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Please note: Co-Author Earl Kaye Dille has graciously given his permission for this book to be posted
online for all Dille/Dilley researchers to enjoy and utilize. This research was compiled and published in
1965. The contents are as the Authors knew at that time. Since 1965, several Dille/Dilley researchers

have used this marvelous book as a starting point in their own research and have expanded upon it and
have been able to correct/add some additional details. We hope in the future to post another section for
this book with these additions.
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"THE DILLE FAMILY,

THREE HUNDRED YEARS IN AMERCIA" by
GEORGE EARL DILLE
JOSEPHINE KAYE DILLE
and

EARL KAYE DILLE

Index prepared by:
DONALD L. DILLEY
JULY 1980
TO THE USER OF THIS INDEX:

A word of caution regarding spelling of last namesis always in order. The intention in compiling thisindex was
to use spelling identical to that of the parent book, and where several spellings of aname are found in " THE
DILLE FAMILY, 300 YEARSIN AMERICA", the several spellings will also appear in thisindex. So please
check all possible spellings of the last names of interest, particularly the DILLE related surnames.

Married women are indexed by both their maiden name and their husband's name. Where the book is not
explicit asto whether awoman's name isa given name or a maiden name, it is assumed to be a maiden name.
Thisindex isprobably in error in serveral places from thisassumption, but the errorsarein the safe direction
for the purpose of an index.

This index was prepared with the aid of a Radio Shack TRS-80 Model 1 computer, and was printed by the
computer on an EPSON M X-80 printer. The computer program ismy own, and | also entered the namesinto
the computer, so | must accept responsibility for any errorsfound. | would like to share experiences with
anyone else using a home computer to assist their genealogical research.

I have not been able to connect my own DILLEY lineinto the lines covered by thisindex. A brief description of
my lineisincluded at the back of the index. | would also like to enchange infor mation with anyone working on
the DILLEY surname.

Don Dilley

1000 8th Ave., Apt A 1302
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Seattle, WA 98104

(Please note: Mr. Don Dilley has passed away since completing this marvelous work. His sister, Beth, has
requested hiswork be put onlineto share with the Dilley researcher community as atribute to her brother.)

Asalways, besureto check ALL spellingsof DILLE/DILLEY/DILLI/DILLIE/DILLY for your names. We have

done our best to insure accuracy in the transcription of this project, however, we are human and are subject to
errors. Please let us know if you find a discrepancy. All rightsreserved.

Follow the Links below for the index:

AALDERS, Marie- BARNES, Silas Right

BARNITZ, Col. Albert - BROWN, Carralynne E.
BROWN, Elma - COOPER, L eona

COOPER, LinnieB. - DELUCA, Angela Michelle
DELUCA, Dennis Cleaver - DILLE, Charles

DILLE, CharlesA.-DILLE, Emma

DILLE, Emma Eva Betts- DILLE, Imogene
DILLE. InaM.-DILLE,lLaura

DILLE, LauraEllen - DILLE, Myrtle Delyte
DILLE,N.Rev.-DILLE, Sally Fore
DILLE, Sally Geraldine- DILLEY, Ann
DILLEY,.Ann Mrs. - DILLEY, George Edward

DILLEY, GeorgeMansfield - DILLEY, Martha Sharp
DILLEY, Martin-DILLEY, Vess

DILLEY, Viola- DUNBAR, Vici Marie

DUNFEE. - FRAME, Fred

FRAME, Helen V. Pilarski - HALE, Julia Postle

HALE, Samuel - HILL, Madge Dilley
HILL, Margaret Sigman - HUSTED, Dwight Wayne

HUSTED, Dwight Wayne Jr. - KINCAID, Arthur
KINCHLOE, Karen - LOCKE, Sarah

LOCKWOOD, - MILLER, Betty L eigh

http://homepages.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~tnoye/300index.html[8/23/2012 11:35:23 AM]


http://homepages.rootsweb.com/~tnoye/301aindex.html.html
http://homepages.rootsweb.com/~tnoye/302indexhtml.html
http://homepages.rootsweb.com/~tnoye/303indexhtml.html
http://homepages.rootsweb.com/~tnoye/304indexhtml.html
http://homepages.rootsweb.com/~tnoye/305indexhtml.html
http://homepages.rootsweb.com/~tnoye/309indexhtml.html
http://homepages.rootsweb.com/~tnoye/310indexhtml.html
http://homepages.rootsweb.com/~tnoye/311indexhtml.html
http://homepages.rootsweb.com/~tnoye/312indexhtml.html
http://homepages.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~tnoye/314index.html
http://homepages.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~tnoye/315index.html
http://homepages.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~tnoye/316index.html
http://homepages.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~tnoye/317A.HTML
http://homepages.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~tnoye/318A.HTML
http://homepages.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~tnoye/319a.html
http://homepages.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~tnoye/320a.html
http://homepages.rootsweb.com/~tnoye/318index.html
http://homepages.rootsweb.com/~tnoye/319indexhtml.html
http://homepages.rootsweb.com/~tnoye/320indexhtml.html
http://homepages.rootsweb.com/~tnoye/321indexhtml.html
http://homepages.rootsweb.com/~tnoye/322indexhtml.html
http://homepages.rootsweb.com/~tnoye/323indexhtml.html

Index to 300 Years

MILLER, Greg- ODILE, Saint

OREY, Della Ruth Dilley - POWERS, Margaret Frances
PRATT, Lola- SABIN, Dora Mae

SALLERWAITE, Mr. - SPROULL, Clara Ruth Hayes
SPROULL, Robert H. - TWIFORD, Jennie

TYLER, Daniel S. - WHEELING, L ois Elmeretta

WHITAKER, Helen - ZIMMERMAN, Flora J. Dille

L ast page of index book: Ancestral Line to Joseph Dilley of Belpre, Ohio

Return to 300 Years Book Main Page
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DEDICATION

Wirth humble heart
we dedicare this book 0

HOMER EARL DILLE
WAYNE ARNOLD DILLE

and
MARVIN EUGENE DILLE

Who, in a forei land in World War II,
gave their last %ﬂl[ measure of devorion,

And to all other descendants of John
Dille of Woodbridge, MNew Jersey, who
sacrificed rheir lives on the altar of
Parriotism.

ALL HONOR TO THEM

God bless thelr souls each day we ask
Whose lives were snuffed away,
They made their last great sacrifice
When they were young and gay.

No more for them a sweetheart's smile
Or mother's fond caress;

They bravely fought a vallanr fight

To banish wickedness,

Each Vereran's Day- Unfurl the Flag-
Old Glory- at half mast.

To honor these-Our Soldier Dead,

As long as time shall last,

-G, E, D,

PREFACE

http://homepages.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~tnoye/3001-5.html[8/23/2012 11:36:01 AM]



The Dille Family, Three Hundred Y earsin America, 1664-1964

Everyone has his roots deep in the past, and it gives a feeling of continuity
and of belonging to history to know where those roots are, We cannot take credit
for our beginnings nor are we to be blamed for them, but we do have an interest
in and responsibility for the heritage that we pass on to those who follow us.
Through knowledge of our genealogywe learn to appreciate how great a part the
decisions, the actions, the accomplishments and the sacrifices of the people of
one generation have in determining the future of their descendants. Inevitably,
what we are reaches out and touches the lives of our children - a truth inherent
in the family, which is the bridge between generations.

In the beginning this book was planned to be only a genealogy and history of
Noadiah Dille, the senior author's grandfather, and his descendants. However,
as research progressed, so much information was found about Noadiah's

ancestry and other branches of the Dille, Dilley, Dillie family that the aims and
purposes of the book were expanded to encompass, to the extent possible, these

additional findings.

From the beginning of the Dille family in America - where they doubtless
came for the purpose of exercising religious and political freedom - the story
descriptive of their migrations from the Atlantic seaboard to the Pacific coast
and even on to Hawaii and Alaska is a part of the story of the vanguard of the
westward expanding frontier of our nation. Intheir trek across mountains, rivers,
and plains, they exemplify the rugged, sturdy pioneer who helped clear the way

for our great nation.

On the whole, the early Dilles were landowners - men of the soil, farmers,
and stockmen, but they produced a goodly group of professional men and busi-
nessmen — doctors, lawyers, judges, engineers, educators, ministers, publishers,
writers, musicians, financiers, and soldiers. Hundreds of them have fought for

this country we love and many have died for it.

In the very early days of our history, birth, death, and marriage records
were not kept officially, and even after records were started they were often
incomplete and carelessly entered in some county courthouses, Therefore, such
facts must often be obtained by other means - tombstone inscriptions, family
Bible records, newspaper notices, old letters, wills, deeds, land grants, county
histories, Census Records, D.A.R. records, and the like,

Much valuable information has been found in the archives of libraries;
St. Louis Public Library; Newberry Library in Chicago; Dulaney Memorial
Library, Salisbury, Mo.; Mormon Library, Salt Lake City, Utah; and State
Historical Society Libraries in Indianapolis, Indiana and Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, Most appreciated have been the many helpful and encouraging
letters we have received from interested members of the Dille family, without
whose help this volume could never have been written. We thank most sincerely
each and every one who has helped. We try to give specific credit throughout the

book,

We wish to give special honorable mention to Dilles of previous generations
who left behind them records and letters that have been invaluable, Amonyg these
are the Thomas Ray Dille papers on file in the University of West Virginia, They
represent his years of work collecting records of births and deaths, genealogical
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compitations, military service dacs, copies of wills, etc,, on the Dille, Dilley,
Dilliz family, He wids a grandson of John Adams Dille, Israel Dille line, Ac-
cording to Mrs. Kessler, librarian in chacgs, the collection occupies sevenieen
file cabinet drawers, sixly boxes, and sixty bundles of material, Through the
courtéesy of Sam Myers, Suillwarter, Oklahoma, and Maude Dille Campbetl,
washingten, D.C,, we had access o microfilm and Xerox copies of some of the
petier organized material. We planned an extended personal research among
these papers, but the heaith ufpme serior suthor the paat few months hes not
permitted this. We srrongly advise anyone looking for specific informatlon to
explore 1his source,

The family record left by Joseph Dilie, Jr. []182!3—!.394]. grandson of Caleb
Oilie, was preserved by the late Bonnie Hen I} Mayse, his grandniece, and
furnisked 1o us by her husband, Roy Mayse, Goshen, [ndigna. This has been 8 much
needed source of wverification [n compiling the Caleb, Samuel, and John Dille
lines, We canpot passibly menrion sll sources o which we are indebted and for

which we are gratéful.

Cenealogical research |s an exciting and driving activltL:nd the publicaticn
of this book will nor end our interest or our searching. A k of this kind and
scope can only be & besinning. [t 5 our hope that the information herein will
lead many members of the family tocomplere the information on their own lines.

The appendix Is & compilation of a few genealogies which we have been
unable Lo connect into the main genealogical lines, We are Including them, hope-
ful that someoane will supply the missing linka.

We have enjoved compiling and orgenizing our findings, and have tried dur
besr for acouracy. However, it would be a miracle if there Wers no erTors macle,
Forgive us these, It is our wish thacthis volume will be possessed with pleasure
and pride for generations to come, by descendants of John Dille of Woodbridge.

Ceorge Bar| [Dille
Josephine Kave Dille
Earl Kaoye Dille
Aupgust 16, 1965
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THE ARMS OF THE DILLE FAMILY

Blazon: Argent, a fesse gules, charged with three rams' heads of the field,
couped, Crest; An eagle, rising, with a sprig of acacla, all proper. Morro:
Dieu Donne,

The Dille arms, as blazoned here, are a composite of the work and research
of Jesse Brooks Dille, Thomas Ray Dille, and Earl Kaye Dille. The shield is as
originally granted in Europe. The argent (silver) field of the shield, decorated
in pearls when jeweled, stands for the pure and honorable character of the first
bearer of the arms. The fess represents the beir of a commander or leader.
The red color of the fess indicates zeal or force in action, and denotes marrial
prowess and valor. The rams' heads symbolize persistent boldness. The eagle
on the crest represents freedom, achleved by the American branch of the family,
and the sprig of acacia is emblematic of _everlasting faith. The motto embodies
the etymological meanlng of the name, lover of country and fellow man, and is
alliterative in French with the name. [tistranslated "God Cives", and expresses
love and belief in the Supreme Being.
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CHAPTER 1
European Beginnings

The surname. DILL E comes from the
oot "dil" and evidence points fo the fact
that the neme was formed during the (00
years between 11350 amd L350 AL D

Previous to |06, there ware no [amily
pames or surpames wsed in Lngland or
among the northern Aryvan races, When
William the Norman conquersd England,
hig followers seized the homes of the Anglo-
Saxons and held chem. Thus the name of the

jace became the fixed name of the family,

or 8 hundred years only the Normans had
adopred fimily names, but afeer about 1150,
the Anglo-Saxons, beginning to gain their
place in soclety and the government, started
tdking these surnames. Some of these were
place names, andothers periained (o various
vocarions,

Dil is a Celric roat meaning love, and
it origineced hundreds of years before the Christanera, The name Dil was given
to a plant used in divination by ancient Druidical prieses. Today it is one of the
culehrared flowering plants of the world, being ooted for its fragrant, savary,
and medicinal properties,

£ could have been a c*unllty exhibited by the original Dille that gave him oS
iflame, because |t means lover or pacificator, On the other hand, he could hiave
been a cultivaror of the plant, or a member of the priesthood which uclllzed tha
plant,

Professor Jesse Brooks Dille did some research on this subject, and many
ears ago wrote the following: "The high Druldical priests of Scotand in the
eginning of the 6th Century A, D, after their old way sought 8 name f[or thelr
race. They desired o form it out of @ Caltic word or words. They desired it to
mean lover of learning, So they selecred the words dil, meaning love, and gaoith,
meaning lesrning, &nd hr' arbirrarily selecting and rejecting letters they [irsc
formed the name gaedhil, and later they cut ot more letters and <ot the word
gael, which name is now universally udb:':p(ed. And though only one letter of dil
remains, yet it performs the office of adding love to the meaning, hence CALEL
means lover of learning, and gives distinction to the grear family name DILLE,
I'he possessors of the name have just cause of pride in this connection, wmkl uisa
because of the open and pure tones of which the name s composed; aspirate,
hissing, and gutteral sounds being entirely absent.' The Goidil, or Gasls, were
the old ruling clasa of lreland.

The earliest recorded occurrence of the nome Dille s In the: Rotull
Hundredorum of King Edward | of Enpgland. The Reowll, or rolls, were |istsof
taxpoyers in groups of 100, prepared by royval decres in 1279 A, L) Alan Dille
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is listed a5 a commissioner, and Roberr Dille is recorded 4s a raxpayer in the
Shire of Buckingham, These names tell Inieresting storles. The name Dille
showe it Anglo-5axon origin, but the names Alan and Robert show that their
father or grandfather most probably had married into & Norman family and chat
tne mother had named her sons after Norman heroes to whom She was relared
racially, Adan was the name of 8 Norman hero who was & principal aide to
Willlam the Conqueror, and Robert was the name of Willlam's eldest son, as
well as of the Earl of Cloucester and of many other Normans of this period.
These marks of genealogy indicare thar the descemt of Alan &nd Roberr Dille
wids Anglo-3axon on one side, and Norman on the other.

Alan and Robert may héve been of the second or third gederation with the
name, bringing the time when the name was first used o L A, O, The name
i2 not found in the Doomsday Book, which rakes us up to 1200, or the beginning
af the lith Century. Preceding the period of abour L150-1250 A, D,, surnames
were nor In use, and subsequent (o lt, deciensions of nouns, and éspecially of
surpames; were discontinued. The name formed later than |1 250 would be DILL,
The root dil, raking the nominative singular feminine ending &, requiring the |
to be doubied, gives us DILLE. Thus the name Dille (s one of the rare names
regularly for in the Anglo-Saxon which remaing in the language.

After the general use of surnames began In England, the pracrice spread
w the Continent. The [ille name was carried into France, Holland, Flandsrs,
and Germany. It i not known whether che name actually originared in England
or on the Continent, Many variants of the name 2xist, based upon the same
root. word. P, H. Reaney, in his Dictl Eﬁﬂ%ﬂ] %ﬂmgg, London, [958,
ives the following occurrences of names associated with ar related to the name
ille: William Delle LJ.I.E'S. Curia Regis Haolls), Johannes fillus Dulle {1279,
Rotuli Hundredorum, the same source in which are found the previously men-
tioned Robert and Alan Dille}, Geotfrey Dyile (1283, Custumals of Battle Abbey).
The Old English personal names Dylll or Dwvlla are found in the names of the
English towns of Cillington and [Dilton. These eariy names lead to the Middle
English forms Delle, Dille, and Dulle, The earligst forms poinc to an ariginal
2]’ Enﬂjsh dyl and dylle. We know that the dil] plant was commonly cultivated
in the Middle Ages, and the 0ld English dile, or aple. is the first element in the
names of the English towns of Dilham, Dilicar, and Dilworth.

The Chief Aschivist of Belgium, M. Sabbe, in aleuer to Earl K. Dille,
dated March 9, 1965, =tated that the name DILLE was originally Dutch, but was
also found in the part of Belglum next to Holland., He felt that the name was
derived from the name ODILIA, Saint Odile, who fived in the 7th Century, was
the daughter of Adalric, Duke of Alsace, She founded a famous monastery in the
Vesges districe of Lorraine, and her feast day {8 December 13th.

The Rev, Henry Barber, In Eﬁlﬂsh &F%&Eﬁ' Hm: ;E‘."ﬁf‘ and béﬁ:mnn.
London, 1903, says the name LE is Duteh or Flemish, derived from the
Anglo-Saxon word DILL A (good).

Hobert Ferguson, in The Teuonic Name-Sysiem applied o ml:Emi.lIJ_L
;j_g?? 3; f_ﬂu;g;, cngland, and Germany, London, 1864, says that the root DI
could refer 10 the

.\.IE.? O=54X00 Wor (todestroy), and gives the English
fgrm DILLEY, the Oid German form DILL], and the French forms DILLY and
ILLE,

Mayx Gouschald, In %ﬂgﬁg %amgnxﬁm Berlin, 1954, says DILLE could
come from the forms DIELE or DELAY, Simllar to the latter form is the name
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af David DELEY, who |s recorded as having received 4 |ease of land In
Buckinghamshire from Queen Elizabeth in 1595,

When the uee of declensions began to be dropped i the Lith Century, people
began to pronounce the old names withowt sounding the eadings. Dille would thus
be pronounced as Dill, and no doubt many chanped the spelling accardingly. Our
family, however, retained che original spelling DILLE and pronounced ic with pwe
syllables, Because of the disposition toward one syilable pronunciation, some
members of the family have added y 1o the spelling 1o compel correct pro-
nunciadion. In a few instances the e has been changed to y or to fe. Thus the
original name DILLE Is also seen a8 DILLEY, DILLY, and DILLIE. Jesse
Brooks Dille rold an interesting story in this regard, "My grandfather, Ichabod
Dille, always spelled his name %JILL » but when he was a man . ., , he moved o
Terre Haute, Indiana, and opened a store. He spelled his name [ille as usual
and the people called him Dill, 6 to prevent this be added y o the spelbing.
Later he moved to Champaign, Illinois, and changed it back to Dilie." Roberr C,
Dille, & grandson of Jesse, has his name printed on his business stationery with
4 macron, over the e, to indicate that the name is pronounced Dill8. All the
famlilies of rhese various spellings almost surely spring from & common origin,
descending [rom branches of the original family,

The Dille arma are recorded in Riestap, J, B., Armorial Général, Znd Ed.,
Vol, 1I, Supp, p. 1234, Couda 1887, As given in French, the blazon is, "D'argent 3
la fasee de gueules, chargé de trois tBres de beller du champ' which is a silver
shield with a heraldic red fess (horizontal belt) charged with three rams' heads
in silver. It g Interesting tonote thar these arme are very similar o those of the
van Delen family of Holland, whose arms, as recorded by Kietstap in the

E YR J:va:n Mederlanggchen, gtc., Gronipgen, LB83, have two [lons as
Ssupporters of rthe shield, apd tworams® heads on the shield instead of thres, This
gimilariry is further marked by the fact tharthe alternate Dille arms are charged
with two neraldic goars’ heads. This type of "differencing in heraldry indicares
4 close relstionship or common origin of the Dille and van Delen families, One
other Indication of common orlgin i geographic In noture; The first Dille to be
kntghted received rthat honor in Louvain, a famous old universicy town. now in
Belgium, bat ar that time in the Duchyof Brabant. [t is not known when this grant
of arms ook place, bur it was likely in the l+th Century, or even sarller, 1t I8
recorded that Brand van Delen, & Dutch nobleman, was located in Veluwe, o
province just north of Hrabant, as early as 1379, The famous bottles of Crooy
and Poitlers, berwesn the English and the French, tack place in that cenrary, and
knights of both families may have been Involwed, At &ny rate, it is insrructive to
note how two families, of similar names, doubtless derived from the same root
word, esch arcse {rom medieval Brabant with related coats ol arms,

The arms of the Enilish family, Brebant of Devonshire, consist of a silver
shleld with the redfess, charged with three leopards' faces, This family migrared
from Flandera to England, 2nd their name in Flemish simply means "'from
Hrabant, the fallow and uncultivared land,"

slele);

van felen Dille Drabant Toubain

i

A
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The city of Louvhin {8 situated om the river Dyle, which may be derived
fram the same root word, DIL, [rshouald be noted thar the arms of Louvain (or
Leuven), 8 red shield with a silver fess, are similar o the Dille; van Delen,
and Hrabant arms. There is a branch of the Dille family locared in the Louvain
area o this day., Denys [Dille, a noted music critic listed in che Negherlands
%E‘:_J Belglum Who's Who, was born In 1904, the son of Jules Dille, st Aarschot,

Igium, aboue cen miles from Louvain,

Correspondence with Denvs, now living
in' Budapest, and his uncle, Robert Dille,
d school direcior In Antwerp, Iindicares that
their branch of the family migraced from
Germany to [Mest (in Brabant) around 1300,
and then 1o Aarschot sround 1300, Frans
Dille, brother of Robert, is an incernational -
ly known artist and lithographer living in
Anewerp. Den reporis that when the
Germans invaded Belgium In 1914, theyshot
the Mayor of Aarschor, burned the city hall,
and ser fire to his father's home as well,
des:myin% ajl family records. The Asrschort
brench of the Dille family were warch-
makers, but Denys mentions an ancestor,
Jan, who was a poet and member of a
religious order, and Henri, who was pro-
minent in politics: during the French 2
Revalution. A i

Mo particular atempt has been made to FRANS DILLE

trace other European branches of the family,

bur note cen be raken of Robert and Otto Dille, German businessmen originally
from Leipzlf. now deceased, but whose respective firms are still in exiscence
and prospering in West Germeany. The X lista Bernard Dillee,
an art expert, whowas born in 1906, the son of Gaston Dillée, ar Caen, Normandy,
Another Frenchman, Jezn Dilie, Is mentioned in Hozler's Armorial General de
Iz Frapce. Strangers' Church, Canterbury, England, has 8 record of Plerre
Lulle, born in U601 in Flanders; and his daughter M . born in 1623, and
merried on Oct. 16, 1642, w Phillip Cardon. The 1963 London Post Office
Directory lists several Dilleys and one Dillaighi

The famous Samuel Johnson, I[n speaking of the noted Dilly brothers,
publishers and booksellers of London, sald that the family had been well es-
tablished in England for hundreds of years. Charles Dilly (1739-1807) published
Boswell's Tour to the in 1780, end Boswell's classic, Life nIFJghu,amj
in 1791. Edward Dilly (1732-1779) exported theclogical books o America, and
John Dilly {1731-18068) was high sheriff of Bedfordshire in 1783, and was re-
ferred to as Squire Dilly in Boswell's works,

It is cerrain rhat o genealogical investigation of those branches of the Dille
family remaining in Europe would be rewarding, but our story now turns to how
and when the first Dille went to the New World, There are several legends and
traditions concerning this, and they will be given first, fellowed by the authors'
conclugions based upon all of the informarion available,

Mrs. C. E. Barrett (née Jennie Dillle} has referred to an 0hitulr:{ af
Jonathan Dille of Andrews, Indiana, who wis born [n 1842 In Grant Councy, Ind

Return to 300 Y ears page index
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This stared that & John Dille came cb Hull, Massschusets, in 1630, snd thar his
grandson John was a charter member of the colony that founded Woodbridge,

New Jersey,

Minnie E, Dilley, of Forty Fort, Pennaylvanla, in a leter to Thomas Ray
Bille in 1927 scared thar her great-grear-grandforher, Richard Oillaye, was a
French Huguenot who emigrated o Cape May County, New Jersey, She said
that some thought he had come from the lsle of Wight,

Gertrude Van Renssalaer Wickham, In Ploneer Familles of Cleveland,
E?Eﬁ—lﬁﬁﬂ, Evangelical Publishing House, 1914, says, "The Dilles were of
uguenat descent. Cne of them emigrated 250 years ago from Scotland o
Jamegica and from thence to South Carolina. One of his sons, who went north
into Wew Jersey, spelled his name Dilie, Those remaining spelled it Dhlley,'”

Ralph H. Dilley, of Newark, Ohio, wrote o Mr, Roy E. Curray, of Cedar
Rapids, lowa, on Nov, 25, 1952, codcerning some genealogical work Mr. Curray
was doing on the Colline Family. In this leer he said, "As far as | have been
able to find, the Dilley family originated In Fraence and afier the Massacre of
5t. Bartholomew, August 24, 1572, many of them esc d to England o save
their lives, and from thera one lone Dilley migrated o Cherleston, 5, C, We do
not know his name or age, or when he arrived. Tradition has it thet he fought
in the French and Indlan War., We do not know how many children he had, but
it seems that a son, Aaron, with his brother traveled up the coast and sertled in
Mew Jersey. We do not know the name of the brother, Here they disagreed on the
spelling of the name, One said [t was spelled with the y and the other (the brother)
spelled It without the v. 50 we have two branches of the Dilley family in America,

ne spells it Dilley and the other branch spells It Dille. The brother went to
some other part of the country and we do not have anything on his history, but
we do know that he (s rhe remote ancestor of those who spell the name without

the y."

Walter Morrow, in an article on Samuel Bille (n the Cleveland Press, Dec.
5, 1930, said, "The ifirst family of Dilles (corrupted to Dilley by some) Janded
in Jamalca soon after 1700, They were fugitive French Huguenots, . . the
family moved on. . . secling in New Jersey,"

Charles W, Dille, of Cleveland, Ohio, sent the following account to Thomas
Ray Dille many years ago, "Something over 200 years ago the original Dille
came from Scotland and settled in the West Indies at Kingston, Jamaica,
Later on he wenr with his son o the Continent, leaving his wife ar Kingston, He
and his son settied at what is now Charleston, South Caralina, The father re-
wrned to Kingston, but the son had two sons, David and lchabod, who agreed o
gpell their names differencly, ong Dille, the orther Dilley, They both went north,”

Elberr R. Dille, a Methodist minister of Cakland, California, who recired in
1920, told the Family legend of three brothérs leaving France for Great Hritin,
then moving on and settling, one In New York, énother In Penngylvania, and che
third in the South. This last is, according ro tradition, [chabod, who became a
biceaneer on the Spanish Maln and left a fortune buried In the West Indies. The
Rev. Dille said, '. . . the legends about che buccaneer ancesatry are extremely

hazy,"

C. A, Dille, of Peoria, Ulinois, in a lerter to George Earl Dille in 1947
Fald, "My remote ancestor [ost the y off the end of hig name whilé crossingto
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this country, This all happened during a long, hard, prolonged, speil of sea-
sickness, Traditon traces us from an isfe off the nuﬂ]J: coast of France where
we spelled our name D'lle; one branch moved to =outhern Ireland and were
known as Dilley. Two of these brothers sierred [or Jamaica with the above im-
portant event, F—'r-om Jamaica to Louisville which they practically owned ai one
time. . . Into southern Chio...to Kankakee, [1linois.

Ancther cradition which crops uwp occasionally is that the family is relaed
to. Peter D'Aille, the Huguenot minister of colomial times. A simllar French
name is that of Plerre d'Aally (1350-142), & cardinal and theologian.

There may be some truth In practically all of these legends, and while rhe
duthors do not pratend to have the whole story of the first Dille migration from
the Old World, what Is hereafier presenced s based upon personal research,
together with work alongthis line previously done by other members of the family
&nd by professionzl genealogists,

0, E. Monnette, in Eirsr Semlers of ye plantarions of Plscaraway and
Woodbridge, olde Easr Mew Jersey |664-1714, Los Angeles, 1530, in discussing
the genesiogy of one of the first sertlers, John Dille, says, "(The) name was
nr[gm.'lu.y tch, Flanders (Flemish), the French flavor [eading to the suffixes
‘e! and 'ey' which were Anglicized ss plain Dill, :nl the Angio-Saxon, Dilia,
medning 'good'. Dill was corrupred into Del and Dell in the early records, but
withour any etymological authoricy,”

Maonnetre on [0 say that the immigrant ancestor of all the Dilles in the
COUNITY Was eﬂrﬁe Dille (seen spelled in records as Dell, Dill, etc.) Putting
Monerte's ressarch together with that of ¥, Winthrop O'Hara, Upper Montclalr,
New Jersey, and Grace [Dille Maynard, West Jordan, LU'tah, we arrive ar the
following story:

George Dille was born aboutr 1819, in Riversiown, Ireland, He first came to
Sdlem, Massachuserrs, where he had a tand grant, in 1639, He had a brother,
Mothan, in England, who apparently never came (o Amerlca, George became a
sesfaring man, dnd made several voyages berween England and the Colonies, He
married Abigall Hand, the daughrer of JohnHand, abour 1644, and their first son,
John Dille, was born in Beston In August, 645, Abour this tme Ceorge Dille
became master of his own ship, the “"Goodfellow’’, He and Abigall had three ather
sons; Samue| in 1647, Joseph In 1530, and Benjamin, in 1652, Caprain Difle
became a freeman, or clilzed of Massachuserts, in 1651, He died at sea in 1654,
on & voyage to Ireland.

John's mother, Abigail, wea remarried in 1655 to John Hanneford, whose
will mentioned her three youngesr sons, but not John. This may be becauge John
Dille was on his own ar the time the will was written,

Samuel, loseph, and Benjamin apparently spalled their surname Dill or Dell,
Toseph and Elizabeth Dell had & son named Ceoree in 1673,

There is a record of a John Dille being born in Hackney, rreaemty a metro-
politan borough of London, In October, 1645, This John EII e, or the John who
was George's son (perhaps they were the some) was apprenticed out o a friend
in Salem, where he s mentlaned in 1659 court records, Also, Essex County,
Massachusetts, records show that foha Dille made a deposition, "ared about
twenty-one years'', In 1664,

12
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It has not been esrablished o the authors' satsfaction whether John Dilte
was the son of Captain George [lle (Dill, Dell), and born in Boston, or 4 young
Londoner wha immigrared o the Massachusetts Bay Colony &t an early age.

At any race, John Dille left EssexCounty, Massachuserrs, In 1664 and moved
w Sracen Istand, New York, with other sertlers from Massachusetts, There they
lived among & number of French Huguenots, Staten Island was quite a “melring
jfﬂ:" during rhizs period, being inhabited by the Dutch, French, Walloons {Belplan
Protestants), and English,

Monnette mentions that, "', , . many of the early Huguenot surnames were
lost and passed |no obllvion because of the faulty pronunciation and writing of
them and the dropping of both prefixes and suffixes."” We can nor eliminare the

gibility that John's grandfather, if not his father, was a Huguenot, who left
rance or Delgium for England or lreland early in the 17th Century, during the
religlous persecirions of that time.
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CHAPTER II
John Dille of Woodbridge

John Dille, who remporarily sertled on Scacen Island, was a charter member

of the Puritan Colony that faun
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Woodbridge, Mew Jersey, in 1669,

In the autumn of 1665, Sir Philip
Carterat, whohad been appointed Coavernar
of Mew Jersey in loo4, published the
“Concessions. and Agreements of the
Lords-Propriewors” which esrablished
freedom of religion in the new colony.
Thit was the motivarting cause f{or the
escablishment of the permanment serle-
ments of Plscaaway (FPiscatagqua),
Wuodhridgif. apd Elizabechtown., A Simal
resulr of the discribution of coples of '"The
Concesaion' in New England was the
arrival in New Jersey of John Pike, Danlel
Pierce, and seven é&ssoclates from
MNewbury, Massachusetts. Thev entered
into an agreement on Dec. L1, 1666 where -
by on Dee, 3, L1667 thlc[;,' received from
Governor Carteret and some of the
Elizabethtown assoclares a grant of land,
embracing what s now the township of
Woodbridge, New Jersey, They, B3 the
representatives of 57 families, oo June |,
lﬁgﬂ, were granted @ charcer ¢reating a
township covering Six miles square, nimed
after thelr pastor, the Presbyterian John
Woodbridge, of Newbury,

Most of the sertlers were from
Newbury and Haverhill, both In Essmex

3 County, Massachusetrs, but a4 few families
had come here with Covernor Carteret by the ship "Philip" which had arrived
July 29, 1665, The aforementioned John Pike was the ancestor of General Zebulon
Montgamery Fike (1779-1813), who discovered Flke's Peak, Colorado, and who
was killed in the War of LB12,

The 57 Woodbridge freshalders drew for the town lots in 1669, The land had
previously beesn laid off, and the lots varied in area frem 15 10 448 acres. Some
of it was upland and some meadow £hutmm£. At the drawing for rown lots John
Dille drew & 94 gcre lor on Papiack Croek. As the record stares, "'John Dilly
with the two Pierces and several others occupied lots across the Papiac on the
Upland beyond the meadows'. The Pierces were prominent men in the Colomy.
In the above guotation John's name s given firse, indicating that he had con-
siderable standing in the community, though only 24 years old.

In 1670 cthe Papisck was a sizeable stream, bur has dwindled to a brook
{where it has not been assimilated as part of the metropolitan area storm sewer
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system). The firsy hi%m“” ran down by the kirk green aver the Pupiack. The
Fresbyrerion meeting house was built on the green in LTS,

It i not known exactly when John marrtied his wife, Sarah, bur it was before
L1673, John and Sarah Dille were Presbyterians, #nd their degcendsants for
several penerations were of the same faith, This may tle in with a family
tradifion that the Dilles wereé originally from Scotand, ‘a country where this
Calvinist faith was widespread,

The Mew Jersey Archives contain the record of 8 number of transactions
involving Jobn Dille between 1669 and L1683, The surname i3 spelled variously,
Dille, Dilly, Cilley, and Dillie, Genealogists all know that this is typical for the
records of this period. Law clerks and others speiled phonetically and not too
well.

The Dilles had four children, Susannah In 1676, Sareh in 1677, John in L6&1,
gnd Jonachan, In 1684, who was born aifter the deach 'of John tlthn glder) in giarly
1684. The inventory of the effects of Jahn Sr. by Semuel| Hale and Jobn Bishop
i8 recorded in the Jersey Archives, " I.nl.-enmrirnf John Dille of Wooadbridpe,
Easr Mew Jersey, yeoman, 63 pounds, |5 shillings, § pence, and a sword.”

o

JOHN DILLE, IR,

Jobn Dille the Younger, or as we shall refer to him, John Jr., was bars at
Woodbridge In 1681, Most of our information comcerning him is from the Megw
Jersey Archives, and the book Woodbridge and %MMMEM

Townsahip, which was writién by the Bev. Jossph W Ly, of Blosmsbury,
Hunterdon County, Mew Jersey, in 1874, The Hey, Dally miy have been a
descendant of Jonathan Dilley, tHe younger brother of John Jr., but was most
likely descended from John Dally, who was in New Amsterdam os early as L648,
& farmer on S;tftf" Ifégril:t I;Eg-'eh., 1677, and 8 member of the Enlﬂmill Jlﬂ':“?mt?w
when he die n : Benthuysen F.Heuiujgy, vin 5, Van
Benthuysen, Brooklyn, 1926, Jnﬁg.h?l:'l”ppnremiy preferred e sp-glllnl_. "iHe!,
as that i8 how his name appears indeeds, but his brother Jonathan, and descend-
ants, apelled the name "'Dilley

In sbout 1701, John Ir, ITI-ﬂ-l'ﬂEd futh Taylor, and tt:J' lived on land ad-
joining thar of Jonathan. John Jr. and Ruth were baptioed and ddmitted ot
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communion & the Woodbridge Presbyrerian Church on June 26, 1708, by the
A&y, Mathan Wade. They sre known o have been ln Woodbridge at least until
1717, for on May 8th of that yesr thére was the fourth drawing of town lots b
the tresholders, and John Jr. sold his claim in this drawing (Lot No, 69
acres) o Robert Gilchrist. Thetre ls some indication that they moved shortly
dfter this o Somerser County, which is northwest of Middlesex Councy, where
Woadbridge Is located.

John Jr. and Ruth hed two children; Sarah; who was born in 17060 and died
at age twenty, and David, borm in 1718 &nd destined to become the parriarch of
most of the Dilles west of the Alleghenies, David eventually married Mary
Elizabeth Wade, daughter of his parents’ pastor it Woodbridge,

Ruth Dille died in 1722, and was buried in Newark's oldest cemetery, at the
old Presbyterian Church there. Later, John Jr. remarried, and his second wife,
AMarcy, bore him one Son that we know of, Ichabod, John Jr. sold his remaining
land on the Rahway River at Woodbridge in 1743,

Generlogical Investigations: indicate, as do several family craditions, thet
Jobn Jr. went adventuring for a few years, perhaps with Marcy, David, and
Ichabod, They possibly rook ship for Jamalca, remained there for a time, and
returned o New Jersey via Charleston, South Carolina. The legend of this trip
o Jamalcs Is very su‘mF, and It appears in several forms. Judge [srael Dille,
in the latrer part of the [ast century, is gald to have claimed the Dille lands in
ar around Kingsoon, Jamaica, buf as these lands had gone unclaimed for 100
years, ownership had reverted to the Ci? of Kingston, Thomas Ray Dille had
the Jamaican law firm of Morrison and Morrison investigare rhese claims, but
confusion as to the location of the lands, as well as the fire In the provincial
capltal of Port Royal which destroyed most of the old land records, prevented
discovery of any néw informiition.

Someday the truth concerning this Jamaica - South Carclina adventure may
come (o lght, bur for the time b#ing, It séems reasonable to assume that there
'wlﬂ-s such @ trip, including an atcempt at permanently settling in one or both
places.

John Jr. was calied dead in 1747, ""absent and not returned" and his will was
probated in Essex County, Mew Jersey, This same year Marcy was buried in
rgwark, probably by her son, Ichabod. The exact fate of John Jr. is not known.
He could have died or been los: &t sea during the Jemaican adventure, causing
the res: of the family to return to the ancestral home in New Jersey,

David Dille |8 known o have been back in Perth ﬁmhugk{]_luut south of
Woodbridge) in 1749, bur he |later moved to Mendham Tcrmml}, rris County,
MNew Jersey, There is a legendthar David's wife was shot and killed ar Morriswwn
in the pre-Revolutionary period by 8 British soldier who was using the side of
her house for target practice. This could not have been Mary Elizabeth Wade
Dille, who did not die until LB26, ai the IFE of 98, but it could have been an
earlier wife of David. David's first som, William, was born at Perth Amboy in
1738, when klizabeth would have been only 10, so this Indicstes that she ma
have been David's second wife. The history of the first David Dille and his
extraordinary sons s covered (n the next chapter.

http://homepages.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~tnoye/3016-20.html[8/23/2012 11:36:16 AM]



300 Y ears, pages 16-20

&4
4? £
2
AR

WOORBRIDGE AND YICINITY

!Jﬂiﬂ't_l half-brocher, lchabod, who preferred to spell his surname [Jlley,
and his wife, Abigail, remained in the Newark area at leasc untll 1751, This is
arcested o by the tragio fact thar thely buried rwo young -song, John and Thomas,
there in 1750/51. Records show that [chabod (or his son [chabod Jr,[} hid several
othér sons, among them, Richard, Jonachan, Cornellus, Samuel, and Adron,

Hichard Difley, son of lchabod, migrated o whae (s now Luzerne County,
Pennsylvania, ln 1784, This county was actually not formed until 1786, when it
was cut from MNorthumberland County. The 1790 Fedéeral Census of Luzerpe
County shows Richard Dilley, 2-1-2 (mesaning two males over L6, including
himself, one male under L6, &nd two females), Richard Dilley, Jr., 1=1-4, ond
Adam Dilley, 1-0-=1. The Eemﬂy_mgjg 2 show the following warranties
of land in Luzerne County on L1-3-1792, 400 acres each: Ruth, Anno, Mary,
Prudence, Susannah, Adam, Richard, Jonathan Jr., and another Jonathan, Jr.;
surnames afl spelled Dilly in the record, The penedlogy for Richard's family
was obrained from the records of Thomas Ray Dille, ‘I he | uzerne Count
fistory stawes that Ceorge B, Dilley was a carpenter, of French amd Coglis
origm. He was a grear grandson of the first Nichard. His uncles, Dovion, James,
and Jesse, ware in Hanover Township, Luzerne County, in 1830,
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The papers of Themas Ray Dille conrain a lerrer dated B-23-1937, from
Minnie E? Gilley, mentioned in the first chaprer of this book. She siares that
her father, Anming Dilley, was descended from the first Richard DillEy. who
was a French Huguenor, She said that Richard had emigrated ro Cape May Councy,
M. J., and hed come to Luzerne County permanently afier an interim stay in
Connecticut, following the Wyoming Massacre in eastern Pennsylvania, This
fits In with our bellef thar Ichabod wendered wich his father, John Jr., for a
while, and could easily have settled In Cape May County for a considerable time,
His =en Richard may well have been born there.

From a Skeich of the life of Mre, N. H, Haynes, writen by her daughrer,
Mrs, A, L. Pelwon, which are the Westerp Chronicle E.%B&L!s. Feb.,
1831, we know that |chabod's sen, Cornelius Dilley, married Saran Locke,
whose father, John Locke, was killed in the Revolutionary War. Sarsh received
300 pounds sterling from his estare, In 1802, she and Cornelius, rogether with
their two small children, ""came in their large wagon over the mountains to the
Western Reserve [Mortheastern Chio), and with the money Mrs. Dilley received
from her fathes's estate, boughe 300 acres of wilderness in Hubbard Township. . .
A few years after, two of Mr. Dilley's brothers came o this county, and he
gave each of them a farm of 60 acres.” These brothers must have been Samuoel
and Asron Dilley. They setcled in what i8 pow Trumbull County, Ohio, and came
from Warren County, New Jersey, which adjoins Hunterden on the narth.

Mrs; Pelron tells In her sketch that
her grandparents lived intheic wagon uncil
they built a log house. Before they had
time to ger & window and door, they hun

et =g up blankets, and at night the wolves woul
Rl e e come and serensde around the house.
g - The War of 1812 was a trying time, When
Ceneral Hull surrendered Derrolr, they supposed all was lost, and that the
Indiane would soon be there tobutcher and to pillage. Th:r-_ﬁ had eooked provisions
and packed thelr clothing, ready to start east, when the glad news of Perry's
viciory came, carried from setlement to settlement on horseback,

At thar time rhe young children walked wo miles to the log schoolhouse,
aften through deep snow with no path, arriving with cold feer and clothes frozen
stiff obout their limbs. This wes not an uncommon experience for pioneer
children, hungry for learning.

Jonathan, a brether of Richard and Cornelius, stayed in Hunterdon Counrty,
but several of his children went to Luzerne County with their uncle and cousins.
Jonathan's elght children are |isted in his will, which was probated in Hunterdon
County in 1820, His eat grapddaughter, Kawe, through his som, William, was
in Lambertville, New ?l-ar!ey, in 19G2,

JOMATHAN HAMAL DILLEY

Jonathan, the youngest son of John Dille of Wnnd.hrldie, wis three years
younger than John Dille, Jr. Jonathan and his wife, Hannah (Alston), had four
children; Jonethan in 1714, John in 1717, Aarem in 1721, and Sarah in 1723,
The family lived on the Rabway, in Woodbridge, on land adjoining that of John
Jr. and Benjamin Force, The children and their descendants settled in seversl
Mew Jersey counties, including Sussex, Morris, Warren, Essex, and Hunterdon.
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Adron moved 1o Whitehouse, Hunrerdon County, Ln 1755, and is the ancestar
of 4 grest number of the Diileys srill remaining in New Jersey. He married
Hannah Perry, a diract descendanc of the old Scottish hero, Sir William Wallace,
and a relative of Commander Oliver Hazard Perry of Lake Erie fame,

Aaron and his son, Ephriam, both fought Inthe Bevolutionary War, It |s said
that Hannah plowed all one doy when a battle, in which her husband and son were
engaged, was ing on. She couid hear che cannonading, and tald the children it
waz thunder, but shé, herself, was (oo disiressed 1o ear. Ephraim Dilley was
enlisted A5 & privare in Captain Henry Countryman's 2nd Regiment, Sussex
County, New Jersey Militia,

There is & Story in the family which runs as follows: Among the French
troops coming 1o the aid of the colonles during the Revolution was o Caprain
John Roland, a friend of General Lafayete. Ephraim Dilley referred to him as
Uncle John Roland, This probably srrengrhened the ideathar the Dilles originally
came from France, There was a family reladlonship by marriage, as will be
seen later, through Ephraim's daughier-in-law,

Ephraim married Lucy Uiss Ayers, of New York, It is said thar when Lucy
was a4 lictle girl, she picked huckieberties where Mew York City now (s, She
and Ephraim gix sone and two daughters, all born in New lersey. In LEOS
or 1806 they brought their family tothe vicinity of Senecaville, Guernsey Couanty,
Ohlo, and were among the earliest settléers there, Ephraim and Lucy are buried
there, Samuel M. Dilley, thelr youngest san, who was a baby when they eame (o
Ohio, migrated to Mississippi, and several of his sons fought for the Confederacy,

Ephraim's second son, Abraham, was abour 20 when che family came to
Senecaville, and in 1808, he married Jane Wilson McCleary, who wias born in
Belfast, County Down, Ireland. She was a granddaughter of Jane Wilson, daughrer
of Lord Thomas Wilson af Ireland, who was & direct descendant of the Roval
House of Scewdrts of England, mrnugl Mary, Queen of Scots, whose son became
James | of Engiand. Jane McCleary Dilley ﬁad an older sister who was married
to. Captain Roland, who owned and operared a fleet of salling vessels plying
berween Helfasr and Baltimore, As Jane's brother, Thomas, was a friend of
Lafayerte, this Ceprain Roland is probably the Uncle John referred to previousiy.
Jane Wilson Dilley had the first English flower and herb garden in southeastern
Chin, Tha family long remembersd her beautiful china, with elusters of red
bitrersweet and 8 gold band, She broughe 200 pieces of china and many beautiful
silver pleces with her from [reland. Abraham operated a blacksmith shop, and
was glso 8 merchant, He drove a &ix horse team to Hoston to buy his poods; it
took three months o make the trip. Abraham and Jane had nine daughters and
one san,

Mary Roland Dilley, daughter of Abraham and Jane, married Dr. Noah
Spiers Hill, Their WHEE[EI, ane Hill, married James Harrah Collins. A book
on the ancestors and descendants of James and Jane, compiled by Roy E. Curray,
Cedar Raplds, lowa, {8 our source of Information on Abraham Diliey and children,
This Collins book contains a mostinterestinglecer, written in |B82, by Dr. Noah
Spiera Hill, to three of his granddaughrers, telling them how to court and ger
married. His th@me is that "strict decency {8 the first and most imporcant
qualificarion of a young lady," He gives some pracricai advice an how (o 'run
after"” & young man without letting him know you are doing so|
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The genealogical information on Asron Dilley's descendants came from the
sew Englagd Histary and

Area Map showing Washington Counry, Pa. and Belmont County, Chio.
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CHAPTER 11

The David Dille Family

Washington County, Fennsylvanio

David Mlle, son of John Dille, JT. had many children, From different sources
we find a tocal of fourteen: William, b. L738; lsrael b, 1740; Aaron, b, 1742;
Barash; Elizabath, b. 1744; John, b, 1748: lsaac h. 1751 or 1757; Samuel, b. [752;
David Jr, b, 1753; Price, b. 1754; Asa, b, 1755; Lewis, b, 1756; Jonathan, b, L757;
Caleb, b, 1759, Dares of hirth are noc all verified.

We do not know how many of these children were with David and his wife,
Mary Elizabeth Wade Dille, when they lefr their home in Morris County, New
Jersey, with o group of other pioneers and crossed the uncharted Alleghenies,
They must have folljowed the Indian trails and natural routes thar laier becamg
the Braddock and Forbes Hooads, These lesd 1o the neighborhood where they
chose to settle on Ten MileCreek in southwestern Pennsylvania, near the present
towns of Prosperity and amity, We know that their son Aaron, who had married
In Mew Jersey, did mot accompany them but remained in New Jersey until after
the Revolutionary War, when he jined his facher and brothers in Washington
County, We have found no record that Willlam, Jonathan, or Jarah ever came (o
Pennsylvania, but records do show that their other sens and their daugheer,
Elizabeth, did come o the area now known a8 Morris Township, Washingion
County, Pennsylvania. Some sources say that David Dille died heére around 1784,
but there is a record in the courthouse that David Dille and his wife Elizobeth
sold property on 3-21-1793 In Washingron County, This could hardly have been
David Jr., whoze wives were named Nancy and Mary, so it Is logical to conclude
that David Sr, died after this dare. Elizaberh Wade Dille died in Washlngton
County in LB26 in the home of her dsughter Elizabeth, who was married o
Willlam Wier. Her ohituary, which appeared in an Ohio newspaper, suted thut
she was 98 yesrs old, and left 9 children, 90 grandchildren, J64 grear-grand-
children, and 2B grear-grear-grandchildran,

The date of this family's migratien to Washlagron County has been set by
previous researches ar sbout 1766, the exact date being debatable. I this be
right, all of their children were born in New Jersey, and statements that some
wers born in western Pennsylvania could not be correct, This wasg the time when
the colonies were violently resisting the meny measures designed by King
Gmrﬁ 111 for purposes of taxation without répresentation, and the colonists felt
that ir cherished liberties were being threatened, The Proclamation of 1764
forbade the colonists o migrace lnro territory west of a line drawn along the
crest of the Alleghenies, Presumably this was (o avold trouble with the Indians.
The colonists, however, considered thig an infringement upon thelr Tights o
settle western lands included In their original charrers, and, distressed by the
high cost of living brought on by the French and Indian War, they continued o
migrate.

The spot chosen for settlement by the group with which the Dilles came is
south of whera the village of Prosperity, Pennsylvanis, now stands, about 25 or
30 miles southwest of the point wherethe Allegheny and Mononguhela [tivers
converge o form the Ohio Wiver. It was here, st Fort Duquesne, that the first
ghots of the French and |ndian War were fired, In 1743 the Peace of Paris gave
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Enzland all the region east of the Mississlppt, and in the same year the grear
Uitawe Chief Pontlac roused the Indian rribes and caprured 10 of the 14 English
fromrier forts. They spread rerror throwghour the region west of Forr Duquesne
where Plusburgh, named for the grear English sratesman, Wijllam Pigt, now
stands. Hoth of these events, no doubt, hada great influence over the lives of the
€arly sertlers in the region.

We are [ndebted to Jacob Parkhurse, farmer and miniscer, for & descriprion
of pioneer life In this region ar the time the Dilles lived there, He was born in
1772, and his parents bru-u%h: him to Washington County, Pennsylvanla in 1773,
He wrote skeiches of his life when he was 70 years of age, "'not for speculation
or honor but for the benefit of rising generactions.'' [n 1826, his son, John Henry
Parkhurst, married Keziah Fort, daughter of Mary Dille Fort, who was the
daughter of Samuel Dille, one of David's sone, Mr. Parkhurst pletures clearly
dnd authenticolly how these pioneers lived through the Revolutionary War, "ex-
pused (o the tomahawk of the merciless Eﬂque--suﬂertng all the hardships of
@ wilderness country and the privations of 8 calamirous war,"

During the summer of 1774, the Parkhurses and other Washington Courty
settlers “forted" in Enoch's Fort, sbout 12 miles away, leaving their small
cabins and 8 fewacres partally cleered in the dense forest, "being much alarmed
by the ridings of the Indians, who had erossed the Ohio River and were siearing
oward our frontier, of which we were gbout the front.' With their arms and
wharever ammunition they were able to obrain, the men "went round in torn o
each ong's figld and some stood guard while the balance planted or hoed their
crops. Thus with much difficulty they obtained a very small pittance of provisions
for the wants of thelr [amilieg,” Their was "favored with no loss of 1ife
from the enemy'' thal summer, and in fall when hunting time came on, the
Indians withdrew, ;

The settléers lived on ''venison and
hominy with some mush and milk and some
corn cakes ground on a hand mill and sifted
through a splinter sieve." The commaon
dress was ow linen and dressed deer skin.
Until 8 or [0 yvears of age boys had o do
with ane long shirt a year, which came down
(o the call of the leg, They were worn into
shreds, for they had co last until the next
crop of flax was manufactured into linen
which was done In winter,

"Forting" was continued for many
},-ears. By L7B0 thers were 'séveral pew
orts bullt, namely, Jackson's on the south,
Fort of Ten Mile and Atkinson's on the
Middle Fork of Lindsley's on the same

treek.” In spite of the forra there were, ag
rime wenr on, many [ndian raids thar ended
in death, scalpings, and destruction of hames
of the settlers, The men went anscoutlng
parties regularly, when the call of & wild
turkey might be an Indian signal. The
setilers, oo, bécame expert In their tricks
tu mislead the Indiane; This continued untll long after peace wis made with Great
Britain, --until, because of continued migration, this ared was no longer a frontier,
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There was another engmy which infested the ngw country also, thiat was "some=
thing ke the Indians t'urtht;ly would hide in the grass wntil they got the opportunity
w srrike, and then run and hide, They were the rarclesnake and the copperhead,
They were very numerous and had their dens in the rocks, where they wintered
and we would go early in the spring and slay them by the dozens."

Mr. Parkhurst wrote that, "By L792my father was now becoming by Indusiry
and economy throughout the whole family, to be tolerebiy well off, for he hod two
improvement rights, One he made by actual settlement, the other he bought,
Edch would hold four hundred acres of land by paying ren pounds a hundred (o
the Ceneral Land CHfice. He mansged o pay the fee of one tract of four hundred
acres; the other he gave a5 4 share to John Carmicle for clearing it out of the
affice. 50 we began to live in tolerably good sryle, with the rest of the farmers
af the backwoods of Penasylvania,"

Truly rthe hnistorian, David Saville
Muzzey, was right when he wrote; “The
frontier bred a rype of seulers, who, In
their srropple (o 2ubdue che wild forests
and the wilder savapes, became self{-reliant,
resourceful and courageous. ... it developed
a srark democracy. (né min wasg a8 Emﬂ
as apother, politically and soclally.,. There
W3S no pedsant class n America. Op=-
partunity to rige inthe soclal scale was apen
o all."

A lerrer dared May 1, 1963, lrom Mra,
Florence Mcllvaing, Secretary-T1reasurer
of the Washingron County Historical Society
{Pa.) and regent of the Washington County
Chapeer D.ACR;, 1935-1938, states, "There
were Dilles in this county guite early, but
| teel sure the proup came originally from Morris County, NewJersey, Our
Marris Township was almost complerely settled inthe very early years by people
who came here from Maorris County, kI:~|£.-1.-.- Jersey, That i1s where all the eariy
[Hlles lived and where many of them live roday. In the earliest official |istings
of IT8L, ! Archives, drd Serles, Vol, 22, for amwell Township,
from which Morris Township was cut, wefind the following |isted under the Dille
name: Price, John, David, Samuel, [2aac and Caleb, all married men,"

Washington County was not esiablished until 1781, and official records were
not kept before this time. Virginie claimed all this area and held courts here
from 1775 to 1790, when they withdrew, At the same time Pennsylvania clalmed
the area, and .as Pennsylvania, it was Westmoreland County. As Virginia, the
ared wasg dividéd into three counties: Ohlo County, around Wheeling; Yohogania
County, mainly the present Washingron County; and Monongalia County, the lower
part of Washington County and all of Greene County.

The western part of Amwell Township became Morris Township, The HIgtory
of Washingron County, by Rev. Thaddeus Dodd, on page 842 states that in the
September term of court, 788, David Dille was the {irst signer of the petition
o form Morris Township., Mosi familles had migrated [rom Morrcis County,
New Jersey, It was not until 1835 that Franklin Township wos erected from
Canton and Morris Townships,
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The library of the Naticnal Society of the
Dayghters of the .American Revolutlon, Washington
D.C,, records char, "Caleb [ille was a private In
Captain Miller's Company, ‘.'r':shi.nﬁmn County, Pa.
Miﬁtia, one of seven brothers, aill served In the
same company, 1. e. Caleb, Price, Samuel, Israel,
lsaac, David and John Dille," They all served under
Captain J. Miller, and he certified their class on
9-21-1781: Caleb and Price, Ind Class; Samuel, 4th
Class; lsrael, 5th Class; Isaac, Tth Class; David and
John, Bth Class, The class represents length of
service in the Pennsylvania militta,

This establishes the names of seven of David's
sons who were living in this area during the Hevo-
lutionary War.

We ger further Informacion about the Washington
County Dilles from & listing of the Washingron County
Supply Tax, 1791, Amwell Township, found In the 3rd Series Pennsylvania
iu';mlg, Vol. 22, page 701, David Dille and Thomas Axtell and others came

rom Morris County, New Jersey,

ACres Horsesz Caule Sheep Value
Dille, Price 60 1 2 2 LE
" John L8O 3 8 7 78
"™ David 100 2 4 B 37
" Samuel 100 2 3 4 44
" [saac 203 1 3 3 4B
Caleb 1 2 7

The following paid the supply tax In Morris Township berween 17BB-1793:
Price;, Aarom, Lewis, Caleb, Samuel, Asa, Isaac, and Israsl. Found also in part
in History of Washingion County, by Boyd Crumrine, 1BBZ, as well a8 In the

Egigﬂm% ives, are listings of warramiees of land, Franklin Township,
ashingron County, 4=18%2:

Caleb Dille warranteed & tract of land on the middle fork of Ten Mile, on
Feb. 10, 1785, surveyed L-I7-1780 as "Fleasant Harbor''--300 acres.

isaac Dille, 400 a. on 2-10-1785, as "Rabbit's Burrow'
David Dille, 400 a, on 2-10=1785, as '"Fair Plain"
FPrice Dille, 100 a. on 3-3-1786 as ''Mendicum"
Marchew Dille 100 a2, on 9-2-1786

David Dille, Jr. 250 a. on 11-17-1787

Price Dille on 6=25-1794 as ''Welcomes"
lerael Dille on 5=7=1795 as "Superfine"
Isras] Dille 25a. on 7=-2-1796

Ezra Dille 50a, on 12-3-1811 as "Peace"
Israel Dille 9a  on4-10-1815

Ezra Dille 3a, on 4-30-1816

Ezra Bille 5. on l-16-1826

The Washington County Courthouse record shows a grantor deed dated
1789 with David Dille and wife, Elizabeth, joining, and grantor deed of 1799 with
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Dawvid Jr. and Mar}- Dille joining. David Dille and Elizabeth, his wife, on 3-21-
1793 deeded o Isasac Dille 16l acres, | rood and 32 perches on the headwiters
af Charriers Creek, Washingron Councy, in deed book [YFP 211-210, Samuel Dille
atreared this deed,

On 7-14-1798 Daniel Dille (probably Caleb's son) sold 104 acres of lsnd o
Adam Wier, On 4-l4-1814 Isaac Dille sold 105 acres of land o Samuel Wier, In
1814 Ezra (probably son of [s&ac) sold 55 dcres to [sdac.

The above date give help in derermining when the différent brothers |efr
Washingron County, espeécially when considered in conjunction with census
records which lollow:

The first Federal Census of 1750 for Pennsylvania shows in Washington
County; Isaac Dille 1-4-2, {meaning |, himsell, 4 males under L&, and 2 females);
Israel Dille, 1-3-3; and Samuel Dille, L-3-8. There is also shown in Bediord
County, John Dille, 1-1-1,

In 1800, the Morris Township, Washington County census shows Lewis Dille,
[David, Israel, isdac, Price, and Ichabod (probably Adron's son),

n LBLO, lsrael, |saac, Lewis. Stephen (probably 4 son of lsaac), Ezra (gon
of lsaac), Ephriam, and Usual (sons of ewisS were listed,

In 1820 Ezra, Ephriam, and Usual, and in 1840, Ezra and Usual were still
In Washington County.

LEWIS DILLE
The Elnanlm:.ui Record of Washington . Ba., 1893, by J.H., Beers and
Co.;, shows Lewis le, born in New Jersey and marsyving Sarah Sanders there,

but coming to this county after marrisge. He died in 1820, His son, Lewis, was
born in Washingron County on August 17, 1799,

Lewils seeme (o be the only ong of David Dille's song who contlnued (o live
in. Washington County until death. Many of his descendants, and other Dilles, 1oo,
still live in this area, Thomas Rey Dille left records of annual Dille reunions,
Cme was held July La, 1931, ar the | ower Pavilion, Washington, FPennsylvania,
One was held ar Lipper Ten Mile Presbyrerian Church, Prosperity, August 8,
1936, another in Washingron Park, Junz 27, 1937, ar which 60 were present,
and another in Washington Park, Lower Puvilion, on July 16, 1939,

An abstract of the minutes of the Upper Ten Mile Church In Morris Town=
ship, Washington County, made quite a8 number of yedrs :LED, records that “the
firsy group met in August 1781 at the home of Jecaob Cook, 23 persons in all and
among them were David Dille and wife, Elizabeth.”

The History of Washingron County, page B45, states that ln 1781, 2J persons
organized the Upper Ten Mile Pre_shypzeﬁan Church, David Dille and his wife
among them, The church record continues, "aiter this we sat seversl times when
we should have the Sacrament of the Lord's Supper administered but could not
compags our design on account of the incursiong of the Savages," On page 486
it is recorded thatin 1832, Lewis Dille (Lewis Jr. L?W-IES%} was a firm member
of this church. A History of 8 1889, pape 207, under the
chapter entitled "Deceased Hullng FElders, Upper Ten Mile Church" states
"Lewis Dille was installed in 1829 anddied April 20, LBAS, in the Both year af his
ape, For 54 years he was a faithful officer and untii disabled by the mfirmities
of apge was always at his pest, The Sabbath School and the Sancruary were his
delight."” His will, 1885, 1z on flle ln the Washington County Courthouse.

Return to 300 Y ears page index
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The ]:Iismr'{_gf Washington County records that Ira Dille, son of Lewis Dille
Jr., marTie ortah Day, the daughter of Luther Day from New Jersey and his
wite, Mary Van Kirk, A David Dille was a druggist in Prosperity in 1882, He
was no doubt the brother of the above Ira Dille.

There [s a Lower Ten Mile Presbyrerian Church cemerery in Prosperity,
Washington County, &8 well a8 In Upper Ten Mile Church cemetery. The Lower
Ten Mile Cemetery (5 a8 very, very early ong, Ar lesst half of the markere are
under und or barely above Frnund and inscriptions are illegible, If explored
carefully, much information might be revealed. Eam: might even hope o find the
grave of David Dille and others who died hefore 1800,

Under the chairmenship of Mrs. Mcllvaine, a commitee copied the in-
scriprions from the tombstones of 52 Dilles buried in the Upper Ten Mile
Presbyterian Church Cemetery at Prosperity, A copy of this Tist 1s on flle In
the MNarional Library of the D,AR,, Washingron, DJC, A careful check has heen
made of the names on the list, The ear]iest date of death is April 4, 1809, when
Sarah Dille, wife of 1saac Dille, died in her 49th year.

Lewis Dille and Sarah, his wife, apd af |e=as=; 3§ of their descendanis
spouses included) are buried here. Among this numbeér are three of his sons;
ewis Jr., 8 cooper by trade, and his wife, Lucy; Ephriam and his wife, Ruth;

énd Usual, his first wife, Catherine, and second wife, Annie. Six sons of Lewis
Jr. and their wives areburiedhere. [ra was the only one who migrated westward.
His first wife, Moriah, s buried here, and 5o is their daughier, Mary Jane, who
died in Infancy. He and his second wife, Lovina Hanne, left Washingron Counry
for Indiana some timeafter 1850, They later moved on to [llinois. Bath are buried
near Paris, Edgar County, [linols, In 1890 their son, Murray Scotc Dille, with
two brothers and a sister, moved o Kansas Clry, Missouri. Descendants are
still living in that area, Murray Scort [§lle's son, Leonard H, Dille, is now a
refired businessman in Memphis, Tennessee. His daughter, Letitia Ann, attended
Christian College, Columbia, Missouri, Herry C. Dille, the son of Murray Scoct
Dille's =on, John MNance Dille, lives in Kansas City. His daughter, Mancy,
married Dr. Frederick Timms, a practicing physician in Boulder, Colorado.

The geneaiogicel Information on Lewis Dille's descendants comes from the
records of Thomas Ray Dille, supplemented by a grear deal of help from
Leonard H, Dille and Nancy Timms.
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CHAPTER IV

Migrations Westward

The migrations of the Dilles from Washington County, Pennsylvania, began
In earnest in the [ast decade of the 1Bth century. Aaron [Dille did not arcive in
Washingron County until 1789, after crossing the Alleghenies by the Braddock
Boad. He stayed only & short while, At about the time of his arrival some of his
brothers were making plans to move on in search of new homes, and he ac-

companigd them,

When George Washingron was still Preaident of this new country, and (hio
Was not yet a stare, Aaron, Caleb, Samuel, and Jobn, with neighbors and friends,
travelled ln a scuthwesterly directon, teking their families with them into the
wilderness across the Ohio River, and founded the town of Dille, in what is now
Belmont County, Ohio, With the surrounding land of the Ohlo valley it became
known as Dille's Bottom. Dille, Ohio is still shown on the present mdps of Ohio,
although there is no longer 8 post office there. [t is located on the Ohio River
ren miles south of Bellaire, Ohio, on Highway No, 7, across the Ohio River from
Moundsville, West Virginia,

N,
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FORT DILLE
Brant and Fuller's "History of the Ohlg Yallgy," Vel. I, records,

"Early in 1793 John Dille and Samuel Dille seuled upon lands always since
known 88 Dille's Bottom, which seems to be the first permanent and continuous
seftlement of which we have record. The same year [iile's Forr was built on
these lands for the protection of the sertlers that seemed to have increased
rapidly, and the following year we have record of the killing of old man Taie
by the Indiane o shor: distance below and in sight of the fort, showing that the
Indians resented prompily all efforms at this date o sewle in Ohio, Tate, very
early In the morning 48 he opened the door of his cabin to go out, was shot, and
his daughter-in-law 2nd his' grandson pulled his body In and barred the door,
and the Indians, unable toforce it open, fired through and wounded the boy, and
the woman was shot a8 she artempred (o escape by the chimney and fell in the
fire but the boy pulled her out and sgain hid. The Indians forced the door open,
killed the girl as they came in, scalped those they had shot and made their
escape, The wounded boy, shot In the mouth, made his escape (o the fort."

-
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It is not known whether or not these D& brothers all came e Dille, Chio,
ar the same time, although they probably did, The Centennlal History of
unty, Ohig, edited by Hon, A.T. McKelvey, Chicago, [llinois, in 1908, states
that "'Old Squire Mchiastiers who' is living aca ripe old age, says the first settle-
ment in Mead rownship was made along the river front in 1793-95 by the Dilles,
Hayeses, Colemans, Sheweys, Smiths, Rileys, Dunfees, Creamers, | ockwoods
McElherrens, A number of these eariy sertlers, notably the Smiths, Colemans
and Sheweys, Jocated at Dille's Bottom for the prorecrion Iglt the fort afforded---
Dille's Bottom and the rich botmom lands extending back from the river (Ohio)
for several miles are very ferclle."

The chaprer on York mwshl}g_‘:‘mres thar the first courr of Belmonr Counry,
which was held &r Pulmey, the t county seat, appoinred 4 commission con-
sisting of Michael Moore, John [ille, and Ephraim Hates (o act a8 Supervisors
of York Township. At the flrar elecrion in 1802, Samuel Dille was named

Constable.

The chapter on civil goveroment states that the second court teérm held in
February, 1802, ar Pultmey, Samuel Dille was appointed Conatable and John
Oille, supervisor, The first court convened (r the home of Jacob Repshire, one
of the Judges in Pulmey, on Nowv. 24, 1B0l, end Jacob Repshire and david
Lockwood, both %u%n. and Samuel Dille were appointed to purchase material
to theé amount of $500.00 for the courthouse,

The chapter on Hichland Townshlp statés thatamong the [lrsr settlers, about
1795 and immediately thereafter, was Daniel Dille {probably Caleb's son) and
among the {irst marriages performed hf the early justices of Balmont Countcy
was cthat of John Dille and Nancy Gallagher in {805 (John was Aaron's son).

The obituary of Jonathan Dilie, son of Ichabod Dille, Jr., and grandson of
Afron, who was born in 1B42 in Grant County, Indians, and died in Anderson,
Indiane, stares, ''In |79 four brothers sercled on 3000 acres of land on the Ohio
River in Belmont County, Ohio, They established Fort Dille and the town calied
Dille's Borrom.™

The Centennlal _Hi af Eg],mﬁm County has the following Informartion
certified by Dawvid LEE% Justice of the Peace and Notary Puht?c of Belmont
County; Thomas Haywood and erg Dille (John's daughter) were married, 1802;
Richard Dille (saron's suna and Hebecca Haywood were married, Oct, 5, 1803;
Jacob Fisher and Martha [Dille (Jobn's daughteér) were married on the Lith day
of Decamber, 1803; Asa Criffey (Oriffith) and Rebecca Dille {John's daughrer)
joined In marriage (no dae).

The hismrg describes & deed for ome lot in the village of Puliney (now
Bellaire, Ohio) by John Dille and Margaret, hisa wife, to Phillp ver, witnassed
by Joseph Fort and Samuel Dille, August @, 1802,

SAMUEL DILLE

The ceding documented items show that the brothers, Samuel and John,
were still in Belmont County in 1802, Four years later, Samuel ook his family
e Mnnt&umery County, Ohlo, and took up resldence near his son, John, who had

receded him there. John may have migrated to Kentucky first for a brief time,
cause the History of Monrgomery Countcy, Ohlo, 1882, indicates he arrived there
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from Kentucky. The history stares, "lo the year 1804, John Dille, a native of
Virginia, with his wife, Elizabech, and three children, Ann, Betsy and Samuel,
came from Keéntucky o this rowpship (Mad River), settling in Sec. |9, where
they had born to them four children, |saac, Eleanor, John, and Brice. All of this
family are dead but [Baac and Brice who reside in Dayion, Two years afrer John's
settlement, hid parents, Samuel and Ann Dille, also his brothers, Hickey, Samuel,
and Brice emigrated from Dille's Botom, near Wheellng, West Virginia, and
gerrled on land adjolning his In Mad River Township. Svon after the last Dille
seftlement was made, three other families, relatives of the above, came from the
same En Tt of Virginia: Johnand Polly(Mary; Dille Bodley, Asa and Rebecca Dille
Griffith, James and Pally (Nancy Dilley Jomnes, all of whom had families, end
settled in the same neighborhood as the Dilles." This history also makes mention
of Joseph Dille, a twownship clerk, Josephus Dille, a township treasurer, and
MNancy J, Dille (Mr=, Henry E, Sloan).

Rebecca Dille Griffith is thoughr to be the daughter of John Dille, brother of
Samuel, She married Asa Griffith [n Belmont County, She had & sister, Mary
{Polly Dille Badley).

The D.AB. records show 'Samuel Dille - Montgomery County, Ohig e
received deprecistion ﬁay. Washington County Militia ...1s buried in Dille
Cemetery, Valley Pike, Madison Township, Ohio.

"Also buried [n this cemetery are Polly Bodley, Asa and Rebecca Dille
Griffith, fames and Nancy Dille Jones.... from Eﬂ'ntucky to Mad River Township,
Montgomery County, Ohic, 1806. They were ariginally from Washington County,
Pa. and W, Virginia,"

Charted Roads Following Early Wildernsss Trails

Mrs. Dora Spalding, Villa Ridge, lUlinois, who is a descendant of Samuel,
and who furnished information on E:r line, wrote thar her father, Joseph Scort
Dille, came from Ohio o Villa Ridge in 1B6T with his mother, Esther Price Dille,
and his three brothers, James Washington, Frank, and Webster Dille, Their
father died before they came 19 Villa Ridge, The 1860 Federal Census records
show Esther Price Dille and sons in Montgomery County, Chio,
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Holman Gerrard Dille, grandnon of James Washin Dills, who gave the
enedlogy of his line, now [lves In Calro, [llinois, and his brother, Robere Evan
Lie, and wile, Rurh, live in Bradenron, Fiorida.

Samuel's da T4 were also traced, Ellzabeth and Mary married brothers,
James and Jm%nm Documentary evidence shows that the Forts and the
Ei*'“u“;ff ‘4“ Becais n'::'eﬁslxmﬁm !"m.-f b m&hﬁrmr father

Ve ace, because nel nar ace .
Samuel, to ,&nmpmrtcmytn 1808, Keziah Fort, daughier of Joseph and Mary
Dille Forr, was born “in Virginia,” aa the Dille's Botom ares was designsted
before Ohio was sdmitted as a stace in LB0J, The Fort brochers and their families
later migrated to Henry County, Indiana, and sertled near Knighistown, e
iz was here that Kezlah Fort married John Henry Parkhurst, soa of Jacob
Parkhurst, the author nfmmmnfﬂ as & ploneer in Washingron County
daurlgl;, Hevolutionary days. Jacob migrated o Hemry County, Indiana probably
vis Trumbull County, Ohia, where Jahn Henry was born, Jacob is buried in the
Olg Beptist Cemetery In the southwest part of Itulahntanﬁ where Caleb Dille,
his wife Hebecca Marrain Dille, and his grandson, Joseph Dille, a minister of the

Gospel, ie at rest,

Kezigh Parkhurst lived In Pawnee County, Nebraska, in 1890, when she ap-
plied for & pension &s a rmlldﬂ:dm:hulhlrﬂw. in the Civil War, In
this spplication she siared that she wis a widow --1het hustand died ax Eldon,
lowa y 2, 175, She wanm living with her daughter, Sarah Marie Fisher (Mrs.
Sylvester Fisher), We do not know the dare and place of her dasch,

Samm-M, Myers, oil producer at Sclliwarer mulflnmmul
John Henry Parkhurst and Keziah Fart, He has been & great heip in compiling
mumwrcmmwmmmrmur.u ¥ in his own line [rom
Samuel Dille, but In other an wall,

Russell Forr, st grandson of Mary Dille and Joseph Fort, tirough
Kezigh's brother, Fresman F still lives on 3 part of the old Fort estace,
near the old Caleb Dille farm on t zhenk. in Henry County, [ndiani
ot far from Kmighmmwn. He and his wife have retired (rom business, snd
operate Fori Montgomery, 4 privaie membership camp on Mm!mn:? Creek,
It iz & lovely rustic ared, comprising 35acres of woodl with hills and walleys
covered with beautiful shade trees, winding rosds, clear fishing creeks.

Samuel Tille's sona, Rickey, Samuel and Brice, who came o Montgomery
County, Dhio, with hlm: eﬂdlnﬂ moved on (o Henry County, lodiana, |ater,
Since their sisters, Elizabeth and Mary Forr, lived thare, the move would be
understandable. The deeds on record in New Castle, Indiana, county seat of

Hua? Couml‘,' indicnte that Brice came first and was followed later by Samuel
and Hickey, In July 1§22, Brice Dille sed B0 acres, Township 16, “f 9.
hhmﬂlllﬂrh 60 scres more in the same and in June

i
ulaa.m-d:l.l mmhﬂ:ﬂlm.mmnlmﬂ;mimmﬁ.h

firice’s brother, Samuel, purchased B0 acres in Henry County, Township Lb,
Range 21, from ZTachariah Spark, June 13, IK3L The | Cansus shaws him
slready In Hanry County, There is no record found rhat Samuel sold his land, but

8
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the LES) Census shows @ Samys| qﬁle {sze 60), barn in Pepnaylvanis, and son,
Willlam (age t!gﬂbm:n in Indisng, living togesher in Hancock County, Indisna, The
blith date of 1790 indicares that they may have been Samye] Dille's son and grand-
800,

Rickey Dille ilirl:hllﬂ 80 scres of land in Township 16, Range 9 in Henry
Counry, Aug, J, 1831, He soid land 1o Alexander Dille on Aug. 25, 1843, for
§4 -number of acres not recorded. He sold more land in 1844, IT he laft the
area men, be must heve returned o least hnuﬂyu because the marriage records
in New Castle show thar Hickey Dille married in Nelson, Aug. 17, 1849, In
Henry County, Indians. A geneslogy was recei from Cn\r:, lioy Brice Dille,

Dover, Del., who is 8 grear, gresr grandson of Rickey and Maglin
Dille, (see peneslogy),

JOHM DILLE

John Dille was bern abour 1748 In Woodbridge, New Jersey, and married
was one of the original seftiers of Dille's Bonom, and
diéd there, We believe that the David Dille shown to be in
mont County, Onio, in the LB20 U, S, Census, was John's
Missouri and settled in Sallne County near the prosent
Gillism, This fown (8 only a few miles north of Arrow Rock, where
Inn built by Joseph Huston in 1834 for travelers on
has been restored and in now
mruﬂlllmulmuﬂlm the Missour] Stme Soclety of the DLAR.
Stane of Missour|, Lewis and Clark noted the site in 804, and Danlel Boone's
sone "'boiled salt” just scrass the Missouri River af Goone's Lick 45 early as
1807. Missouri becime a state [n 1821, and settlers Hmﬂagrfm- new homes
srpeamed La, came on river boats and over the Szocs Fé Trud in w
drawn By oxen or horses. fivers were crossed by ferry, David Diljs wis &
(e uuw sometims between |20, when be was in Ohio, and 18
whes his son, [Eis spelling) was barn in Saline County, Missours, Duvid
and his wife, Mary Jaminson 2, are both buried in ‘s cemetery pear Gliliam,
Mo, Their eon, Neshmish, and both his first wife, Elizaberh, and second wife,
Carolzan, are buried in the same cematery,

Some of David's Mmu?ﬂumhmmuw, but the above ment)oned
have mbstones with the neme spelled Dille, David's grandson, Svivester Oilley,
MNeshmilah's son, 18 now Living and B6 y=ars old. He says that his fatner always
spelled his name Dille, and sb did his children ungll afier his death, and 1hen
becauie af conflices in mail dellvery and pronunciation, some added the y 1o the
nlm“ . Only one of Meahmiah's sons, Wllllmmmln. continued the original
ap=iling.
John Jamison {Jimisos) Dille, eldes: son of David angd Mary Jamison, was
robahly |5 years old or [=&s when fils father brought his family 1o Safime County,
. Ada Cheatum, F‘Iﬂ.’dlu;hwr of John Jamison, recalls hesring the
family say that at an e=arly agehedrove 8 atage coach berween Sallne snd Crumdy
Counties, He must have gone to Indiana, however, because on Dorober 21, 1838,
in Hancock County, Indiana, e was married to Cynthiz Ann Bains--hoth periies
mm“ﬂar hrm%ﬂc & I-I':ll::d hy%rrhﬂhr.;. Jease [ains. '!';M mmw;j:r:;ﬁm
County 4 affice, arGreenfie o, Their firse child, ang
e barn near |I'I2§:I'IWII In 1837, Pm&ﬁ y Jotm Jamison (Hile came 1o indians
in the first place because his father's uscle, Caleb Dille, and many couwsina,
children of Samuel dnd Caleb Dille, lived in adjacent Henry County,
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Jahn Jamison DUle and family came o Grundy County, Missour|, scon afeer
Eliza Jane was born, because the 1908 Ford Hla}gﬁf%{?xm- . OUnTY SLALeS
thar i 1837, Raisson and Jesse Bains, Jacob Bains, John Cdlle, and Wiillam Diile
sered where Tiadall, Lincaln Township, i3 naw locaced, and formed the Bains
Sartlement, Aamas Dille taught the flyar school in Grondy Counry in LB39-40.
Jesse Bains was sheriff in 169(, Yakey, Axtell&nd Baer (Barr) also settlad rhere
from Ohio and |ndiana, These names were well known in Washingron Councy, Pa.,
and Belmant County, Ohio, when ihe Dilles lived there. Beforg 1837 the [and In
Grundy County was Aot open o entry, 8o the shove mentioned people were the
very flrst o enter land in 1837-38, when Crund Coynry waz formed from
Livingston County. We believe, bor have nor confirmed, char the above Amas
Diiie and Willlam Dille were sons of John Dille, b. 1748, anc therefore uncies
at John Jamison Ddlle,

The ahove mentioned Grundy County History gives some intecesting facia
abaut that perlod ln Morch Missouwrl, A maiched yoke of steers was prized as
much a5 & maiched team of horses wis laver, Brungwick, \o Charimon County,
was ope of the chief trading pasts where [urs, skins, honey, venlson, beeswa,
rogs, ete, were traded, and the money used 1o enter land. Hogs sold for (wo cents
a pound, end shopping was done only twice s year, Lemers were hrought from
Brungwick once 5 week, and required 15 cenis postage,

Jahn Jemisan Dille lived for several years in Grundy County. His son,
Raobert Ssth Dille, was born near Traonwon in 1343, 5ylvesar EU]EF. Ba, nephew
of John Jamison, clearly remembsrs vigiting hie Uncle "Jimison" and omher
reiacives in Crundy County when he wes veryvvoung. However, we know chat John
Jamison and his wife were Hwing in Chillicothe, Livingsion County, when he
died in 1890, as he i buried there in Edgewood Cemetery by the side of his
wifee, Cynthia, who died one week after her husband's death, His son, Robert Seth
Dilley, who added the y to hig name, {5 also burisd there.

Eliza Jane Dille HBaker, daughter of lohn Jamison Dille, was married in
L ivingman County, Missouri, She was a widow for 20 yesrs. For 12 years before
her th she lived with her daughier, ida Baker House, in Wyaconda, Clark
County, Missourl. As a young woman lda Baker lived in Livingston County snd
:nlsfh.: gchoal there. It is 4n interesting colncidence that at the same rime, Eice
phlle, a grest-granddaughrer of Caleb Cille, taughe gchoal tn the same area. She
bad ecome from Ardmore, Macoo County, Missouri, to-atténd Avalon College,
founded by the United Brerhren [n 1873, The two girls met whilo attending
“Teachers institute’ in Chilllcothe, the coupty seat, Arone time Cddie Dilley,
1da"s cousin, was a ?élpll in Erta's classroom. Unaware of any relaticnship, 2ven
remote, Erta and lda remainsd friends far life, Their diughters, Margare
Banks and Kathryn House, met in 1920 81 the home of Eta, then Mra, Charjes
Banks, in University City, Missouri, The daughoers have kepl ln mouch with each
other througn the years.

Kathryn House Pohlemann lives with her hosband and deughter, Suzanne, on
a ranch near Anadarko, Oklahoma, in Codo County, Kathryn hes been very help-
ful in compiling information for rhis volume. Suranne gradusted from hign
school o June 19465, and was salutarorian of her class, She ls very active in 4H
work and has won many blue ribbons ln 4H competition, She wes honored by
belng one of the 55 voung le from Qklahoma chogsn (o take the 4H "Peaple
10 People Tour" of Eufope. They vigited behind the "[ron Curtsin' in Berlin,
Hungary, and Crechosiovakia, and in Denmark and Scotland.
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Beity Dilley, John Jamison's sscand daughter, died when her two ehildren
were wery young, and they wers resred by their maternal grandparents. Calvin
Eilley was killed 3@ a young man In Saline Counry, He was thrown from a wagon
when his team of horses ran dway,

fobert Seth Dilley lived north of Mooresville, Livingston County, Missourt,
after his first marciage, When his wife died, the children were cared for by
relatives, Add and Edwin Maron lved with their sumt, Elize Jane Baker, for
two or three vears. When Robert Seth Dilley remarried, Ada lived with him and
har step-mother in Hutler, Bates County, until her father moved to Sedalia,
Mizsourl, where he worked for the Missourl Pacific Railroad. Ada returned g
Chillicothe, where she married Frank Cheatum in 1901, He wes a Methodis:
minister, ami tl:uuhr Uved near Troy, Lincoln County, Missourl, in 1950 they
moved o Chilllcothe to zive thalr children the benefic of the good schoole thers,
Thelr deughter, Josephine, has been a teacher in Sedalla for the past twenry
years. Their son, Samuel, wes a policeman in St Louls for 29 years, and disd
of & heart anack while an duty. His widow |jves in Affton, 51, Louis County,

Ads Cheatum is 88 yesrs ofd and lives In the home of her zon-in-law and
daughter, Mr. and Mra. Kenneth C. MeMNeeley, Chillicathe, Missouri, who gave
us cthe liscing of Roberr Sath Dilley's descendanrs. Ada lw bedfast bur atil] able
ta knir, and retalns a clear mind and a real interest ang Joy In living. She told
A atory that Indicar=s that thore was a close sasociation berween her ancestors
and the senior author’s grear grandfather, Caleb Dille, Caleb must have hada
reputation for hard work and perseverance, because Aus recalls rhat when she
ind her brother, Ed, were children snd he did not compliete 4 job or wane m rake
one, their father would reprimand him and add, "You'll never be g Caleb Dille
if you don't ger busy. It seemed to bea saying handed down Ln the farmily.

Ada's gister Flora's son, Arthur Kincaid, (s a prominen: citizen of Wichira,
Kinsgs, where he |8 President of the Fourth Marlosal Bank of Wichita,

ity Dille Elliotc s 2rill living in her own home in Chillicome, where she
has lived for many years, Her children are scanered. They live in New York,
Callfornia, Nlinols, and Columbia, Missouri. Although advanced in years, she
is self-refisnt and'able 1o be up and abour. She recalled that whenshe was a very
Fﬂun girl, a cousin, David Dilley, and his sister, Hatle, visited them when they
i1.r!1:|E in or near Mooresvills. sz were children of Neahmiah Dille and his
firat wifo, Ellzabeth,

John Jemison's brother, Siephen, lived in Grundy County, and his som,
Willlam, [ater semled near Bosworth, Missaurl, nedar his Ccousin, Sylvester
Dllley {mentioned previously). They grew up waethe:r Ong were close (rlends.
Syivester "Vess" Dilley, son of Neahmiah Dille, is a retired farmer and |jves
with his wife, Anna, ar Bosworth, Carroll County, They Jurnished most of the
}:nu!uﬂ of hia father, Neahmiah Dillz, and descensdants. Thelr son, Sy|vesrer
T., farma his own 500 acres as well as his father's 250 acre farm, Sylvéster
Jr.'s son, Larcy Sylvescer Dilley, teaches mathematics in the Warrensburg,
Missouri, State Teachers Colloge, He holds BS. and M.S, degrees [rom that
institurion. Another som, James Aubrey, (s atrending Warrensburg State Tescher's
College with physical education a5 his mejor. Sylvester Sr.'s sua, Maryon Dilley,
ls a businessman in Carroliton, Miseourt,

William Morron [dlle's son, Mitchell Dille, has been a farmer all his Life
near Blackwater, south af Arrow Rock, Saline County. His brothers, Forresg
and Raymand Qille, live in Kansas Ciry, Missouri,
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AARCM DILLE

saran Dille was born in 1742 in New Jersey and macried thers, With his
family he came o Belmon: County, Ohio, in the early 1790's, He lived in Dille's
Botrom for 32 vears and died ihere in 1822, according to tha recards of hig greal
grapndson, Jesse Brooks Dille, He is feportedly biiried about three miles aorth-
cast of Dille, Ohiz, in the Callagher family plor, His #on, John, married Nancy
Gallagher.

John #rd his family lived in Morgan County, Spproximately 54 miles south-
west of Dille, Ohio, in \BX, according to the Federal Censis of that year. He
died in Wheeling, Delaware County, Indiana, Hisson Hiram, lived In Valpiraiso,
Ind., whers he married MNancy Reasoner. The 1850 Census shows Hiram Living
in Porter County, Indiana, HE was 35 years of age and & lumberman. He wag at
that time mareied to his second wife, Mary Jones, sge 20, a native of Ohie, Sever
children were in the home, all born ln Indiana, The History of Lnl’_ar_:sﬁmsr
!EFIE&E records that John Dille, sen of Hiram and Mancy Dille, was born in

ackiord County in 1836, In 1860 he married Caroline Lansing. He wig a
businessman o {.iFEIrIE County In the firm of Dille and Johnson. During the
Civil War he served in Company B, 155th Indiana Regiment.

i 1820 Asron Jr., was in Meade Township, Belmont Councy, Ohig. He mowed
o Muncie, Indlins, and then on to Jasper County, where he wal |n 1B40 when his
nephew, Josiah Dille, visiced him. Aaron's som, Moses Dille, was in Morgan
Cqmqlr. Ohio, ln 1320 uunrm? ta the Censug) and was still there in 1826, In
1890 It was reparted he was living In Guernsey County, Ohlo, Adron's song,
Squire and Richard, migrated to the Country pear Champalgn, Hlinols, In 1891
it wag reparted they had moved on 1o Missouri, but this 15 nat definlie,

AsTon's san, lchabod Dille, Sr., was bornin 1783 in New Jmnlr,r. He crossed
the Alleghenies with his facher in 1790, and they settled a: Dille's Botam, He
married Mary McCain of Waahmgtcm Cnm, Pennsylvenia, & daugheer of James
and Ruth Sprague McCaln, In LH2G he mi to Grant County, Indiona, and sectled
an the Missimervs River, nesr Jonesboro, where he ""kepe 4 gtore and wasg a
squire for over cwenty yesrs.' He larer mowved to Huntingtan, Indiana. He died in
Champaign, lllinois, in 1368, His son, Ichabod Jr,, died in Huntingzon.

Jesse Brooks Dille, son of Ichabod Jr, and his wife, Rebeces, was barm in
Valparsise, Indisna, He was nowbly Ineresied in the Gille genealogy and he
eorresponded with Thomas Hay Dille on the subject for aver rs, He did
very valuable research from the LB90%s until his desth In 1930, Ha was 4 pro-
fessor and later President of Northern 1llinois State Teacher's College, Dixan,
lllinois, His son, John Flint Dille, was born in Dixos, and was founder of the
John E. Dille Mational Mewspsper Symdicate in Chicage. Among his gyndicared
comic stripe were “Bringing up Fmher," ''Buck Rogera,! and many others,

Tohn Fline Dille's son, John Flint Jr., is an editor, publigher, and broad-
‘““gj executivee, He was born in Chicage in 1913, and received an A, degree
in 1935 and M_A. degree in 1956 from ﬂsrunlvcmirz of Chicego. He |s president
of the Communicana Corporation of Indians, which pubiishes rhe Daily Elkhari
Truth and the Mishawska Times; ha owné and Oparioés STALIDNE WTRE=AM-FM,
Elkhart, Ind., WKJG-AM=TY, Fort Wayne, Ind,, and W5JV-AM, South Bend, [nd.
He is Iﬁdrecmr. Firer Mationai Bank, Elkhare, and Hotel Elkhart Corporation:
mamber of Elkhart Chamber of Commerce {Past Pred.and Director), Lieuenant
Commander, USME, World War 1I; Alpha Delte Phi: Slgma Delra Chi; Cuadrangie
Club; Elcona Country Club; and in 1965 he was elecred Chairman of the Bodrd
of Directors of the Marlonal Association of Brosdcasters, He is listed in Wha's
Who In America 1%4-5, and lneermaticos! Yearbook and Stareamen's Who's

3d

http://homepages.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~tnoye/3031-35.html[8/23/2012 11:36:31 AM]



300 Years, pg 31-35

Wro 1963, [n 1938 John Flinc Dilfe Jr. married Jayne Paulman, They hive swo
children and live In Elkhart, Indidna.

Rozer: Crabiree Dille, younper son of John Fling Sroaml Phosbe Dille, s &
newspaper syndlcare executive, He was barn in 1923 in Evanscon, Lllinois, He
received an A.B, degree from the University of Chicago in 1944, and did post-
Brﬂl.‘-um: work ar Morthwestern Universicy o 949, He was president of Roberr ©.

ille ind Associares from 1948-32, Hethen became promotion manager, National
Mewspaper Syndicate, Chicago, and has been president since 1957, He |s also s
dgirector of John E. Dille Co., Matrix Contrast Corp., and Buck Rogers Ca,: a
member of the Mational Mewspaper Promotion Associgtion, Aircraft owners and
Plors Asacciation, Alpha Delea Phi, apd the Order of Owl and Serpent, He is
Lsted in Who's Who in Americs 1964-5: Internacicnal Yearbook and Statcsmen's

{ho's Who . The adthors Eﬁpreﬂ!ntu the help and encoura nt he gove (o
our research for this volume. Robert and Virglnis MNishols e and their cwo
children live In Glen Gaka Acrss, Glenview, [linois,

John Ichabod Dille, son of Ichabod Jr, and his wife, Hebeccn Dille, wis &
lawyer, He migrated 1o Minnesoms and his son, Chester H, Dille, practiced law
I Minneapolis, Minnesora,

Aaron Dille married 2 second time In Belmont County, Chia, His second
wife's pame was Mancy. Theyhadason, James B, Dille, who was taken o Indiana
and reared by Ichebod Dife, 5r., his half-brocther, James ia |igred as the Head
of & household in Crant County, Indlana, ia the 1850 census, with a wife, Anna,
born in Ohio, and three children; Anna, 5, born in Indiana, John, 3, Born in Jowa,
and Loulsa, [, born in [ndigna, Al ther he had T children, as listed in the
gensalogy. Thelr names were furnished by foseph [, Dille, Cakland, Californis,
who 18 a grandson of james B, Dille chrough chebod 5, Dille. Joseph L, dlso
furnighed the names of his hrother and sisters and his sons. His facher, |chabod
3, Dille, was born In Fairmount, Indiana, snd always claimed his ancestors
came (rom Englend, Joseph L.'s sister, Sarah, lives In Los Angsles, and his
sister, Jenz Dille Touner, lives in Grand Junction, Colorado, Joseph's gon,
Ceorge, is 8 civil enginesr and his san, Robert, [s 0 body and fender maa. Borh
sans Live in Moab, Utah.

]

ISRAEL DILLE

lsragl Diille was born sbout [740 in Perth Amboy, Mew Jeraey, He came m
Washingron County, Penasyivania, with his parenpta, David sod Elizabeth Wade
Dille, ‘or joined them #ocon efter chey came. He was one of the seven brothera

who enlisted in the Revolutionary Army from Washlngton County. The
Lennsvivanis

Arghives, N. 6 Series, Val, 2, stae (hat ke served in the Firse
Bltujmn, Washington County Militia, with Lr.
Col. Harry Enoch, Major Sam Mcf:ui[mgh, and
Caprain John Miller. Hig sarvice was certiiied
by Cape, Miller on 9-21-1781, and again on
4-32-1TRE
The 1790, 1B04, and 1310 Federal Cansuses
in ‘Washingion Coynty show [srael living in
Morris Township. He s recorded &3 having
buu%h.( land chere in [A15. lsraesl Jr. wis born
ln L7948,

The records of Thomas Ray Dille congain a
ierter [rom Jesse Hrooks Cille expressing the

Colonial M Lifiaman,

an
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bélief thar lerael went 1o Swclid, Ohio, in 1803 wich David Dille, Jr. We do not
have wverification of this, eod the abowe svidence indicates that he did not jeave
Washington County untdl afrer 18I0 or possibly 1815, He may nave reached
Richland Coupty, Uhio, by way of Euclid, but in any case, the 182 congus shows
both’ Israel Sr. and lerael Jr, as heads of households in Franklin Township,
Richland County, Ohle, lsrael 5r.'s household congisted of himself and wile, ane
ton between L6 and 15, two sans berween [8 and 26, one daughter under L6, ane
berween L0 and 16, and one borween 18 and 26, lsrael Jr."s household consisced
of himsel! and wife, two sona wnder L0, one daughrer under L0, knd one fernale
hetween 10 and 16 {probably too old m be his daughtsr).

The court records on leml rransfers in Richland County, Ohio, show ther in
1820 larael Dille purchased land from Richerd Goldesmich, nd in the same year,
Isreel Jr. received lond from israe| Sr. lsresl Sr. s befieved o have died in
Hichland County and m have been buried in or near Mansfield, Ohio.

lsrael Dille, Jri moved on ta Cermantown, Monmomery Couney, Ohio. His
first wife, Mefurabel, died there in 1831, rthe zame day Izras]l Dille, 1 was born,
His second wife, Serah Fool, lived only five yoars after their marriage, and she
had no children, His third wife, Elizabeth Vacner, was from Pennsylvania, and
bore him four :llughmra and a son, latrael Jr, diea [n LEST in Germancown and
Iz buried there. His wife disd less thao four yvears later o Collins, Missourt,
where her daughters, Annle Dille Crawford and Margarel Annetee Dills, and her
son, Lucius Dille,‘are also buried,

The genealogical informetion oa larsel Dille, Je's family was sént to os
b}' his . gredr, eal pramddaughter, Ruby Dille Messer, af Flosamoor, [Hinois,
woo has (he family Biblé and other information @ent o her by her brother's
widow, Mrs, Charles |, Gilley, Fort Worth, Texas, The record shows 8 varjation
In the spelling of the namé among the membere of this branch of the descendaars
of lsrael Dille, Ir, Descepdants of John C, Dille, another son of Iscael Sr., ail
use the spelling Dille,

George Crawford, of Caldwell, Idaho, now 89 years old,-and a grandson of
larael Ir,, states posicively that his grear grandfather, lsrae| Dllle, Sr., |s the
ane who fought in the Hevolutlonary War.

dohn C, Dille and Elizz Dtlle, =on and daughrer of Israel Dille, Sr,, were
srill In their father's home when he migrated o Richland County, Ghio, Eliza
married there and lived In Mansfieid, John C,. Dille and his first wife, Polly,
had mine children. The last four died [n infancy, and Pally died the day the ninth
child was born, Their sons, Samwel and Ass, moved o Grass Valley, California,
John C. and his second wife, Dorcas, a widow with two children, were micried
in Fulton, Indiana, They had cwelve children, including four sets of twins, Bath
John and Dorcas ‘are buried in the Yellow Creek Cemerery, Mentone, Indisna,

Une of the younger sons of lobn C, and Ooreas Rille, Thomas Allen Dille,
wag bora in Arpoes, Indiane, and died in L.ockport, [linois. He and hie wife must
have fone ww Lockport soon after their marciage in 1895, because their flrse
chlld, Chester allen Dille, was born there the next year,

In 1807, Thomas Allen [Jille brovghs hisfamily io Missours, whers he bought
4 farm near Uynumvlile, Chariton County., They lived here for several years.
Thev. then returned (o Lu-l:h'fnn, and Chester auended Wheaton College atc
Wheaton, Ullnois, He mer | illth Weber there and they were married In (933,
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They had thres sons. The first-born died ar the age-of ten. Their son, Roberr
Dille, liwes: with his family In Santa Maria, California, where he i3 an enginger
ar VMandenberg Alr Force Base, The other som, flishard, is a fiold superinoengent
with the Johnson Ceiling, [nsulation, and AwWning Ca, AS & voung man, Chester A,
(ille was @ rescher In Migsourl, 1lincle, and Indiana, In 1945-36 he wag gn
educationil advizor ar Babler Park, 5t, Louis, Hia teaching in Missouri included
rural achoola In Chariton County and for two years he was the Superintendent af
Schools ar Hawlk Point, in Lincoln Councy, Missourl, In larer years he wis em-
ployed by the Fost Office Depariment in Ulinois. He redeed in 1963, He spent
more than a year after retirement in raveling from Fenngyivania to California
and back 1o ana, gachering Informerion about the Dille, Dilley, DHllle, and
Dilly families, and he shared his findings with the suthors of this beok. He |s
responsible for the informagion we have given on the John C, Dille descendanta,

DAVID DILLE JH, AND ASA DILLE

David Dille Jr., his brother Asa Dilie, anga nephew, Samusl Dille, migrated
together o the Cleveland, Uhlo, ares, At the ond of me Revolutionary War, when
the varlous colonies claiming western tercitories ceded their lands o the

vernment, Connecticul reserved some land south of Loke Erie called the

eatern Reserve. Aftor the Treaty of Greenville (1795), made with the [ndlans
after General Anthony Wayne's campaign, this area became safer for sertlers, and
in 1796, Moses Cleveland of Connecricur jed & bamd rhat founded the ciry of
Cleveland. Some of this group were from Pemnsylvania, bur mogr were [rom
MNew England, It was in 1797 thar David Jr. first went to Cleveland o look over
the situacion, He dida't bring his family wnrdl 1803, the yesr Chio was sdmiwed
1o che Union as a state,

Maost of the lnformation regerding David Dille, Jr. and hig brother aza is
found in Ej?ueur Families of C| Eveiandlf 1766-184(), by Cerrrede Van Hensaafasr
Wickham, Evangelical Publishing House, 1914,

"Minety years ago thers was no family in this locality more famitiar chan
that of Dille and no orher family so almerous, There were throe separate
branches of the Dille family in the county headed by two brothers, David omd
Ada Dille, and their sephew, Samuel Dille.

"Uayid Dille, Jr. came from Washingion County, Peansylvanla in 1797 1o
dpy out the land, He was a farmer and was loaking [or fértile soil upon which o
locare, He did not find what he wanted in or near the hamler ar the mouth of the
Cuyshopa and findlly decided upon @ 100 acre tract in Euclid, This decialon
wold seem o have harred him dnd his family from Cleveland local history were
it not that they sojourned six weeks in town while tholr oy cabln o Kuclid was
being built llltr thar the children and grandehildren imermarried into Cleveland
farmilies; so that David's descendonts today, many af them of much lucal im-
portance, &re distributed over the [emgrh sncd breadih of the cley, His brother,
Asa, settled in East Cleveland on Mayfield [load; the rephew, Samucl Uille, on
Broedway. . . Dille Road, which erosses Euclid Avenue in Last Clovelond, is
named for this famlly,

"[David Dille, Jr. was che son of David and Moy Wode Ditte of Morris
County, M. I. He was & soldigr of the Wevalution, having served o year as
SETERAnt, another r as Licutenant in the infaniry, ond twio months with the
cavalry. Until this lasc enlistment he wes with William Crawiord in che (1-faisd
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expedition o northwest Ohlo @rminating in the burning of Colone| Crawford &t
thie stake by the [adiang in the presence of the renegade, Simon Cirty. . . A the
age of 78, David Dille, Jr. received & pension for his Revolutlonary services,

"It was noc until the springol [803 that he came west (o roemain permanently.
He was then 50, Had been married rwo rimes and the father of eight children, che
aldest of whom was 22 end the youngest a babe, The family of Ase [Dille, his
hrather, accompanied him on the journey. The wives of the two men were sisters,
They rode all the way from the Ohio River near Wheeling, an horseback, each
carrying an Infant in her arms, with another child ssated behind her, and holdieg
onta- it mother for dear life when che road was rough. [f took 15 days for the
wagons that contiined their household effects to traverse che |ast miles of
the |ourney because there was nd road, nothing but @ bridle path, and trees had
[ﬁ b= chopped down occasionally o make this widé enough for the ceam o got
through.

"The [irst wife of David Dille was Nanty Viers. They hed five sons and 5
daughter. The second wife was Mary Sayior whom David married in 1797, The
log cabin of the Dille femily & s&id to have been of generous Iuﬂ;:ulmli[i,r and
good cheer, In I, |4 more children were added o the v making in all 22,
of whom 18 resched morturity. Meanwhile the clder me rs n ﬁhﬂdbﬂﬁﬂ
married and some of their children were born bafore all of David's secoml
brood had reached its limit. The army record of the David Gille femily was
most unususl, Besides that of the father in the War of the Revolutlon was that
of his three sons, [ewis, Luther, and Asa [Mlle, who belonged to Captain
Murray's Company, recruited in Cleveland in the War of 18132, David Dille had
Eix song and 13 Ermdﬂnns who fought in the Civil War, The flve sons af David
and Mancy Viers [ille remained in localley for the remainder of their lives,
but many of the grapdchildren removed to the weostern states as did several of
David Jr.'s children by the second marriage,"

We know very little abour Dawid Jr.'s brother Asa or Asa's children, "When
Coyahoga County was orginized in 1B10, ssa Dille wag éiected it first Treasurer,
His neme sppears in conpection with sociceies organized tn Cleveland for phil-
danthropic efforts, He had ten children, ning of whom attaloed ma joricy,"

Jacob Savlor Dille, Asa's eldest son, and his wifs, Elesnar, lived in
Cleveland, and had four children there, Their son, Jefferson Dille, lefr Cleveland
and with his family moved 1o Oakland, California, Asa's son, Libens Dille, born
in 1812, is shown by the 1850 Censys (o have besn at that time n Pumam County,
Indidns; occupdtion, Stonecutter. Land records at the courthouse in them:a._q:re
ahow [ransactions invobving Caphas and Leonard Dille and others, probably
descendants of either Asa or lzaac,

The |820 Federsl Census shows Asa, Lewis, Calvin, Luther, Nehemiah,
und Samuel Dille, all heads of cheir own households in Euclid Township,
Cuyshogs County, Olo, There |8 considerable information on record concerning
David Jr.'s descendans,

Lewis B, Dille was born near Frosperity, Pennsylvanis, and went to Claveland
with his father. He lived in Menrtor, Ohio, and was & Lieuenant of the Cleveland
Company in the War of 1812, He was killed by a train ar che age of 50. The

- Eamily staces, “Hathahehs [everidge married
Leawis Dille and moved tothe Lrie region.' The st of their children waa given
in 1918 h:.' their grandson, G, W, Cille, of Cooperstown, Pennsylvania, who “read
medicine” in Harrisburg and returned (o Cocpersiown ta take over the prictice
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of nls father, James MMadison Dille Lewis's som, Abijah, was also @ physiclan,
Another son of Dr. Jomes Madison [ifle, James Madison Dille, 1., micrated
wesl 1o Omahd, Nebraska, where his son, James Madison Diile, I, wog bori.
The lsrter (ollowed In the [ootsteps of hls uncles and grandfether, and also
became o physician. He holds dociorare degrees from Georpgerown Universitg
and the Universicy af [linods Medical School, He is now Professar and Chairman
of the Department of Pharmacology, School of Medicine, University af Washigon,
it Scaule. He |8 8 member of miny professional soclaries, Sigma Xi, Alpha
Omega, Alpha Phi Sigma, eand (s listed in Who's Who in Americs, 1964=45.

Jane Hester [ille Swager, daughoer of James Monroe Qille, & VOUREET 00
of Lewis H, Dille, migraced with het husbénd to Stockion, Missourl. Her son,
Melvin, Is:the anly surviving child. His giad daughier-in-law wrote of JTane
Hester, A sweerar, more gracious lady never lived, She was my Sunday Schiai
ieacher. for many yeoars.' Euy L. Bille, son of James Curcis Dilhe, lives in Oil
City, Pennsylvania. He i retired from che Ol Well Supply Company in thot oity,

Calvin and [Luther Dille, sons of David Oille, Jr., were owins, and with cheir
brocher, Afa, fought In the War of 1B12. Calvin's son, Lewis B, Dille, muirried
ot the age of 25, maved ta Keni County, Michigan, snd was a gentist for 22
Elellrs. His g;l'li:md.\:i.lmgi'ltl.'u:t Evelyn Dilie Swesney, wag g membor of the T, A1,

o mlf;rilﬂd o lowa City, lowa, in 1868, Calvin's son, Nehemish, went 10
Kentucky. Luther, Calvin and Cassens stayed in Micthigan.

Luther's son, Brice Dille, born In Euclid, Ohio, became a doctor, and

mifﬂu & 1o Cakfield Fonedu Lag, Wisconsin, “He wos five fesr 1en
ink in helght “rg [ = an , blue eyez, gtroight,
sandy hair and beard, strong mind, and honest,'" He died in Oakfield, Wiscansin,

[, Brice Dille's grandson, Roger S, Dille, (8@ doctor 0T TRternal medicine,
with offices in the Medical Arts Building, in Tacema, Washington. He received
hia: M. A, degree from the School of Pharmacy, Daiversicy o Washingun,&nd
his M., degree from the Medical School, Narthwestérn l-{In:i'.l'r:rsl::,n'_ hicaga,

A predt grandson of Dr, Brice Dille, Rev. Ralph 2, Dille, ts Pasmor of St
Marthews Eplscopal Church in Indisnapoiia, Indiana. His father, Curtis H, Dille,
died in March, (96«4, Rev, Ralph Dille has given much help in our research on
the Dille family,

Luther's san, Eri M. Dilie, became a lvading stockman in normwestern. Clia,
He wes described as being flve fest =ight inches tall with a Tlorid complexion.
His son, Charjes W, Dille, was a lawyer,

samisl W, Dille, firsg child of Dovid and Mary Saylor Dille, married Mary
[, Barr, snd In 1837 they moved from Euclid, Ohin, to Konkakes County, [linois,
He wag a stone curter, spgraves, and farmer. He lived in llinais until his death
in 1846, His son, Charles F. Dille, purchased 280 acres in the same area, and
Uved there untll 1876, He then sold this farm snd migrared to lowa, where he
urchased 178 scres of wild prairie jand in Washingion Township, Hlngfplu
ounty, He ::Jumg:d in genaral farming and stock-ralsing. He added (o his {end
until ﬁl! W 3 neres. The Blographica ggmgg;%-y R_ﬁgg_ﬁjq{ﬂhgguin
an Countigs, lows, speaks o m 48 enterprising and public-spuroed
il one the prominent and (nfluencal cltizens of che township, He served |5
edrs ag Township Commissioner, Inspector of Highweays, |3 yuars as School
rustes, and four yedrs as Township Trusiee,

Another son of Jamue] W, and Mary Oarr Oille, John Barr Dille, was the
father of Charles A, Dille, who was principal of Glen Osk School, & Peoria,
lliinois, Elomentary Schoal, [or 40 years.
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Judge lsrael Dille, of Mewark, Ohio, has * .
been spoken of a5 & iawyer, |udge, student,
gealagis:, and poer. He was for 20 years with
the .5, Revenus Deparcment in Washington,
D, C., and died there in 1874. His only son
was killed in the Barle of Ringgald. Three
children died in infancy. His two daughters,
Ann Elizabeth and Mary, both married
physiclans.

David Buel Dille wes a Mormon Elder.

He went to Utah in Ocrober, 1830, with Captain
's Company. He had four wives. Arvis

C. Dille, his second son by his first wife,
Lucretia Welch, was born in Indiana and went
to Lirah with his father. Arvis's son, Hyrum,
wag born in Hyrum, Utah. Hyrum's daughter,
Grace Dille Maynard, Is the Dille genealogy
researcher for the Mormon Archives. We
appreciate her help and the pedigree chart
from her on her line of Dilles, a5 well as
charts on other lines. We are indebied to
her for the photograph of David Buel Dille.

David Buel Dille and his fourth wife,
Minerva Stowell, had 2 son, David Buel Dille,
Jr., whose son, Hussell Dille, Hazelton,
Idaho, came o our atrentlon wheén two
magazine clippings were sent to us by his
niece, Mrs, Leland Balley. Cne is a picture
of Russell Dille and his daughter, Lennie
Baum. They had won a trick fiddling prize
by each bowing the sirings of the octher's
vialln while fingering the fune on his own
instrument, The other plcture wag of & violin
and guitar duet playing “"The Devil's Oream,"
with Russell playing the violin, Mrs. Balley
alsa sent us the David Buel Dille genealogy,
which is grearly sppreciated.

Hiram W. Dille, David Jr.'s 13th child,
married Alvira Robbison and went West,

Junlus Aurellus Dille, the youngest child of David Jr,, was the father of the
Rev. Elbert R, Dille, who has been referred 1o as the dean of the Methodist
clergy on the Pacific Coast, Elbert was Pastor Emeritus of the First Methodist
Eplecopal Church in Cakland, California, when in 1931, at the age of 83, he was
honored arspecial services [nconnection with the dedication of the Dille Memorial
Cross atop that church, He preached the Gospel for 54 ¥ear5: S0 years in
California, the last 15 years of which were spent in Qakland, In 1917 Rey, Dille
wrote a letter o a descendant of his farther's half-brother, Luther, In which he
stated, ‘| was born ln Wacrseka, llinois, April 7, LB48. Our family moved from
thar village first to a farm on the grand prairie and thence 1o Clinton County,
Indiana, when | was five vears old,' He enlisted in the Civil War and served in
the 15U0th Remiment, Indiana Infantry. He atrended school in the Frankfort
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Seminary and later rauphe there, He also gerved as county schoal examiner. He
received a license o preach in the Morthwest Indiena Conference in LETO. He
traveled on (o0t and on horseback, dregsed in a4 "plug” hat and Prince Albert
coat, the canonical vestments of @ Methodist Minister. A3 an unmarried man he
received 5370 the first yedr, and 28 a married man his salary advanced o 5550
the second vear. In [873 he was transferred to cthe California Conference. He
gerved churches In San Francisco, Sante Clars, Sacramento, and Cakland.

[SAAC DILLE

isaac Dille (1757 «1827) served {or seven months in the Revolutionary Militia
from Washington County,  Pennsylvania, and on Feb, 10, 1783, warranted 400
acres of land there on the Middle Forkof Ten Mile Branch. He named It "Rabbit's
Burrow," It adjoinéd land warranted ar the same time by his brothers, David Jr.
and Caleb Dille, Isanc and his wife, Sarah, had twelve children, Sarah died in
Washingron County at the ame of 49, and (s baried in the Upper Ten Mile
Presbyterian Cemetery, Prosperity. A son, Johm, dled at cthe ags of twelve
years, just before his mother's death, A daughter, Sarah, died in Infancy,

Stephen Dille, [sasc's eldesr son, wae still in Washington County in 1832,
The History of Washingron County stages thar aca meering of the Upper Ten Mile
congregarion, held ar the home of Stephen [Hile on Tuesday, the second day of
Augusr, 1832, he became a member of che commitces that founded Bethel
Cumberland Presbytertan Church. As he died in April, 1840, ir {2 believed he
died in Washington County, His first-born child, Sarah Dille, married Cyrus
Moandrews, They lived and died in Washington, Pennavlvanis.

Stephen and his first wife, Rachel, had a son, John, who died in Waynesburg,
Penneyivania, His will was registered April 1%, LB%7, and mentions & son,
Madison J, Dille, dooghters, Rache]l Parker and Elizabeth, and a granddaughter,
Flora Bell Clutter, Madison J, Dille was identified as John Madison Dilie by
his nephew, Clark Smalley, of Graysville, Pennsylvaaia, in 1936, when he sent
the family geneslogy to Thomas Ray Dille, However, Charles W. Dilile,
Weshingron, Fennaylvanla, and Laura M. Dillie, who are his ndchildren,
idencify him as James Madison Dille, Charles W, [llie, son of Elmer Gregg
Dillie, i{s President of the Dillie Motor Freight Co., with offices in Washingion
and Pittaburgh, Pennaylvania, and Clarksburg and 'l.ir'heell.n?. West Virginis.
Laura M, lie, daupgheer of Elmer's brother, Orville G, Dillle, lives in Turte
Creek, Pennsylvania. Charles and Laura were born ln Windridge and Jackiown,
régpectively, Orville's mother digd when he was born, and he was reared by
hiz motiver's people, Laura Dillie writes she has no idea why they spell their
name [Hllie,

Stephen's son, Abrahem V. Dille, has many descendante living in Green
County, Pennsylvania, but his son, Israel, went o Sandusky Township, Richland
County, Ohio, @nd married there., His daughter married a man named Woodfill
and migrated o Two Harbors, Michigan,

Isaac's daughoer, Abigail, married Rymear Van Voorhis, probably relaced
to her brother Stephen's wife, Lanie Van Yoorhis,

laaac's son, Ezra Dille, gold land in Washington County In |814 and the

same year married Mary MeFarland, He boughr land there again in 1826, the
yvear his son, Cyrus, was born. Some time after thar, he and his wife moved to
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lows, Their grandson, Edwin 5. Dille, Blrmingham, lowa, writes that they came
from Ohio, &0 they evidently sojourned in chat state for a time, Ezra and Mary
gre buried [n a cometery oo the west side of Highway 218, north of Donnallson,
lowa, Their son, Cyrus, must have come with shem to lowa, since he died at
Clay Grove, Lee County, Jowa, He and his wife, Maryema, had four sons and four
daughters, Johm A, D:Ele lived around Salem, lows, snd for & while in Missouri,
Sarah, called Sally, married Henry ,}misméur Jimison) at-5alem, lowa, They
maved o Kansas and had seven sons. Howard Jamigon of Hiawatha, Kansas, 1s
a descendant, Samuel secled in ldahd, George [lved in Milton, lowa, and Edward
Sranton always lived in Birminghem, lowa.

Ezra's daughter, Hannsh, married Judge David B. Cooper In Washingion
County. Judge Cooper was the son of Sylvanug and Mary Cooper. natlves of New
Jersey, who migrated to Washingron County, probably ar the same time David
Dille,” Sr. did, Judge Cooper and Hannsh Sold their farm in Pennsylvanio and
moved o Lee County, lowa, In 1857 they sold out there and moved to Memphis,
Seorland Cownty, Missouri, where he became Jud?‘i! of the Scotland County Court
and a member of the Memphiz School Board. [r is interesting to nole that the
aeﬂgrﬁﬁmur of this book, G. E, Dille, was Superintendent of Schools in Memphis
(1920=1%24),

David and Hannah Cooper had tén children, five of whom were sons, Their
names &5 well as the above information about .Judﬁ Cooper came from the
Eismry; of Lewis, Clark, Knox, and Scatland £ j, 13B7. We have

en told that three of Judge Cooper's sons migrated to Montang, and some of
the family believe that Gary (Frank James) Cooper, famous Hollywood ector,
descended from one of them, However, we have & lerer from Gary Cooper'a
brother, Arthur Cooper, Indin, California, who wrote thar he and Gary were the
only children of Judde Charles Cooper, who came to Montana sbour 1883 from
England, Their grandiather, John C r, aperated o farm leased from the Duke
of Bedford in England, and Arthur visited him there in 1909.

Ezra's son, John Adams Dille, wesborn and lived near Amity, Pennsylvenia,
He graduated from Washington and Jefferson College, Wuhjng{mn. Pennsylvania,
AS # young lawyer, he went to Morgantown, Virginia, o praciice his pro ession.
Ab the age of 75 he died of & hearr actack .at his home in Mur;.anmum. A NEws
item from the Morgantown paper, dated Dec. 18, 1896, arares, "Judge [dlle was
for eight years Judge of the Circuit Court
3 of Monongalla County, West Virginia, He
wes 4 member of the State Constitutional
Convention which meét in Wheeling In LB61.
He was worth 5300,000 ond was & liberal
coptributor 1o the Presbyterign Church
which has bur recently been erecred here.
He leaves rwo sons and one daughter, the
daughzer being rhe wife of Professar Emory,
formerly Principal of the Industrial School
ar Indianapalis, [ndlana. Judge Dille was the
jargest landholder in this part of the stare
and probebly the richest man in this part
of West Virginia,"

Lucia Belthoover Dille, widow of the

Judge's son, Clarence Brown Dille, stlll lives In Morgantown, dnd not many
years ago sold to the University of West Virginka a large tract of land which it
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needed o enlarge the university campus and 190 construct a number af new
buildings.

Oliver Hagans Dille, eldest son of the Judge, married the daughier of Col,
James Evans and Della Elizabeth Ray, Their eldest Son was Thomas Ray Dille,
who was for years Historian of the West Yirginia Historical Society. He also
taught In rhe University of Wese Virginm. He spent years collecting data on the
Dille Family, amnd this maeerial is on file in che University of West Virginia
Library. His sister, Maude Evans Dille, married Herold W, Campbell, &nd is
now living in Washington, D, C, She i3 the mother of four sons, John Adems
Dille, Tl, had a son, John Adams Dille, LI, who graduated from West Point,
became an aviator, apd wes killed in Korea, The |junior suthor mer “'Jagk" in
1950 when viaiting ar West Point,

Isase Dille, Sr. and his sons, Aaron, Amos, [saac Jr., Cyrus, Abraham, and
Samuel, migraced to Richland Couanty, Ghio, in LBLE, In 1814, according (o the |and
records In Washin County, Pennsylvania, Isaac sold land there to Samuel
Weir, The LE20 Ohio Cepgus showsa him in Richland County, Ohjo. His sons,
[saac, Amos, and Aasron, are dlso shown there as heads of households, Either
Isaac 5r, or [saac Jr, is shown in Springfield Townshlp and the other In Madison
Tm\'nuhif:. Adaron was In Troy Townsnip. There Is also shown a Jahn Dille In
Richl County whose connection is undetarmined.

Isaac Dille Sr. died in Richland County in 1827. The 1830 Census [or
Richland Councy shows lsaac Jr., Amoa, Aaron, Abraham, and Cyrus stlll there
and heada of households. John Dille waa olao still there, Cephas Dille, probably
Amos' sen, was head of s household there. The recorded deeds for Putnam
County, found In Greencaste, Indiana, show 80 acres of land purchased by
Cephas Dille, Ocr, 12, 1840, from lgaac Johnson for $850, This could be the same
Cephas, He could have come to Ohio with his father dnd ten years larer moved
o Putnam County, i T

The courthouse records in Richland County, Ohlo, show that in 1819 Cyrus \‘-‘
received land from the U5, Government; in 1820 Amos received land from the
Government; ond in [E20 Isaac [Dille purchesed land from Mahlon Lindly, In |
1882 Amos sold land to .Tuaurh hdirchell, and In (824 Isaac Cille sold land 1o
John Johnmson. This was probebly lsasc Sr. We do not know whether lsaac Jr, ar
Aaron ever left HRichland County. However, we know definitely from their
descendints that Amos, Cyrus, Abraham, and Samuel migraied lurther west in
Ohio, and many of their descendants stlll Jive inor near Hardin end Logan |
Counties, Ohlo, All seem to agreée that these four brothers came o this area
abour 1830, el i

The Mr. Victory, Ohlo, Centennial Book of 195] states, "[Dille, , , Ploneer
family of Mw Victory, Ohio, Four Dille Brothers, Amos, Cyrus, Abraham, and
Samuel, song” of lsaac and Sarah Dille of Waehingoon County, Pa. , . larer of
Richland County, Ohio, thence to Mi. Vicory.!

The Ijj,ﬂnuqr of L;_qgg Countcy, , dated LBRO, contalns a biographical
aketch Amoa' gon, laaac Newton Dille, a farmer living near West Lihe‘[:'I:? in
Liberty Township, Logan County, Chio. It stares he was born September 10,
1827, in Ri:hllndifnmty, Ohin, andhis father was Amas [ille, born in Washingon
County, Pennsylvania. Amos came ro Richland County, Ohio, in L1816 and re-
cel a pacent for 160 acres of land from Thomas Jefferson, n 1834 he sald
aut, went o Hardin Coonty, and boughe 100 acres. In [856 he secled in Logan

a3
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County where he bought 160 acres. Amos died in 1845; his eight children are
listed in the genealogy section. [ssac Newton [ille came to Logan County in
1836, and married Rachel Williams of Berkeley County, Virginia, in 1853, He
lived on his 10l acre farm from his marriage until his death, He was Towns
Trustee In 1870. Ames' son, Zenus, was born in Logan County, Ohio, in 18
and lived in West L Iberty, Ohio. He and his wife had four children. Their second
child, William Lawrence Dille, spent hiz life in Logan County. He graduated
from Northern Ohlo University, Ads, Ohio, and became a teacher. Later in life
he was the proprietor of a hardware store in Weat Liberty. His wife srill lives
in a cenvalescent home in Bellefontaine, Ohlo, Their son, Carl Russa]] Dille,
adusted from [efiance College, His children were born In Evererr,
ennsyivania. In 1933 he mwok his family to central Angola, Portuguese West
Africe, where he was an agricultural missionary ot various misgion sraclons.
He is srill ther= in Bels Vista, Angola, and active in his Fm:tminn. His dauglrar,
Mancy Dille Dunbar, writes that she and her brother, Tom Dille, received their
grade school education In Angola, They arended 8 school where all the misaion-
ary children went, located at a central mission and statfed by one American
teacher. The children lived in a house near the school du.rlngu e school year,
returning to their own home only during vacacion, This must have been e &
trving experience for both chiidren and parents. Because of the war, the
was unable to return to che United States on furlough uncil 1946, After spending
a year in Pennsylvania, they returned o Angola, and during the school yedr
1948-49, Nancy studied by corre dence from the Calvert Schoal in Baltimore,
Marvland, since the Missionary School taught only through the seventh grade.
In 194%, MNancy and Tom were gent back to the United Stares 1o complete thelr
education, Mancy graduated from Earlham College at Rlchmond, Indiana. She
now lives wich her husband, Wayne Dunbar, and three daughrers in Indianspolls,
where her husband teaches chemisiry and physics at Manual High School,

Tom writes that he praduaced from lowa State Universicy &t Ames, [ows,
He and his wife and two daughrers live near High Hill, Missourl, where Tom
is Genersl Manager of the Roy-L Ranch, a large recreation ares, where swim-
ming, fishing, trap-shooting, and horseback riding are provided far the general
puniic, Also @ fing modern restaurant and [ovely Japanese gardens may be
Enjoyed,

Donna Dille Garwood, Willilam Lawrence Dilie's only mug:er, lives in
Grove City, Ohio, She (8 a teacher, and though recired, sclll substiture
tedching a couple of months edch vear, Her husband, Jack L, Garwood, is
employed by the Stare Teachers Retirement System as an 1BM operator, writing
all checks and keeping all records of bath active and retired ieachers, Their
daughter, HRoberta Jean Datin, lives in San Antonio, Texas, with her husband
and four children, Their son John has three children, Mrs, Garwood has been a
great halﬁ o the authors in ubtl.l.uin&ume nealogy of the four brothers who
came to Hardin and Logan Counties, a. aiso got others in the family o
send us thelr linea.

Cyrus Dille, who came from Richlsnd Counry to Hardin County, Ohlo, with
his brothers, Amos, Abrahem, and Samuel, in 1B30, purchased land where M.
Victory now stands, five miles east of R way, Ohio, in Hale Township. Cyrus
was married three tmes, His first wife, Elizabath, died in Richland County when
their only child, Sarah, was less than 14 months old. His second wits, Mary,
lived less than & yesr efter they were married. Cyrus and his third wife,
Susannah Blair, who was from Washington Councty, Pennsylvania, were married
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In 1828. Their firsc child, Ezra,.was barn In Richland County. Their second
child, sbreham Blair [Jille, wes born in Hardin Count « Ohio, in 1331, He was
the first white child barn In Hale Township. Cuy l}tfle. a grandsan of Cyrus
through his sevenrh child, Cyrus Jr., =cill lives in Ridgaway, Uhio. He and his
wife, Anna, who died in LY65, have been the Sgurce of most of the genedlogical
information on Cvrus and descendants, Their san, Ralph Guy Dille, (5 an English
professor ar Sewdnes Military Academy, Sewance, Tennesses,

Isaac's son, Abraham Dille, came to Hale Township, Hardin County, Ohin,
in 1834 and died in M. Vicrory, Ln 1864 hisson, Juseph Munsen Dille, bought a
farm just south of Kenton, Ohle. On AUEUSL 29, 1904, the Abrabam Dille descend-
ants held & reunion there o celebrage the 1G0th Anniversary of this Dille Home-
stead, which is still in the family. Most of the informarion which we have on this
Abraham Dille line was malled o us by Mra, James W, Dille, wile of & grandson
of Jeseph Munsen Dille. She snd her husbend |lve near Clarksville, Pennayivanis,
They farm, and in addition, James W, iz & rax information salesman for Preatice
HlIH'hEE publighing company in Elisburgh, Cwight Dille, brother of James W,
al80 he 2

Chester A, Dille (Israel ling) rt:eml;arepanﬂdmus that while In California

in 1964, he inerviewed descendants of Abraham's son, lgaac Newton Dille, who

went to California with his brother Stephen when thelr {ather was =still living.

E‘hfﬁr atill have A lecter written to Stephen by his father after their arrival in
alifornia,

Samuel [Hlle, youngest son of Isaac Dille, was still unmarried when he firse
came tnmmgnunrﬁ&ﬂﬂhm_ﬁm hin brothers, He returned o Richiand Counry
and married Rachel Heth-there, They Went WoET 1o towrand-Samuoet et there—
in LBAL, Their only child, Mary iMalli=) Dille, married Orice Willioms, Mollie's
daygneer, Della Willlams, marcled Dr, 13, M, Doone and they had Five children,
Thelr second daughter, Virginla Boone Postie. who lives in Maryvilie, Ohio
furnished us the names of Samuel Dille's descendanzs, The Postle-Hale Funeral
Home of Maryville, Ohio, |s owned and operated by her family,

FRICE DILLE

Price Dille, another of the sons of David Dille Sr,, soughe his fortune by
migrating. from Washingten County northward to Mercer County in porthwestern
Penneylvania. On March 19, 1944, Mrs, Hazel Mook, of Lancasier, Pa. wrote @
lereer to Thomas Ray Dille glving him the facts she knew of her ancestor, Price
Dille, and she I8 the source of much of our Information,

Mrs, Mook staced d-m;f::;: Di”T'I or J:higl-.-y (a8 her family wrooe if) was

the sarliest ancestor that s woanything about, A H grglpy of Mercer i
- in the blography of George Elilir.-}' Mrs, Mook's ﬁmd ither) is quutgé: "He

1 ge Ddlle) is the son of fuwia and Jane Ellioce Dilley, His father was born
n New Jersey in 1786 and moved with his father, Price Dille, m Washingion
County, Pennsylvania. Aboui 1800, they came to Mercer County and locatsd on
a tract of [and in what I8 now known as Mill Creek Tovwnship." The date 1500
Beems most nearly correct gince the 1800 Census shows Price to be sill in
Waghington County, "Price Dille, Sr. was born in 1754 und died id 1826, Ae-

A%
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cording to tradition, Price Dille's ancestor emigrated from England to America
in caolomjal dave and sertled in New Jersey, He la buried in the Presbyrerian
Cemetery ot Plain Grove, Pennsylvania, Onone side {s-a gravestone, 'In memory
of Sara Dille (lsr wife) who departed this life July, 1617 sged 59 vrs.' On the
other side is the grave of Roseannah Dilley (2nd wife), inscription unknown,”
Apparently, Price changed rhe spalling of his name afrer 1817,

‘The will of Price Dilley, dated Ocr. B, 1824, [8 on file in the Mercer Count
Courthouse in Will Book, val, I.Bage 144, In It are mentioned hiswife Roseann (Ihj:..’
and daughters Lucinds, Ablgail, Hannah, and Selma; a grandson, James Dilley
Lovton, and sons Ichabod, Lewis, and Matthias, Apparently, Ichabod was named
for Price's uncle Ichabod, and Lewis for his brother,

In the History of Mercer ‘EEHED;: by Bates, is the following: "The Tén
Milexrs, rhis 18 the nime of & colony w h:.EhE’arémﬂllf came from New Jersey and
settled in Washin County, Pa. sometime during the larter half of the last
cenrury (L8eh) on what was known as Ten Mile Run, These Ie gold out in 1797
or 1798 and removed o Mercer County, Inthe 115t of the EnuK'liltrﬂ were Daniel
Axtell, . . Price Dilley and [ra Concdiz, the preacher,” Lewis Dilletv), son of
Price, is shown as head of a househeld in French Creek Township, Mercer
Cnunt:, in the 1820 Census. [n Wil Book Mo, ¥, page 108, in the Mercer Councy
Courthouse, there is filed the will of Lewis Dilley, Price's son. From this
source, we have the names of his second wife and all of his children, He is
buried in Fairfleld Presbyterian Cemetery at New Vernon, Pennsyivania. Many
of his descendants, we are sure, still live in this area, but many are scatrered
Al ower the United Srates. We have had correspondence with Mrs, Edna Dille
Carter of Polk, Pennsylvania, descended from Price, through Lewis, Robert,
Lewis Andrew, and Roberc Ancil Ddlle.

Mrs, Lousnne Barrett, wife of Caprain Lowel]l A, Barrer, hag furnished the
informarion on descendanis of Ichabod Dilley, son of Price. She is descended
through lchabod, John Holloway Dilley, Wesley Martin Dilley, and Bessie Gladys
Dilley- Brown, Her husband, an Alr Force pilat, was stationed in Fort Worth,
Texa® for ten yvears bur bas recently been transferred to Dover Alr Force Base,
Delaware, The 1820 Census shows [chabod in Sandy Creek Township, Mercer
County, The 1830 Census shows him at the same place; at that time he states he
was born In Peansylvania,

Hazel Dean Mook iﬁeviwaly mentioned) is descended from Price Dille,
through David “‘a%-gmer ille (1840=1899), She stared that David's Bible records
and giso his Civil Wir pension papers spelled the name Dille, but many others
spelled it Dilley. Mrs, k graduated from McElwaine Institute, Mew Lebanon,
taught for three years, and studied nursing st Meadville Clty Hospital, Meadvilie,
Pennsylvania. She married Dr, Leonard C, Mook who received his D.0. degres
from the American School of Dsreopathy, Kirkeville, Missouri in 1918, and was
4 practicing phyaician in Lancaster, Pennsylvania, until his retirement in 1962,
Their =on, Leonard Mook, Jr. received a B.5, degree from Franklin and
Marshall Culleig. Lancaster, and studied seronautical engineering, ar Ann Arbor,
Michigan, He now employed by the Republic Corporation, Mew York, His
daughter, Diana, graduated from Beaver College in 1964 and is employed at the
University of Fennsylvania, Philadeiphia a8 a laboratory specislist, Dy, -and
Mrs. Mook's son, Wendell E, Mook, received an M.A, degree ai Franklin and
Marshall College and a D.0. degree from Philadelphin College of Osreopathy
in Igl-I-LS. He Is a practicing physician in Sharon, Pénnéylvania, where his parents
oW Ve,
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CALEEB DILLE

Caleb Dille lived for aver 30 years in Belmont County, Ohin, after migrating
there from Washingron County, Pennsyivanie, with his brothérs Asran, Jahn,
amd Samuel. The 1820 Census for Belmont County shows him Hving in Richlane
Township, In 1826, he lefr Belmont County.and moved westward to Henry County,
Indlana, He settled on the west bank of Montgomery Creek, {ive miles norchwest
of where Kn.i;;hrsiuwn now stands. His place was for yesrs known in the family as
"grandfather’s farm'' and is just across the creek from Central School in Wayne
Tovwmship, The sire was visited by the senior authors in the summer of 1964, The
land records in the courchouse ar Mew Castle show that on April 7, 1828, William
Hiatr sold to Caleb Dille by warrantydeeda 52 acre farm, described as N and E;
5, W, 5ec, 22, T, 16, R. 9, for §180,

Caleb’s children were all out of the home when this move wag made, Oinly
his wife and hls grandsen, Lucher 5. Dille, then 14 years old, came with him.
The 1830 Census of Henry County shows Luther 5, still with his grandparents,

When Caleb arrived in HenrJl County, the area was mostly virgin land and
forest, Knightatown was first lald out in 1827 by Waltsel Carey, It is Jocaced an
the ald Nadonsl Road, now [L5, Highway £0, and the rown was named after
Jonathan Knight of Washington County, Penngylvania, the engineer who deaigned
the National Read ss an exiension of the Cumberland Trail, In 1827, & Baprist
Church was established (n Knlghtstown, probably near the old Earun Cameery
in. the northeast part of town, The authors were rold thar che old Munrgﬂmi‘?
Creek Baptist Church, where Joseph Dille Jr., Caleb's grandson, once preached,
was |ocated at the porthwest corner of Glencoe Cemetery In the northwest part
of town. Although Caleb's father, David, wis a Presbyterian, Caleb and his
family became Haprists.

The ulation of Henry County increased
from 6,457 in 1830 1o 15,128 in |B40. The
eatest volume of land ‘sales took place In
B35 and 1836, All government land was raken
up by 1839,

Rebecca, Caleb's wife, died in 1834, and
after her death, Freeman Forr bought the
old Dille farm fer $256,76, Caleb died five
years later in the home of a doughter, and
{5 buried in the ald Baprist Cemetery in
Knightatown, His aravestone is mncnged,
"Caleb Dille, Pa, Mil. Rey, War, |759-1839,
Born in Washingion County, Pa,, Seven
tEll_m:herEl Enlisted," Rebecca is buried beside

im,

In 1925, the Major Hugh Dinwiddie Chapter, Deughters of the American
Revolution, pleced & huge boulder on the lawn of the Knighisiown Library
with a bronze tabler anached, dedlcated o the memory of the Hevolutionary
soldiers In Henry County, Caleb Dille is the third name in the List of twenty,
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The record of Caleh
Bille in Soidiers and Par-

na,; 1¥38,
Dille, born
1759, Washington County,
sipmr "'ﬁi“'-' S Pa. Service: Private in 2nd
] TE‘E‘I". CATEIL ITLTHER G class, Capr, John Miiler's
b Co. Lar Bartalion Washing-
ton County Militia, Lieur,
Col. HHHE% Enoch, Maj.
Samue| McCullough. Proof:
chives, Series B0,
. 11, Page B." The place
of burial i3 given asabove,
and his children sre liared
giae genealogy). Thig in-
ormation wids collected by
Mrs. Hoy A, Mayse,

A Elnlurv of Henry
Elgm. &  Blves a

aphical skerch aof
Luther 5, Dille. It savs he
wias 8 “nacive of Belmont
County; Ohio, bors July 14,
1812, son of Absalom
{Caleb's son) amnd Thirza
Dille. His father was a native of Pennsvivania, of English descent: his mother,
d native of Mew York. His father was a goldier in the War of [812, serving under
General Harrison, and preseént at the siege of Mlggs. He died in 1816 In Ohio, and
Luther 5, was reared hﬂlr' his grandfarher, Culeﬁ Dille, remaining with him until
L7 years of age, receiving & falr educarion for thar day.' Thig history verifies
that they came to Henry County in 1826, and continues, "Luther 5. aplit rails at
25 cents a hundred and earned the money with which he bought his first 40 acres
of land, Afrerwards he worked for & yesr for $30 and bought 40 acres more. It
was dense forest, but he went bravely to work and In 8 few vears had converied
It into o good farm. He steadily sccumulaced property until he owned 320 acres
of land all well improved, His wife, Margaret, is the daughter of Joseph and
Mary Fort, They had 8 children, 4 living." Luther 5. and his wife were second
cousing. Hie grandfather, Caleb, was the brother of her grandfather, Samuel
Dille, father of Mary Dille Fort, Luther 5. was tredsurer of the Knightstown
and Warrington Turnpike for many vears. He built five miles of wil road, o
Maple Valley, the present Highway IEW. He and his wife are buried in Glencoe
Cemetery in Knightsrown,

Vernice Cranfiil and his family, descendants of Luther 5, Dille through his
daughter, Melinda Experience Dille Crunden, still own and operate farm land
west and north of the ald Caleb Dille farm. Parc of it was the farm Melinda
Experience inherited from her father, Luther 5. Dille.

In the Shutilecralt Book of American Weaving, ? Mary Meigs Atwsrer,
there |8 & piciure Qf dn elaborate old coverler, ﬁan woven in red, blue, and
White, with 8 pine teee border, woven by Experience Dille, number 233, Boston
Museumn of Fine ares. We beélieve the weaver ro have been Experience Dille,

48

http://homepages.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~tnoye/3046-50.html[8/23/2012 11:36:45 AM]



300 Y ears, pg 46-50

sister of Luther 5, Dille and granddaujihter
of Caleb through his son Absalom. I wae
cialled to our atention by Georgia Dille
Abbar of Columbia, Missouri, who had waven
a sampler of the pattern to see how it would
loak,

David Dille, Caleb's san, was born in
Washington County in 1785 and went 1o
Chio with his father, The L&29 Federal
Census shows David and his wife living in
Monroe County, Ohio, which adjoing Belmoat
County. At thar time, they had four sons,
all under ten years-of age, andone dsughter
under five. The Q[F_LEEQI[. o0 be described
in more detdil [ater, shows that they
eventually ended up with six scns and pwo
daughters. One of the bova was named
pvoadiah, after his uncle, who was Caleb's son and the senior author's grand-
father, David's brother, Joseph, is known to have been in Monroe County in
LBZ7, and It i8 very likely thatr the two of them were neighbors. Our research
has nat revealed o us any knowledge of what became of David, his family, or
hie  brocher,. Caleh Ancther  brocher, Daniel, duringthe 1849 gold rush,
srarted tw California with a wagon crain loaded with flour and supplies. The
Indians sttacked and scalped all the people sboard.

We have bele Information on Caleb's daughters, We believe thar Rebecca
Dille Lee went o Mohaska County, lowa, The 1 Census shows a John 3, Lee
There, age 22, his wife, M, M., aged 20, and & son, E; A, Lee, aged & months,
John 5, could be ¢ son of Johnand Rebecca Lee, We do know that Allce Belleville
Lomg (Mrs, D, H, Lnng]]:, g:rnn:ida:ﬁ;hter of Caleb's daughter, Phoebe Dille
Belleville, lived and probebly died (n' Houlder, Colarado,

Josgph Dille was born in 1790 in Fennsylvania and was taken by his father,
Caleb, from Penneylvania to Ohio, He was lwmriin Monroe County, Ohio, when
his £op, Squire, wis born in 1827, Three monthe after the hirth of Squire, his
tenth child, Joseph brought his famlly to Henry Coumty, Indiana, and sectled on
Mun:Fumery Creek, where his father and mother preceded him the year before.
His four youngest children were born in Indiana. His granddaughter, Lulu Dille
McCreery, wrote of him im 1893, "l can remember him with his white hair and
black eyes. He was a Bu%luiar prescher," He was alsoc'a farmer. The cecorder's
office In Henry County shows he purchased 80 acres, W - 5, E, 3ec. 17, T. 16,
R. 9 on April L1, |§28; BO acres, E - N.W., Sec. 20, T. 16, R. 900 June i,
1829; and on July 3, 1837, he bought 38 acres for 575, He died in Fortville,
Indiana, in the hoine of his daughter, Eltzabeth Dille Webb,

Joseph Dille, Jr., was born in 1820, married twice, and had ane daughter
bz each marriage. There is no record of his secand wife's name or the names
of his daughters, which Is strange, because he left us 8 record of his relatives
which hos been invaluable In preparing this history. He was a Baprist minisier
like hig father, and he kept an dccount book conteining business dealings, church
minutes, and family data, This record became known as the . ar the
sinutes of Montgomery Creek Meering of the Hard Shelled [Jape il We
were able [0 obfaln a copy of the family data from Hov Mayse, of Goshan, lnd.,

husband of the late Bonnie Henley Mayse, descendant of Joseph Dille, Se.

as
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Mra., MMayse at one time was HRecording
Secretary of the Indiana StateChapier, DV ALR,
She had made copies of this deia directly
from the EI! 23 E?Qk The marerizl s signed
by Joseph Dille {Jr.) and dared rovember 16,
LBT5, under the statement, "'l put these names
down for to remember ancestry and cozens
of father's family and for che benefit of those
who mavy live after me." His listing includes
the 14 children of his father, Joseph Dille,
son of Caleb, with dates of birthof all of them
and daves of death for some. He gives the
date of his own marrigge o0 Rebecca, but not
thie names of his second wife or his children.
He lists only =ix of his great uncles: lohn,
Samuel, Daevid, lsesc, Asa, and Jonatham,
and his grandfather, Caleb. He names the
children of only four of these: ten for
Caleb, including his own father: en (or Samuel: elght for Joha, and chree for
Asa. Doubslese he knew most abour Samuel, John, and Caleb because these
were together in Belmont County, Ohio, and their children would have been
knovn o him. He names eight children of his Uncle David, three of Lincle
Absalom, seven af his Aunt Abigail Dille Porrerfield, five of his Aunt Rebecca
Dille Lee, and five of his Aunt Pheebe Dilie Belleville, The relatives of Joseph
Jr. have been listed In decnil here, because hls record is the source of many
of the relarionshipa as recorded In the genealogy given in the last chapter of
this history.

George Jester Thompson Dille, brother of Joseph Jr., was born in Ohlo
and was only two years old when his (ather brought his family to Henry County,
Indiana. At the age of 27, he married Amanda Creath ar Mount Scerling, Ohlo.
Some of the descendants of Issac Dille, brother of Caleb Dilie, 11ved here, and
this indicares chat there was communicarion between the cousing, The newlyweds
returned (o [ndiana, where George had prepared a home lor his bride, He taught
school and also worked as a cooper. In 1856, they moved w & farm near
Washingron, lowa, In 1861, Georpge went to war 83 a voluntesr and sent his wife
and children o stay with her father at Mount Sterling. He larer braught his
family back to Indiana, and was i1l §n a milirary hospliel ar Sedalfa, Missouri,
when their daughrer, Crinda Sedalia, was born, After the war, George worked
his father's farm, and laver homesteaded near Vermiliion, Kansas., George's
son, David Creath Dille, raught school in Knightstown until 878, when he also
weent to Vermillion, David'a brother, Joseph William, was o farmer, and [ater
a blacksmith In Circleville, ¥Kansas. Thelr szister, Orinda Sedalia, attended
Campbell University in Horton, Kansas, and cared for her parenis In their oid
age, She was a school reacher. ablgail Elvirz anended Campbel]l Universly
aid was a music smudear. Lulu May, who wrote a jong letter giving information
abour her family to Thomas Ray Dille on' aApril 8, 1893, was living in Los
Angeles ar the time and was Secretary of the Callfornia Oil and Gas Develop-
ment Co, She writes thar, as a child from seven o rwelve years of age her
natural elecurionary powers were in demand for every socisl or exhibition
around. She amended Campbell University in Holion, Kansas, married M, W,
McCreery in LB85, and lived in Holton where her husband taught. In 1886, she
and her husband went to California, Lulu May did war work In France. She
was & member of the D, A. R. in Oklahoma Cley: she was ot chat time the wife
of Ear] Anderson, Drumright, Oklahoma,
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The History of Henrv County, e, by W, L. Boor, M.D,, records thic Squire
Dilile, a grandson of Caleb Dille, was born in Monroe County, Ohio, Dec, 18, 1827,
and was brought to Henry Cnunrr, Indlama by hia parents, Jogeph and Elizabeth
Dille, when three months old. His father was a native of Pennsylvania and his
mother e native of Virginia. He was reared a farmer. [n 1849, he married
Margarer Creath, daughter of George Creath. (She was from Mount Sterling,
Ohio, and a cousin of the wife of Squire's brother, Geurge.g They had only two
living children. He enlisted in Company A, 57th [ndiana [ntanery, in 1861. The
following June he was cdischarged on account of disability. In 1864, he wes
drafred and assigned o Compan , 38th Indiana Infaniry. He partiumteﬁ In
the Baitles of MNashville, Smithville, and ar Goldsboro joined General Sherman
and was with him until the closa of the war. He is buried in Forwville, [ndiana,

A Direcoory of Settlers in Henry County, Ind., in 1874 liscs the following
descendants of Caleb living there: [uther 5. Dille 5r.; Luther 5, Bille Jr.;
Squire Dille; Harvey Dille; Joseph Dille: J. T. Dille (b, 1850 Heary County);
Mancy Dille Byers, and Barbara Dille Barrect,

S5t
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CHAPTER V
The Family of Neadiah Dille

Moadiah Dille, yvoungest son of Caleb
and Rebecca Martain Dille, and thit sénior
author's grandfather, was born In Belmont
County, Ohio, in 1805, His.ape was verified
by & notarized copy of the 1870 LLS. Census
taken In Oskaloosa Township, Mahasks
County, lowa, sent to us by tha Stare Depart-
ment of History and Archives inDes Molnes,
The record found in volume 126, fﬂge 258,
line 24, states that Moadiah was 65 yesrsof
age before the Census returns were flled
July 19, 1870. If his birthday were in the
latter part of the year, he would have had
o be borp [n LED4, In the home at this tme
were his wife Juda, and chiloren; Abner, Denman, Almira, Rebecca, John
Montgomery, George Washington, and Edwin. All children were born in Migsouri
except Edwin, who was born in lowa,

In order to determine just how Moadiah spelled his name, we wrot (o the
Clerk of the District Court in Mahaska County, where we had been told he wit-
nessed a will, ‘We received, ln part, the In]lnwirﬁ refl;.r: "We find an estate for
Thomag Lee--the date of the will was March 12, [804--admitted to probate,
June 3, 1B67. The signature of one of the witnesees ls Noadiah "lris
probable that Thomas Lee was a reladve, since MNoadiah's sister, ebecca,
married Jonn Les,

Both Caleb Dillé and David Dille, his son, had a son Noadiah. For a while,
the authors were confused as to which Neoadish was the senior author's grand-
father. After we found oot his age, it wus apparent he could be the youngest son
of Caleb or the eldest son of David, Caleb's wife, Rebecca, was 44 years old In
1805, David was 20 years old on September 30, 1805, He could have been married
and a father at 19 or 20, Wa belisve, however, that the 1820 L5 .Cengus in Chio,
removes all doubt, At the time, Caleb [ived in Richland Tewnship, Belmont County.
Hiz household consisted of himsell (over 45), 2 females {45 and up), L male {10 to
i), 2 males (under [0}, L female (10-26). Since Noadiah was 15 years old in 18240,
the male child (L0-16) could be he. We believe the female {16-26) and the o
males (0- IE}E were the widow of Caleb's deceased son, Absalom, and her two sans,
Luther 5, Cille and Daniel Dille, Absalomdiedin 1816 at the age of ubouz 24, and
we know that Caleb resred his grandeon, LutherS., and probably Deniel, too, for
a time,

The 1820 U,S, Cénsus shows David Dille living in Monroe County, Ohio. The
household consisted of himeelf (26-45; he was 35}, one famule (I16-45), 4 males
{0-10), one female (0-5). We know that David had b sons, but the eldest son wus
under ten at the tme the author's grandfather was 15 years of age, Thersfore,
we congider |t conclusive that our grandfather, hoadlah, was Caleb's son.

Popadiah Dille, o8 far us we know, had two wives, Rebecta Marris and Juduy
Aontgomery. Kuth Dillle Knape (Mrs, Fred), granddaughter of Noadiah and Juda,
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wrate that when she was o little giel, her mother, Martha Greenlee Dillie (Mrs,
John M,), told her thather Grandpa Mosdiah hud been murried three times, having
been married before he married Rebecca Morris, Ruth said she never knew the
namie of the first wife, Alrer considerable réseurch, we huve found no suppartlng
evidence of the "first marriage' ; however, it could be possible, since he wus 27
yedrs of sge when he marrisd ebecca,

Moadiah Dille wus the Father of fourteen children, ten by Rebecca Morris
and four by Juds Moncgomery, The record of the names and daotes of birth of
all but Edwin L., the youngest, was cheained from the family Bible of Helen and
Henry Krager. Helen was the fourth davghter of Noadiah aml Rebecca, This Bihle
ig now inthepossession of Etca Krager Jones of Salisbury, Misscuri, the younges:
daughrer of Helen Dille Krager,

Around 1832, Moadiah married Rebecca Morris, doughter of Lewis Morris
and Rebecca Hoskison Morris, residents of Wayne Township, Belmaont County,
COhio. In the spring of 1833, Lewis Morris moved his family 1o Henry County,
Indiame, and semled on o farm north of Knightstown, not far from the hame af
Caleh Dille, Lewis and Rebecca had nine children. Lewis's son, John Morris,
wis 8 prominent and guccesaful farmer wnd stock raiser in Knox County,
Indiana, where he owned 210 scres of land. John had o son, Joshua, who was
an auditor and politician, and another son, John Montfort Morris, who was 4
proaminent attorney and partmer in the firm of Bundy and Morris at New Custle,
county sedt of Henry County--one of the Jeading law firms in the county,

We do not know the exact dace of Moadiah's marrisge o Lebecca, but it was
robably pricr to 1833, when Lawis Morris and family moved o Henry County,
ere 15 no avidepnce that Nowdlah come o Indiana wngdl later. Their sldest
child, Elizabeth, was born Jun. 9, 1834, and her ohituery in the Salishury
staced thag she was a native of Ohlo, The History of Howerd und

ariton Countieg, 1883, says she was born ln Michigan, Mra. Donne Gatwou
ille iinei. recalls her relatives soying that there wus o Noadiah Dille

in the fomily, so he must have passed through central Ohio on his way west.
We have no ¢lues a8 to where their second child, Harriet, was born in Dec.,
1837, Since their chird child was named Indiana Mellssa, she was probably
born in Indianas, In Feb., 1839, That is the vear Culeb, Moadish's futher, disd
in Henry County, Indlana. The next child, Helen, wos born in March 1841, in
Indiana, Her daughter, Anna Yocum, now 94 years of uge, remembers hearing
her mother speak often of belpg born in Indiand. Therefore, we conclude thar
the family cume oo Charlton E::um:y. Mo, in 1841, ufter Helen wos born, and
sercled l:dﬂeeedﬁﬁ'ﬂnth Township, in the nnnhel-&a: carner of mwm
wag sn ordain aptist minister, The end Ch ics,
in the 5, Louls l’lf:blf: Library, mentlons ﬁmmu . when il says on page 7ib,
discusging John T, Brockmoan: "In 1853, he (Brockmiin) was murried to ].I::E:izuh:m
A. Ditle, daughter of the Hev, M. Dille, an old citizen of Chariton County and o
prominent minister of Missionary Church,' Considerable resedrch his shown
that the correct name of this church was White Cuk Hill Missionary Baprist
Chureh, It wus Jocated in Clark Township, just west of and u:gginlng Bee Brinch
Township, on o north-south rosd, opposite White Oak Hill Cemersry pate. The
original church where Noadiah presched was made of logs, ln LE72, it wis torn
cgown and repliced by a frame church cosring $1.000. Liter, this frume church
wos moved west o quarter of a mile, 104 8por just south dnd across o road
from the cemétery gate, o muke |0 more sccessible to funerals for all de-
nominuciona, Scll lirer, cthis frume church was torn down and the lumber sold
4t public auction by Hex Mott, county auctioneer, to a builder in Marceling,
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Missourl, When asearching for the places where these churches stood, G, E,
Cille, senior author, met Rex Mott personally amd is deeply indebred o him for
his help and time spent [n getting information about these oid churches,

43 the yesrs marched on, these twe churches and the country schoalhouse
succumbed to the esver-forward movement of science and invention, throwgh
all-weather roads and more rapid means of transportation; the same fate that
hus befallen the horse and buggy and the country grocery store all over the
Lnited Staces.

Records In the Grand Lodege of Mizmsouri, A.F, & A M., In 5t. Louls, show
that Moadiah roock time, even in the horse and buggy days, to drive regularly
the twenty miles to Keyiesville, the county seat, 1o arend Warren Lodge, No,
T4 G F, &AM, where he was 4 momber in good standing from 1854 ol 60,
at which time he moved with his fumily o O=zkaloosa, lowa,

In Warren Lodge, Noadish was a lodge
brother af Generidl sterling Price, Governor
of Missourl {1832-1856), and a prominent
general of the Confederacy. A life-size
statue of General Price stands in o park in
Kevreaville.

Noadiah Dille did not believe inslavery,
and he abhorred che thought of secession.
He was uncompromising on these subjects,
and did not hesitate o declare his views
from the pulpit. Although too far advanced
in years for military service, he always
favdred the cuuse of the Unlen side |n the
periad of decislon and conflice through the
years prior ta the oucbreak of the Civil
War. For this resson, he was [requently
threatened by bushwhackers, who résenced
his srtand and felt he ought co espouse the
couse of rhe Secessionisls. A story that
was [reqguently discussed by the senior
duthor's futher, mothér, and oclder brothers
and glsters, wag thal on one occaglon a Starue of Caneral Price in Keyiesville
baund of bushwhuckers broke Into lMoadlah's
home, carried him away, and hanged him 1o che limb of a tree. Fornumately for
mvoadiah, they did not do o good job, for Just as they rode away, the rope came
untied @nd Moudiah made his escape. Such depredations of bushwhacker bands
in this part of Missouri culminated in September, [B64, with the burnin% of the
Chartton County Courthouse at Keyreswville, It is 3n hisco -
whai ; T MEenace =loving citizens in Chariton County for
several years prior to the burning of the courthouse, cousing & number of good
families 10 migrite farther north into lowa to escape such ruthless Treacment.

Moadiah's . wife, ebeccu, died on September 23, LB34, when her youngest
child, David hiorris Dille, was less than three months old, She woag buried in
Fitzgerald Cemetery, one and one-half miles southwest of Bynumville, Twenty-
live years later, In LRT9. Hitie Edward M. Dille, her grandson, the infant son of
David Morris Bille and Mary Ann White Dlle; and twin to Etta M, Dille Banks,
wak buried beslde her, having dicd on the duy he-was born, October |5, 1B79,
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Abaut a year dfter the death of Rebscea, Noadiah married Juda Montgomery,
a4 pacive of Missouri. To this union, four childrén were born: Rebeeca, John
Montgomery, and Gecrge Washingron Dillie, ail born in Charlten County, Ma.,
and Edwin L. Dillie, born after Noadiahand family migrated o Oskaloasa, Coun
Seac of Mahaska County, lowa, in 1861, The family lived there until after 1870,
because the U5, Census of 1870 shows thematill living in that county, Soon after
that, the family migrated to Taylor County, lowa,and settled [n of nedr Dedfocd,
the county seat. A few years later, Noadiah was sericken with cancer, and difter
an illness of two years, he died February 20, 1876, in Bedford, and was hurled
there. Hig widow, Juda Montgomery Dillie, as she and her four children speiled
the name, died in 1911 at che home of her eldest son, John omery Uillie,
at Hebron, Nebraska, and wae buried in the family lot in Rose Hili Cemerery
there,

All of the children of Noudiah are shown in the genealogy, The next pages
will tell whar we have been able to find out abour those members of Nosdiah's
family who reached maturity and had descendants of their own, There are some,
howaver, ahout whom we know very liule or nothing, M E. Dille, sixth
daughter, married John Smith Apple at Greenfield, Ind., on April 7, 1864, Later,
they moved o guim:]r linols, and seill later to Hebron, Nebraska, They had
three children: . dhnrie-, and Minnis, Anna Krager Jones recalls vigiting
Aunt Mary and Uncle Smith n linods when she was a lrele gizl. Letcers of in-
quiry to postmasters in (Quincy and Hebronhave revesaled noching of their where-
dbouts, Indiana Melissa and Sarah dled (n infancy, We have no evidence whitever
about wher happened to Harrier Dille, the sscond da ey, o William K, H.
Dille, the eldest son of Noadiah, Anna Yocum believes Harriet lived in Indiung.

Willlam K. H. may have died In infancy

ELIZABETH DILLE BROCKMAN

Ellzabeth Arn Dille wag born January 9, 1834, In Ohio, according to her
obituary, She was brought 1o Missouri when about Seven or elght years old, und
was reared near Bynumville, Chariton County, In 1853 she married John T,
Brockman, who owned and eperated & 90 acre farm dbout a mile south of
Bynumville, in Bee Branch Township, She lived on this farm until the death of
her husband [n %M, when she went to live with her daughter, Johnnie S=urs, (n
Al Texas. She wie nearly B4 when she died, and she wos buried beside her
Husband in o beaouriful cem a mile east of Prairie HIll, Missouri. Elizabeth
and John were members: the: Hynumville Baptist Church, The

said of her, "'Grandma Br 1an, ag she wis fomiliarly called, il
sweet and sunny disposition and was loved by all, She was ulwuys busy und at the
Eime of her death had just completed handmade hollday gifts for all the family."

and Chariron Cw.giﬂ-mnkmt John T. Brockman as
g respeced citizen and Industrious farmer' and states that he was born

I630, in Handolph County, Missouri. In 1863 he became s member of
Poindexter's Command of the Confederate Army, but his company was surprissd
and broken up. In [B&4 he enlisted in Company D, Ci COwen's company of
Seurcy's Commund, in which he served until the cnd of the war, On June 26,
1Bb5, he took the ocath of allegiunce to the United Stutes, sg sll Confederate
soldiers were reguired to do, and quictly busied himsalf with hia farm, lie also
was & builder, and the firse house in Bynumville, which he had built In 1859,
luter becaome that town's first post office,

=1
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Firs=biorn of Five Censrations

2. Ellzabeth [Dille Brockman, eldesc child of Noadlah Dille, 4, Ozella Brockman
Wilking, sldesrc child of Elizabech, |, Hesmie Wilkins Tare, eldest child of O=edlo,
3, Ethel Tate Crowder, eldes: child of Basaia. 5. Alice Baryl Crowder MeFarliand,
eldear child of Ethel.

The Brockman's flrst child, Ozello, married Frank #ilkins, Their grand-
daughter, Ethel Tare Crowder, daughter of Bessle Wilkins Tate, lives in Ottumwa,
lowa, and her brother, John Tate, who never married, lives with her. Her
brother, Arthur Tare, is a widower, and lives in Quiney, llinois. Her sister,
Lennie, who married Audrey 5, Mabis, lives in Peoria, lUlinols as does another
brother, Jesse Tate, The three married children of Lennie and Audrey Mabis
live nearby; Audrey Jr., In Silvis, Illincls; Lols, in Easr Peoria; and Bliss Owen
Mabis, on Scenic E):j'.le, Peoria, Ozello's-second daughrer, Alta Wilkins Jones,
had eleven children, as recarded in the genealogy. We add the present location
of the following children: Leo is a farmer near Eldon, Missouri] Mary Jane
Johnson lives ln Kansas City: Clarence snd Robert live in Chicago; Ruth, in
CUregon; Hubert, In California; and Mildred, in Milwaukee. Lozella and Lucille
both lived In Columbia, Missouri, but Lucille passed away in December, 1964,
Mathleen lives in Springdales, Kansas, and Helen lives in Macon, Missouri.

Srephen D. was the eldest Eus_lu.:f John and Eliznbel:_hrﬁrmkmnnr._ The fntm—
ing is taken from A Mﬁfﬂ Bicrorial Eﬂgzg of Chay [I?[ EDHHEE. f
"Stephen [. Brockman, who his [ncreasing Industry, sobriety and thrift,
has succeeded {n winning the confidence and respect of all who know him, wis
born near Bynumville., . . July 5, 1857, ... he engaged in farming and stock
raising until 1887, when he accepred the office of deputy, under Sheriff O, B,
Anderson of Chariton County. He larer became a merchant, and had & very
successful businese in Pralrie Hill, wich Frank Kr:ﬁr 4g partner, Stephen
was a Mason, Odd Fellow, and Knighct of Pychiag, In 1899, he married Gertrode
Hoyle, whoee parents came from Hanover, England. Edith Brockman, eldest

]
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child of Steghen and Gertrude, graduated from Frairie Hill Academy. She taught
gchool uncll she married Gray Weight, who was Judge of the Eastern District
of Chariten County fram 1936 to 1942, He was also a prominent farmer near
Sallsbury, and is now recired, John Hovle Wright, son of Judge and Edith Wright,
owns and operates a farm in the same area, and their dawsnter, Doris Erlene,
married Wewsall Hawkina, owner of a supermarket in Salisbury, Edith's brother,
Clarence Hovle Brockman, Is single und lives in a rest home near Keytesville,
Missouri., Loren Tandy Brockman, second son of Stéphenand Gertruade, recaived
a B, 5, degreefromCentral Coilege, Fayverte, Missouri, in 1921, He then accepted
2 job with Southwestern Bell Telephone Co., 5t, Louis, and remained there until
his death, in 1961, He was s Meson, & member of Crace Methodist Church, and
b-ulnnfzd to Alpha Tau Omega Fraternity. While in college, Loren met and
married Ruth Ellis of Mexico, Missourl, They had two children, Thelr daughter,
Mary Ellen Brockman, received s B, 5. degree in Retailing from Waghington
Universiry In 1951, and the M. B, A, degree |n 1957. She ls a member of Beta
Gamma Sigma (businéss honorary), Eia Pi (retalling honorary), and Kappa
Kapps Gamma Sorority. She and her husband, William Ewgene Bowman, live
in University City, Missouri, Ellis Brockman, the son of Loren and Ruth, re-
celved the A, B, ee from De Pauw University In 1955, the M. A, degree in
1960, and the Ph.0, in 1964, from the University of Missouri, He belongs to
Sigma Xi {scientific research honorary). He, his wife Roberta, and rwo children,
live in Rock Hill, South Carelina, Stevie, youngest child of Stephen and Gertrude
Brockman, was the valedictorian of her graduscing class at Prairie Hill High
School. She drowned actheageof 17, together with three other young people, while
at a ewimming parcy on the Charicon River,

William DeMarcus Brockman, called Mark, and his wife, Mary, lived |n
Sanger, Texas, untll 1901, when chey moved to Sayre, Oklahoma Territory. He
wids & pharmacist, and opened the first drugstore in Savre. Later, he (@
farm three miles norch of Sayre. Mark and his wife are both buried in Fort
Worth, Texas, where they spent their retirement years, Both their children
were born in Sanger, Their son, Ervin, served on the Mexican border in 1916,
and in World War | he was a pllot, the first one commisgsioned from Beckham
County, Cklahoma. He recelved cthe Diploma of Honor, an award received by
very few officera. In 1920 he went with Armour & Co, Iln Fort Worth, He haa
received their highest salesmanship award. He (s a member of the American
Legion, World War | Flvers Club, and the Shrime. NMow retired, he lives in
Sayre with his sister, Mina Belle Brockman. After high school, Mina Belle
worked in various Beckham County offices, for an abstroct company, and for
the Federal Land Bank (n S:;rn. She is a member of the Duughters of che Cons-
federacy, and |2 accive in the Presbyterian Church.

Ewverts Brockman, deyghrer of John and Ellzabeth, married Eugene Attebery
of Sallshury, Missourl. Five of their six children are still lving. The eldest,
Minnie May, died ar age 24, Helen Akins lives in Dallas, Texas, Eugene is inthe
service, and his home (8 in Oklshoma Clty, Curtis Lee and family live in
Farmington, New Mexico, and Sterling Price and family live in Tucson, Arizona,
Everts ond Eugene Aftebery are buried in Cklahoma City,

HELEN DILLE KRAGER
Helen F, Dille, fourth davghier of Moadiah and Rebecca Morris Dille, wus

born March 9, 1841, in [adianad, and wos brought to Missour] when very young.
She was small of stature, being only flve feer tall. During the Civil War, she
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had 4 soldier sweetheart in the Union Army, Henry Krager, of Chariton ‘Councy.
He was the son of Feter Kriger, a German immigrant who wag & wagon maker
in. Howard County Whea Hemrv was bornm, but in 1853, went 1o B2e Branch
Township, Chariton County, where he amassed 600 acres of land.

In 1B&1, Henry enlisted In Merrill's
Horse, & famous cavalry regiment which
was - active in Missouri, He was digcharged

BEE ﬁQﬁN{:H In 1864, and married Helen |n 1E6S, They
reared their {amily on their farm, a [

miles south of Bynumville, The History of
TOWNSHIP and Chariton Counties says of him,
= "Mr. Krager has one of the neatest and

best improved farms in Bee BHranch Town-
shlp, and Is regarded as ope of the most
businesslike and worthy farmers. Personal-
ly, he is popular with his neighbore and
gequaintances, and is looked upon ae &
leader among them in matters of general
and public interest.’’ He was pustmaster
of Bynumville for two yedrs, and Justice
of the Peace for over eight years, He was
one of the early leaders in the Grange
movemnent, and was® Master of the local
Grange for many years. Henry and Helen
died in Bynumville, and are both buried in
Johnson Cemerery, near there,

Frank Krager, thelr eldest son, was & merchant in Prairie Hill, in partmer-
shilp with hig cougtn, Stephen Brockman. He sold his interest and wen! to Kiel,
Cklahoma, where his Aunt Almira Huddleston lived, and epened a grocery siore
there. He later moved to Cklahoma City, and npa-ned' the store which he operated
for the rest of his life. He |8 buried in Johnson Cemetery withhis parents, His
giseer, Ella, who married Socrates Yocum, a farmer and stock riaiser, is also
buried in Jotmson Cemetery, Anna Krager married B, B, Yocum, a farmer
and merchant, He _Ic_rﬁerat:d a genersl store acGrand Center, scuth of h’.u:}-\'ﬂl:.
in Macen County, They had twa children. Raymond was married, but died withoot
issue in 1956, Annm was 93 yesrs of age on May 20, 1965, and has been confined
to 3 wheel chalr for a number of yesrs. She has the distincdon of being the
cldest living descendant of Moadlah Dille, her grandfsther. Her husband died
in 1947, and Anna now llves with her daughrer, Grace Bevan, at New Cambria,
Mo, Fred Krager spent hig edrly life on hig faches's farm. [n 1919, he and his
lﬂm]]ﬁ moved to Miller County and lived there for five years. He then went 1o
Marghall, Saline County, where he becamaz a publicschool custodian, He suffered
an incapacitating stroke, and he and hig wife went to Tipton, Missourl, to live
with their daughter, Frances (Mrs, Omo Meyar), Fred's widow, Mary Ganerman
Krager, still lives with this daughter. Cherlie Krager, youngest son of Helen
and Henry, moved to California, and hﬂﬂl farm near R nds, where his
son and daughter now live, He died in Angeles, Gretna Krager married
Willilam Lightfoot, from Richmond, Virginia, had no children. Cretna,
now a widow, lives with a nephew, Marvin Hurt, w she practically reared,
at Jasper, L'Il-lauu-rir Erta Krager, the ywng:n: child of Helen and Henry,
married Charley Hurt. They had three chiidren, Her second husband was
Harvey Jones, and they had no children, Etta lives in Salisbury, Mo,, with her
her daoghter, Anita, who married Ruossell Hure (not related to her father).
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Kussell owns and cperates a barber shoo o Sallsbury, Etto Krager Jones has
been @ grear help in compiling the MNoadiah Dille q,ene-lln:lg:p'. ahe hus the Hikle
fram which we abteined the hirth records of Noadiah's children,

ABNER DENMAN DILLE

Crenman was boro in Chariton Cognty in 1851, the second don and elghch
child of Mosdiah and Rebecca Dille, He and his younger brother, David, learned
the cj:. e-nm::jr Im}n:emelurl:.' Jin :lfa;l.! and hnﬂ:' ,
Crave wida f | AEOLUE i in HIE, &I oo
lowa, plying thalr skill wherewer théy found HE TALL GORpET AL
obe. Denman, while working in lows, mat
mMurgaretr Rosetta Chileoce; and theéy were
married ar Eddyville, Mahsskn County,
[owa, on March 1, L1B9L,

e

For miny years, CDenman and David g
loar all contact with each other, and did noc
kmow each other's wheresbouts, In 1911, David®'s son, G. Earl Dille, was a rural
schiool teacher wt Stinson School, six miles west of Kirkaville. He bourdsd with
a farmer, Bert Kephart, and MNannie, his wife. Bert, like other farmers in Adair
County, frequently drove hig team to Kirkaville on Saturday to do the family
ahopping, He wsually met hio friends and neighbors on = cormer of the poblic
square for an informal visiting period, One Saturday, Bert met & stranger, about
years of age, rather astockily built, with brown eyes amd 4 large brown
mugtache, He said his name waes [Mlle, that he was from Ldkoncd, lowi, and
that he had come o Kirksville to take s series of osteopathic treatmenta for 4
chronle dilment, Bert asked if he were related to Earl Dille, and told him abowr
his boarder., A meetng was arranged for the next Saturday, and the stronger
proved to be Earl's long lost Uncle Denman Dille. The owe of them had a long
visit with Earl's mister, Mre. Charles Banks, whoss husband was Superintend-
ent of the Kirksville Publie Schools. A week later, Earl] took Uncle Uenman to
Ardmore, Macon County, to vislt his mether, brothers, and sisters, Sarl spent
art of the Christmas holidayvs in Lakonta, vigiting Uncle Denman, Aunt Maggii,
“lmer, Pearl, and Gard W, Dille. The councryslds chere was blanketed with d
hedvy snowfall, and even after 54 vears, the senlor author still remembers with
especial pleasure the bobsled ride he enjoyed with his newly found cousing and
their friends.

Deaman Dille's wife, Margaret, died in Bussey, lowa, In 1928, He died (n
Warerloo, lowd, In 1944, Hath are buried in Dussey,

Elmer Dille, the eldest child, was, in 1916, & telegrapher and station sgeac
for the Morthwestern Rajlroad st Voorhis, lowa, when he married Lilllan
Martinek, He died in December, 1918, of Influenza, leaving his wife and rwo
young children: Marvin, |5 montha old, and Madine, three months old, Nidine
is now Mrs., Walter Rohr, and has one daughter, They live in Clintom, lowa,
Elmer's widow loter married Clarence Hinkle, a widower with two children.
She now lives in Balle Pluine, [owa,

Marvin Eugene [Mlle, Elmez's son, was born in YVoarhis, Ootober 4, 1717,
Afcer high school, while working at MoClellan Field, Sucrumento, Cullfornia,
In 1942, he married Annobelle MclLellan, Six duye later, he joined the Army
Alr Force, He wag commissioned and roceived the wings of o bombardier st
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Roswell, New Mexico, in Feb,, 15943 In July, 1943, his bomber, enroute o
England, flew low over Traer, Clucier, snd Belle Plalpe, lowa, as a salure
o hig relutives: [n Cotober, he was hit by flak on‘a.mission over Germany, He
Wrote home thar he had been “dented slighcly”. In December he was promoied
to 1st Liewtenant, and on Janwary 4, (944, he was killed in action aver enemy
recritory., He had completed nearly 50 missions s a Flying Forrress bombsrd-
ler, amd wias awdarded the Purple Heart, Distinguished Flying Cross, and the
Alr Medal, wicth two oak leaf clusters.,

Cn Ccraper 26, 1913, Pearl, Denman Oille's tird daughter,, married Raymond
Hightowar. [0 so happened that when Reymond was éleven years old, he lived in
Ardmore, and arrended the Ardmore Schoal wich G, Earl Dille, Laser, Raymond's
fatrer moved 0 Mahaska County, lowa, where Raymond met Pearl, had
two song, Elmer LeHov, and Russell Eugene, Elmer lives in Waterloo, lows,
and since Jan, |, 1957, he has been Sheriff of Black Hawk County. He married
Martha Freda awdorf. Their two children, Billy and Madonna, both gradusted
from East High School in Waterloo, Billy dreended [owa State University at Ames,
and Madoana actended lowa State College ar Cedar Falls, Billy is with the
Warerloo Pollee Department, and Madonns |s & stendgrapher at Waterloo
Savinga Bank, Russell Eugene Hightower |5 an enginesr in Albuquerque, New
Mexico, He and his wife Marcella have three children.

Irma and Earl W, Dille, children of Denmanand Margaret, were twing, rma
digtd of rheumstic fever af the age of 11, When Earl W, was 21, he went to
Voarhis, lowa, to work for his glater Pearl's hushand on e Northwestern R, [,
He spent some week ends ur Dike, lows, where he mat Emma Ovegen, and they
were married on hls 22nd birchday. Ear! went into partnership with Emma's
father, Hans Ovesen, |n 4 meat market in Dike, Four years lirer, he went with
the Rath Meat Packing Co., Waterloo as & foraman, He was with Rath for aver
27 years. [n 1939, Earl was operated on by Dr. C, W, Mavo, Rocheseer, Mim,,
for the rempwal of un dbdominal cancer. He lved 14 more vears; and dled sud=
denly of a heart acteck in 1954, Ear] and Emma were bapcized into the Chureh
of Jeaue Christ of Latter Day Sajnrs an May 25, 1952, They were remarried and
sealed to one snother for time and eternity ot the Morman Temple, Saft Lake
Clry, Utah, on Sept. 25, |953, On many occusions, Earl W, and Emima visited
their Dille cousins at Ardmore, University City, Maocon, and elsewhere in
Misaouri. They amended the wedding of G, Earl's vounger daughter, Jo Amne, to
John J. Beed, In 195]. In 1953, G. Earl and Josephine en]]::-}- a wisit with Earl
W. and Emma in Waterlog, Irma Windred, eldest daughter of Earl and lrma,
was groduiated from East High School, Waterloo, In (941, She srudied vaice for
four years at lowa Stace College. On June 9, |96, she was married to Harold 5.
Jeckson of Waterfoa. In World War 1, he wasa radio opersior on o B-24
Liberagor bomber. He wan the Distimguished Flying Cross and Alr Medal with
nine cak leaf clusters. aAfter che war he graduated from Purdue University. He
ie now employed by the Carnatlon MIIE Caompany, Lorraine Margarer Dilie
worked for the Ruth Packing Co. and Bendix Aviation Ca, after graduating {rom
high school in 1943, She married Carl Ziegenfusson July 20, Lﬂqg. in Las as,
Nevada, Carl was born in Marlow, Oklshomae, and & now emploved by the Bass
Construction Co., a5 4 superintendent near Cedar Falls, lowa, Carl and Larraine
have two children,

ALMIRA DILLE HUDDESTON

wmera Dllle, sevanth dadghtsr and ninth child of Noadiah and iebecga
[Mlle, wug bora near Bynumvllle, April 3, 852, Her muother died when she was
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only two, and she was reared by hep step-motier, Juda Montgomery [Hllle, wiho

" alwavs spelled the surneme Dille with an . When Almicra wos about nine, her
family moved to Oskaloosa, [owa, the county sear of Mahaska County. The 1870
Census shows her there, age 18, The family later moved to Taylar County, lowa,
near Dedford, where almira mer and married Joim Huddleston, In 1874, John
was of English birth, bar had been naturalized when his facher, William, tock
aut his naturalization papers in 1859, John had been o soldier in the Union Army
during the Civil War, with Company D, 46th lowa Volunteers,

John and Almird firet formed near
Hedford, but they kept hearing EJMEI‘IE
repores abour the npgurtun:tles 1o be found
In Indian Territory (Uklahoma, since 1907).
The Rock [sland R, K, had reached
Kingligher, Indian Territary, in 1889, andin
1893, the Huddlestons decided to leave
Bedford and moke this new counrry their
home, They rent2d a box ear and loaded 41l
their belongings. horses, machinery, fur-
niture, and children, and went L?' rall te
Kingfisher, They bought a farm in
Kingfisher County, near the town of Klel,
This name was changed to Loval during
World War 1, when Cerman mamos were in
digfavor. Luring e tirst years thare, when crops were not good, they depended
largely upon gardens and wild game for food. The well-kept cemetery where the
family is mow buried was started in an unugual mansper, A woman and her fwa
gas came by In & covered wagon, and were given permission 1o stay dat the
Huddleston farm overnight, as the well there wis the only one for miles, The
next morning, the srangers went hunting, and one of the boys accidencafly shot
dnd killed his mother, There was no cemetery, so Mr, Huddleston gave an acre
of ground for this purpose, and the victim of this accident was the flrst peraon
buried there,

John Huddleston died in 1899, and his sons took over the farming. When
Charles became 1l with tubsrculosis, they rented the farm, and Almira bought
& home in Loyal. She later moved o fansas and Colorado with Charles and his
wife, hoplag a change of climate would help him. Charies died in 1915, of the
Fﬂmﬂi of his sisrer, lona, in Kingfisher, sed Almira returned o her home in

AWal,

Almira was a member of the Chriscian Church, and she lived her religlon.
When ahe could no longer live dlons, she divided her cime among her doughrers
and her Hranddaﬁmer. Verna. Almira died in 1932, ac the age of 80, Elght years
later, her son, William, died without issue, Archie Glenn, Almira's second son,
moved to Floridawich his family. Verna Mae, his widow, adll lives (n Lake Woreh,
Florida. Myrtle Allce Huddlegton, Almira's eldest Jnught:r. and her husbuand,
Charles B, Waters, lived and reared their children on their farm, near che oid
homestead in Oklahoma, Myrtle, at an advanced age, is being cdred for in o
nursing home, Her youngest son, Clyde, and hig family, live on her tarm, Clyde
is a veteran of Warld War 11, and was in the Barde of cthe Gulge: A tank he wis
driving was destroyed, and several of the crew wero killed, By some nuracie,
he survived, Myrrle's eldsst dawgheer, Verna Moy, und her husbapd, L Siotler,
bave reacemtly retired, They live in amn attractive home on their 200 azre form,
northwest of Kingfisher. Tﬁ:}.- rent the fund und lesse the ol rights. Verno hos

http://homepages.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~tnoye/3061-65.html[8/23/2012 11:36:59 AM]



300 Years, pg 61-65

coe living child by her {irsc marrisge, Bonnle Foss, whose husband is making
career in the Alr Force. They live ebout 200 miles from Anchorage, Alaska,
Bonnie's son by her first marriage, Bobby Cottrill, is also a caresr serviceman,
and lives north of the Yukon with his wife ln.d\;'mmg sun. Myrztle's son, Richard
Wayne Warers, lives on alarmnear his sister, Verna. He farms, and also brecds
and salls registered race horges. He races cthem (n Omaba, Denver, Phoenix,
and elsewhere. He and his wife, Anna, have no children, Glean Waters; ancther
brother of Verna's, lives Ln Wichita, Kansas, where he is employed in the
Boeing Plant,

Jessle |one, apother daughter of Almird's, i8 in-a rest home in Pawhuska,
COklahoma. Her only son by her second husband, Frank Ramey, is Forest Wawne
Ramey, Forest Wayne, with wife Marie and dau;h:r_'r Sherry, lives in Pawhuska.
Poor health has (orced Wayne lnto early retivement, Sherry graduated from
Pawhusks High in 1965, Wayne and Marie have two sona, Wayne Forast, and
Dwayne, who are married, Eack has one child,

Anna Florence Huddleston Turner, another of Almira's daughtérs, is B,
and lives at her own home in Kingfisher, She is v:g proud of her .‘ll:lupt:d. son,
Paul Turner, who lives with his family in Qklahoma City.

Bessie Mae Jacobofsky, Almira's youngest child, lives in Californis with
her daughter, Almira Morrow, in Long Beach, Cal. Bessie's two oldest children,
Clivar Dowell and Rells McDowell Rossili, both live with their familiss In
Washingron, D, €,

When resesrch began for informacion abour the descandents of Noadigh [ille,
the senlor author kaewnothing abour Almira's branch of the Dille family, Through
Erra Krager Jones, a daughter of Almirs's sister, Helen, he was able o contace
Verna Stetler., Verna has besn most cooperatlve, ond she obramnsd both the
gengdlogy and the historical information for us. ln Movember, 1963, the wo
Senlor authors drove to Oklahoma and had 3-mostdelightiul visit with Verna and
Ed, Anna Fiorence Turner, and Wayne and Marie Ramey. We appreciawe all their

help.

DAVID MORRIS DILLE

David Morris Dille, tenth child and thirdson of Noadiah and Rebecca Maorris
Cille, was born July 18, 1834, in Chariton County, Miggsouri. His mother died lesa
than three months later, dod was buried in Ficzperald Cemelery, near Bynumville.

David nd his brocher, Abner Denmen, as has been told, did & iot of carpenter
work together., While they were working in Covington, Indigna, David met dond
married Mary Ann White, thlrl:ldaué;htrrut Sylveaterand Susanna Plper White, who
owned a large farm in Fowntdin County, near Covington, The young couple lived
in Covington for 4 {ew years, then moved with thelr two young Jaughters, lda Belle
and Gertrude Frances, (o Mussel Fork Township, Chariton County, Missouri. The
1880 Censuas shows David there ar char cime, 26 years old, [n Ocrober of the pre-
vioue year, 1879, Mary Ann bore him twing, & boy, Edward M., and 2 girl, Eroa M.
Edward died the day he was born, and was buried in Fitzneraid Cametery, beaide
his grandmother, HRebecca. A white marble tombstone marks their resting place.

a2
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Mussel Fork Township, where David |ived, adjoined Bee Branch Township,
where Eligabeth (Mrs. John T, Brockman), and Helen (Mrs. Henry Krager), two
af David's sisters, were then fiving

[(avid, and Mary Anm, shorily after the birth of their second son, John Cavid
Dille, moved o Eding, Knax County, Missourt, where Ldward Whlte, Mary Ann's
brother, resided with his famlly, From Edina, David maved his famlly w
Kirksvillg, Adair County, where Mary Ann's youngest siscer, Napcy, lived with
her husbdnd, Fremont Vawl, Fremonr was s member of the police [orde in
Kirksville,

David budlc many houses |n Kirksville, He woas an excellont carpenter, and
s0an sarnad & repueation for skill and execuriveabillty, Thig ted [ his becoming
a building contractor. Late in 1BA7, after three more childron, Alfred, Homer,
angd lrvin were born, David contracted with the Kansas and Texas Coal Co,, in
Macin County, Mo,, to build several mine tipples and a fow hundred housea for
the minérs, in &d4n Area six miles south of vier, and ten miles southwest of
Macon, the county seat of Macon County

The pew settlement, named Ardmore,
was soon 10 have i&:ﬁﬂ: office and & larpe
generdl store, owned by the coal company,
to provide for the needs of the miners and
thelr famllies. The coal company invesoed
a considarable smount of capital in openim
up several new coel mines in the area,
spur rail line was also buily from Ardmores
o Excello, three miles to the east, inarder
lo-market the coal by way of the Wabash
Raiiroad,

While Devid lived in Ardmore, two more
sans were born, Clifford Peyton and Ceorge
Eorl. Four of David's sons, Edward, Alfred, Clifford, and Irvin, died before rhey
reached maturity, They are buried in New Salem Cemcrery, aboul two milles
northwest of Ardmore.

David and Mary Ann =separated in 1896, and he went 1o llve in Kribs,
Oklahoma. A few yedrs later, he married a widow, Mrs, Mageie Pave, who pre-
eeded him Indeath. They hadnochildren, David disd on January 17, 1929, and was
buried in Oak Hill Cemeery, MeAlester, Oklahoma,

Mary Ann Dille died on June L8, 1922, and {5 burled ln Mew Salem Cemetery
Her eldest daughter, [da Belle, who dled in L938, |8 buried by her side. Aunc [l
spent her life n helping 1o rear the vounger members of the family,

In 1E99, Certrude, the second dawghier, marricd Ldword Hachowny Cleaver,
who, at that tme, owned an BU ncre farm in Morrow ‘township, Macon County.
This farm lay about two miles portheast of Kaseyvilile, Ldter, Ldward and Certiv
purchased acres on the Kasewville Road, Afrer roecbremon, ey sold ther
farm and moved o Moberly, Missouri, Gerorude dicd on Jaonisry, 1444, aml 15,
ning months later. They arc burled In Oaklaind Cemetery, Mubu iy,
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Ed and Gerrtie had five children, Their onlydavghter, Gretna Ann, married C.
Rosseay Perrin, of Kaseyville, who later became a hardware merchant in
Moberly, and gwned a half-interest in the Firestone Storechere, He died suddenly
ar the age of 58, following surgery, He lies in Cakdend Cemetery, Grarna is living
in her home (o Moberly, and is employed as a parc-time saleslady in & dress shop
there, Burnell Cleaver, the eldear son, died at the age of 4l. He posseszsed an
unusual, creative, artisric calear, but was phyeically handicapped, and sufferad
throughout his life as the resulr of o severe spinal ailment caused by a fall In
childhood, Harley B, Cleaver marrcied Mrs. er{ Richardson Wares, who owned
the Kaseyville General Store. He Ma? ou, her daughter by 4 previous
marriage, wha now lives with her husband in Kanzas Cley, Harley and Ty also
have a son, Edward A, Clsaver, whoisa crew supervisor with Elbring Surveying
Co., Clayton, Missourl. Edward is a Mason, and lives with his wife and two
daughters in Brentwood, Missourl. Harley and his wife own 430 acres of farm-
land; 160 scres |n Colorado, and the rest in Macon County. They live on one of
their farms, two miles north of Macon, He is & Mason, Denman, the third san of
Edward-and Gertrude, married Earline Hudson, of Moberly, He ls & special tool
designer and machinist foreman, with the Air Research and Development Cam-
mand, Kirtland Air Force Base, Albuguerque, Mew Mexico. Denman has received
& superior performance award from the Alr Force, Both of his daughiers, Denise
and Linda, are married and living in Mbudgzque. Doneld Ocho, Certrude's
voungest son, maerried Mildred Thornberg of A rly. They own Don's Bootery,
2 |eading shoe store in Mobarly, 'I‘I'Eﬁp have three daughters, Jo Anne gradusced
from Moberly Junior College in 194, with the honor of having been the 963
Homecoming Queen. Her sister, Roberte Lynn, was one of her acmendanis, Jo
Anne is now & senlor in the Stare Teachers College ar Kirksville. Bobby and Sue
Ellen are students at Moberly High School.

Etea Mae, the ungest daughter of David and Mary Ann Dille, atwended
Avalon Cnll:::jz: and t;: Egleliicn:hu rormal School, In 1905, while teaching in the
Eriml.r;r grades ac Avalon, in Livingston Coonty, Missouri, she married Charles

anke, a tedcher in the intermediate gradesof che same achool, Charles, born in
1875, was the son of William and Aseneth Corning Banks, who owned a farm near
Avalon, He arrended Avalon College, In 1906, Etra and Charles moved o Kirkaville
where he received his B, 5. in Educationin 1912, He bécame a hiswry tedcher it
Kirksville High School, and shortly thereafier bacame principal. In 1914, he was
advanced ta the Superintendency of the Klrksville Public Schools, Charles re-
cejved his M, A, In Public School Administration in 1923, from Columbis
Liniversicy, New York. Thar same yvear, he became Superintendent of Schools in
University Ciry, Missoyrl, where he served until his regiremant in 1944, Afrer
his death in 1951, & memorial was established through contriburlons from em-
ployees of the University City Board of Education. His portrait, painted by the
nationally known artist, Fred Conway, was hung near the entrance of the Senior
Hi School. Auditorium, A bronze tabler commemorastes the dedication of the
auditorium o Charles Banka.

J. Eugene Banksz, the only son of Charles and Ena Dille Banks, graduated
irom Washingron University, SC Louis, with a B, 5, in Business and Fublic
Adminiarracion, He wes awerded Firal Homors, the Alumni Scholarship Prize,
and was marshal of his class st gradeation. He worked as a security analyst at
Boaymen's Narional Bank, and In 1938, became invesiment @nalyst In the New
York office of Fenner and Beane. He later joined Brown Brothers, Harriman
and Co, During World War U, Eugene seérved as a [ ieutenant Caommander, L, 5,
Coast Cutrd, He |8 now 4 general pariner At Brown Brothers, Harrimdn, and
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Is occcasionelly called o Washington, [0, C., 0 consult with the President's
Counctl of Economic Advisérs on the sgate of the capital markets, J, Eugens
Banks has aurhored: Guides @ Stock Marker Policy, 154'3': stiniti Invest-
ment Guides, 1955 aed Guidss w Growsh Swock lovesuments, 1959 He s llsted
in lnc And ‘s Who's Who, 1965, Who's Who ig

a.

ica, Tork gi 1 . Who's COmIm ers f
% in the Eest. He is member of Jéﬂm %, Beta Eaimmm %ign‘m.

and Omicron [Delta Gamma, Eugene is a vestryman, Trinley Chureh, and.a
Trugiee of Teachers College, Calumbia University. He belongs to the University
Club and the Downtown Asszoclation, He and his wife live in thelr riment on
Fifth Avanue during the winter, and spend thelr surimers in their home on the
north shore of Long Island,

Margiret Etta Banks, eldes; daughterof Charlesand Etea, received her B, 5.,
in Education from Washington Universicy in 932, She was a member of Delio
Gamma Sorority, Margaret taughe for three years In the Normandy schools, and
four years in Clayton, both in St Louls County, Missouri. [n 1939 she married
Archer [, Sarment, then S, Lowis Office Menager for Matlonsl Lead Co. He is
a praduave of Columbio Universicy, and a member of Deta Gamma Sigma, He was
lpter promoted to Manager of the Eastern Divisioa of National Lead, and 15 now
Assigtant Tressurer and Assistam Comperoller of National Lead in New Yaork,
He and Margazet live in Westfleld, Mew Jersey. Their sons, Malcolm and Bruce,
are gradustes of Columbia Universicy.

hfary Elizabech Banks, youngest daughter of Charles and Eua, received the
B, 5. degree (rom Washington University ln 1944, She was a member of Pi Phi
Sorerity, Mortar Bodrd, and Alphn Lambda Delta. She won many honors, and
wis clected to Phi Bera Kappa and Sigma X1, Mary Elizabeth spent the summers
of 1941 and 1944 doing reaearch in marine embryology at the Marine Blological
Laboratory, Wooda Hole, Massachuseris. In 1945, she married Donald D, Grose,
of Webster Groves; Missouri, whohad receivedhis 8, 5, In Business Adminlsira-
tion irom Washingion Universicy in 1243, He served In the Coast Artillery and
Infanery during World War [, and ls nowretired from the Army Reserve with the
rank of Major, Don |s Oirector of Marketing, Houston Textile Co, He and Mary
Ellzaberh live with their three sons, Jon, Matthew, and Philip, in Houston, Texas,

John David Dille, the second son of David and Mery Ann, was born in Mussel
Fork Township, May 8, 1882 He was working for the compeny sione ln Ardmore,
Missouri, when he married Lou Adkizson, eldest daughter of James Adkizson of
Ardmore, in 1904, John later worked in the mines, and became a timekesper for
the miners, John amd Lou's first child, Lorene, was born in 1705, Lou died a
few days after the birch of an unnamed secaond daughter, who lived only five days,
Lorene was brought up by her Aunt [da and her Crandmother Dille, Her firs:
husband, Joe Jones, was an engineer employed by the F. M. Stamper Co., of
Moberly, Their- son;, A. J. Jones, i8 currently Emﬁ'i:?ed by the Uregas Co,, as
Asgiatant Sales hManager {n their national office in Moberly, where he lives with
his wife, che former Wands Dameron, sndchedr two daughrers. Lorene's daugher,
Anna - Belle, married Willlam DCrown, of Moberly, who I8 siudying o be a
minisrer, Joe Jones- diéd in L1958, and is buried In Sunsei Memaorial Cemte:r.
Moberly, [n L3962, Lorene married George P, Smith, an acquaincance since early
childhood., He was a widower, and was with the Ford Motor Co. In Kansas City
for many years, He and Lorens have s reriremant home near Coliége Mound, Mo,

In 1910, John David Dille married Evuls Haney, second daughrer of Sam and
Maolly Haney, of Ardmore. John and Eula are the parénts of ten children, eighc
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ar whom are still Uving, Paullpe, thelr eides:, married LeRoy Andrews, who

owns a |90 acre farm Southwest of Excells, He is also an approiser for the
Missour| State Highway Commission. Their children ere 31l married. Beroy's
huzband, Adolphus Paglisi, i3 a farmer and trucker, end they Live on their awn
farm, north ol Jacksonville, Missouri. Bonnie, the second daughter of Pauline
and Lefloy, gradeated from Barnes Hospital Schoal of Nursing, in St, Louis. She
was serving as 8 Lieuteaan: in the Army Nursing Corps in France when she met
and married Major James Edward Poore, U, 5. Air Force, He was born in Long
Aranch, Mew Jersey, gradusted fram \West Pointin 1949, and amained the rank of
Mapor in 1962, His father, Calongl James Edward Poore, wes alao a graduate of
Wesr Point, Class of 1924, At present, Mujor Foore |8 statloned in Germany,
where his wife and teo children live with him. Barbara, the third daughter of
Pzuline and LeRovy, arrended business school in Decanor, [llinols, where She met
and married Donaid L. Menroe, 2 young carpenter in that city, Paul, the ooly son
of Pauline and LeRoy, is & student ar rhe University of Missourl. in 1984, he
married Judy Teter, of Callage Mound, Missouri, who 'is a graduate nurse from
the Lniversity of Missourl School of Nursing, Thelma, who is John and Eula’s
second deughter, married Anchony Powell, who owns 8 260 acre farm morthwese
of Ardmore, and is employed part-time as the operator of a cosl loading
machine ar the strip mine near Collégs Mound, Their son, Anthony Jr., is now
in De Funiak Springs, Florida. Hia wife, Judy, from whom he is divorced, is
living in California with their young daughter, Bech, Euls Mae, the only daughter
of Thelma and Anthony, sfter eraduiring, from Bevier High School, whert she
was Senlor Queen, srrended Chillleothe BusSiness School, She married G, E. Ftuue-i,.-.
who |5 8 banker n Mcallen, Texas, whare they mow live, Ronald, Thelmza's
youngest son, lives near San Benito, Texas, and is foreman on o road Fru:rje:l:.
doha Cerald Dille, John and Eula's eldest son, married Goldiez Winkler of Macon
Cnunrr. They live |ust southwest of Macan. John Gerald |s Manager of the Maoll
Body Shop {n Macon, and s, himself, enexperienced weldsr, His daughter, Sally,
has achieved considerahle recopnition as 3 young postess.

Homer Ear| Dille, second son of lohn and Eula, was killed in accion in World
War [l. Hé entered the U, S, Maval Service on Jenuary 3, 1942, and trained &
Grear Lakes, [llinois. He served as a Seaman oa the US55, Enterprise in the
Facific Theater, engaging in the Giibert and Marshall [slands raids, the Wake
Island raid, the Marcus Island raid, the Barle of Midway, and the invasion of
Guadalcanal. He was killed in the Haerle of the Eastern Salomons, on August 24,
1942, and was buried ar sea off the Santa Cruz Islands. He was awarded the
Purple Heart &nd Victery Medal, and his ship received the Presidential Unit
Citarion, The following {8 quored from a Navy recard of this barrle,  About
L700_in the aferncon of August 24, enemy Zeros and bombers from SHOKAKLU
and ZUIKAKU sighted the ENTERPRISE force, and pounced, The Jap pilots who
slgded the American fighter defense ran into such walls of serial {ire as had
fever before been seen. _ . the 'Big £' herself (helped inj scoking this five. Jap
planes came down |n flakes, in fragments, in flames, in spatks, snd n embers,
Of the B0 which arntscked, some {7 wereshot down in dogfights and 23 were blown
down by AA fire. Nor a single rorpedo plane penetrated the AA curtaln, About 15
divebombers peeied off 10 strike, and only five or six gained ateiking distance, | |
-NTERPRISE ook three bomb hits which killed about 74 men, started fires, and
left her flight deck badly mangled. She was able to keep zoing, however, which
was more than could he sald for the amacking Japs, Only three or four of the B0

lanes from SHOKAKL and ZUIKAKL managed to get home, . . the Bactle of the
#stern Solomons gave the Marines ar Guadaleanal and Tulagl a longer chance 1o

hang on."'
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Wayne Arncld Dille, third son of John and Eula, was aiso killed in dstion in
World War 1L He smiered the L. 5. Army on June B, £941, and trained ac Fast
l.eonard Wood, Missourl, He received desert training ar Camp 3an Luis Obispo,
California, and jungle training in Hawail, He served in the Pacific Theater, and
was engaged (n the Sansapor and Maffin Bsy Campaions, Mew Guinea: and the
Luzon Campaign in the Philippines. A Srafl Sergeant, he died of wounds received
while fighcing the enemy on Corrogider, January 25, 1943, He was awarded the
Combat [nfancry Badee, Cood Conduct Medal, Vicory Medal, and Purple Heazrp,
He was buried in an American cemerery overseas, He wrote the [ollowing poem
dnd sent it to his mother a few weeks before he died:

My Mother

AB | 5it here wnight just thinking,
My choughts are far away,

f & dear sweet little mather
Whose halr is tinged with gray

There's no one on earzh like Mother,
She's like the angels above,
Wherever | go, she's near me,

Like a guiding light, with her love.

Tanight ['m a long way from her,

Bur srill | can see her so clear,
She's keeping that [lght 0 the window
For her boys that are over here.

Jome day chere will be & reunion

With the dear Mocher T love:

I"ll go home to the light in the window,
Whether on earth or in Heaven shove;

-=Wayne A, Dille

Cecil Lyle, the fourth son of John and Eula, was inducted into the Army n
E944, and wes honorably digcharged in 1946, He and his wife, Catherine, live in
Kansas Clty, where he s engaged In sales work. Uorothy, third daoghoer of
John apd Eula, after gradusting from Macon High School, where she was chosen
Senfor Class (jueen, married Cerald Cheever, who is 8 welder, and a member
of the Cliy Council of Macon, Their eldest daugheer, Donna, Is anending Kirksville
State Teachérs College. Doris, fourth daughter of John and Eule, marcied Keaneth
Greer, who was a pilot in World War 11, having flown 25 misalons ot the Lime of
his dizcharge in 19435, He now owns a television repair shop, Their eldest child,
Karen, graduated from the Chamois, Migsouri, High School In 1965, Dule David
Dille, the fifth 80n of John and Eula, served in the Marine Carps durlng Warid
War [l. He married Bety Voss of Macon County, They and their chilieen Tive in
Gasconade, Missouri, where Dale, formerly a telegraph operator, |8 now wmployed
a8 a mechanic and crane operator, Willlam LaGrande, youngest child of the John
David Dille family, enllsted In the Alr Force as scon as he was old enough, did
18 making the service hlacarser, Heis now starioned ar Huwards Alr Force fliss
in Californie, where he lives with his wife and two children,

Homer Henry Dille, third son of David and Mory Aan DU, was burn in
Kirksville, Missouri, in 1885, und died in 1954, a1 Doulder, Colorade, whire he

&7
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is buried. In his youth, he farmed withhis brother-in-law, Ed Cieaver, in Maczon
County. Upon resching his majority, he became & mule driver in the mines near
Ardmore, He soon became boss driver, responsible for gzetting the coal to the
proper cages for haiscipg ro-the tipple, His wife, Mary, is 2 daughter of Mr. and
Mrs, Frank Graves, of Ardmore. Homer, Mary and their fwo dasghters moved
to  PBoulder in the middle thircles, end Homer did construction work there.
Margarer Ruch Dille, the eldest daughter, anended Chillicothe Dasiness College.
She married Richard Biack, of Boulder, He iz 8 pariser in the Lux Congtruction
Company there. Margare: Ruth and Hichard, have four children, The eldest,
Bonnie |ow, graduared from the Lniversity of Colorado in 1961, with the A, B,
degree in Engligh Lirerarure, She was 3 member of Kappa Alpha Theta Sorarity
and was elected o Morrar Board. Bonnle was also Homecoming Quween al
Colegade and a Coleradoan (yesrbook) Queen atcendant, She marrled James
Montgomery Robb, from Moniclair, New Jersey, who recelved his Jaw degree
from the same unlversity in 1961, They now live In Grand Junceion, Colorado,
where Jim (5 with the firm of Helman, Young, Hockenamith and Stacy. Tom
Black, eldest son of Margarer and Richard, while a smdent ac the University of
Colorado, where he was a Phi Delts Theta, went on o trip arcund the world, He
then enrolled at the University of Hawalf, where he met and married Diane Rego,
a native of Texas. Dijane 5 a wery talented arrign Mary alice, the younger
daughter of Homer and Mary Oille, is a laboratory rechnician ac the Community
Hospital in Houlder, after high school, she married Elmer {Buck) Harris, a line-
maen for the Boulder Eleciric Compeny. Their eldest daughrer, Barbary, |s
divorced from Joo Holland, dnd she and her daughter, Wendy, are [iving wich
Mary alice and Elmer. Barbara’™s younger sister, Sherry, is an honor stodent
i Bosilder High Schaal.

George Earl Dille, seventh son and rench child of David and Mary White
Dille, was born ar Ardmore, Missourl, on Mav 20, 1892, At the age of 14 he went
o Rirksville, Missourl, where betrer educactlonal oppartunttles were available,
and lived with his sister, Eta{Mrs. Charles Banks), aod her family. He graduared
irom the Stare Teachers Collese there m 1906, and was president of his class,
On August léth of the same yedar he marrted Josephine C, Kave, of Sumner,
Chariton County, who had gradusted in the same <lass with him, She ls me
daughter of Joseph Kaye, who was born in Linthwaite, Yorkshire, England, on
June 13, 1E46, and CUrphe Missourl Jones, born in Chariton County, Missouri,
on July 31, 1868, Joseph Kaye fought for three years as a Union Seldier with the
Fourth Maryland Infantry Regiment, and was wounded at the Bartle of Spotisylvania
Courthouse,  After the war he moved from Baltimore, Maryland, 1o Connlngham
Township, Charitan County. He became s prominent farmer and stock raiser on
his T50 acre farm, two mlles northeest of Sumner,

In 1928, George Larl received the M. A, degree in School Administrotion
from Teachers College, Columbia Unlveraity, New York. For 45 years he was
a teacher and public school superimendent in Missouri and lllinois. He served
45 school superintendant ar Creentop, Lewlstown, Memphis, Cameron, Chillicothe,
Maplewood=[ichmand Hetghrs, and Maryland Height=, all In Missouri, and in
Pearia, [linois. Throughout his caresy, he was active in parenc-teacher work,
and was the firscmale member of the Missourl Scare Board of the Parvnt-Teacher
Organizaiion, He was chosen by thiat organization to ceach Summer COUrses at
the Stare Teachers College at Hattlesburg, Missizssippl, and gt the University of
Vieginia at Chl:rimms'-'llIE. He has :un:ﬁi hfd erricies and poesma 10 ﬁng'd'

iy, the Schoo| [Cxecytlve, and the Jourpal E-E'u%gg;ﬁp. n 1256, he
ulilis a book ol peems, Hy the , I June of 1956, for health reasaons,
v+ retired 8% a4 school superintendent, and taught German in the Affvon High
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School, 5t. Louls County, until ne recired from the tedching professioa o 1961,
Since then, he has been pgachering marerial for chis valume, Larl has boen
FPresident of the Missouri periment of Superinendance, and Vice President
of the Missourl State Teachers assoclacion. As an MJ5.T.A, officer he served
on Governor Henry Caulfield's Educarional Survey Commission. He wis g member
of Rotary Ineernationsl for years, & member of Phl Delta Kappa (educational
hj-amwj[ﬂ,;';' ?nd II:E Llag;?hgjsun U’wme York and Scoctish fire bmdieai_]Earl was
also listed In the lelon of Who's Who Lo jca %-‘gucﬂuun. e and hila
wife have lived in thelr present home in University City for the past 22 yedrs,
and are members of Crace Methadist Church,

Laura Logize Dille, firatborn of G, Earl and Josephineg Dille, was born in
Lewistown, Missourl, in L91%. She showed an early incerest in music, studying
boch planc snd violin, At the sge of |, she won a two yedr schalarship in piéno
with . Ernes: R, Kroeger, a well known pianisc and composer. Laura Louise
graduated from Maplewood-Richmond Helghos High School in 1935, valedictorian
of her clags. She won honors af Chrigtian College, tn Columbia, Missouri,
graduating with a music major. Entering Missour! University in 1937, she appeared
as a soloist on both piano and violin with the Missouri Unlversity Symohony. She
was & member of Keppa Alpha Thers, P Mu Alpha Scholarsnip Award Winner, and
was elected o Phi il Kappa, She was Savitr Queen in 19338, and Drake Relays
Queen in 1939, Laurs Loulse received the A, B, degree in L;Lberul Arts In 1932,

with gecond honors In & class of B0, She was listed In W Who jE ﬂ,.mim
Colle & Universities, 1939, In 1940, she marrled August Willlam Elbring, Ir.,
&0n n? August and e Elbring of Clayrton, Missouri, He received the B, 5,

degree in Business: Administcation from Missouri University, where he was a
member of Sigma Chi Frarernity. He won the Balfour Award, for sérving with
distinction for two years as President of the Sigma Chi Chapter at Missouri. He
sarved for three years during World War 71 28 a gunnery and ordnance officer
in the U. 5. Naval Reserve, attaining the rank of Lieutenant, Since thar ume, be
has been employed by the Brown Shoe Company in 5t Louls, Augie also owns the
Elbring Surveying Co., Clayton, Missouri, which was  founded by his Gres:
Grandfather Elbring in 1376, He is a member of the Board of Grece Methodisr
Chuzeh, o Mason, and the President of Clayion Rowary Club.

Willlam Kaye Elbring, son of Augie and Laura Dille Elbring, waa barn in
St, Louis im 1942, HEgﬂduirﬂd {from John Burrcughs School, st Louts County,
in 1960, He attended Pauw University, Gresncagtle, Indians, for four years,
and is now attending Purdue Liniversity, expecting to receive bath the A, H. and
B, 5, (Clvil Engineering) degrees In June, 1966, Bill s a member of Sigma Chi
and Tau Heta gi (engineering honorary), He holds & commercial pilor license
and 18 4 Aight instructor. In Igb-i,he married Katherine (Kltfgfahmm}r, daughter
of Reverond and Mrs, Ronald A, Mosley, of Bar Harbor, ine, She received
her A, B. degree from De Fauw In 1964, with a psychology major.

Jean Louise Elbring, daughter of Augle and Leaurs Dille Eibring, waa born
in 5t. Lowis in 1947, She completed her grade school work at John Burroughs
School apd graduaced with honors from Parkway High School in 5t Louls County,
in 1965, She was elected tothe Narional Honor Society in her junior vear, and was
a member of several musical opganizaticns. She has been an ACLve camper oL
Camp Bryn Afon, near Rhinglander, Wisconsin, for many years, and i now &
counselor there In tennis and music, She 18 4 freshman ot D& Pauw University,

Earl Kaye Dille was born in Chillicothe, Missouri, in 1227, He joined the
Mavy In March, 1945, and in [948, entered the U5, Mavil Academy, Annapolis,

http://homepages.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~tnoye/3066-70.html[8/23/2012 11:37:03 AM]



300 Y ears, pg 66-70

Maryland, receiving the B, 5, degree In 1950, He served as a cammlssionsd
afficer in various operational end engineering assignments, including sonar
alficer, radar division officer, wer plant officer, and instructor in aperaliogal
electronics. o L1932, he compleved Nawvy flight training at Pensacola, Floride,
and Corpus Chrlstd, Teéxas, and flew patrol bombera with the Atlantie Fleet In
1956, he complered the Ceneral Line Course at the iNavel Postpraduoate School,
Montersey, California. Since leaving active duty i 1957, Earl K. hes bean with
L nion E,‘[e:rrir_' Co., 5t. Louvis, his mesat recent englngéring assignment being as
sypervising Engineer, Planning. He received the M, 5. degres |n Englnesring
fram 5i. Louis Lniversity in 1%6l. At present, he |8 Economic Analyst in the
Corporate Plasning Department. He is 280 an Assistant Professor of Applied
Mathemarics and Compurer Sciences at Washingron University, where he |ecrures
rwice a week, He 15 & Registered Professional Engineer in Missour! and 1llinois,
1 membear of the Instlture of Electrical and Electronice Engineers, the Engineers
Club of St. Louls, and Sigma Xi recientific research honoracy), He is: listed In
Who's Whe i the West, Earl K, Isajso & Lleyrenant Commander in the
waval Afr Reserve, abcottish B2 Masaon, and the author of 5@;4;513 af lﬁpmum
Power Syatems, St. Louis U, 1961, 1n 1950, he married Martha Virginie Merrill,
daughter of Frank J, ond Claribel Merrill. Me. Merrill is Prasident of Geo. [
Barnerd Co., of S5t, Louis, Marthe atcended Principis College, Elszah, [1l., and
in 193] recelved the A, B, degree from Washington University, where she was &
member of Kapps Alpha Theta. Easrl K., Martha, and their two song, Thomaes
.".!errrlil and James Warren, live in Kirkwood, Mo., where the boys artend public
aCchodl,

Jo anne Dille, youngest child of Earl and Josephine Dille, was born in
Chillicothe, Mo,, in 1929, The family moved to Maplewoid when She was (wo
years of age. She awended public school in Maplewood, Peoria (where she wis
moid of honor o the Carnival Queen), and Unlversity Clry, where ahe wag an
sirendent (o the Foortball Queen, Active in the Student Council, and &n honor
grudent, she graduared from Liniversity Ciry Highin 1947, She arcended Washington
University, where she was & Kappa Alpha Thera, Jo Anne received her H. &,
degree in Educarion |n 1951, when she married John Jagson Reed, son ol Wealey
Y. and Myrtle Reedof 5L.L ouls County.Jack received his B, 5, degree in Business
Administration from Washington University in 1949, Afier graduation, he was
employed by Goldman, sachs & Co,, brokers, He |z now Hesldent Manager of
the 5t Louis office. Jack i a member of Phi Delta Theia, the Missouri Athletic
Club, HRound Table Luncheom Club, and 18 a Mason, He is an Elder of the
Presbvterian Chutch in the U, 5, Jo Anne and Jack llve with their three sons,
Joha Andrew, Jeffry Kendall, and Mark Joseph, in Frootendc, St Louwls County,

REBECCA DILLIE TROWBRIDGE

Hebecca [dlle, firsr child of Noadiah and Juda Montgomery Dille, was born
in 1857. The Trowbridge genedlogy in the Philadelphis Public Library, which
E:!HE the name: Dilley, says she wes the daughrer of Noah and Judy Montgomery

illey; was born In Kirksville, Missouri; snd was married to Charles John
Trowbridge (1B49-1903) on Jfuly 4, 1877 in Hopking, Modaway County, Missourl.
Their children were Albert Pete, James, Herman, and Blanche. This same
record shows that an Albert Ray Trowbridge was born in L1875 in lowa, and re-
dided in Miami, Texas. His first wife was Katie Cain, On Dec. 26, 1905, he
merried his second wife, Eva Maude Dilley, in Washingron, Kane, She was the
daughter of Charles alex Dilley and Lillian Montgomery Dilley. There is na
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daubt that Albert Ray {s related to Charles Trawbridge, ond Evi Mauds Moy
Is related to some Dille Line, Lilllan Montgomary s probably related o juda
Mantgamery Dillle, pogsibly 4 niece,

We know deflnitely from Ruth Dillie Knope thar Rebecea and lfamiily lived in
York, Mebrasks, when Ruth's father,John M. Dillie, Hved in Hebron, Mebraska
alter 1912, The familles visited each other occasionally fn those days, She alzo
recalls that In 1821 she and her parents visited Herman Trowbridge, Rebocca's
800, in Two Harbore, Minnesota, Huch gave s the names of Kebecca's descend -
anrs, she his an old address book used in 1930, showing thet Hermun and Sadie
Trowhridge lived In Two Harbors, Minn. and Albert Pete lived in Desver,
Cokorada ar that time, Jimes Trowhr idge died In infancy,

JOHN MONTCOMERY DILLILE

T'un.n Moncgomery Dillle, Noadiah and Juda's second child, was horn in 1B39,
In Chariton Uounty, Misscuri. He was only two yedrs old when hils family
migrated o Mahaska County, [owe, and

BQIDGE twelve when they went 10 Bodford, couny
poat of Ta{wta: County, lowa, He married

EUH_. DEQ Jennie Twiford there, MNov. I, 1883, The
courthouse records In Bedford show char

his brother, Edwin, witnessed the ceremaony.

They alzso stare thar John was 24 years ald,
o son of Moadian Dille, and that he was 3

——n
farmer lving near Conwey, lowa, about ten
: miles from %edtrm:l. We are 1old he taughe
school before he married and uncll Jennie's
death. She and her baby died in childbirth
—-i in |385. For several years John was rall-
i road [napector far the Burlingron Hailroad

= when it was flret being builc wesr of Omaba,
Mebrasks, He married Martha Greenles in 1892, When rhelr twins were barn (n
1900 the family lived in Tecumseh, Nebrasks, and John M. was a railroad bridge
contractor, [n 1902 be built & home In Hebros, Neb., and moved the family there=
where he had his own construction company, He wis uswally referred o as "The
Thayer County Bridge Contraccor” unell fls cecitement in 1816, He was always
very much imerested in city and councy affairs, and was Mayor of Hebron when
his younpest child, Ruth, was born In £913, He was also s Mason, He and his
wile, Martha, ire buried In Rose Hill Cemetery in Hebron, Their dougheer, Huth
Knape, wrote d beautlful eulogy abour her farher, She was only four years old
when he retived and chey were topsther constancly. She remembers him as a
entle and patien: man, and a loving father, He loved nature and the great out-
vors, bur he also loved to read. He had o [ibrary of simost o thousand books,
He prized most an elght volume set of the Bible and Commentary, pablisied in
1840, that hisfather, Moadlah, had used inhis ministry, Kuth siill has two of tiese
volumes as well as abouc 400 ooher books of her father's, John Momgomery also
had the paper ordaining his {father, Moadiah Dille, as a Baprist minisier. Kuth
says her father liked 1o travel and almos: every yedr they went somewhere spacial
in the United Srates, Canada or Mexico. Several tripe were mode to Loyal,
Oklahoma to wialt theic Aunt Almirs Huddlesion. John M. and Marthe nod sic
children, five scill living., Chester, Frank, Monte, and Jeanetie lve in Umaha,
and Huth lives |n Lawrence, Indiana, Chester auwended |Ugindand Purk College
in Deg Moines, and |olned the Mavy In 1917, The twins, Frank and Mame, went
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1o school (a Chicage for a while, Monce sarved (n World War L ALl three boys,
Chester, Monee, and Frank, wenr into business togecher, opening an clectrical
appliance shop in Hebron, They soldand repaired appliances, Chester later owned
&nd operated the Dilliz Haery and Supply Co. in Omana, All three boys are now
retlred. Jeaneece, called Jenny, attended che University of Nebraska for cwo years.
She married H, W, Hull: they nave one child and ons %rnnuchim_ Her hushand was
retired from the Bell Telephone Co. In Omans, He died in August, 1983, Rurn
gradusted from Hebron Junior Colleps in 1531, She merried Fred Knape, wha (s
a mechanicel epglneering (echnician under Clvil Service, He ls now assigned 1o &
fovernment praject. in ndianagmlls Ind. They hat rwo daughters, but the first
child, Gail Ann, died attheage of |2, Jean Marie, their younger daughter, married
Canny Linwood Howard ar Thanksgiviag time, in 1963, ﬂey%lw in Heber Springs,
Arkansas.

The senior authar and his wife visited with Ruth, Fred and Jeaa in 1963 when
trgy lived in Davenport, We truly appreciace: the informarion which Huth has

given us,

GEORGE WASHINGTON DILLIE

Ceorge Washlogron Dillle, third child of Noadiah and Juda Dille, was born
in Chariton Coumty, Jan. 3, 1860, and died in Visalia, Californis, April 9, 1939
t the-home of his deughier and only child,
[rene (Mrs. Theodore K, Paregien). His
wife, Caroline Mercer Lillie, wss born in
England, Auguss 5, 1875, and is still living
In - her daughter's home. |lrens Dillle
Paregien writes that her father was self-
supparting from the age of nine. The 1370
U, 5 Census [or Mahaske County, lows,
showe Noadlah's son, George, nine yedarsof
age, selll In the home, We know that soon
alter this date the family went o Bedfard,
[owd, buc we do md know whether or nog
l.'Jel:lrE,-Er_J went with thefi. His daughrer says
that spent 12 years im the L, %, Army,
all in peacerime, He worked for the City of
los Angeles Transir Sy&rem for many vears
and later he became & bullder wund redl eswate dealer. Leene, born (n 1902,
graduared from the University of California, Los Angeles, In 1922, and became a
Frhna!{d-' teacher. She retired in 1961 after having @ught for 24 years. Her
wsband, Ted, born in 1900, was superintendent af o larpe créamery for 34 years
before retirement in 1961, They have acquired several pieces of rental property
in Visalia, Cal. They have no children,

EDWIN L. DILLIE

Edwin L. Dillie, ynunFI.-m: child of Moadlah and Juda Dille, was born In
Mahaska County, lowa, April 25, 1861, and wasabour nine years ald when he want
with Big family to Taylor Coumy, lowa. The courthouse recerd ln Bedford
verifiza his marriage on December 4, 1887, to Mary Ema Walloge, daughter of
Andreéw . and Rebecca Stoner Wallace, They lived in Council Bluffz, [owa. The
only record or Information we were zble (o obtain abour Edwin's fumily came
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from Earl F, Williams, general manager of the five cemotery organization in
Council Blufts. He verifies that Edwin died Jan, 30, 1937, quite suddenly, of
coronary thrombosis, He was listed as a retired mail handler for the Union
Pacific Rallroad. His widow died January 23, 1942, Both are burled on their family
lot in Cedar Lawn Cametery in Council Blufis. The nearest of kin was listed as
Charles Dillie, a son, At thetime of his mother's death Charles lived (n Denison,
Crawford County, lowa. Cur efforts to find him have been withour success, ln-
formation in the genealogy about the ocher children came from Kuth illie Knape,
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CHAPTER VI

Genealogy

The generations are indicated by letters; thar is, the children of the firsr
John Dille of Woodbridege, New Jersey, are marked A, his grandchildren B,
and 50 on, The numbers indicate the numbering of children listed in sach family.
Children are not necessarily entered in order of age, although when birth dates
are known, an effort has been made to do this, Information following semicalon
pertalng 1o Epousec.

JEIH‘\I DILLE of Woodbridee, N. J., b 1645, d 3-12- 1684; m Sarah, Woodbridge,

J Susannah DMlle, b b-14-1670
.-.2 Sarah Dille, b 12-28-1677
Ad. John Dille, Jr., b 1-24- 1661, d 1-24-1746 SUSEE‘I Co, N, I m (1) Ruth
Taylor, b 12-25-1678, ¢ 11-4- 1727 Woodbridge, N.
Bl. Sarah Dille, b 1706, d 1726; m Nathan Cooper
B2. David |:!:..'I.i|||:|r b L7186, d 1784 or lacer; m Elizabech Wade bE L1728, d 4- 1526
Cl, William Dille, b 1738 Perth Amboy, M. I.; m TLLI'I].B Myvers
Cl. lsrael Dille (Hev, War), bE 1740 Perth .ﬂ.mbu:.- i, J.; m Sarah
Dl. lsrael Dille, Jr., b -28-179¢ Wash. Co. Fa.,d 10-11-1867 Germantown,
Dhin, m {1&? 29- 1817 Mahimbel Bowera, d 12-10-1831
Thom lark Dillie, b 9-1-161L8; m 3-2-1B4] Caroline Stock
EI IlIE:Illl:llﬂ[i‘u..'ll Dillie, b L1-14-1819, 4 12-26-1850; m 1-16-1842 Martha
ilaon
Fl. William Newton Dillie, b 3-6-1845; m 9-22-1870 Harriet Hovens
Gl. Harry Benmn [:Hll b B=26~1873; m 11=27=1895 Elmua Brown
Hl. Charles Dﬂ ]Ef b 10-20-1896, d 9-1962; m Lena Jones
HI. Ruby Marie D 0-20- LE96; m James C. Messer, d 9-16=1955
H3, William Nelson gll y B 2-7-1003, d 2-29-1%02
E3. Bersy Dillle, b 7-29-1 21 d A0=30= i.EEh'! m T=d=1844 MNathan Hibbs
E4, Lucy Ann E)i].'l.[e, b 10.9- 1823: m (1} 12-35-1844 William Raorick;
m (2) Amos Hibbs
H5, Harriet Dillle, b 9-28-1825, d 1-13-1852; m 10-31-1B44 John B, Davis
Eb, Abel B, Dillie, b 8-6-1828, d 9-9-1332
E7. Israel Dillie (11, b 12-10-183] Germantown, O, d 3-29-185]
Di. Israel Dille, Ir., m {51 3-21-1833 Sarah Poal, d 23-183E, no igsue:
m {3; 11-15-1838 Elizabeth Varmer, b 1-5-1BJ7 Franklin Cao. Pal,
4 3-13-1871 Collins, Mo,
EE. annie C, Dilley, b L1-14=-1839, d |-1B-1929 Colllng, Mo.; m (1) Jerry
Bayd (died): m (3} 9-19-1860 John H. Crawford
Fl. Schuyler Crawford; F2. Hazen Crawford; F3. GCeorge Crawford,
b L1876, lives [n Caldweil, ldaho
EY. Luclea Dillle, b 1-5=1842, d 1871 Colling, Mo.; m L1-15-1867 Sarah
Ann Black
E10, Martha Rogertie Dillle, b L1-24=-1840, d 6-27- 1848
Ell. Nancy Ellen DHllie, b 3=18-1847
E1l. Margarer Annette Dillie, b 9-1-1849, d 1871 Callina, Mo,
02, John C. Dille, b 2-9-1802, d 1-13-1863 Memone, [mi. Yeilow Creek
Cem,; m [lEﬁP‘uHE-. B 3=3= B0, o 2-24-1843
El. Thebeau Dille, b 3-9-1825, d 1843
E2. Eliza Dille, b 7-27- 1626

T
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E3 Samuel Holmes Dille, b 5=29-1828, o 6-1915 Orsss Valley, Cal,
E4, Thella Dille, b 9-21- (830
ES. Asa Dille, b 9-18=1832, ¢ 1837 Grass Valley, Cal,
Etn, Tayvlor Dille, b 6-9- 1533, d 1836
E7. [srael Dille, b 5-5=- 1857, o 1843
E8. Sunl:nr_m'n]. b 9=9- 1841, d 1843
E9. John Dille b 2-24-1%43, d 1843
B2, Jt;hn . Dilllc. m (2) 1-21-1849 Dorcas Beauy Sturgeon, b 2-12- 1422,
d 5-19-187
E10, Wilson Dille, b L1-17-1849, d 12-3-1849
Ell. Sarsh Dille, b L1-17-164%, d 8=22-1951 _
El2. Willlam Heighway Dille, b 2-11-1851, d 6-194%; m 1879 Adeline
Taylor, b 1-16-1855, d b=16-1916
Fl. Margaret Dille, b I0-30-1674: m L-| 1890 Harry Clymer, b 3-3-1873,
d 5=-13-1952
Gl. Harel Clymer, b 3-20-1895: m (1) 7-1-1913 Clarence Powers,
b I=13-188%, d L1-6-1918; m (2% 1i=1=1919 Lon Walters, b b=9- 1583
Hl. Edna Ruth Powers, b 5-2E=-1915: m 7-16-1933 Earl Davis
[1, Diane Davis, b 10=11-7; m Jim Biwing
[2, Devon Davis, b 11-2=7; m Bery
13, Linds Kay Davig, b 3=2-1945; m Joe Shivley
H2, Margarest Frances Powers, b H-2-1%17: m 3-14=-1938 Edward
Southers
11, Jubia Leons Southers, b 4-27-194]
12, David Edward Southers, b 6-17- 1947
Hi. Cleo Fern Walters, b [12-1-1920; m 9-11-1938 Clifford Kelly
Il. Larry Dwan Kelly, b 3=[2- 1940
13, Bill Milton Kelly, b 9-23=194]
I3, Patrick Michael Kelly, b 3-17= 1943
I4, Charles Lecoy Kelly, b 7-23-1944
5. Barbara Kathlene Keily, b 1-22-1947
G2, Clavde Clymer, b 3-1-1897, d 10-7-1918
G3, Forest Clymer, b 11-19-1502, d 3-21-1939;m 11-19-1924 Annabell
Aulr, b 12-8=1907, d 7-1l4-1936
Hl. Flora Lee Clymer, b 5-19-1025: m 0-14-1%41 Newton
[1. Jerry Ray Newrtoa
12, Connle Mewton
H2, Bonnie May Clymer, b 3-19-1033, d 1950
F2. Norman Edgar Dille. b LE76, died in infancy
EL3., Martin Dille, b 3-17-1852
F1, Cle Dille; F2, Homer Dille; F3. John P. Dille: F+, Kae Dille
El4. Martha Diile, b 3=17=-1852; m - -
Fl. Malroy; F2, Bernice
El5, Cephes Dille, b 1L-4~1853
Elf, Andrew Dille, b 11-4-1853; m ==
F1, Germrude Dille; F2, Katherine Dille
EI7. Amanda Dille, b 12-37- 1855
ELE. John Dille, b 12-27-1855; m ==
Fl, John = , Stepson
F2, Allen Dille, b B-19- R8T
F3. Oci Dille, b ¥0-6- 1869 m 1910 Henry Hastinga
Gl, Murie Hastings: m Marshall Weaver
Hl. Norman Weaver
H2, Willlam Weaver
H3. Donuld Weaver

[~
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F4. Elsle Dille, b 3-23-1891
F5, lvy Dille, b 1892, & 1893
F&. Bailey Dille - died ar birth
F7. Harry Dille, d 1559
EL9. Milier Dille, b 12-7= 1857
Fl. Jesgie Dille; F2, Blanche Dilla
EM. Thomas allenDille, b 2-3- [Bbi), d5-5-1916 Lockporr, [11.; m 5-1-1865
Erta Priudence Allen b 9-13- 1868, d 4-1953
F1, Chester Allen Dille, b 3-16=-18%86 Lockport, 1L, m 6=23=1923 Lllith
Weber, b L-1- 1900
Cl. Chester Allen Dille. Jr. b#-1924, d 4-1934
G2, Heighway Robert Dille, b 10-18-1927; m %-18-1%534 Vivian Gujdosik,
Santa Monica, Cal,
Hl. Michael David Dille, b 7-20-1958
Hi., Janet Dille; b 1%60
G3. Richard Lee Dille, b 7-12-1932; m 7-31-1954 Cargl Walden,
Indianapolis, [nd,
H1, Rigky Les Dills, b 1955
HI. Jeffry Allen Dille, b 1957
H3, Leslie Roxanne Dille, b 1959
H4, Stephen Parrick Dille, b 3=17= 1962
F2. Holmes Oliver Dille, b [0-9- 896, d 1949 m (1) 10-22-191% Laura
G. Jennings, d 1949 Topeka, Kan,
Gl. Holmes Olver Dille, Jr. b 2-21-1921; m Sahinu
Hl. Bryan Dille, Peoria, 111,
H2. Patricia Dille:
G2, Joyce Dille, b 1923; m Dale Allers. Four hal-ra - Kalamazoo, Mich.
G3. David Dille, b 12-16-1932 Aurora, [lL; m_lg ) Fag - Four children
?l (2) Dora Eca Dille, b 1937 Topeks, Kang, Two daughters; Crlando,
.
F3. Jeaneree Ruch Dille, b1 1-21-1500,d8-28-1925; m 2-10-1921 Floyd Cox
Gl, Dora Frances Cox, b 11-15-1921: m Marion Karwoskl
G2, Flovd Ronald Cox, b B-19- 1923, m Eunice
F4, Elsie Etta Dille, b 5-9-1903, d 10-30- 1904
F5. Lois Ellen Dilte, b 1-27-1907; m 195] Dearman, Miama, Fla,
F&, Frances Elizabeth Dille, b [0-8-1908; m F rank Henkel, Wheaton, 111,
Gl, Jeanette Louise Henkel, b 1-16=1928;: m Eddie Vincent
G2, John Henkel, b 5-20-1930
_G3. Frank Honald Henkel, b 6-8- 1932 m Marilyn
E2l. Frank Dille, b 1-9-1863 Spokane, Wash.; m =
Fl. Frank Dille, Jr, b 898
F1, Emma Dille
Fi. ada Dille; Fa. Alta Dille; F5, Frances Dille
D3, Edza Dille; m (1) Obadiah Holmes, Manafleld, O.; m (2) Aaron DeBaolr
El. Opalina Holmes; m 2-253- 1830 Henry Helmbaugh
Fl. Charles E. Heimbaugh
Fi. Andrew Jackson Heimbaugh
Fi. Sara Allida Heimbaugh; m Hutchinson
F4. Obadiah Heimbaugh, m -
Gl. Obadiah Heimbaugh, Jr. m -
Hl. Meade Heimbaugh
Hi. George Dow Heimbaugh
H3, Henry Hex Heimbaugh
H4. Edna Heimbaugh: m Carey
H5, Freda Heimbaugh: m Lehman

i
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He, Lucille Heimbaggh; m Kesler
G2, Louis Heimbaugh: m =
H1, Mack Heimbaugh
Ga, Goi Heimbaugh; m -
Hl, Lesh Helmbaugh
[y, Samuel Dille
El. Alien Dilla
C3. Aaron Dille, b 1742 Bridgeport, N, J., d 1822-Dille, Chig: m (1) Fletcher
Dl. Squire Dille. To C:hungai 1L, or o Mo,
D2, Moses Dille, Morgan Ca. %‘I in 1820 = Guernsey Co. 1891
3. Richard Dille; m 10-3- 1802 Rebecea Haywood, Belmont Co. Ohia,
04, Aaron Dille, b 1776, To Muncle, Ind. - In Josper Co, 1840
D5. John Dille, bE 1780, d Wheeling, Ind.; m 1-15-1803 Nancy Gallsgher,
b 3-3-I7RR
El, Aarom Chester Dille, b LEOT
E2, Hiram Dille, b 7-27-1812 Befmont Co. O., d 6=12-1B97; m (1) Mancy
Reagoner, b 6-2-1817, Yalparaiso, [nd,
Fl. Mary Htf.l Dille, b 3-13- 1834, Hardord, Ind. d 1-2-1912
Fi. John Dille [Civil War), b 9-1-1838 Blackford Ca, Ind., d 11-19-1903;
m B=18-18&0 Caroline Lansing
Gl, Birdell Dille; G2, Juya Dille; Neva E. Dille;
G4, Roacoe V. Dille; G5, John Dille
F3. Sarah Reasoner Dille, b 4-27-1838, d 2-17-1906
F4. Malinda Dille, b 3-17-1840, d 7-25- 1898
F3. Calvin Luther Dille, b 1-28- 1B42
F6. Horatio Benjamin Dille, b B-7-1843, d 7=11=-1862
F7. Harriet M, Dille, b B-24-1B45, d 10-7-1B46
F8. Mancy Ann Dille, b 9-23-1847 Valparaiso, [nd., d 11-3-1913
F8. Eli W, Dille, b 1849 Porter Co. Ind,
E2, Hiram Dflle, m {3 Mary Jones, b 1830, Ohio
F10, Cynthia Ann Dille, b6-5-1850 Porter Co.
El. Silas Dille, b before 1825; E4, Cephaa Oille;
ES. Stephen Dille, b 11-22-1825; m Mary J,, b 1§30
Ef. Nancy Dille; E7. Lovina [Dille
D7, lchabod Dille, 5r., b 6-3-1783 N. J., d 11-10-1868; m Mary MeCain,
Washingoon Co. Pa.
El. Mary Dille; EZ, Josiah Dille, b 11-3-181(;
E3. Bachel Dille, b 4=12-1812
E4. Susannah Dille, b 4-15- 1818, Dille, O.; m David Weesner, Marion, Ind,
Fl, Macajah Weesner; F2. Lacy Ann T»\’eum; m Knight
F3. Elihu Weesner; F4. David Weesner;
F5, Elizsbeth Wesgner, m Milton Thomas, Marion, Ind.
Gl. Susannah Thomas; m Ratliff; G2, Wesley Thomas
E5. lchabod Dille, Jr., b 4-12-1B20, d 3-5-1905, Huntington, lnd,; m (L
7-23-E840 Rachel Gaskill, b 1622 in Pa. - In Grant Co. Ind. LAS0
Fl. Ell Gaskill Dille, b 4-20-184] Jonesborno, Ind., d IB&T = Killed at
Chi ton Hill, Tenn.
Fl. Jonathan Dille, b 9-10=1842
F3. Aaron Dille, b 5-27-1844
F4. Mary Elizabeth Dille, b |=22=[8406, d 1865
F5. Sarah Dille, b 8=1=1847
Fb, John Dille, d 7-12-1922
Gl. Jesse Dille, Andrews, Ind,; G2, Lovina Dille
G, Pearl Dille, Andrews, Ind,
G4. Jonathon Dille, Valley Springs. Ark,
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E7. Lovina Ann Dille, b 1-1-1630 Meigs Co. G m 1870 Richord Hudrall
1. Martin Maghan Hudnall, b 1871
G2, Harry Elmer Hudnall, b LE75
G35, Humie Belle Hodnall, b L&Y
FH. Macilda Jane Bille, b 7-10-1851
FA, Rufus [Dille, b 9-23- 1852
Fl10, Lewig William Dille, b'f=23-1833
E3. lchebod Dille, Jr.p m(2) Rebeccu Haveps
Fé. Jessz Brooks Dille, b Valparaiso, Ind., d 10-1%30; m Florence Flint
Gl. John Flint Dille, b Dixon, [1.; m Phoebe hlinerva Craboree
Hi. John Flint Dille, Jr. b L1=14=-1912 Evenston, UlL; m 4-9-1938
Jayne Paulman
[L. John Fligc Dille 11
12, Joanne Faulman Dille
H?, Roberr Croberes Dille, b 4-8=1933, Evanston, Ul m 7=26=1945
Virginia Lorrsine MNichals
Il. Lorraing Virginia-Dille
[2, Robert Migholas Fling Dille
G2, Huazel 5, Dille
ET. Joan [chabod Dille, b 11-18-1857: m 7-21-1979 Mary J. Mohn, To

M.
Gl. Chester B. Dille,: G2, Dessie B, Dills;
G5, Eva Mlle; G4, Mayme Dille
EB. Rebecca Viols Dille, b 8-24-1860; m John Benworson
Gl. (wid Replorsaon
Eb. Elsy Dille, b 2-4-1823
ET an:.rb Ann Dille, b 8-27-1825, Jonesboro, Ind. d Carlisle, lowa; m John
I
Fl. Joseph Lamb
EE Lovinaz Dille, & 4-16-1828, Jongsboro, .Indi; m 9=-21-1843; John
Beauchamp, Carlisle, L
ES. Ellzuberh Dille, b 1-9-1832: m (1) Brandon; m (2) 1860 Josiah Merrit
Fl. Frank Brandon - Died in his {(8ens
F2, Murf Brandon; m James Hawkins
Gl Lilly Hawkins: G2. Betalla Hawkins
GA. Alice Hawkins; G4. Elmer Hawkins; G3,. Archie Hawkina
Fa, Lulu Merrin, Chilcago; F4, Edward Merrio
E10, Emeling Dille, b 12-4=1834 Joncshoro; m John Lesliz
Fl. John Leslie, Jr., b Peru, Ind, To Des Moines, la.
E1L. Matiida Dille, b 12-17-1838, d 1882, m Berey
Fl, Edwuard Barry, d L8687
F2. Mary Berry; m Beal. Huntingoon, Ind.
El12; John 'é'u'3:5|_‘.li]i-a, b 3=13-1841; m Mary Amirews, d 1880, To Andrews,
Indd. §
Fl. Nettie Dille; m Jacob Knee
Cl, Charlie Knee: G2. Lulu Knee
E13. Willlaum Dille, b 2-29-[Bab, d 1631
of. Ellzabeth Dille: m 1829 William Bates, Grant Co, Ind.
El. Aarcn Bares; E2. Duvid Bares; EJ. John Bates;
Ed. Martin Bates; E3. Ephraim Batea;
E6, Mary Bates; m. Thomds Coleman;
E7. Anna Butes; m Joha Dallman;
Ef, Elizabeth Dares; m Carren Dodd
04, Abizail Dille. In Belmont Co, O, 1830
[, Sally Bille; m k850 Shepley, Belmant Co., O.
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D10, Martie Dille; m Fisher. Had one child
Cd. Aaron Dille; m (2) Nancy
D11, James B. Dille, b 1822, reared by Ichabod Se.; m Anna b 1823
El. Clarkson Dille, Marcion, Ind, {no children)
E2. Daniel Dille, b 1545, Ind,
E3, John Dille, b 1647 lows - White Cloud, Kans, - Four 5ons
Fl. Henry Dille
E4. Map uiga Dille, b 1849 Ind.; m John Rabb, Muncie, [nd.
1 L.lﬁe Dille - one san, Marion, [nd,
Ef, Jesse Morris Dille, Portland, Ore.
E7. [chabod 5, Dille, b 3-29- 1851, Fairmount, Ind.; m 1-28-1875 Emma
Eva Hetts, b 11-7- 1857, EH&E_‘) Lowa
Fl. Sarah May Difle, b 10=-22-18
F2, William Clarkson Dille, b 10-13-1887: m Loreta
F3. Jane Dille, b 1892 m Touner, Grand Junction, Cola,
F4. Joseph L. Dille, b 18% - Oakland, Cal.
Ul George Dille, b 1931, Lives n Moah, Utah
(G2, Robert Dille, b 1924 - Moab, Litah
D12, Anna Dille
24, Sarah Dille, b in N, T,
C5. Elizaberh Dille, b 1744 MNew Jersey; m William Wler
Ch, John Dille (Rev, wnr%}hﬁ 1748 Woodbridge, N, J., d 1B39; m Morgarec
Bl. E:I\éié Dille, b 1790 Pa,, d 1849 Gilliam, Mo.: m Mary Jamison, b 1789

El. John Jamison Dille; bt [812 Ohio, d 9-1- 890 Chillicothe, Ma.:
m_10-21-1835 Cynthia Ann Bain, Hancock Co., Ind., d 9-8-189(0
Fl, Elzs Jane Dille, b 9-1B-1837 [ndlana, d L1-23-1918 Olirk Coc,
Ma,: m 7-4-1865 Wason Wesley Baker. Livingston Co., Mo,
b 1-20-1839, d 0-1898
1. Robert Baker: m Willa Pe
G2, 1da Alice Baker, d 1-20-1942: m |-3- 1905 Ceorge W, House, Hale,
Mo, d 1-10=1911 Wyacenda, Ma.
Hl. Kathryn House, b 6-15-1905: m 1-26-1946 Frapk O, Fohlemaunn,
Oklahoma Giry, Okla.
L, Suzanne Pohlémann, b |-35- 1947, Chicknsha, Ckln,
G, Clark Baker: m Lucy
Hl. amy Baker; m Winkelmever, Chillicothe, Mo,
G4, Flora Baker, d 1920; m Ed Diecerich
Hl, Emil Dieterich, Wyomin
H2, Ruth Dieterich: m Rlebel, Arbela, Mo,
H3. Riley Dieterich, Kansas Ciry, Ma,
G5, Edward Baker; m Anna Hamilton
Gh. Anne Baker, Died in {nfancy
F1. Bemy Dille, died when her children were young: m Stewart
Gl. James Stewart, Chilllcothe, Mo, d 8- 1965
FA Kitey Diite Diad
. Kitry B, young
Fda. Marjarie Dille;: m John Mann
F5. Calvin Dille
F&, John Dilley, Lawson, Mo, In LBS0
Gl, John Dll.h]!jf. BHosworth, Ma.
H1, Ethal M L;]f. m MeCall
F7. Robert Seth 11:|={, b 2-24« 1845 Trenton, Mo, d 6-30-193] Chillicothe,
Mg, m (b)) Mary Elizabeth Mann d LBSS.
Gl. Flora A Dilley b §1=24=1874; d 12- 10- 19062 m 1890 John A, Kincade
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HL, Fay alice Kincade, h 1-10-1892; m Charles Shelton, Arnec, Ckla.
I, Flora Shelton, b 3-7-1908; m V,B, Bryant, Sulphur Sprinis, Ark.
[2. Edith Sheltom, b 12-23-190%; m J, E. Alderson, Arnet, Ark.
13, Ruth Shelron, b 3-20-1914; m Lynn Love, Glazier, Texas
I4. Alice Shelton, b 2-6-1913 Borger, Texas

H2, Ada Mae Kincade, b 3-22-18%; m R, W. [ane, Pampa, Texas
11, Wilbur Howard Lane, b 11-9-1914 Panhandle, Texas
12, Jogephine Lame, b 1-19-1917; m K. B. Lawson, Pampa, Texas

13, George Marvin Lane, b 2-13-191% Odessa, Texas
[4. Noble Dean Lane; b 6-10-1921 Midland, Texaz
15, John Robert Lane, b 2-24-[927, d 7=3-1954
I, Don Richard Lane, b 8-30-1930 Pampa, Texas
H3, Arthur Warren Kincade [, b= 14=189; m 8-22-1917 Mary Josephine
Igou, Wichita, Kans,
[l. Arthur Warren Kincede [1, b 8-20-191% Gage, Okla.
12. Valeri Imogene Kincade b 9-9-1921 Gage, Okla: m Keller
[3, Patricia Josephine Kincade, b 11-10-1 Woodward, Okla.
H4. Elmer Ross Klncede, b 7-16-1893 Tulsa, Okla,
1L, Wanda Kincade, b 12-20-1920; m Menger Arlington, Texas
12, Helen Ruth Kincade, b 10-23-1034: m Werk, Oklshoma Cley, Okla.
HS. Mable Lovise Kincade, bh0-19-1902 m Riley Hickman, Dallag, Texas
11. Helen Hickman, b 1-21-1938 Richargson, Texas
Hb. Robert Séth Kincade, b 4-29- 1905 Springfield, Mo,
I1. Robert R. Kincade, b 7-13-1931
12, Charles-R. Kincade, b 10-9-[933
13. Richard T, Kincade, b 12-22-1936
14, Ronmald D, Kincade, b 6=21-1943
I5. David W, Kincade, b 9-9-1957 -
G2, Ada Mae Dilley, b 10-4-1E77; m 6<12-1901 Frank V. Cheatham,
Chillicothe, Mo,
H1. Samuel J. Cheatham, b 10-23-1904 Troy, Mo,, d 9-23-1959 5t. Louls,
Mo,; m Helen Baker
Hi. Sarsh Ella Cheatham, b6-7-1914 Troy, Mo.; m Kenneth C. McNeely,
Chillicothe, Mo,
H3. Ma Jmﬂm: Cheatham, b 8-26-~1918 Troy, Mo.; m Richard
Latfoon, lia, Mo,
L3, Edm:erine Ann Dilley, b 12-1-1879%; m Frank B. Elliott, Chillicothe,

a,
Hl. Fern B, Elliott, b 1-15=-1898 Columbia, Mo, d 4-1265
Il. Flayd A. Elliott, b [1-5=1919 Porterville, Calif,
2, Wayne H, Elllott, b 10-4=1921 N, Y.
[3, Jay M. Elliotx, b 11-25-1%25 Dekalb, 111,
(4. Lowell E, Elliot, b 4-14-1928 Columbia, Mo.
15, Virgil E. Ellloct, b 10-20-1933 San Diego, Cal,
H2. Wiley Hill Elllor, b 10-23-1%06, d 192
4, .dTa.fg;g William Dilley, b 1881, d 10-27-1959; m Elizabeth lrwin,
G};I-Mﬁrw D@ﬂ}% 54, Mf:iﬂ Georg ionberg
. ffiie . b 1EE4, d HE 1] e A. L er
HI. Orel E. Lion i B 12-3-1906 Trenton, Mo,
H2, Cliffard L. Lilon er, b 11-8=1910' Calumbia, Mo,
11, Jeannine Llonberger, b B-16-1928 Calumbia, Mo,
H3. Fern A. Llonberger, b B-16-1913 Chillicothe, Mo,
11, Judith Ann Lionberger, b 4-8-1943
[2. Jo Ellen Lionberger, b | [~4=-1947
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3. Jackie Joanita Llonberger, b8-29-[949
14. James -Alred Llonberger, b 10-7-1955
Hi, Ceorgina Mae Lionberger, b ID-26-1914; m Edwin Koenly,
Chillicothe, Mo,
[1, Carol June Koehly, b 3-17-1936; m 0. C. Myera
12, Gayle Rae Kochly, b 3-16-1942; m Ray Brown
H5. Rowena Jung Lionberger, b 6-26-1918; m Grarge Willord,
Chillicshe, Mo,
[1. Michael George Willard, b 10-12-1936
[2, Sara Deyna Willard, b 5-26« 1948
13. Randall Alfred Willard, b $-24-1051
14. Parrick Ken Willard, b 12-30-1954
-Hb., %:stinn Rae Lionberger, b b=1%-[918: m B, H. Copple, Chillleuthe,

1l. Victorla Lyon Copple, b [ 1-29-]1047
HT, George A, Lionberger, Jr., b 11-29-1921 Springfiald, Mo,
LL; Pamela Ann Lionberger, b 12-109- 946
HE. Beryl Uderis Lionberger, b 9=14-1924: m Arthur Warner, Sr.
Joseph, Mo,
Il. Arthur Raymond Warner, b 9=-5-1946
12, Rhonda Suzanne Warner, b 7-29- 1932
G, lEd-w-;rd Martin Dilley, b 6=12-1886; m Claro Mary Page, Kingsley,
owa
Hl. Edward Martin Dilley [l, b 12-24-1913 Montersy Park, Calif,
Il. Edward M, Dilléey LI, b 2-4=]93%
12, Charléne Ann Dilley, b 10-22-1942; m Rex Zimmerman
13, Jackie Dilley, b 9= 1=1944
4. Dennig byron Dilley, b'4-24-1947
HZ, Willard Sherrill Dilley, b 4-10-1915 Sjoux Cley, f4.
L1, Mary Cerrrede Dilley, b 1-1-1943
12. Richard Sherrill Dilley, b 11-25-1945
[3. Cynthia Aon Dilley, b 4=4=-1932 |
H3. lcadore Arlene Dilley, b 10-28-1916;m D, A, Helms, Burlimgton,
M, Carolina
1. Douglas A&, Helma, Je., b 10=-22-1946
12, Arlene Francis Helms, b 3-2-1950
H4, Lainys Mae Dilley, b 4- 1B-1920, Kingsley, (0.
F7. Robert Seth Dilley, m (2j 1890 Cora Chowaing Bottom d 1-13-183]
G7. Earl Dilley, Deceased
G8, Maurlce Dillay, Decensed
GS, Altice I:tlIleif. Ceceased
G160, Behula Diliey m Wagponer
E2, Martin Dille
Fl. James [Jille; F2. John Thomas Dille;
F3. Berty Dille, m Addison Keaton
E3. Stephen Dilke, Trenton; Grundy Co., Mo.
Fl. Willtam (Bill) Dille; F2, John THlle;
Fi. Bollvar Dille; F4. Philllp W, Dille
E4. MNeshmiah Dille (Civil War), b B-3-1829, d 1-28-1889; m (1) Elizabeth
Maytield, b 1834, d 1859
Fl. Davidi Dille, Cllltam, Mo,
F2, Hallie Dille, m Julius Velton
Gl, Bernige Velion, m Cart, Sluter, Mo,
Es, Neahmish Dille, m (2} Carolean Kenton, b 1844 lrelond, d [958

Satine Co, Mo,
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Fi. Robere Meison Dilley, b 2-28- 1866, d in Gilllam, Mo,
F4. John Addison Dilley, b 9-12-1867
F5. Willlam Morton Di1le, b 3-10-1869, d Saline Co. Mo.; m Rachel Level
Gl. ,L'}Ilﬂid'lﬂl Dille, b $-20- 1898, lives Blackwater, Mo.; m (1) Esther
=on
Hl, Keénoeth Dille
H2, Phillip Dille; m Elfrieda Elmever
11, Dwityne Dille: [2, Carla Mae Dille
H3. Della Ruch Dille, m Orey

IL. William Crey; 12, Wayne
G2, Forrest Ijlllll,!rw'lI hﬂ]drmﬂngrﬂ] ¥ansas City, Mo,

Hl. Gordon Di].le HI. Joyce Dille
53. Raymond Dille: m Charlote Shepherd, K. C. Ma.
Hl. Roy Dille; H2. Jimmy Dille
G4, Della Mae Dille, m J. W, Solomon, Marshall, Mo.
FI& Gear%e Washington Dilley, b 2-7-1871
F7. Jane Sarah Dilley, b 3-27-1873; m Copeland
FB., Frances Di].'ll.-y died young
F9, Frank Dilley, b B=1-1876
Flﬂl S}Iveal:cr i;."egsj Ellﬂu}r, b 5-22-1878 near Cilliam, Mao.; m Anna
rernizp_r, 2-2B-1879 live in Boswarth,
Gl, Marvon Bremizer Dilley, b 9-9-1909; m E-Ianchl! Oberdahloff, live
im Carrollton, Mo.
Hl. Loma Nell DIl]e'_r. b 1935; m Jerzy Jones
Il. Burken Lee Jones, b 1964
H2. Lona Bell Dilley, b 1935 (twin); m Bulwang
G2, Sylvester James fnu:-_p, m Ruth Bachtel
Hl Sylvester Dilley, b 1938; m Juanita Sue Long
Mir{ Beth DI]]E!,I' b 3-T-1963
H.L James Auhrug 'u'f. b 1945
Fll, Sugan Dilley, b 1=6=1875 died gumg
Fi2. May Dilley, b 5-22- 1880, d 1842
Fl3. Minnie Dilley, b 1-22- :I.EH!S m Moore
Fld4, Willis Neahmiah Dillay, b 4-11-1885
F15. Mary Dilley, b 2=-19-1887; m Akeman
E5. Squire Dille, Went back East. Mo Children
D2, Willlam Dille, Grundy Co. Mo, 7
D3, Sgquire [Mlle
D4, Amos Mlle, Grumndy Co, Ma,?
05, Mary Dille
D4, Rebecca Dille, m Asa Griffith - To Monigomery Co. Chio
B7. Marctha Dille; D8, Phoebe Dille
C7. Isaac Dille (RKev, War) b 8-29=-1751 or 7, Woodbridge, N, J. d 7=21=-1827;
m Sarah, b B-12-1T60, d 4-4-1B09 Prosperity, Pa.
Bi; Stephen Dille, b 7- i= 1781 Wash, Co, Pa., d 1-115-1540 m (1) Rachel,
b 2-10-1784, d 2-15-1815
El, Sarah Dille, b 5-10-1806, d Wash, Co. Pa.; m Cyrus Andrews
E2. William Ln;pn Dille, b 3-8- 1308
E3. Jmnﬂﬂu;&' 3-3-1811, & 3-11-1B97: m Sarah Funk, b 2-26-1811,
d B-27=1
Fl, John (orJames "rl.n.dl.aniIln,hi 30-1837; m{1) Mery Annette Marsh
Gl, Elmer Gr ille, b 1RG4, d L948
Hi. Charles Cllle; H2. Elmer’ Cregg Dillie
G2, Orville G, Dillle
H1, Laura M, Dillie
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F1. John (or James) Madigon Oillie; m (2} Mary McDonald
G3. Harvey Dille
G4, Logan Dille
39, Jeany Dille
F2. Rachel DCille, b 8-22-1841, m Alonzo Pa:icr.-r
F3. Elizabeth Dille, b 7-7-1843; m 10-2-1866 Daniel Smalley
Gl. Clark Smalley
D1, Srephen Dille; m 32]- Lanie VanVoorhis, b E-4-1781
E4. gham V, Dille, b 2-1-1E18, d 2-8=1893 m (1) 9=15= 1840 Phebe
Lindiey, d 2-10-1845 Windridge, Po. {Jacktown
Fl. Alice DMlworth Dille, b A-31-1B42 Melsonville, Ohio, d 5-29-1915;
m Francis Asbury Wallace, Van Buren, Fa,
Gl. Cora L. Wallace, b B-31-18563, d 5-1!1-1‘!'3‘.-‘ m 6=1=-18%0 Robest
Lee Huffman
Hl. William Lawrence Huffiman; m lrene Hoge
1l. Martha Huffman; m Powell
12. Frances Huffman; m Donald Hampson
Ji. John Hampgon
J2, Vers Lee pson
G2, Clara B, Wallace, b #-1-1870, d 5-14-1935; m William M. Pollock
Hl. Clara Louella Pollock; m Frank Frey
H2. Hozel Pollock: m Hazeldon Simmans
Hi, Willlam Francis Pollock
G, Erta May Wallace, b 12-24=1873, d B-9= 1674
4, Charles Thomas Wallace, b 11-24=1875; m Mary McCurdy
Hl. Ruth Wallace:; m Criss
H2, Frank D, Wallace
G5, Willlam Francis Wallace, b 2-23-1877, d 5-22-1879
Gh, John W, Wallsce, b 8-4-188]1; m Gertrude Gallencine
G7. Lulu'L. Wullage, b B-17- lﬂﬂﬁ m lrwin C. Callentine
GH. Lillion V. Wallace, b 8-17- 1884
F2. Lane Dille, b 2-2-1843; m Berryhill
F3. Willlam Lindley Dille, b 2-2-1845, d 10-13-188% m Elizabeth Jang

Smalley
Gl. James Dille, Waynesburg, Pa.
G2, Lovina DHlle; m George A, Ullum. Carnegie, Pa,
G3. John Dille, unmarri
G4, Sarah Myrtle Dille; G5. Ellzabeth Dille
Cb. Dliver Lindley Dille, b 12-16-1874; m 2-27-1B94 Anna Horn
Hl, John Otiver Dille, b 4-7-1897 Waynesburg, Pa,
HZ. Francis Enlow Dille, b 4-27-1897
H3. Elizabeth Rogella Dille, b 9-13-1896, d 11-20-1938
H4, Margarec Pearle Dille, b L1-16-1900; m Wilbur Ullom
H3, Alma May Dille; m George Leonard
Hb, Charles Scephens Dille, b 3=17 = 195
H? ., David Delaney Dille, b 7-27-1908 Greena Co. Pa.
HE, James Albert Dille, b 10-8-1910
HY, Willlam Lindley Dille, b 1O=16=1912
H10, Edna Jane Dille b 12-6-1914; m James McVey
G‘?, Jepee Dille - unmarried
Ha.r-.ner CHlle; m Lyﬂa S:ﬂphen-
G'.i Ida Dille; m George K
E4, Abraham V. Dille; m :_‘23 E 1-184% Lucy Scott, b 2-9- 1825, d 7-24- | BBS
F4. Warren Scott Dille, b 7-22-1E50
F5, John Stephen Dille, b 2-26-1853] m {1) #-23-1880 Mary A, Thompaon

83

http://homepages.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~tnoye/3081-85.html[8/23/2012 11:37:17 AM]



300 Years, pg 81-85

b %-16=- 1854, d 9-5- 18%1; m () Emma Waters
Gi, Cren J. Dillie, b 8= 12« 1876, Windridee, Pa,
G Lucy Belle Dillie, b 5-3-1832
G3. William . Dillie, b 10-2- 1884
G4, Julia Folsom Dille b 2-27-1886
G5, Murrdy Esco Dillie b 4= 19- 1889, d G=f-[2%0
G6. Stephen Cecil Dillie, b f=12= 183, o 7=12-189]
E&. Fiora J, Dille, bd=-134=1855; m Zimmerman
F7. Mary &, Dille, b L1=2-1855, d 9-3-1891; m Rogers
FB. Abraham V. Dille, b 2-15-1862
F8, Emma Dille, b 7-23-1868; m Scott
E3, lsaac Dilie, b, 4-1-1522 Wash, Co. Pa., d 5-15-1885; m 2-12-1846
Matilda Selrzar, Sandusky Twp. Richland Co. O.
Fl. Dawvid Selczer Dille, b 1-24-1847, d 10-9-1861
Fl. Franklin Feter Dille, b 12-0-1849, d 3-31-1920
a3, Sdrah Maria Cille, b 11=7= 1EFL
F4i Albert Dille, b |2-2- 1654, d 1=5- 1851
£3, Sugan Dille, b 9-23-50; m Woodfill, Two Harbors, Mich,
Fo, Abraham Dille, b 1-14-1859, d 3-0- 1803
F7. Louigd A, Dille, b &-17-18482
FB. Allce C. Dille, b 11-24- 1564
D2, 1.-:.t:-h.t:a!ljl Dille, b 3=18-1783, d 11-25-1802; m 9-6-17% Rymear Van
‘oorhis
El. Price Van Voorkis; E2. Abriham Van Voorhis
Fl. John A, Vén Voorhis: m 1824 Sirah A, Dilley
F2, Ephraim ¥an Voorkis
03, Ezra Dille, b 7-31-1785 Wash. Co. Fa,,d 10-27-1851 [owa; m §9-22-1814
_ Alury MeFarland, Wash, Co, Pa, d 3-3-1862
El. Willlam Dille, b 7-14- 1813, d 10-11-[B15
EY, Samuel Dille, b 9-27-1K16, d 8-24-1840
E3. Danlel L. Dille, b 1-25-1El9, d 9-14-1389
E4. John adams Dille (Judge), b7=19-1821, d |2=18-189%: m (1) 4-2-1849
Rachal Jane Hagans b 3=3- 1528, d d=[2=1552
Fl, Qliver Hagans Dille, b 2-10- 1850 Kingwood, Va,, d L1-22-1914
Morgantown: m 9=16-1873 Gillle Coleman Evans, b 1-26-1830
d 10=-21-1938
Gl, Thomas Ray Dille, b 12-5-1874, d 1939
G2, Elisha Alerrill Dille, b 6=21-1878 Walaut HiLL, W, Va.; m 7-3-1900
Eacu May Hinkle
Hl. Megrill Moore Dille, b 4-14-1901
H2, Mury Ruth Dille, b 11-2B- 1902
H3., Gillie Evelyn Dille, b 11-23- 1904
G3. Rachel Juane Hagans-Dille, b 1-23- 1E80
G4, Maude Ewvans [Mile, b 12-16~1HE2; m 9-16-1908 Harold Willlam
Campbell
HL, Alexancer Oliver Campbell, b &=158- 1909
H2. Hurold William Campbell, b 6=24- 1912
H3. Thomas Fay Campbell, b 3-2-1917
H4, Wichard Dille Compbell, b 7-10- 1922
G3. Jumer LErans Dille, b 4=6=1886 Walnue Hill, W, Va.;m 9=1-1911
ul Flodell Howard, Cameron, W, Va;
Hi. Edith Elaine Dille, E-hls-lglz
H2, James Evang Dille; b 3-13-1917
H3. Barbird Howard ille, b 1-29-1919
Gt John Adams 1Dille, b 3-25-1889; m Maria Virginia Kirk, Cranville,
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W, Va,
Hl, Drusilla Kirk Dille, b 6-25-1922
HY, Jane Evams Dille, b9-10- 1924
H3, John Adams Dille, ‘b J1=2- 1926 W. Va,, d 4=-13-52, 8th Flghter-
Bomber Group, Kores; graduste of West Point
H4, James Kizk Dille, b 10-12-1930
F2. Seanfey Grege Dille, b 4-1-1852, d 6= 2-1852
E4. John adams Dille; m: {2) =2+ [A3% Linnie Suror Brown, Presion Co,Va,
F3. Clarence Brown Dille, b 5=28-1R57, d B-22-1932; m 1915 Lucia
Beltzhoover, Jefferson Co. W, Va,
F4. Mary McFarland Dille, b 9-21- 1866
ES, Hannah Dille, b 6= 10=1823, d 4= 12=1%17, Memphis, Mo., m 1640 Judge
b Dﬁvid Ej %ch:er. J}éﬁﬁw.a;e.hﬁ %ﬂ. Fa,
L ary J. Cooper; F2, leon D, Cooper)
F3. Ellen Cooper; F4, Oliver G, C ¥
F5. Emma T, Coopar; Fo, Frank 03, Cooper;
F7. Linnie H, Cooper; F8. Ide Cooper;
F3, Charles W, C er; F10. Edward 5. Cooper
Ef. Cyrus Dille, b 3-1-1826, Prosperity, Pa., d 8-19-1694; m 5-28-1E53
ariema Wilcoxon, d 4-3-1923
Fl. John A, THlle, b 9-5-1E56, d [929: m L&95 Fisher
F2. Sarah Dille, b 2-7- 1857; m 5-26-1881 John Henry Jamison, Howard
Jamison, Hiawadia, Kangas, o descendant
F3. Mary Jane Dille; b 3-30-1859, d 4=-26= 1892
Fd4, Louisa &, Dille, b 12-9-1861, d 4-1922
F5. Samuel M. Dille, b 9-1-1864; m 8-12- 1896 Isabella Millison
Gl. Blanche L, Dille b 4-9- 1E97; m 6-20- 1920 Everern George Snodgrass,
_ - Meridian, ldaho
G2, E:l"ﬁrm C. Dille, b 2-26-1900; m 6-24-1924 Mortha Miller, Boige,
L]
Ga. 'Efdup; L, Difje, b 11-11-190]; m 6-14-1927 Clifford Hacch, Auburn,
ash.
a4, lljldlj-fhe] M. Dille; b 8-26-1903; m 6-24-1924 Earl Osterbont, Rupert,
]

G35, Crace E, Dille, b 9-26-1905
Gb, Carl 5. Dille, b 4=20=1%17; m 9=12-1930 Aftcn Clark
G7. George B. Dille, b 8-29-1910
F6. Edwin Stanton Dille, b 9-13-1867, 1o Birmingham, la.; m 1-1-1893
Sara Ellen Hodson
GL, Ina M. Dille, b 2-21-1893
G2, Wayne George Dille, b 3-9-1896
G, Clyde Albert Dille, b 11-2-1901
G4. Ferne Gayle Dille, b 3-11-1504
G5, John Yance Dille, b 1-4- 1910
E7. Emma Dille, b 11-13-1869, d 11-28-1904; m Arnold
F8, Ceorge B, Dille, b 3-5-1872: m %-2- 1896 Elsie Ozbun. Milton, la.
Gl. Mildred Dille, b 12-7-1897
G2, Marjorie Dille, b 8-23- 1902
3. Kennerh Dille, b 5-13-1504
G4, Keith Dille, b 1-15-1909, d 5-8-1911
G5, M-B-xil_‘lb Dille, b 4-8-1913
4, Asron Dille, b 9-5-1787, o Richland Co. O.
5. Amos Dille, b 9-28- 1787 Wash., Co. Pa. o Hardin Co. Q., d 8=3- 1845
Logen Co. O.; m Ann DeCump b N.J., d agé BY, To Kichland Co, O,
El. John M, Dille; E2. Martha Dille;
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E3. Sarah Dille; E4. Hannah Dille;
ES. lzagc Newron Dille, b 9-10-1827, d 9-18-1886; m 2-17-18353 Rachel
Ann Williams, b 3-24- 1828, d B-24-1881
Fl. Gilbert O, Dille, b 12=19=1853, d 4-12-18%0
F2, Martha Ellen Dille, b 1855, d 3-1934
F3, Mary Ann Dille, b 4-17-1857, d 5-26-1593%; m 2-206-1885 Charles
Douglas Harmon b 6-24-1860, d 11-26-1939
Gl. Roy Harmon, b 9-27-1886, d 9-16-1941; m 7-9-1927 Grace Phelps-
Ma children
G2, Lulu Mae Harmon, b 12-5-1890, d 4-25-1961; m 2-1-1%911 Roy
Vernon Yoder, b 9-17-1884, d 12-7-1956
H1. Donald Croft Yoder, b 4-10-1912; m Opal Marie Clark, b 7-27=1911
11, Esther Marie Yoder, b 5-159-1938: m 6-15-1958 Gail Laverne
Paorter, b 2-24- 1937
J1. Trudy Lynne Porter, b 12-7-1958
J2. Gail Laverne Porter, Jr. b 7-11-1960
H2, Robert Leroy Yoder, b 8-21-1914; m 9-3-1938 Dorothy Alice
Williams, b 9-2-1918
11, Robert Michael Yoder, b 4-23-1942
[2. Gary Richard Yoder, b 12-31-1943
H3. Mildred Elizabeth Yoder, b 1-25-1916
H4, Esther Marie Yoder, b 1-25-1916, d 2-1916
H5. Herbert Lloyd Yoder, b 1-1-1919; m (1) 10-1938, Juanita Vassar
Il1. Donald Leroy Yoder, b 4-1942
2. Phyllis Ann Yoder; m John Ebert
J1. Janet Lou Ebert, b 1963
H5. Herbert Lloyd Yoder; m (2) Norma June Ansley
[3. Linda Yoder, b 11-9-1955
G3. Ray Harmon, b 1894, d 1897
G4, Forrest B, Harmon, b 9-24-1898, d 11-25-1953; m (1) Alma
Worthington; m {2) Gladye --; m (3) Marion Jacobs, No children
F4. Laura Ellen Dille, b 1863, d 1927; m Daniel J. Rairdon. Mo children
F3, Ida Dille, b 1864, d 1936; m John W. Carter
Gl. Gilbert Carrter, b 1896, d 1938; m Anna --
G2, Hugh Carter, b 1898, d 1900
G3, Paul C, Carter, b 1902, 'd 1933
F6. Eliza Belle Dille, b 6=-22=1869, d 10-13-1951; m Simon B. Stutzman
Gl, Hazel Scutzman, b 11-1892,d 1929: m 1-1918 Jesse Headings, b 1 -1894
Hi. Boyd Headings, b 12-1918; missing in action W.W.Il 3-1943; m
12-1942 Helen Marie Minton, Mason, Ohio
H2, Doris Headings, b 1-1921; m 12-1942 Steward Ward
Il. Mike Ward, b 1-1944; m 1-1963 Mollie Richardson
[2. Kathy Ward, b 3-1946, d 1955
[3. Dennis Ward, b 4-1948
14. Dean Ward, b 10-1954
I5. Mark Ward, b 12-15856
G2, Tempie Sturzman; m [2-24-1920 Alfred Buckenroth, b 9-1-1899
Hl. Betty Elleen Buckenroth, b 5-4-1925: m 5-8-1943 Laird Smith
1. Anita Louige Smith, b 9-17-1943
[2. Phyllis Ann Smith, b 12-28-1946
13. Richard Alan Smith, b B-8-1948
14, Edward Jay Smith, b 10-21-1949
5. Lynn Cwen Smith, b 3=24-1964, d 3-24=-1964
H2. Ruth Jean Buckenrath, b 10=-26=-1927, d 5-26-1960; m 5=-17-1945
Kenneth McCloskey
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[1, Ronald Evugene McCloskey,h 10=2-1946
12. Susan Y¥vonne McCloskey, b 3-23- 1948
13. Kenneth James McCloskey, b 6-2-1949
14, Alfred Jeromeé McCloskey, b 11-235-1951
H3, Lois Ann Buckenroth, b 3-16-1931; m 7-22-1949 Raymond 5.
Holycross
11, Sceven Ray Holycross, b 1=-29-1551
12. Raymond S, Holyeross, Jr. b 7-26-1953
13. Connie Diane Holycross, b 9-10- 1953
l4. Jenet Elaine Holveross, b 2-18-1957, d 2-23-1957
H4. Martha Ellen Buckenroth, b 5-12-1935;: m 6-7-1953 Alfred Lee Cox
11. Barbara Ellen Cox, b 5-8-1954
12, Joanne Cox, b 4-26- 1956
13. Alfred Lee Cox, Jr. b 6-17-1958
14. Scott Alan Cox, b 8-10-1961
H5. Donald Leroy Buckenroth, b 12-12-1940 U, 5, Mavy
F7. Ada F, Dille, died young; F8. Lucy Dille;
F9. Cory M. Dille, dled young
F10, Daniel M, Dille; m Aurelia Holliday
E&. Josephus Dille; EV. Emma J, Dille;
F8. Zenus Dille, b 1836, d 1894; m Harriet J. Pope, b 1846, d 1909
Fl. Esta Dille, b 1869, d 1905; m Willlam Cooper b 1857, d 1939
1. Chester Cooper, b 1891; m Gertrude Rottroff, b 1§%6
H1. Juanita Cooper, b 1915: m Howard Dietrick
11l. Eugene Dietrich, b 1947
H2. Shirley er, b 1917: m Sanford Yoder
Il. Carol Sue Yoder; 12. Ronald Yoder;
13. Dale Yoder; m Donna
J1. Mark Yoder
14, Charles Yoder; 15, Sandra Yoder;
16, Lois Ann Yoder; [7. Jo Ellen Yoder:
[B. Timothy Yoder, deceased
H3i. Margaret Cooper, b 1918; m Joe Jones
Wuﬁam Jones; 12, Gary Jones;
[3. Linda Jones
H4, Richard Cooper, b 1920; m Mary Wilcox
Il. Donald Cooper; 12, Barbara Cooper;
[3. Jerry Cooper; 14. Steven Cooper;
15. Norman Cooper
H5, Ruth Cooper, b 1922; m Marion Tauger
l1, Janet Tauger; m James Donnelly
J1. Michael nelly
12, Russell Tauger; 13. Robert Tauger;
14. Claude Tauger
Hb6. Carolyn Cooper, b 1923; m Joseph Neer
1. Connie Neer; m Willard Schelefe
12. JoAnn Neer: 13. Max Neer; |4. Terry Neer;
15, Larry Neer (Twin); 16, Roger Neer
H7. Mary Jane Cooper, b 1926; m James O. Stevenson
Il. James Frederick Stevenson, b 1950
12. Patricia Jane Stevenson, b 1953
HB. Ralph Cooper, b 1932: m Janet Huber
11. Michael Cooper; 12, Kyle Cooper;
13. Cathy Cooper; l4. Scott Cooper
G2. Robert Cooper, b 1891, d 1962

ey
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G3. Leond Cooper, b 1-18=1895; m Leonard Yoder, b 7-24-1891
Hi., Wanda Yoder, b 4-26-1913; m Howard Buck, b 2-1-1913
11, Howard Lowell Buck b 1-11-1941; m Georgia Meredith, b 9=13-1942
J1., Teresa Marlene Buck, b 4-28-1963
J2. Steven Howard Buck, b B-18-1964
H2. Harold Yoder, b 7-14-1917; m Mary Bishop, b 2-29-1920
11, Dale Emerson Yoder, b 2-25-1044
12. Susan Elaine Yoder, b 12-31-1951
13, Barbara Jean Yoder, b 3-8-1955
14, Michael Lee Yoder, b 9-17-1956
H3, Delpha Yoder, b 6=11-1919; m Ray Yoder
G4, Beulah Cooper, b 1898, d 1942; m James Robinson, b 1888
HIi. Carl Max Robinson, b 1919: m Martha Helen Kerr, b 1921
Il. Jacqueline Lee Robinson, b 1947
12. Ricky Léyrln Robinson, b 1953
HZ, Glenn Eldon Rcbinsom, b 1922; m (1) Betry Leigh Miller, b 1922
11. James Frank Robinson, b 1942
12, Teresa Ann Robinson, b 1943
H2, Glenn Eldon Robinson; m (2) Ruth Humboldt, b 1928
H3, Willis MNeal Robinson, b 1924; m Geneva Humble, b 1926
11. 'LlLaren J. Robinson, b 1956
H4, James Dale Robinson, b 1926; m Reva Ann Krebehenne, b 1935
1l. Sandra Kay Robinson, b 1956
[2, Gary Lynn Robinson, b 1957
H3, Morma Robinson, b 1928; m James Emerson Loehr, b 1927
I1, Linda Dianne Loehr, b 1930
12. Douglas Allen Loehr, b 1952
I13. Constance Jeanne Loehr, b 1953
[4. James Scotr Loehr, b 1955
Hb, Margery Robinson, b 1933; m John H. Hines, b 1926
I1. Julie K. Hines, b 1959 -
12. Jon C. Hines, b 1962
13. Jill A. Hines, b 1964
G3, Willlam Cooper, b 1-8-1205; m Almeda Foote, b 4-12-1905
F2. Willlam Lawrence Dille, b 2-11-1872 Logan Co, O., d 8=1%41; m
Mary Burkitr, b 1881, Convalescent Home, Bellefontaine, O,
Gl, Donna Margaret Cille, b 8-4-1903; m Jack L. Garwoodd, b 12-25-1509
Hl. Roberta Jean Gatwood, b 9-11-1935; m Larry N. Dotin, b 8-11-1936
IL. Laura Ann Dotin, b 2-16=-1959
12, Liega Carol Deorin, b 7-16-1961
[3. Nicholas Daotin, b 12-28-1963
14. Sheryl Dotin, b 12-28- 1963
H2. John William Gawwood, b 3-5-1935; m Joyce Burst, b 7-14-1935
11, Jean Ellen Gatwood, b 4-30-195%9
12, Jan Kirsten Garwood, b 7=30-1962
13, Jeffrey Todd Garwood, b 12-2-1964
G2, Carl Russel Dille, b 8=14-1906; m Lois Dulaney Lawson, b 6=29=-1906
Hl. Thomas Minton Dille, b 3-14-1936; m Paula Jane Erickson, b
11=26=1936
11. Marla Jane Dille, b 5-4-1961
12, Laura Sue Dille, b 9-30-1963
H2, Nancy Parricia Dille, b 4-21-1934; m Wayne Dunbar, b 2-10-1932
I1. Viel Marie Dunbar, b 2-26- 1958
12, Carol Jean Dunbar, b 7-1%-1959
13, Diane Elaine Dunbar, b 2-24-1962
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3, é".l.‘:i‘a EFPHII%IE 10-18- 1868, d 4-6-1942; m Philander Riddle, b 9-28-1837,
Gl. Florence Riddie, Died young
G2. Agnes Riddle, b 12-2B-1893, d 7-2-1946; m Walter Bower,
b 1-23-18%, d 6-29-1946
Hi, Frances Hower, b 9-18-1918; m Russell Currie, b 5-9-19]5
H2, Frank Bower b 1921; m Mary Elizaberth Shoulbis, b 1930
{1. Harold Bower, b 1952
2. Karen Sue Bower, b 1953
13. Michael Lee Bower, b 1956
H3. Robert L. Bower, b7-18-1924; m Marjorie J. Johnson, b 10-10-1531
G3. Allle Riddle, b 1886, d 1962; m Roy Wilgus b 1888, d 1963
H1, Herbert Wilgus, b 1915 m Rosema Hueson, b 1922
11. Frank Russell Wilgus, b 1943
12, Carolyn D, Wilgus, b 1946
H2, Virginia Wilgus, b 1917; m Ray Karg, b 1919
11, Paul Karg, E 1943
12, Mark Karg, b 1950
H3. Donald Wilgus, b 1920; m Donna Mae Norris
F4. Ira Russell Dille, b 6-30-1879, d 7-7-1954 Mr. Sterling, O.; m Emma
Johnson b 11-21-7, d 8-2-1963, Three children, died in infancy
D6, Hannah Dille, b 12-3-1791, d 10-20-1822
D7. Cyrus Dille, b 1-6-1796 Wash. Co. Pa., d 4-21-1849; m (1) Elizabeth
Fost, b 6=-20- 1799, d 7-15-1825 Richland Ca, O,
El. Sarah Dille, b 5-24- 824
D7, Cyrus Dille; m {2} 9-3-1826 Mary Logan, Belmont Co. O., d 5-9-1827
27, E}érl%slfiléla% m (3} 11-1828 Susannah Bleir, Wash, Co. Pa,, b 9-29-1808,
E2, Ezra Dille, b 9-29-1829 Richland Co. Q,, d 5-1-1835;: m --
FlL. Clark Dille: m ==
Gl. Ezra Dille; G2, Glenna Rille
F2, Cyrus Dille; m -~
Gl, Arlie Dille; G2, Lloyd Dille; G3. Mina Dille
E3, Abraham Blair Dille, b 4-3-1831 Hardin Co, O.; m (1) Lols Converse
Fl. Ed Dille; E2, Sudie D[lle; m Johnson;
F3. Ella Dille; m Parkersan
Gl. Hazel Parkerson; m Benjamin Willis
Hl, Margarer Willis; H2Z. Bud Willig
E3. Abrazham Blair Dille; m (2) Elizabeth Richardson
F4. 5Sudie Dille: m Pearl Johnson
Gl. Paul Johnson; G2, Robert Johnson
Ed4, Deborah Dille, b 9-14-1832, d 9-5=-1866; m Fhilllp McCollough
Fl. John MecCollough; F2. Mae McCollough; m Minshall; F3. Nolan
McCollough
ES, David Dille, b 4-12-1834, d 4-15-1834
E6., William Dille, b 8-10-1835; m Mary E, Curl
Fl. John Dille; m Idella Summers
Gl. Nora Dille; G2, Rosa Dille;
Ga. William Dille; G4, Johin Dille; ©S, Rado Dille
F2, Ross Dille; m Emma Kline
Gl. Electa Dille; G2, Truman Dille, d 7- 1965
G3. Clyde Dille
F3. Elizabeth Dille; m Jim McCGinnis
Gl, Pearl McGinnis; G2, George McGinnis;
G3. Francis McCGinnis: G4, Ross McCinnis
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E7. Cyrus Dille Ir., b 2-5=-1838, d 10-2-1902; m {1} Elizabeth Hibbitrs
Fl. Maude Dille, b 5-12-1866, d 4-13-1931; m Joseph Coughenour
Gl. Wesley Coughenour, adopted
E7. Cyrus Dille Jr.; m (2) Mary ArbellaHibbittsb §-8-1847, d 2-5-1941 -
sister of first wife
FZ. Harry Eugene Dille, b 10-2-1B79, d 4-37-1923; m Mabel Allen,
b 8-10-1884 -
Gl. Vera Dille, b 5-13-1907, d 5-17-1949; m Leo Diermeyer
Hl. Susanne Diermeyer
H2. MNorma Diermeyer
G2, Paul Dille; m Henriertta
H1l. Karen Dille; H2. Diana Dille
Gi. Imogene Dille; m Lester Ward
Hl. James Ward: H2. Jane Ward (twing)
G4. Anna Grace Dille; m Gordon Swartz
HLl. Judith Swartz: H2. MNancy Ellen Swartz
G5. Bonnie M. Dille; m Marion D. Wagner
Hl. Craig Eugene Wagner
H2. Chris Thornton Wagner
G6, Cyrus Dille lIl; m Rae Canad
Fi. Minnie Kate Dille, b 11-12- 1882
F4. William Leroy Dille, b 4-1880, d 1894
F35, EI.E' 1!;;1{:;1:{:[5 Dille, b 12-29-18B88; m Anna J, Endsley, b 8-31-1B86,
Gl. Avis Helen Dille, b 5-8-1907; m 1927 Clyde Shertzer, b 9-28-1907
Hl. William Meredith Schertzer, b 6-29-1928; m Clara D. Neal,
b 1-19-1946
[1. James Neal Schertzer, b 4-15-15946
12 Kathy Kuy Schertzer, b 8-30-1948
HZ. Ronald 5,5chertzer, b 7-24-1936; m Lavonda Baker
Il. Velinda Kay Scherizer, b 3-19-1954
12. Ronald Dean Scherrzer, b 1-7-1959
G2. Everette H. Dille, b 8-7-1%911, d 6-4-1959; m 5-19- 1934 Geraldine
Ruble, b 8-16-1911
Hl. Etta Ann Dille, b 6-8-1946, d 6-8-1946
H2. Franklin E. Dille, b 4-2-1945
C3. William L Dille, b 10-1909, d 12-27-1909
C4. Mgry EEH?E Dille, b 7-21-1917; m 3-10-1946 Elton E. Kinney,
b 3-14-191
Hl. Norman Edward Kinney, b 8-14- 1547
H2, Mary Elzine Kinney, b 4-3-1949
HA, Stanley Alan Kinney, b 5-29-1951
G35, Harry Leroy Dille, b 5-24-1924; m 2-1946 Irene Engle, b 9-3-1929
H1l. Linda Kay Dille, b 10-8-1946
HZ, P Ann Dille, b 6-8-1950
H3, Paul Leroy Dille, b 11-7-19351
G6. Ralph Guy Dille, b 10-20-1926; m Jeanette Ewing
Hl. Parrick Dille; H2, Carol Dille; .
H3. Ronald Dille; H4. Larry Dille
EE. John Dille, b 3-14-1840, d 12-7-1868
E9. Isaac Dille, b 4-30-1842, d 3-24-1849
E10. Margaret Jane Dille, b 5-29-1R44, d 1-20-1868; m Abe Snoddy
Fl, Minnie Snoddy; F2. Orey Snoddy
Ell, MNolan Piarr Dille, b 7-10- 1846, d &=-10- 1848
EL12, Susannah Dille, b 7-22-1849, d 7-11-1920; m Lemuel PFeanoch
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Fl. Joe Pennoch: m --
Gl. Al Pemnoch
F2. Esley FPeénnoch: m --
Gl. Mozell Pennoch; G2. Leo Pennoch
GJd. Mary Pennoch
F3. Belle Pennoch; m Chase Bird
Gl. Daisy Mae Bird; m Floyd Gillen
F4. Min Pennoch; m Sam Coy
Gl. Maude Cov; m Herman Keller
Hl. Annerte Jane Keller; m Ray Miller
ll. Gr Miller: 12, -=Miller
D8. lzaac Dille, Jr., b 1-5-1793, d 6-21-1853 to Richland Co, Q.
D9, John Dille, b 4-28-1797, d 2-24-1809
Do, ?hrahum Dille, b 1-24-1800, d 3-31-1883 Mrt. Victory, O.; m Deborah
ost
El. juag 3 Munson Dille, b 1827, d 1879; m Mancy Ann Smith, b 1833,
1
FEl. Lafayette W. Dille, b 1852, d 1942; m (1) Harriet, d 1877; m (2)
Amna M. b 1RG4, d 1916
1, Huberr M. Dille, b 1897, d 1913
F2. Clarissa Jane Dille, b 1854; m Cessna
Gl. Esta Cessna; m Lirtler, Eastorwell, Ohio
F3. Mary E, Dille, b 1856, d 1941; m Eddy
Gl. Lloyd Eddy; G2. Florence Eddy;
G3. Harry Eddy; G4, Jay Eddy;
G5, Tessie Eddy; Gb. Roy Eddy
F4. ﬁi;]:;d Wade Dille, b 1859, d 1933; m Florence Butler, b 1862,
Gl. Ellwood Dille
F5. 1. C. Fremont Dille, b 1861, d 1894: m Donna Musselman
E;Er' ﬂfmt% Dille.Dtilliled .1; a :;5 wo
. ton Hent ille, L : m (1) Hoover: m Sadie, a,
2l, Mary J:II'HII‘:"Ir d figr S Ay
G2. Joseph Dille, b 1899
F8. James Meade Dille
F9, Erlﬂgﬁ Marion Dille, b 1871, d 185% m (1) Vesta Morrison, b 1879,
Gl. Claire M. Dille, b 1902, d 1932
G2, Dwight Dille, b 1904, Kenton, O,
G3. Leonore Dille, b 1905, d 7-11-1965; m Arthur Eichelberger,
Maywood, Il
Hl. Frances [ee Eichelberger, b 1934
H2, Herbert Eichelberger, b 1938
H3. Donald Eichelberger, b 1940
G4, James-W. Dille, b 1908; m Agnes Curtis, b 1906
Hl. Merry Anne Dille, b 1937; m 1957 Guy Ciordano
11, Guy Giordano, Ir,; b 1958
12, Shelly Ann Giordano, b 1960
13. Michael Curtis Giordano, b 1962
14, James Paul Giordano, b 1963
H2. James Paul Dille, b 1947
G3. Lloyd A, Dille, b 1912; m Elizabech Cavanaugh
Hl., Anne Dille, b 1948
H2, Robert Lille, b 1950
H3, Juane Dille, b 1952

g1
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Ha4. Joy Dille, b 1954
F%. Frank Marion Dille; m (2) Ella --, Kenrton, O
Go. Mabel Lou Dille
F10, Edith Nanette Dille, b 1874, d 1942: m Samuel Edwin Deardoff,
b LE7R, d 193%
Gl, Beatrice May Deardoff; m \Wagner
Hl. JoAnne Wagner
H2. Barbara Wagner
G2, John Dille Deardoff, b, € 1900, d 1962
G3. Paul Deardoff b 1903, d 1964
G4, Helen Manerte Deardoff, b 1905; m Wesley Briton Gray b 1854
Hl. Norma Jean Gray, b 1926: m Kuzek
1l. Walter Gregg Kuzek, b 1336
12. Bradford Mark Kuzek, b 1939
H2. James Edwin Gray; m --
I1. James Andrew Gray, b 1962
G3. Samuel Munson Deardofi, b 1211; m Alice Marie
Hl. Daughter  : HZ. Son
E2. Cyrus Dille
E3. Asher Dille
E4. Wade Dille
E5. Emily or Evelyn Dille, b 1833
Eb. Isaac Mewton Dille, b 1837, d 6-21-1901, Lampoc, Cal.; m Margarec A,
b 8-5-1842, d 8-0-1923
Fl. John Clarence Dille; m --
Gl. Freemont Dille, b 1898
G2, Thelma Dille, Pagarobles, Cal,
G3. Norma Dille, Bakersfield, Cal.
G4, Margaret Dille, died young
G35, John 5. Dille, b 1919 Sanw Maria, Cal.
F2, Frank Dille
F3. Alice Dille; m Fabing
Cl, Lester Fabing - Samue] A. Hoover, a descendant
E7. Marion Dille; EB. Phoebe Dille; E9. Jape Dille;
E10, Stephen P. Dille, b 1E432 Califernia
B1l. Sarah Dille, b 3-27-1802, d 6-25-1803
D12, Samuel Dille, b 8-28-1803, d [BBI lowa; m Rachel Hall
El, Mary (Mollie) Dille, b 1836, d 1914; m Brice Willlams, b 1837, d 1917
Fl, Chase Williams
F2. Della Willlams, b 1868, d 1935; m Dr. M. B. Boone, b 1866, d 1940
Gl. lsobel Boone, b LE93, d 1936; m Frank M. Gibson
Hl. Virginia Lee Gibson, b 1917: m Edward Clay
[l. Eddie Clay; [2, Brian Clay;
13. Martha Clay; 4. Karen Clay
HZ. Malcolm Gibson
2. Virginia Boone b 1895, m Melvin L, Postle b 1893, d 1961
H1l. Julia Postle, b 1920, m Dallas Hale
11. John Hale, b 1944
12, David Hale, b 1947
H2. John Boone Postle, b 1924, d 1952; m Barbara Crepps
G3, Marjorie Boone, b 1900, d 1923; m L, Flora
G4. Frances Boone, b 1903; m (1) H. L. Scowr; m (2) Carl Dambach
Hl, Richard Boone Scott, b 1925
G3. Malcolm Boone, b 1905, d 1907 3
CH. Samuel Dille, (Rev. War), b% 1752 N. J.; m (1) Anna Butes, b 1752,

a2
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d §-19-1831, Montgamery Co, O]
D1. John Dille; m Elizabeth
El. Ann Dille, b 6-16-1B04, Wheeling, Va. d 2-8-1B84 Watsenville, Cal.;
m J3-16-181% Hiram Tuctle b 5-22-1799, d 4-10-1842, Vernon, lowa
E2, Bersy Dille
E3. Samuel Dille, b 10-17-1808, d 1859 m about 1844 Esther Frice,
b 4=-25=-1817, d 5=-1-1899
Fl. Joseph Scotr Dille, b 9-19-1848, d 1-1930; m Elizabeth Kennedy
Gl. Corrie Dille, b 4=11-1870, d 9=14- 1900
G2, Effie May Dille, b 12-6-1871, d 11-25-1910: m Puddephare
G3, Francis Dille, b 11-25-18735, d 5-7-1942
Hl. Clyde Earl Dille - Buffalo, N. Y,
G4. Josie C, Dille, b 1-23-1876, d 9-12-1951
G35, Edna E. Dille, b 4-8~1881, d 3-15-1952
Gf, Dora Dille, b 1884; m William Spauldi
EF2, James Washingron Dille, b 5-B-1850 ontgemery Co., Q., d 1937
Villa Ridge, IlI.; m Elizabeth Jane Davidson, b 10-25-1850 Warsaw,
N, Y, dl-18-1917
G1. Dr, Charles Ernest Dille, b 5-16-1879, Villa Ridge, I1l. d 6-26-1955
Cairo, Hl.; m (1) Mary Agnes Doolittle, Toronta, Canada b 6-12- 1874,
d 1912
Hl. Holman Gerrard Dille, b 2-15-1907 Cairo, [1l.; m Monslle Crystal
Harria, b 1-1-1914 Bardwell, Kg.
I1. Robert Gerrard Dille, b [-4-1954
H2, Robert Evan Dille, b 6-12-1909; m Ruth Lind, Bradenton, Fla.
Live {n Tampa, Fla.
Gl. Dr, Charles Ernest Dille; m (2) Mary Malvina Pettis (Russel),
b 12-25-1877
H3. Ruth Russel, step-daughter (deceaned{
H4. Francls Pettls Russel, stepson, b 11-1906
HS. Charles Ernest Dille, Jr. m Valerie Bradley
ll. Charles Ernest Dille 11
G2, Laura Dille; m T. P, Conant
HI. Agnes Conant; m W. E, Durbin
G3. Rowena Dille (deceased)
F3. Frank Dille, died in Villa Ridge, I11.
Gl. Annie Dille
G2. Qliie Dille, m Luckey
G3. Allie Dille, m Parker
E4. lsaac Dille: E‘.S Eleanor Dille:
E6. John Dille; E7. Brice Dille
D2. Rickey Dille; m 8-7-1849 Maglin Nelson, Henry Co. Ind.
El. William J, Dille, b 5-2-1850; m Jennie Pope
Fl., Wirren Dille; F2. Ida Dille
F3. Roy Dille, b 3-1-1878, Madison, Kans.; m Connie Cassey - now live
neer Phoenix, Arizona
Gl. Miriam Lucille Dille, b 3-30-1%05
G2, Roy Brice Dille, b 3-27-1%06: m Mabel Semidr
Hl. Roy Brice Dille, b 4-20-1933: Gloria Howard
I1. Brenda Sue Dille, b 3-5-1956
12. Roy Brice Dille 1II, b 3-23- 1958
13, Jennifer Lynn Dille, b 7-7-1964
H2, Gerald Dille, b 5-27-1934
Ha. Donald Dille; H4. Paula Dille
H4. Jane Dille, b 9-14-195]
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F4.

. Willlam Alfred Dille, b 3-16-1907
. Elizabeth Pope Dille, b 5-6-1910
. Margaretr Josephine, b 2-23-1914
. Fannie Della Dille, b 12-5-1916

Mary Virginia Dille, b 2-8-1919
Ivy Alice Dille, b 10-8-1921
Charlie Dille; E5. Ma fie Dille; Fé. May Dille

E2, Brice Dille, b 5-16-1
E3. M. E. Dille (girl), b 12-25-1853
E4. Eliza Dille, b 12-14- 1856

D3. Sa

muel Dille, b 1790 To Henry Co. Ind.

C4. Brice Dille, To Henry Co. Ind.
D5, Sarah Dille
D6, Jane Dille
C7. Phoebe Dille
DB, Elizabeth Dille; m James Fort
09, Hannah Dille
DI1G. Mary Dille; m Jos Fore
El. Keziah Fort, b 1801 Va., d after 1890 Pawnee Co, Neb.; m 4-11-1826
Knightstown, Ind, John Henry Parkhurse, b 7-10~1802 Turnbull Co. Q.,

d
Fl.
FZ.

Gl.
G2.

G3.
G4,

Gs.
Gb,
G7.
GE.

5-2-1875 Eldon, lowa
Mary Ann Parkhurst, b 5-153-1827; m 9-13-1844 Jesse Leonard
Fhoebe Ann FParkhurst, b 6-29-1828, d 10-17-1881 Pawnee Co.
Meb,; m L1-6-1851 Henry Mortimer Myers, b5-27-1828,d 11-29-1881,
Pawnee Co,, MNebh,
John Henry Myers, b 5-24- 1854 Eldon, la.,d 2-16-1938; m 2-26-187%9
Effie Drake
David Johnson Myers, b 5-24-1854 (twin), d 9-24-1921; m 1-1-1883
Sara Jane Drake
Thomas Myers, b 1856, d 1925
Lillian Myers, b B-6-1858; m (1} 1=1-1BB3 Uriah Lewis; m (2)
3-25-1906 Ceorge Davidson
Mary Ella Myers, b 8-6-1859, d 1=6-=1900; m 12-30-1886, Silas
Right Barnes
Nancy Myers, b 5-4-1862 Oscaloosa, [a., d 4=18-1911; m 6=17-1883
Martin Luther Sellers
Cinderella Myers, b 4-27-1863 near Liberty, Fawnee Co., Neb,
d 11-3-1938; m (1) 1-11-1880 Wallace Shuey; m (2) John W, Procter
Samuel Mortimore Myers, bl11-22-18658 Pawnee Co. Neb., d 3=5-1938
Stillwarer, OCkla: m 7-11-1893 Katherine Ellen Murphy Stockton,
b 7-18-1870 Redwing, Minn., d 10-26-1949 buried Stillwarer, Okla.

Hl, George M. Myers, b 6-2-1900, d 7-3-1302
HZ. Samuel Morumore Myere, b 7-23-1904; m 7-28-1928 Mellie Berry,

Scillwater, Okla,

H3. Thelma Bernadine Myers, b 6-7-1906; m 12-24-1929 James

Brownl

H4, Henry ﬂumﬂllm Myers, b 4=-2-1912; m 8-4-1939 Ethel Hargrove,

G9,

Stillwarer
William Edward Myers, b 3-6-1870, d 3-14-1942; m 1-14-1891
Anna Priest

G10. Frank Lewis Myers, b B-4-1872, d 1-27-1925; m 11-6-1893

F3;
F4.
F5,

Mary Catherine Summers
Daniel Parkhurst, b 9=-9- 1829
Martthew M. Parkhurst, b 3-26-1831, d 5-26-1862 Killed in Civil war
Joseph F., Parkhurst (Civil war), b 10-30-1832, d 1877; m 2-15-1855
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Belinda H:::E:
Ff. Jacob Parkhurst (Civil war), b 2-24-1831, 4 1871; m (1) Elizabeth
Hale; m (2) Millie Dunn
F7. Sarah Maria Parkhurse, b 5-31-1835, d 1-4-1898: m 12-14-1836
Sylvester Fisher
FB. Benjamin Parkhurst, ‘b 4-3-1B37: m B-22-1853 Eliza Jine Fisher
F9, Emeline Purkhurst, b 9-17-1838 (Twin); m 9-13-1860 William C.
Litclefield (Civil war)
Fl0. William Parkhurst, b 9-17-1838
F11, Mancy Parkhurst, b 6-21-1841: m J. B. Cummings.
F12. John 5. Parkhurst, b 4-23-1843 Knightstown, Ind,, d 9-25-1882
Killed in Civil war
F13. Eliza (Beth) Parkhurst, b 7-22-1845
E2. Freeman Fort
Fl. Cacar Fort
1. Russel Fort
E3, Margarer Fort, b 1815, d 7-29-18%96; m Lather 5, Dille h 7-14-18172
(Z£.8, of Caleb Di_ue&
E4. Jane Ann Fort; m (2nd wife) John K. Fausser. Buried on Fausset home-
gtead north of Fortville, Ind.
Fl. Charles Fausset, stepson
Gl. Jack K, Fausset, Spiceland, Ind,
C9, David Dille Jr, (Rev, war), 10-31-1753, Bridgeport, N, J. d 10-17-1835
Euelid, O.: m il} Mancy Viers
D1, Nehemiah Dille, b 11-15-1781 Morristown, N. J. d7-7-1861; m Elizabeth
Mcilrath, b 1809, d 7=-7=1861
El. Harriect Dille, b 3-21-1810; m 1827 William Chapman
E2. Sidney Hilliard Dille, b 1-8-1813;: m 1834 Candace Talbor
Fl. Francis M. Dille
E3. Minerva Dille, b 4-26-1814 Euclid, O.; m 1831 William Harrison Otis,
b 6-13-1803 (two or more children)
E4. Leander Clarke Dille, b 10=19-18186; m Margarer Andersan
ES. Levantia Dille, b 7-29-1819: m 1837 Moses Bartler
E6. Sanford Penningron Dille, b 10-22-1821, d 9-14-1823
E7, Marrha Juliet Dille, b 3-22-1824; m 1841 Lewis Sawtell
ES. Willlam Sanford Dille, b 7-16=1826; m 1850 Ann Olivia Cuamp
D2, Lewis Brooks Dille, (War of 1812), b 8-3-1783, d 1833 Mentor, O;: m
Barhshebs Leveruge b L7835
El. Abijah Dille, Physician, b 1810; m Lucy Betsy Wright
E2. Cecelia Beverly Dille, Mentor, O., b 1826, d L889 Leroy, O.: m Charles
Waldo Kniffen, b Middlesex, M, ¥.
Fl. Mary Kniffen; F2, Homer Kniffen;
e Elelii-rge Kniffen; F4. Alma (Allie) Kniffen D A.R.; m Frederick Albert
ille
E3. Mury Dille, b 1824; m James Prouty, Mentor, O,
Fl. E ll-.i Prouty; m George Blish; F2. Evaline Prouty; m Col. Alber:
arnitz
E4. Ann Eliza Dille, b 1822; m Isaiah Shaw. To California
E5, George Washingron Dille, b 1812 unmurried
E6. énmgs Madison Dille | Physician, Cooperstown, Fia. b 1814 Venungo
Lo 1 £- 18
Fl. George Washington Dille, Physician, Cooperstown, Pa,
F2. James Madisaon Dille I, f: 1878,d 1933, m Louells Butterfield, Council
Bluffs, lowu =
Gl., James Madison Dille HI, Ph . M D, b 6-9-1907 Omaha, Neb.; m
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Elizabeth Meredith Pugh, Greenwood, Va.
H1l. Russel Meredith Dille, b 1949
H2. Jeanette Leona Dille, b 1953
H3. Jeanne Louella Dille, b 1957
G2. Doris Leona Dille, Santa Anna, Cal,
F3. "Lide" Dille, Cooperstown, Pa.
F4. Abijah Dille, Omaha, Neb.
Gl. Fred Dille, Kansas City, Mo.
E7. Thomas Jefferson Dille, b 1816 Mentor, O,,d 7-15-1893 Willoughby,
0.: m 6-3-1847 Martha Kniffen,b 1-4-1818 Plainsville, O, (Nochildren)
E8. James Monroe Dille (Civil war) b 6-3-1824, d 9-18-1%02; m (1) E.
Amon, b 10-16-1828, d 11-2-1894; m (2) Smart. To Cal. Later to Colo.
Fl. Jane Hester Dille, b 10-7-1847, d 3-4-1928; m Swager, Stockton, Mo.
Gl. Bert Swager; G2. Hiram Swager;
G3. Frank Swager; G4. Charlie Swager;
G35, Melvin Swager
Hl. Howard Swager
F2. George Alfred Dille, b 9-12-1849, d 5-10-1925; m Alice Rose Platr,
Seneca, Pa.
Gl, Clara Pearl Dille; m Thayer, Louisville, O,
G2, Leroy I, Dille; m Louise -, Titusville, O.
G3, Donald Dille
F3. Lewis Alexander Dille, b 6-1-1852
F4. Elizabeth Amanda Dille, b 5-9-1855, d 7-20-1924
F5. Mary Caroline Dille, b 9-18-1858
F6. Effie Matilda Dille, b 4-1-1862
F7. Hattie Elise Dille, b 4-5-1867
FB. James Curtis Dille,b12-21-1869Iowa,d 4-13-1933; m Lois Elmeretta
Wheeling
Gl. G’tl*ly L. Dille, b 7-30-1896 in Pa,; m -- b 1906, d 4-15-1963
H1l., Myrtle Delyte Dille, b 11-26-1926
H2, Robert Elwyn Dille, b 6-6-1931
E9. David Milton Dille; m (1) Lucy Wright; m (2) Loretta Tilley
E10. Auresa Dille, Mentor, O,
Ell. Eveline Dille, m Col. Albert Barnitz, Cleveland, O.
E12, Edith Dille; m George Blish
D3, Calvin Dille, b 4-11-1785, d 1875; mbjl} Naomi (Amy) Hendershot
El. Louisa Dille, b 1812; m George Arnold, Mayfield, O,
E2. David Hendershot Dille, b 1814; m Hannah Keaster
E3. Elizabeth Dille, b 1816; m Washington O'Connor
E4. Nehemiah Dille, b 1818; m Frances Varnon, to Ky.
E5. Lewis B, Dille, Dentist, b 2-26-1821 Cuyahoga Co. O.; m 1846 Rohanna
wWhite
F1l. Ella Dille; m James Kerr Sweeney
Gl. Evelyn Dille Sweeney DAR. lowa City, la.
F2. Evelyn Dille DAR; m M. E. Curtis, lowa City, la. F3. Hudson Dille;
F4, Darwin Dille
E6. Luther Dille, b 1822; m Denice Holaday, Michigan
E7. Calvin Dille, b 12-19-1923 Cuyahoga Co. O.; m 1851 Adeline Holaday
(Sister of Denice) Rockford, Mich,
Fl. Forrest A, Dille; F2. Cassius M, Dille
E8. Cassena Dille, b 1826; m George Farr, Mich.
D3. Calvin Dille; m (2) Sally Avery
E9. Avery Dille; m Wilcox; E10. Anna B, Dille
D4, Luther Dille, b 4-11-1785 (Twin of Calvin) d 1863; m 4-18-1863
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Esther Hickox
El. Bryce Dille, Physician, b 1811, d 1873 Qukfield Wisc., m 0- 1832
Phoebe Malvina Andrews b 1813
Fl, William B, Dille; m (1) --
Gl. Justin Dille :
G2, Ila Dille; m Harry Higgins
H1. Harry Higgins, Jr.; H2, Another son ;
F1, William B. Dille; m (2) Jane Sloan Thompson
G3. Frank Dille; m Esther Swain
H1l: Teddy Dille; H2. Maxwell S, Dille;
H3. Donald B. Dille; H4. Dr. Roger S, Dille
G4. Ethel Brice Dille
G5. Melvin Robert Dille; m Elizabeth
Hl. Roberta Dille; H2, Dorothy Dille;
H3. Frederick Dille
G6. Harry Dille; m Lola Prart
Hl. Lawrence Dille; H2. Glenn Dille;
H3. Lillian Dille; H4. Ethel Mae Dille
G7. Roy Dille; m Josephine
H1l. Harold Dille; H2. Eugene Dille, killed on D-day, World war Il
H3. Gladys Dille; H4. David Dille :
G8. Curtis H. Dille, d 3-30-1964; m Emma Fritz
Hl. Rev. Ralph E. Dille; m Lucille Elger
11. Ellen Dille; I2. Claudia Dille;
I3, Martha Dille; 14. Geoffrey Dille
H2. William Fritz Dille
H3. Robert James Dille
H4., Russell L. Dille; H5, Jeanette Dille
E2. Eri Dille, b 5-1812; m Emalina Arnold, Euclid, O.
Fl. Wallace W. Dille, b 3-11-1838; m Mina T. Gilbert
Gl. Charles W. Dille, b 1869; m 10-1901 Nerttie Luster
G2. Helen Dille; G3. Elizabeth Dille;
G4. Dorothy Dille
F2. Almon Dille, Nottingham, O, (widow, Bedford, O.)
Gl. Everlin Bliss Dille
H1l. David B. Dille, Minneapolis, Minn.
F3. Mary Dille
E3. Rachel Dille: m 4-2-1846 Martin H. Baldwin (Five children)
Fl. Leon Clifford Baldwin, b 7-14-1897, Mishawake, Ind:; m 2-14-1897
Katrina Heinz
G1l. Martin Heinz Baldwin, b 11-1897, Selmer, Tenn.; m 9-17-1929
Minnie Mae Hudnall, b 10-12-1906, Lives Tucson, Ariz,
H1l. Barbara Baldwin, b 3-4-1932; m 5-28-1954 Dr. Thomas 'reston
Salyer, dentist, Tucson, Ariz.
11, Kathryn Louise Salyer, b 9-18-1957
12. Michael Eugene Salyer, b 9-25-1959
H2. Cecil Eugene Baldwin, b 10-17-1935 Las Vegas, Nev,
G2. Walter Eugene Baldwin, killed in accident on 22nd birthday
E4. Merrill Lille
E5. Lurilla Dille, b 1815, d 1890 Calif.; m (1) Isuac Jones; m (2) PPeckand;
m (3) William Deg,
:6. IPhilena Dille: 127, Thirsa Dille;
L8, Mahalia Dille (twin to Thirsa)
135, Asa Dille, War of 1812, b 2-29-1788 dJ 1862 Wash Co, Pag; m Mary
Johnsun

or
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El.

Ed.
B0
E4,
ES:
E6.
O s
EBI
EQ,
Dé.
El.
E3I
ES,
EZ,

Charles Dille, b 5-11-1820 Euclid, O.
Samuel Dille b 1822 7
Varnum Dille, b 1824 Euclid, O,
Harris Dille, b 1822
Caroline Dille, b 1828
Erasmus Darwin Dille, b 1830
Henry Clay Dille, b 1832
Thomas Corwin Dille, b 1841
Jane Eddy Dille

Cassina FElizabeth Dille, b 11-3-1791; m 5-28-1809 Thomas Gray
Pamela Gray; E2. Nancy Gray
Lucy Gray; E4. Thomas Jefferson Gray
Samuel Gray; E6. Elizabeth Gray;
Mary Jane Gray

C9. David Dille Jr.; m (2) 3-11-1796 Mary (Polly) Saylor b 12-14-1778,

d
B Fi

El.

9-19-1851

Samuel Ward Dille, b 12-14-1797 Wash. Co. Pa., d 1848 Kankakee, llL.;

m (1) 1821 Mary Barr, Westmoreland Co. Pa.; m (2) Ann Bates
Charles F. Dille, b 8-8-1828 Euclid, O,; m 3-17-1858 Virnella Caring

Fl. Joseph C, Dille; F2. Samuel E, Dille;
F3. Mary Dille; F4. John D. Dille

E2.

John Barr Dille

Fl. Charles A, Dille, Peoria, 111,

E3.

D8.
D9.

El.
Ezl
E3.
E4.
Eb:

E6.
DI10.
DIl

D12.
D13.
Dl4.

El.
s

Joe B. Dille; E4. Mary Dille; E5, Edward Dille
Francis Dille, b 2-27-1799, d 7-18-1803
Israel Dille, Judge, b 1802, Dille, Chio, d 1-11-1875 Wash. D.C.; m
1-27-1831 Rachel Brice

Twins b 3-27-1832, d 3-28-1932

Anne Eliza Dille, b 8-10-1833, d 3-28-1834

Anne Eliza Dille, b 1-24-1836; m 9-5-18653 Dr. James R. Black
Mary Dille, b 12-7-1836; m 7-9-1865 Dr. Jonathan Wotring

William Henry Dille, b 9-29-1838, d 10-27-1863 Bartle of Ringgold,
Civil War

Sarah Brice Dille, b 2-1-1840, d 6-13-1853

Cynthia Dille, b 7-4-1804 Euclid, O.; m H, Farnsworth

Marinda Dille, b 4-11-1806; m 1829 Sardius Welch (Mormon) went to
Oregon. Judge Alexander Hadden, grandson

John S, Dille, b 6-29-1809; m Lovina Dibble, went west

David G. Dille, b 4-4-1810, d 4-15-1811

David Buel Dille, Mormon Elder, b 4-5-1812 Euclid, O., d 1-1-1887
Neely, Idaho.; m (1) 3-16-1837 Lucrelia Welch, b 10-23-1820, d 1850
Israel Welch Dille, b 2-19- 1838 Orchard Grove, Ky., d 1851

Arvis Chapman Dille, b 10-26-1839, Lake Nation, Ind., d 11-26-1921,
Salem, Idaho; m 3-15-1863 Mary Ann Bradl

Fl. Hyrum Dille, b 11-3-1874 Hyrum, Utah, ?4-2?-1955 Draper, Utah;

m 6-1-1898 Rachel Walker

Gl. Grace Dille: m Maynard, West Jordan, Utah

E3.
E4.
ES.

E6.

Dl4.
E7.

Levi Welch Dille, b 10-30-1841, Nauvoo, 111

Joseph Dille, b 5-4-1843
Ruth C. Dille, b 1-11-1847, Benton Fort, Ia., d 1922; m Thomas Ricks

Mary Welch Dille, b 12-1849, lowa
David Buel Dille; m (2) Louisa Hort Jenkins Dofflemier
Esther Dille, b 12-28-1851, Ogden, Utah,d 12-2-1907; m Thomas Webb

Phillips

S8
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E8. David Brigham Dille, b 5-6-1853 Ogden, Utah; m (1) Emily; m (2)
Echo Kirkham Tutt
E9, Josephine Ellenor Dille, b 6-1-1858, Fillmore, Utah, d 11-22-1932;
m Hugh Moss
D14, David Buel Dille; m (3):Elizabeth Wood
E10. Hyrum Wood Dille, b 12-14-1858, Willard, Utah, d 12-12-1875
Ell. Willard Wood Dille, b 3-16-1861 Willard, Utah, d 5-20-1935
El2. Heber Kimball Wood Dille, b 2-5-1863, Logan, Utah; m 9-20-1899
Emily Richardson, b 10-26-1937
Fl. Emma Olive Dille, b 1903; m Sinclair
E13. Parley Pratt Dille, b 6-7-1865, Bearlake, Utah, d 10-26-1937;, m
6-2-1899 Virginia Ann Rose
El4, Mary Elizabeth Dille, b 1-23-1868, Malad, Idaho, d 8-4-1911; m
Joseph C., Wood
El15. Cynthia Dille, b B8-29-1874, Curlew Valley, Idaho, d 8-14-1879
D14, David Buel Dille; m (4) Minerva Stowell
El6. Harriett Lucretia Dille, b 9-27-1861, Logan, Utah, d 5-7-1930; m
Amos M. Jones
El7. David Buel Dille, b 12-25-1863 Logan, Utah, d 12-12-1955; m
4-12-1892 Edwena Anderson
F1. Russell Dille, Hazelton, Idaho; m Leone
Gl. George Dille
G2. Lennie Dille; m Baum
F2,-----Dille
Gl. Mrs, Leland Baile
D15. Hiram Worthington Dille, b 6-16-1814, d 1863; m 1833 Alvina Robbison
D16, Salina Dille, b 11-25-1816; m Lymon Wills
D17. Susan Dille, b € 1818; m Samuel Cooper
D18, Junius Aurelius Dille, b 8-1-1821, d 1863; m Nancy Currier
El, Rev, Elbert R, Dille, (Civil war), b 4-7-1848 d 6-4-1933 Qakland,
Cal,; m 1872 Clara F. Connor
Cl10. Price Dille, (Rev. warf. b 2-28-1754, N. J., d 1826 Mercer Co, Pa.;
m g.} Sarah Cooper, b 1758, d 7-1819; m (2) Rosannah Elliot, children
- all by first wife
Dl. Lewis Dille, b 2-28-1786, d 7-18-1863, New Vernon, Fa.; m (1) Mary
Cooper, d 5-1-1819
El. W?Fliam Dille, Kansas; E2. John Dille, Illinois;
E3. Bev, Samuel Dille, b 5-1-1818, Kans.;
E4, Price Dille, Lackawannock Twp. Mercer Co.
E5. Sara Dille; m William Gordon, Ill.
D1, Lewis Dille; m (2) Jane Elliott, b 1799, d 8-4-1864
E6. Robert M. Dille, b 4-2-1821, d 12-31-1890 Venango Co., Pa.; m
. Mary, b 4-30-1819
Fl. Lewis Andrew Dille, b 1-25-1848; m (1) -=
Gl. Mary Eleanor Dille; G2. Myrtle Dille
Fl. Lewis Andrew Dille; m (2)--
G3. Robert Ancil Dille, b 6-18-1883d 1-22-1962; m ---
H1l. Edna Dille; m George Carter, Polk, Pa.
G4, Dallas Dille, Franklin, Pa.
G5, Edward Dille
G6. Lloyd Dille, Vet, Hosp. Chillicothe, O,
G7. Lewis Dille, died in infancy;
G8. Sylvia Dille; G9. Bertha Dille
E7. Mary Dille; m William Miller, Mill Creek Twp. Mercer Co, Pa.
E8. Jane Dille; m Christopher Evans

o9

http://homepages.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~tnoye/3096-100.html[8/23/2012 11:37:34 AM]



300 Y ears, pg 96-100

D2, Ichabod Dil

E9. Georgze E. Dille, b 9-15-1834, d'8-30-1898; m Eliza Deun, b 8-3-1861
Fl, Ona Daisy Dille
E10. David Waggoner Dille (Civil war), b 2-10-1840 d §-6-1899; m
5-23-1864 Emeline Corbin, b 12-24-1842, d 4-11-1913
Fl. Jessie Maud Dille b 3-10-1866, d B8-13-1886; m Kit Carson Deun
Gl. Hazel P. Dean b 10-20-1885; m 4-7-1911 Dr. Leonard C. Mogk,
b 2-22-1885 Mercer Co. Pa,
H1l. Ruth Elaine Mook, b 7-30-1912, d 4-3-1931
H2. Leonard Courtney Mook Jr., b 2-8-1914; m 11-22-1942 Peggy Fluke
I1. Diana Fay Mook, b 9-14-1943
H3. Wendell Ellsworth Mook, Physician, b 1-10-1916; m (1) 1940
Ruth LeFevre (no children); m (2) +4-15-1950 Margaretr Sudzina,
Sharon, Pa.
[1. Dennis Allen Mook, b 1-5-1932
12, Mary Ellen Mook, b 1-8-1959
F2. Carrie” May Dille, b 12-14-1867, d 1948; m Frank J. Williams
F3. Aggie Margaret Dille, b 1-19-1870, d 9-19-1954; m Bert Infield
F4. Lenna Jane Dille, b 1871; m Jumes Hill
Ell. Adam Cooper Dille (Civil war); m Sarah, died of wounds received
at Getrysburg
E12. Elliott Dille, Mercer Co. Pa.

D2. Ichabod Dille, b 6-27-1783 Pa., d 11-5-1833 Wash Co, Pa,; m 1-5-1805

Phoebe Axtell, b 8-28-1786, d 6-26~1832
El. Simeon Dilley, b 1-6-1806
E2. Thomas Dilley, b 10-3- 1807
E3. Mary Dilley, b 12-21-1809
E4. Sarah Dilley, b 4-12-1811, d 2-3-1812
E5. Nellie Dilley, b 12-29-1813
E6. Rhoda Dilley, b 2-12-1815
E7. Ciscel Dilley, b 4-12-1817, d 1-3-1830
E8. Newton Dilley, b 3-17-1820, d 2-8-1827
E9. Hannah Dilley, b 9-31-1822
E10. Ruth Dilley, b 5-17-1825
Ell, Ziba Dilley, b 5-21-1827, d 1-1904
{ey; m (2) 7-28-1832 Abigail Holloway, b 10-15-1800,
d 10-11-1854
E12. John Holloway Dilley, b 3-5-1833 Mercer Co. Pa., d 8-3-1902
Dorset, O.; m (1) 2-8-1855 Mary Martin, b 1835, d 9-4-1874
F1l. John Newton Dilley, b 3-22-1856
F2, George Wilson Dilley, b 2-4-1858, d 9-15-1923; m Nancy
F3, Isabella Dilley, b 6-24-1860, d 11-3-1863 Clarks Mills, Pa.
F4. Clark Dilley, b 4-5-1863; m (1) Anna d 1-16-1906, 10 children; m
(2) Flora Fiske, d 5-22-1920, 5 children
F5. Frank Lesley Dilley, b 8-8-1863, d 2-24-1915; m Cordelia Dennis
F6., Eli Hudson Dilley, b 12-22-1867, d 1-14-1868
F7. Wesley Martin Dilley b 3-20-1869, d 4-9-1935 Buffalo, N. Y., m
- 9-1890 Lilly Arminta Dennis, b 4-1-1876, d 6-1953
GI. Lulu Ellen Dilley, b 6-8-1892, d 3-10-1933; m 11-9-1910 Charles
Culver
G2. Fred A. Dilley, b 3-22-1894, d 11-13-1948; m (1) 11-1916 Jennie
McKay or McLaughlin; m (2) Mrs. Ethel Dennis
G3. Myrtle Marie Dilley, b 7-1-1895; m 3-1-1916 Jefferson, Ohio,
William Ellsworth Campbell, Two daughters
G+. Wesley Earle Dilley, b 8-20-1897, d 12-6-1948; m 7-18-1916
Lita Britton, one daughter
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El. W, E. Dille, Chicago, Traveling Agent, Penn. R. R.
D4. Marilda Dille; D5. Lewis Dille
D6. Fanny Dille; D7, John Dille
D8. Elizabeth Dille, b 1794; m Daniel S, Tyler
D9, Clarissa Dille: m Richard Curtis, Grandmother of Dr. Richard Bell and
Frank Bell, Cleveland
D10, Emily Dille, b 1789; m Ambrose Morrison, Ky.
D1l. Jacob Saylor Dille, b 1808; m Eleanor Collier
El. Julius C. Dille, married twice - no children
E2. Minerva Dille: m Charles Fuller - no children
E3. Jefferson Dille, b 12-1833; m Mary Francisco. Six children
F1l. Clinton F. Dille, Oakland, California
E4. Martha Dille; m Garry Hardwick, several children
D12. Libens Dille b 1812 Dhio; m Anna E. b 1819 in Putnam Co. Ind. 1850
El. Anna Dille, b 1842 in N. Y.
E2. Leonurd Dille, b 1844 in Ind.
E3. Mary A. Dille, b 1848 in Ind.
C12. Lewis Dille, b 1756 N. J., d 12-2-1820; m Sarah Sanders
D1. Lewis Dille, Jr. b 8-17-1799 Wash. Co. Pa., d 4-28-1885; m 1822
Lucy McCollum, b 1-16-1800, d 11-30-1886
El. Ira Dille, b 1823, d 1888; m (1) Mariah Day, b 1821, d 1850
Fl. Anna Liza Dille, b 1846
F2. Mary Jane Dille, b 10-19-1846, d 12-24-1946
F3. Louis Herbert Dille, b 7-1830; m (1) Jennie Forbein
G1l. Rise Dille: G2. Ruby Dille, twins
F3. Louis Herbert Dille; m (2) 5ally Fore
El. Ira Dille;: m (2) Lovina Hanna, b 1827, d 1876
F4. Thomas Hershal Dille; m Ida Blackburn
Gl. Gertrude Dille; m (1) Howard T. Warters; m (2) Bruce
Hl. Beverly Paula Bruce
F5. Annabelle Dille: m David Morris
F6. John Vance Dille, m Jennie Carlson
Gl. Ralph C, Dille
G2. Harry C, Dille; m Mary Elice Ferguson, d 1929
Hl, Nancy Johanna Dille, b 11-13-1927; m Dr. Frederick U, Timms
I1. Michael S, Timms, b 1953, d 1953
[2. Mary Catherine Timms, b 4-5-1954
[3. Partrick Kevin Timms, b 3-7-1956
[4, Grace Elizabeth Timms, b 12-7-1957
G3. Homer R. Dille; m Faye Milnes
G4. Esther Dille; m John Royster Jr.
Hl. Helen Eesg Royster
G5. Della May Dille; m George Thompson
Hl. Junior Thompson
H2. Harriett Thompson
G6. Lillian Dille; m Earl E, Storr
Hl. Beryle Storr; H2. Dixie Storr
F7. Murray Scott Dille, b 1864, d 1924; m Ada Morris, b 1873, d 1961
Gl. Leonard H, Dille, b 1896 Kansas City, Mo.; m Louise Frisch, b 1898
Memphis, Tenn.
H1l. Leonard H, Dille, Jr. d 1922
H2. Letitia Ann Dille, b 1931; m Frank L. Montesi
[l. Michael Montesi
[2. Melinda Louise Montesi
13, Christopher Dille Montesi

a2

http://homepages.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~tnoye/3101-105.html[8/23/2012 11:37:41 AM]



300 Years, pg 101-105

14, Scott Anthony Montesi
I5. Amy Ann Montesi
[6, Martthew Joseph Montesi
G2, Chester M, Dille, b 1900; m Hazel
El, Jesse M. Dille, b .1826, d 1893; m Rachel Minton, b 11-7-1823,
d 1-9-1907
Fl. Warren H. Dille; F2. Addison Dille
F3. Samuel C. Dille, b 1858, d 1926; m Cora B, b 1870
F4. Eva Dille; F5, Lizzie Dille, b 1853; F6, Homer Dille
E3. Cephas Dille b 1827, d 1903,; m Mary L. Day, b 1836, d 1910
F1l, Forrest Dille: F2, William Dille;
F3. Milford Dille; F4. Otis Dille
E4. Daniel Dille, b1-14-1829,d 1864; m (1) Mary Jane Andrews b 7-9-1833,
d 12-21-1854
Fl. Caleb M, Dille, b 2-11-1852
Ed. Eliggb&th Ann Dille, b 8-11-1853, d 1926; m Henry Sanders, b 1848,
d 1937
E4. Daniel Dille; m (2) 10-4-1855 Catherine McVey
F3. Benjamin F, Dille, b 8-31-1856
F4, Frank M, Dille, b 8-31-1858; m Sarah A. Penn
F5. fp:harlas Q. Dille, b 7-20-1859, d 1894; m Amanda Sanders, Sycamore,
a,
F6., Hugh Hanna Dille, b 8-27-1860; m Jessie Preston
F7. Hannah Dille, b 5-3-1863; m Clark Wilson
E5. Ephriam Dille, b 6-24-1831; m Ruth Minton, b 1-11-1836, d 1-2-1914
Fl. Sarah Dille; F2. Cora Dille; F3. Minton Dille;
F4, Jennie Dille; F5. Ida Dille;
F6. Edward Dille: F7, Lester Dille
E6. John N, Dille, b 1833, d 1917; m Ellen Butan
F1l. Squire Dille; F2. Alonza Dille, b 1863, d 1935;
F3. Flora Dille, b 1865, d 1882
F4, Blanche Dille
E7. Keziah Dille, b 1836, d 1910; m Philip Minton, b 1837, d 1906
Fl. James Minton; F2, Jennie Minton
F3. May Minton; F4, Chester Minton;
F5. Lillian Minton; F6. Lizzie Minton;
F7. Hershel Minton
E8. David Dille, Druggist in Prosperity, Pa. b 4-8-1839, d 1-6-1923;
m Caroline Wolf -
F1l. Roberta Dille: F2. Earl Dille
D2. Sarah Dille; m Joseph Sanders
El. Joe Sanders; E2. Oliver Sanders;
E3. Keziah Sanders; E4, Lewis D. Sanders
D3. Hannah Dille; m James Rogers
El. James Rogers; E2. Nancy R?ers;
E3. William Rogers; E4. Lewis Rogers
D4, Abigail Dille
D5. Jane Dille
D6. Keziah Dille
D7. Ephriam Dille, b 1796, d 1870; m Ruth Clutter, b 1791, d 1857 buried
Ten-Mile
El. Washington Dille, m Jane St. Twell
E2, Harrison Dille, m Drucilla Young

E3, Matilda Dille, m Burroughs
D8, Usual Dille, b 1789, d 1-22-1879; m (1) Catherine b 1793, d 6-14-1833
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El, Partty Dille
E2. Eunice Dille, b 1825, d 1910
E3. Harriett Dille
E4. Mary O. Dille; E5. Betsy Dille
D8, Usual Dille; m (2) Annie Rickey, bur ied in Ten-Mile Cemetery
Eb. Lewis Dille, Killed in Civil war
E7. James Dille, b 1838, d 1916; m (1) Elsie Armstrong; m (2) Margaret
M. b 1848, d 1916
F1, Nathaniel H, Dille, b 1-28-1861, d 9-26-1861
F2. Jimmy E. Dille, b 1-20-1863, d 7-11-1873
C13. Jonathan Dille, b 1757; m Sarah
Cl4, Caleb Dille (Rev. war), b 1759 N, J, or Wash. Co, Pa., d 1839 Knights-
town, Ind.; m & 1781 Rebecca Martin or Martain, b 1761 Va., d 1834
Knightstown, Ind.
D1, David Dille, b 9-30-1785 Wash. Co. Pa.
E1l. Noadiah Dille; E2. John Dille; E3. James Dille;
E4. Lewis Dille; E5. Absalom Dille; E6. Squire Dille;
E7. Mary Dille; E8. Roseann Dille
D2, Daniel Dille
D3. Joseph Dille, b 4-21-1790, d 5-2-1874, Knightstown, Ind.; m 11-28-1809
Elizabeth Thompson, b 7-28-1792 Va,, d 6-18-1861
El. Mary Ann Dille, b 12-2-1810, d 7-28-1811
E2. Daniel Dille, b4-13-1813; m in Prairie Ducheyne, Wisc. One adopted dau.
E3. Barbzaxi% Dille, b 10-24-1813; m 7-14-1831 John Barrett, b 9-20-1804,
d 7-2-1872
Fl. Cinderella Barrett, b 4-17-1857; m +-9-1893 Clarkson J. Swain,
b 4-6-1854
Gl. Mary Barbara Louise Swain, DAR b 9-28-1849 near Gainsboro, Ind.;
m Jesse K. Chenoweth, Richmond, Ind.
E4. Hugh T. Dille, b 9-30-1815 Chio, d 9-21-1877: m Elizabeth, b 1819
Hancock, Ind.
Fl, Mary E, Dille, b 1841 Ind.; m Hart
F2. John Richard Dille, b 1842, d 1864 Killed in Civil War
E5. Richard R, Dille, b 8-12-1817, d 3-21-1842
E6. Joseph Dille, Jr., b 8-18-1820, d 1-12-1894; m (1) 1-28-1844 Rachel;
m (2) -- one daughter by each wife.
E7, Nancy Dille, b 9-24-1821; m John Byers, Knightstown, Ind.
Fl. Squire Byers
F2. Emma Byers, Teacher; m Chester Reddick, Greenfield, Ind.
EB. Caleb Dille, &Sjivil war) b 8-7-1823; m Suzannah, b 1826
Fl. Anna Dille, b 1847 Ohio
F2. Elizabeth Dille, b 1840, Ind.
F3. Mary Alice Dille, b 1850; m Ed Berryman, Lawyer, Carthage, Ind.
E9, George Jester Thompson Dille, (Civil war), b 1-18-1826 Ohio, d
8-22-1898: m 1853 Amanda Creath, b 5-20-1827, d 2-20-1910
Fl. Mary Ann Dille b 11-1853 Ind., d 12-12-1862
F2. David Creath Dille, Teacher b 9-6-1855 Ind.; m 3-29-1884 Sarah E.
Kearns, Vermillion, Kans.
Gl. Mary Golden Dille, b 11-27-1886
G2. George Stuart Dille, b 7-28-1892
F3, Joseph William Dille, b 1857 lowa, d 5-2-1874; m lda May Jackson
Gl. Royal Jackson Dille, b 7-29-1886
F4. Cassius Dille, b 1859 la,, d 5-1860
F35. Orinda Sedalia Dille, Teacher, b 12-17-1861 Ind.
F6, Lula May Dille, b 12-5-1867 Ind.; m (1) 12-24-1885 W, McCreery,
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Teacher-Telegrapher
Gl. David Douglas MeCreery, b 2-17-1887 Fresno, Cal., d 2-20-1887
G2, Owen Creath McCreery, b 11-15-1890 Newburg, Ore, d 11-17-18%0
F6. Lula May Dille, D.AR,; m (2) Earl Anderson, Drumright, Okla,
F7. Abigail klvina, b 3-21=-1875 Kansas
E10. Squire Dille, (Civil war), b 12-18-1827 Monroe Co, 0,, d 1902; m
Margaret Creath
Fl. Clara Dille, b 1854, d 1962; m 1878 Henry M, Henley, b 1847
Gl. Frank Henley, d 1884
G2. Bonnie Henley, DAR., b 1888 Carthage, Ind., m Roy A Mayse
F2. Jane Dille; m Will Henley, bro. of Henry Henley
F3. Mary Josephine Dille - died in infancy
Ell. David Dille, b 1-17-1830, d in gold rush
E12. Cinderella Dille, b 2-15-1§32, d 10-20-1854
E13. Elizabeth A, Dille, b 9-2-1834, d 6-18-186l; m James Webb -
Six children
El4. Reubin W, Dille, b 5-10-1838, d 1859
D4, Absalom Dille EWur of 1812), b€ 1792, d 1816 Ohio; m Thirza
El, Luther S. Dille, b 7-14-1812 Belmont Co, O., d 4-30-1893; m 11-22-
1834 Margaret Fort, b 1815, d 7-29-1896 Knightstown, Ind.
Fl. Mary L. Dille, b 1842
F2. Malinda Experience Dille b 1844; m Jim Grunden, Knightstown, Ind,
Eight children
Gl. Maude Dille Grunden; m Cranfill
Hl. Vernice Cranfill, m Viola Smith
Il. Frances Cranfill, b 1938
[2, Ira Cranfill, b 1940, m Miller
F3. Luther S. Dille, b 3-28-1846 Henry Co., Ind.,, d 12-29-1891; m
Cornelia J, b 7-26-1839, d 3-16-1919
F4, Margaret Anne Dille; F5. Thirza Dille;
F6. Harvey Dille; F7. Verlin Dille;
F8. Josephine Dille
E2. Experience Dille
E3. Daniel Dille
D5. Caleb Dille; m Nellie Brewster
D6. Abigail Dille; m John Porterfield
El. William Porterfield; E2. Israel Porterfield;
E3. Absalom Porterfield; E4, June Porterfield;
E5. John Porterfield; E6. Phoebe Porterfield;
L7, Isaac Porterfield :
D7. Martha Dille; m Arnold Shepherd
D8. Rebecca Dille; m John Lee
El. Elizabeth Lee; E2. Asa Lee; E3, Nancy A, Lee;
E4. Julyann Lee; ES. Cualeb Dille Lee
D9. Phoebe Dille, b 5-23-1800, d 10-15-1843; m 4-2- 820 Sumuel Bellcville,
b 11-22-1783
El. Jacob Belleville, b 3-31-1821, d 9-7-1935
E2. Caleb Dille Belleville, b 8-12-1823
E3. Abigail Belleville, b 1-28-1825
E4. Cornelius Belleville, b 12-24-1828, d 9-16-1836
ES. John Campbell Belleville, b 9-14-1832
E6. Alice Belleville; m D. B, Long, Boulder, Colo.
1210, Noadiah Dille, mminister} b 1804 or 1805 Belmont Co. O,, d 2-20-1876;
m (1) Rebecca Morris h & 1812 d 9-23-1854
El. Elizabeth Ann Dille, b 1-9-1834 Ohilo, d 12-6-1917 buried, Prairic Hill,
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Mo.; m 1853 John T. Brockman, b 12-13-1830, d 6-25-1904
Fl. Ozello Brockman, b 11-23-1854, d 6-16-36; m Frank Wilkins
Gl. Bessie Wilkins, b 9-30-1874, d 7-2-1962; m Owen Tate, b 5-2-1931
H1l. Erhel Tate, b 7-17-1893; m Earl Fred Crowder
I1. Alice Beryl Crowder, b 6-30-1911; m Alva McFarland, b 6-24-1909
J1. Doris Shirlene McFarland, b 3-3-1933; m Bobby Gene White
K1l. Pamela Kae White, b 5-11-1953
K2. Jan Ranee White, b 9-24-1960
J2, Larry Lee McFarland
J3. F;h;rllis KEI'?EI'[ McFarland, b 11-17-1941; m Richard Dean Barnes,
-31-193
K1. Richard Dennis Barnes, b 11-27-1960
K2. Robbie Douglas Barnes, b 10-14-1963
J4. Rickie Gail McFarland, b 9-24-1952
12. Lero Fgagklin Crowder, b 3-11-1917; m Esther llene Richman,
b 5-30-191
J1. Jackie Leroy Crowder, b 12-8-1945
[3. Junior Laverne Crowder, b 6-25-1924; m (1) Verna Lee Logston
J1. Sherry Lee Crowder, b 9-26-1946
13. Junior Laverne Crowder; m (2) Margaret Deborn
J2. Michelle Laverne Crowder, b 9-8-1950
J3. Kenneth Eugene Crowder, b 5-5~1957
J4. Carla Sue Crowder, b 2-20-1962
H2. Rosetta Tate, b 7-25-1896
H3. Arthur William Tate, b 8-12-1898 Bynumville, Mo.; m Edythe
K. Burney, deceased
Il. Arthur W, Tate Jr., b 7-31-1944
12. John Owen Tate, b 3-18-1951
H4. Jesse Franklin Tate, b 6-10-1902; m Helen Whitaker
H5. Eva Florette Tate b 6-12-1905; m Virgil Hoffman
11, Carolyn June Ray Tate, b 11-13-1939
H6. Lennie Everts Tate, b 6-13-1907; m Audrey S. Mabis, b 1-1-1905,
Feoria, Il1.
11, Audrey Santford Mabis, Jr., b 2-11-1930; m 8-30-1950 Lorraine
Patterson, b 6-6-1932
J1. Bruce Mabis, b 8-27-1951
J2. Rhea Mabis, b 9-12-1959
12, Harold Eldon Mabis, b 6-15-1931
13. Allen Wayne Mabis, b 12-4-1932
4. Lois Lucille Mabis, b 10-18-1939; m 9-12-1959 Richard Samuel
Bryan, b 11-30-1934
J1. Steven Lee Bryan, b 1-27-1961
J2. Glynis Lynn Ergan. b 11-1-1962
I5. Bliss Owen Mabis, b 12-22-1940; m 9-15-1962 Florence Jean
Aldrich
J1, Brian Keith Mabis, b 3-28-1964
H7. Letha May Tate, b 10-21-1909, d 5-6-1930
HB8. John Clarence Tate, b 3=5-1912
H9, Kenneth Ray Tate, b 9-9-1914; m Frances A, Davis
G2, Alta Wilkins, b 1-2-1883, d 1-4-1919; m William B. Jones,
d 1-24-1954
Hl. Helen Jones, b 4-11-1904, m Lloyd Gilstra
1. Harold Gilstrap, b 3-2-1923; m Louise J. Birr
J1. David A, Gilstrap, b 5-14-1948
J2. Susan L, Gilstrap, b 3-25-1951
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J3. Janet J. Gilstrap, b 3-8-1955
12. Lois June Gilstrap, b 6-12-1926; m Richard Marston Curtis,
b 2-12-1925
J1. Richard Marston Curtis, Jr., b 6-13-1949
J2. Peter Lloyd Curtis, b.12-27-1952
H2. Mary Jane Jones, b 9-11-1906; m (1) Walter Ray Morris,
d 6-1-1940; m (2) Perry L. Chase (Div.); m (3) 10-5-1951 Claude
W. Johnson, b 10-2-1912
I1. Garnet Ray Morris, b 1-22-1932; m (1) Annette Christ, Div. 1958
J1. Garnet Ray Morris Jr., b 2-24-1955
11. Garnet Ray Morris, m (2) 11-23-1960 Connie Sue Allard, b
11-10-1941 ;
12. Ora Nathleen Morris, b 1-14-1935; m Donald Sweida
J1. Lynne Marie Sweida, b 2-17-1958
H3. Mildred Jones, b 11-28-1907; m Reuben Besgrove, b 9-1-1909
[1. Patricia Ann Ees%rove b 2-1-1934: m 9-25-1954, Thomas L.
Gartner, Berwin, Ill.
J1. Emily Jean Gartmer, b 10-20-1956
J2, Louis T. Gartner, b 8-27-1960
H4, Lozella Jones, b 12-28-1908; m (1) Lloyd Turner; m (2) Dennis
Carey
11. Patsy Vivien Turner, b 1-31-33; m Wilbur L. Ellenberger
J1. Wayne Leon Ellenberger, b 5-9-1963
12, William Lloyd Turner, b 8-31-1934; m Marian
J1. William Lloyd Turner Jr., b 10-19-1962
H5. Hubert Jones, b 4-10-1910; m Mary C. Reneau
11. Shirley Ann Jones, b 3-23-1936, adopted
H6. Leo Jones, b 11-4-=1911; m Mary Wetzell, b 9-27-1911
1. Jerry Jones, b 7-12-1937; m Joan Stone
J1. Ronda Jo Jones, b 5-19-1959
J2. Ronald Jerry Jones, b 10-7-1960
J3. Carl Dean Jones, b 5-4-1963
12. Al W. Jones, b 9-5-1947
H7. Clarence Jones, b 2-15-1914; m Katherine M, Polka
11, Edward Jones, b 2-28-1946
12. Evelyn D. Jones, b 1-28-1948
13. Thomas W, Jones, b 12-17-1950
HB8. Nathleen Jones, b 12-20-1914; m Claude O, Churchill b 6-10-1904
[1. Robert Edwin Churchill, b 12-13-1944 :
[2. Donald Eugene Churchill, b 10-19-1946
I3, Opal Patricia Churchill, b 9-27-1951
H9. Lucille Jones, b 4-18-1915, d 12-1964 Kansas City; m Sam Pollock
b 3-6-1896
H10. Robert Jones
H1l. Ruth Marie Jones; m Dowell

G3, John Wilkins; G4. Claude Wilkins; G5. May Wilkins
F2, Stephen D, Brockman, b 7-5-1857, d 1-5-1%04; m 4-2-1889 Gertrude

Hoyle, b 1~9-1863, d 12-1-1941

Gl, Edith Brockman, b 12-25-1890; m 2-10-1915 Judge Gray Wright

Hl. Doris Erlene Wright, b 11-26-1916; m Newell Hawkins
Il. David Gray Hawkins, b 6-11-1954
12, Donna Marie Hawkins, b 4-25-1947
H2. John Hoyle Wright; m Lucille Turner
[1. Carol Jane Wright, b 6-25-1947
2. Kathy Lou Wright, b 6-28-1949
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13. Janice Marie Wright, b 7-8-1951
14, Joyce Evelyn Wright, b 2-13-1954, d 8-16-1965
[5. John Stephén Wright, b 4-12-1936, d 8-16-19635
16, Phyllis Ann Wright, b 7-13-1960, d 8-16-1965
G2. Clarence Brockman, b 12-4-1892
G3. Loren T. Brockman, b 1-2-1898, d 5-13-1961; m_ Ruth Ellis
H1. Mary Ellen Brockman, b 8-8-1927; m William Gene Bowman
H2. Ellis Brockman, b 2-10-1934; m Roberta Ann Yehrlingb 7-13-1939
I1, Timothy Brockman, b 10-4-1961
12, hlichaei’ Richard Brockman, b 2-10-1964
G4. Stevie Brockman, b 12-4-1903, d 7-27-1922
F3. William Demarcus (Mark) Brockman, b 4-10-1859, d 10-16-1937
Sayre, Okla.; m Mary Howard
Gl. John Ervin Brockman, b 9-10-1893; m 5-20-1939 Edith Holcomb,
b 8-14=1903, d 10-23-1962
G2. Mina Belle Brockman, b 10-8-1898
F4, Willard Brockman, b 11-23-1860 went west
F5, Johnnie Brockman, b 6-8-1863; m Jasper Sears
Gl. Grace Sears, stepdaughter
F6. Everts Brockman, b 7-7-1873; m Eugene Attebery, d 11=11-45
Oklahoma City
Gl. Minnie May Artebery, b 3-31-1896, d 9-20-1920
G2. Wayne Attebery, b 3-17-1898; m Gypsy--
G3. Helen Attebery, b 7=24-1904, m J. A. Aikins
G4. Curtis Lee Attebery, b 5-30-1906; m Santa Claire Marshall
H1. Tucker Attebery, b 8-24-1941; m Joyce Ann Stallings
11, Tamaris Troy Attebery b 12-13-1962
H2. Santa Claire Artebery, b 3-25-1946
H3. Linda Lee Attebery, b 11-20-1947
G3. Sterling Price Attebery, b 11-9-1910, m Betty Louise Burk
Hl. Mary Louise aAttebery, b 12-18-19350
H2. Shirley Ann Attebery, b 7-6-1952
H3. Teresa Kay Arttebery, b 1-6-1954
G6. Eugene Irving Attebery, b 10-21-1908; m Mabel Aileen Southerland
E2. Harriet Dille, b 12-25-1837
E3. Indiana Melissa Dille, b 2-18-1839, d 3-3-1839
E4. Helen F. Dille, b 3-9-1841, d 7-9-1922; m 2-14-1865 Henry Krager,
b 3-3-1841, d 5-13-1920
Fl. William Franklin Krager, b 12-18-1863, d 8-16-1937
F2. Ella May Krager, b 12-26-1867, d 0-13-1903: m Socrates Yocum
Gl. Violer Yocum, b 8-2-1889, d 4-25-1964; in Kansas City; m Arthur
Heptonstall, b 8-2-1887, d 7-2-1954
H1. Edwin Burnell Heptenstall, b 7-23-1910; m {1)k Kathryne Crenshaw
11. Karyn Sue Heptenstall, b 6-5-1935; m Harold Whatley
J1. Steven Wayne Whatley, b 8-18-1956
Hl. Edwin B, Heptenstall; m (2) Sara Lewman
H2. Mary Genevieve Heptenstall, b 5-23-1912; m Lorenzo Pellett
1. Mary Patricia Pellett, b 5-3-1945
12, Joan Eileen Pelletr, b 8-25-1945
H3. Lillian Louise Heptenstall, b 1-10-1915; m Howard D. Stump
11. Howard Edward Stump, b 11-3-1949; m Patricia Fifer, S. Bend, Ind.
J1. Sheryl Lynn Stump, b 5-1-1961
[2. Thomas Arthur Stump, b 1-4-1951
13. Anita l.ouise Stump, b Y-2-1953
H4. Alerle Allene Heptenstall, b 9-3-1919; m Nelson Fisher
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Donald Harvey Fisher, b 11-18-1943
Michael Wayne Fisher, b 3-3-1945
Gary Lynn Fisher, b 10-21-1952

James Dean Fisher, b 7-9-1955
Mamie May Heptenstall, b 1-6-1921; m Wilfred C. Slayton, minister,

b 4-30-1915
John Warren Slayton, b 9-20-1941
. Shirley Margarert Heptenstall,
b 3-8-1913
David Theodore King, b 5-5-1943
12, William Richard King, b 7-24-1946
13. Melvin Eugene Kin h 4-18-1949
G2. Helen Yocum, b 6-1 1891 m Smith
Hl. Lora Eloise Smith, b 7-7-1922, d 1923
H2. Stella Marthella Smith, b 5-22-1923
G3, Pearl Yocum, b 8-30-1893; m (1) Harrell Hulett; m (2) J. C. Daniel
Hl. David Eugene Hulett, b 2-9-1914; m Rita Louise Fitzpatrick
I1. David Eugene Hulett Jr., b 6-12-1943
H2. Harrell W, Hulett Jr. b 4-23-1921; m Marjorie Tapp
I1. Kathleen Ann Hulett, b 3-1-45, d -
G4, Blanche Yocum, b 10-3-1893, d 7-3-1946 in South Bend,

b 12-25-1924: m Eugene King,

I1.

Ind,; m

Fred Frame, b 11-27-1895
Hl. Marjorie Ella Frame, b 12-29-1915; m Oliver Linus Hubbard

11,
12.

Dennis Keith Hubbard, b 3-30-1942
Anita Joyce Hubbard, b 3-24-1944

[3. Pamela Joan Hubbard, b 4-15-1952
H2. Harvey Milton Frame, b 3-27-1917; m Helen V. Pilarski, b
12-31-1921

H3.

16.
HS5.

Judith Ann Frame, b 9-20-1941
Fern Beryl Frame, b 10-4-1918; m Paul Hendricks, b 6-20-1908
Paula Sue Hendricks, b 11-4-1948
Kathy Estelle Hendricks, b 8-5-1951
Myrna Kay Hendrics, b 9-28-1952

Robert L, Frame, b 10-4-1919; m Sara Louise Jones, b 7-22-1922

. William Harvey Frame, b 8-16-1942

Cynthia Louise Frame, b 5-26-1947

Robert L.. Frame Jr., b 9-6-1949

Debra Ann Frame, b 5-14-1952

James Peter Frame, b 3-28-1954

Tama Sue Frame, b 4-19-1959

Lucille Marie Frarne. b 10-9-1922; m Walter Riley Moon

[1. Vicki Lynn Moon, b 9-18-1948
G3, ‘Arval Yocum, b 7-18-1899; m Thomas Hayes, b 2-13-1889, d

6-9-1953 In Kansas City
Hl. Velma Certrude Hayes, b 2-2-1923; m Robert Ragland
Pamela Joyce Ragland, b 7-14-1945
Robbi Elaine Ragland, b 4-12-1953
Karen Elise Ragland, b 2-1-1956
Lillian Evelyn Hayes, b 12-29-1924; m Joseph L. Shurp
Richard James Sharp, b 8-4-1944
Willium Earl Sharp, b 2-23-1948
Helen Faye Hayes, b 3-25-1928
Clara Ruth Hayes, b 2-13-1938; m Robert H. Sproull

Maurice Lewis llayes, b 9-21- 943

I1.

12,

13.

H2.

11,

12,
Ha3.
H4.
kLS.

G6, Marvin Yocum, b 9-26-1901, m (1) Maybelle Ward
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H1l. Marvin Ward Yocum, b 6-5-1930; m Ruth Handley
I1. Carol Sue Yocum, b 7-1-1958
12. Michael Lynn Yocum, b 9-30-1956
13. Timothy Allen Yocum, b 12-13-1961

H2.

Arthur Lynn Yocum, b 6-6-1939; m Kathleen Densmore

I1. Nora Lynn Yocum, b 6-29-1962
G6. Marvin Yocum: m (2) Lurlene M. Hamilton
F3. Christina Krager, b 1-15-1870, d 8-10-1875
F4. Anna O. Krager, b 5-20-1872; m B. B, Yocum, d 0-4-1947
Gl. Grace Yocum, b 2-23-1904; m Lloyd Bevan

Hl.
11.

H2

11.
12,
I3.
[4,

G2, Raymond Yocum, b

F5, Frederick Krager,

Doris Bevan, b 1-9-1924; m Warren B. Hontz

Robert B, Hontz, b 12-12-1944

Patricia Bevan, b 7-17-1935; m Robert G. Gardner

Heather Gardner, b 9-7-1955

Lloyd E. Gardner, b 11-10-1956

Gagola Gardner, b 4-29-1958

Robyn C, Gardner, b 9-12-1960

4-13-1905, d 4-4-1956; m Loyola Mossbarger
b 8-1-1874, d 7-31-47; m Mary Garterman

Gl. Sylvia Krager, b 7-5-1902, d 8-10-1502

G2. Clyde Henry Krager, b 5-2-1904; m Bessie

HI.
[1.

14,

J. Shepherd
) William Henry Sprigg; m
obertNikaich, b 10-29-1923

Doris Jean Krager, b 5-22-1926; m (1
2) William H, Owens; m (3) Nicholas
avid Sprigg, b 12-14-1942

. Mary Louise Owens, b 11-19-1944
. Steven Mark Owens, b 7-18-1951
. Clyde Henry Krager, Jr., b 8-4-1927; m Anna Belle Hinton, b

10-12-1926, Step children

. Robert M. Hinton, b 1-13-1949 - stepson
. Karen Ann Hinton, b 6=5-51
. Brenda Sue Hinton, b 1-3-54

Linda Gail Hinton, b 11-30-54

G3. Wayne D, Krager, b 12-30-1907; m Helen Mistler

Hl. Joyce Krager, b 9-3-1938; m Robert J. Phillips
11. Karen Phillips, b 6-23-1959

H2, Karen Krager, b 8-21-1946, d 9-18-1946

H3. James Krager, b 7-20-1949

G4. Frances L. Krager, b 8-31-1911; m (1) Thomas R. Bell; m (2)

Otto

M. Meyer, Tipton, Mo,
Hl. Mary Jo Bell, b 7-28-1932; m Dean D. Rumel
[1. Charles D, Rumel, b 10-2-1951
2. Jeri Dean Rumel, b 12-17-1952
3. Carol Ann Meyer, b 7-24-1944 - stepdau,
G5. Walter Lee Krager, b 7-5-1920; m Dora Mae Sabin
Hl. Ronald Lee Krager, b 1-29-1944
H2, Jerry Wayne Krager, b 11-7-1950
H3. Janet Krager, b 12-24-1951
H4. Jim Krager, b 12-24-1951
H5. Dedri Jean Krager, b 6-20-1954

F6. Charles E. Krager,

b 11-26-1876, d 10-25-1962; m Nora Scott

Gl. Forrest Krager, b 9-9-1913; m Ruby M. Rose

- H1, Judy Lynn
H2, Sharon Louise

rager, b 4-17-1942; m Loren E. Rogers
rager, b 1-6-1945

G2. Juanita Krager, b 12-29-1914; m William Daniel Boyle
Hl. Charles James Boyle, b 1-1-1940; m Martha J. Wheeler
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PLEASE NOTE: We received the following from Mr. Earl K. Dille concerning page #110:

Actually there were two printings, and the second printing, undertaken less than a year after the first, corrects one
mistake. In the middle of page 110, for H2. Clyde Henry Krager, Jr., the second edition shows the marriage date to
Anna Belle Hinton (12-14-1947) where the first edition doesn't, and the four kids should have the last name of Krager,
not Hinton, nor should they be identified as stepchildren as in the
first edition. If you have the first edition, just pencil in the corrections and go with it. As| said, there are many other
additions and corrections which should be made but | guess as long as you say that all this was put out in 1965, people
will understand that it is NOT
up to date. Best of luck, Earl
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H2. Arnold Daniel Boyle, b 6-15-1941
F7. Grema Krager, b 9-8-1879; m William Lightfoot, d 11-23-1944
F8. Etta M. Krager, b 7-31-1882; m (1) Charley Hurt; m (2) 10-29-1930
Harvey Jones
Gl. Marvin Franklin Hurt, b 4-30-1905; m (1) Leota Cook
Hl. William Ivan Hurt, b 10-12-1909; m Bonnie Dunnegan
G1. Marvin Hurt, m (2) Lois Martin, b 4-1922
G2. lrvin Basil Hurt, b 10-28-1906; m Catherine Thomas
H1. Janice Louise Hurt, b 10-21-36; m Jack Daleen
I1, Keith Irvin Daleen, b 12-1-1957
[2, Karen Ann Daleen, b 9-12-1958
H2. Sandra Catherine Hurt, b 7-23-1939
G3. Anita Hurt, b 5-5-1908; m Russell Hurt, b 4-16-1897
Hl. J. D. Hurt, b 5-20-1928, died at birth
H2. Evadene Hurt, b 10-8-1930; m Eugene Sohn
I1. Larry Schn, b 10-23-1951
12, Terry Lee Sohn, b 6-9-1953
H3. Drexel Hurt, b 1-28-1934; m Partricia Aitkin
H4. Norma Lou Hurt, b 4-17-1936; m Kenneth Sanford
I1., Laurel Rae Sanford, b 8-16-1957
12, Llise Lynne Sanford, b 6-30-1964
F9, Martie Krager, b 3-31-1885, died at birth
E5. William K, H. Dille, b 7-30-1842
E6. Sarah Dille, b 6-28-1844, d 9-14-1844
E7. Mary E,. Dille, b 10-12-1845; m 4-7-1864 James Smith Apple, Greenfield,
Hancock Co., Ind.
F1l. Ella Algple: F2, Charlie Apple; F3. Minnie Apple
E8. Abner Denman Dille, b 3-2-1851, d 5-1-1944; m (l) Unknown; m (2)
Margaret Roserta Chilcote, b 6-20-1870, d 2-28-192
Fl. Elmer Lorain Dille, b 1-28-1892, d 12-24-1918; m 1-1916 Lillian
Martinek
Gl. Marvin E. Dille, b 10-4-1917, d 1-4-1944, Killed in W, W. I, m
4-11-1942 Annabelle McLellan, b 9-29-1917
G2. Nadine Dille, b 10-6-1918; m Walter Rohr
H1l. Edith Ann Rohr, b 3-15-1951
F2. Erthel F, Dille, b 4-4-1894, d 12-1-1897
F3. Pearl Gladys Dille, b 3-13-1898, d 1-8-1950; m Raymond Hightower
Gl. Elmer Leroy Hightower, b 8-22-1914; m Martha Audorf, b 7-17-1918
H1. Billy LeRoy Hightower, b7-18-1940; m Phyllis Gardner,b 1-24-1942
H2. Madonna Kay Hightower, b 11-16-1943
G2. Eulﬁ:?eu g%ugene Hightower, b 8-1-1917; m Marcella Rinehart,
-21-1921
Hl. Cheryl Jean Hightower, b 5-30-1943
H2, Michael E. Hightower, b 10-9-1946
H3. Partrick-N. Hl%hmwer. b 1-1-1953
F4, Irma Abigail Dille, b 2-26-1900, d 6-23-1911
F4. Earl Wilbur Dille, b2-26-1900,d 1-2-1954; m 2-26-1922 Emma Olivia
Ovesen, b 12-9-1904 Dike, lowa
Gl. Irma Winifred Dille, b 5-2-1924; m 6-9-1946 Harold 5. Jackson
Hl. Debora Lynn Jackson, b 12-17-1950
H2. Kevin Kent Jackson, b 5-17-1954
G2. Lorraine M. Dille, b 12-4-1926; m 7-20-1946 Carl Ziegenfuss
Hl. Rickie Joe Ziegenfuss, b 5-17-1950
H2, David Earl Ziegenfuss, b 3-25-1953
E9. Almira Nixon Dille, b 4-3-1852,d 12-28-1932: m 1874 John Huddleston,
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b 4-4-1844, d 9-28-1899 !
Fl. William Noadiah Huddleston, b 6-30-1875, d 7-15-1940; m Harttie

Dittman
F2. Archie Glen Huddleston, b 1-15-1877, d 11-8-1954; m Verna Mae

Higgins, b 1888
Gl. Helen Lucille Huddleston, b 8-23-1906; m (1) Burl A. Adams; m
(2) Cecil Charles Hickman
Hl. Robert Lee Adams, b 4-3-1926; m Alice JeanPhillips, b 7-12-1929
1. Deborah Adams, b 9-24-1950
[2. Dianne Adams, b 4-19-1953
{3. Jane Adams, b 5-14-1959, d 11-21-1961
H2. Sharon Kay Hickman, b7-6-1939; m James D. Calhoun, b 10-28-1933
11. James Robert Calhoun, b 2-27-1958
12. Cindas Kay Calhoun, b 6-20-1960
[3. Shari Sue Calhoun, b 10-5-1961
G2. Charles Oscar Huddleston, b 12-14-1915; m Flavia Eleston
F3. Myrtle Alice Huddleston, b 1-8-1878: m (1) 1-23-1898 Chales B.
Waters, b 5-15-1863, d 5-12-1920; m (2) 12-24-1921 Frank Gill,
b 10-14=-1876, d 10-9-1929
Gl. Verna May Warters, b 12-19-1898; m (1) Seigfried Brinckmeyer;
m (2) Ed Stetler, b 9-9-1896
H1. Melba Brinckmeyer, b 8-30-1918, d 9-1-1951
H?. Bonnie W. Brinckmeyer, b 10-10-1920; m (1) Don Cortrill; m
%} Floyd Foss, b 9-29-1926
1. Bobby Don Corttrill, b 4-25-1939; m Karen Sommers, b 6-3-1940
J1. Robert Donald Cortrill, b 9-13-1962
G2. Richard Wayne Waters, b 6-26-1900; m Anna Wilson
G3. Clen Francis Waters, b7-15-1904; m Reba Belle Porter, b B-19-1906
Wichita, Kans,
Hl. Jaccg:ue]ine Charlotte Waters, b 1-23-1933; m Ortro Frances Wilson,
Jr, b 10-18-1922
11, Dianne Elaine Wilson, b 5-2-1950
[2. Debra Kay Wilson, b 11-11-1951
13. Jackie Lynn Wilson, b 7-19-1953
[4. Loretta Yvonne Wilson, b 10-5-1956
15. Cynthia Wilson, b 12-4- 1962
42, Mitzi Colleen Waters, b 6-11-34; m Edwin Eugene Johnson, b
12-5-1933 Springfield, Mo.
[1. Michael David Johnson, b 3-10-1953
[2. Nancy Kaye Johnson, b 9-15-1956
13. Anna Marie Johnson, b 7-9-1958
H3. Glenda Gale Waters, b 7-31-1937; m Bland Chester Fortney, Jr.,
b 12-24-1932
11. Dena Lou Fortney, b 11-10-1957
[2. Bland Chester Fortney III, b 12-18-1958
13, Regina Sue Formey, b 6-12-1960
[4. Christina Lu Fortey, b 10-7-1961
I5. Selena Ruth Fortney, b 2-4-1964
H4. Aaron Paul Waters, b 11-18-1935, d 4-30-1936
H5. Gary Neil Waters, b 5-28-1939, m Karen Kinchloe, b 7-10-1941
Hé6, Nita Jane Waters, b 8-5-1942; m Robert Barker, b 11-9-1940
1. Kevin Wade Barker, b 12-23-1962
G4. Clyde Eugene Waters, b 1-24-1916; m Virginia Maud Nusz
H1. Marilyn K. Waters, b2-5-1941, Adopted 1947; m 1960 Lloyd Buckner
1. Steven Ray Buckner, b 9-7-1962
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H2, Charles Wayne Waters, b 2-6-1947
G5. Lillie Irene Waters, b 6-29-1914, d 12-8-1916
F4. Jessie lona Huddleston, b 2-13-1879; m (1) 9-17-1899 Philander
(Fi) McFadden d 1899; m (2) 6-7-1903 Frank Ramey, b 1-5-1880,
d 11-25-1946 .
Gl. Gladys Marie McFadden, b 1900 Lived three months
G2. Forest Wayne Ramey, b 1-27-1916; m 8-23-1939 Marie Marquerite
Adolph, b 1-25-1920
Hl, Wayne Forest Ramey, b 6-30-1940; m 4-23-1961 Sandra Sue Carter
I1. Susan Marie Ramey, b 9-29-1962
H2. Dwayne Norris Ramey, b 5-8-1942; m 2-14-1963 Judith Sherol
Swan b 2-14-1963
I1. Kelly Don Ramey, b 2-23-1965
H3. Sherry Noryne Ramey, b 11-26-1946
F5. Charles Floyd Huddleston, b6-11-1880,d 3-15-1915; m Minnie Slusher
F6. Anna Florence Huddleston, b 12-18-1884; m 6-5-1902 Willie J.
Turner, b 7-16-1880, d 3-11-1959
Gl. Paul Turner {Adaprec;). b 7-10-1909; m Fern Robinson
H1l, Billy Ott Turner, b 7-17-1931; m Virginia Doyle
I1. Lynn Denise Turner, b 12-29-1952
[2. Terry Lynn Turner, b 1-13-1956
H2. Dixie Ann Turner, b 6-17-1933;: m Bob Hazel
Il. Cynthia Ann Hazel, b 12-21-1954
F7. Bessie Mae Huddleston, b 4-3-1886; m (1) 6-2-1908 O.J. McDowell,
b 9-4-1878, d 4-16-1944; m (2) 11-8-1950 David Jakobofsky, d
11-7-1962
G1l. Rella McDowell, b 4-26-1910; m (1) Jones; m (2) P. L. Roselli
Hl. Ann Jones, b 12-1932 Wash. D.C,
G2, Oliver James McDowell, Jr, b 5-29-1912
H1l. Joyce McDowell; H2. Ann McDowell
G3. John Perry MecDowell, b 12-7-1916; m Ceorgia May Streety, b
12-18-1919
H1l. Donald Wayne McDowell, b 2-2-1941
H2. John Lewis McDowell, b 10-31-1944
H3. Parricia Carol McDowell, b 2-1-1949 :
G4. Almira Elizabeth McDowell, b 2-15-1918; m Hubert Puul Morrow,
b 9-5-1912 | ong Beach, Cal.
H1l. Jonita Gayle Morrow, b 1-3-1942; m Coy Garcia
11, Elisa Gayle Garcia, b 1963 :
G5. Ruth Marie McDowell, b2-20-1921; m Benjamin F. Hull, b 10-14-1917
Hl. Richard Leon Hull, b 11-2-1942; m 6-27-1964 Mary Ellen Grecne
G6, William McDowell, b 3-17-1923; d 3-28-1923
G7. Richard Theodore McDowell, b 3-4-1924; m Eileen Riley, b 11-2-1926
Hl. Kathleen McDowell, b 3-21-1948
H2, Thebdore McDowell Jr,, b 11-1-1949
H3. Valerie Jean McDowell, b 2-4-1955
E10. David Morris Dille, b 7-18-1854, d 1-17-1929; m (1) Mary Ann White,
b 7-31-1848, d 6-18-1922;m c:ﬁ)i Mrs. Maggie Page (no children)
Fl. Ida Belle Dille, b 2-2-1874 Ind., -18-1937
F2, Gertrude Frances Dille, b 9-23-1876 Ind., d [-19-1944; m 1899
Edward Hathaway Cleaver, b 10-1-1858, d 10-10-1944
Cl., Cretna Ann Cleaver, b 6-15-1900; m Charles Rosscau l'errin,
b 1-17-1896, d 5-4-1954
G2, John Burnell Cleaver, b 4-28-1902, d 7-21-1943
G3. llarley B. Cleaver, b 6-22-1905; m Mrs, Mary Richardson Wares
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Hl. Mary Lou Wares Cleaver, b 3-1-1927; m 1948 Carroll W. Cozad,
b 12-27-1945
11. Rebecca Jane Cozad, b B-5-1957
H2. Edzward A. Cleaver, b 11-27-1936; m Johnnie Sue Cooper, b
5-21-1938
1. Elizabeth Ann Cleaver, b 11-11-1957
12. Christ Lynn Cleaver, b 1-7-1960
G4. Denman E. Cleaver, b 5-2-1915; m Earline Hudson
Hl. Denise Cleaver, b 10-5-1942; m John A. DeLuca
11. Angela Michelle DeLuca, b 2-14-1965
H2. Linda Cleaver, b 8-9-1947; m Danny L. Jernigan
1. Danny Lee Jernigan, b 0-22-1964
H3. Allen Cleaver, b 7-12-1950
G5. Donald Otho Cleaver b 5-20-1917; m Mildred Edwards Thornburg,
b 7-29-1922
Hi. JoAnne Cleaver, b 7-17-1944
H2. Roberta Lynn Cleaver, b 5-11-1947
H3. Sue Ellen Cleaver, b 11-22-1948
F3. Edward M, Dille, b 10-15-1879, d 10-15-1879
F4. Erta May Dille, b 10-15-1879, d 1-30-1935; m 1905 Charles Banks
b 9-25-1875, d 12-12-1951
Gl. Joseph Eugene Banks, b 1-26-1908, Kirksville, Mo.; m (1) Ruth
~ Henckler; m (2) Barbara Hall Vietor
Hl. Diana Vietor, b 6-21-1939, Stepdaughter
G2. Margaret Euta Banks, b 9-8-1910 Kirksville, Mo.: m 9-16-1939
Archer D, Sargent, b 5-20-1906
Hl, Malcolm Banks Sargent, b 5-2-1942; m B-20-1964 Sue Deane
H2. Bruce Downing Sargent, b 2-19-1944
G3. Mary Elizabeth Banks, b 5-31-1922 Kirksville, Mo,; m 3-24=1945
Donald D. Grose, b 12-13-1922
Hl, Jonathan Banks Grose, b 5-3-1949
H2. Martthew Charles Grose, b 1-1-1953
H3. Philip Eugene Grose, b 12-2-1954
Fs. John David Dille, b 5-8-1882, Chariton Co., Mo.; m (1) Lou Adkisson,
b 1884, d 2-1907
Gl. Mary Lorene Dille, b 12-12-1905; m (1) 3-14-1925 Joseph Hickman
Jones, b 8-13-1903, d 1-25-1958; m (2) 4-20-1962 George Preston
Smith, b 9-27-1904
Hl. A. J. Jones (Jack), b 12-15-1925; m 10-10-1948 Wanda Sue Dameron
I1. Peﬁgy Jean Jones, b 3-6-1950
12. Deborah Lynn Jones, b 3-28-1954
H2. Anna Belle Jones, b 9-18-1928; m 11-18-1856 Billy Eugene Drown
11. Gregory Wayne Drown, b 5-1-1961
G2. Dauggter b 2-1907 - Lived 5 days
F5. John David Dille; m (2) Eula Gertrude Haney, b 1-10-1889
G3, Erta Pauline Dille, b 7-30-1911; m LeRoy Andrews, b 10-9-1906
H1. Berty Carroll Andrews, b 3-14-1931; m Adolphus Pagliai
1. Carol Diane Pagliai, b 12-4-1955
12, Deno Adolphus Pagliai, b 12-21-1960
H2. Bonnie Andrews, b 7-13-1935; m Major James Poore, b 5-21-1928
Long Branch, N.J.
11, Andrew James Poore, b 7-31-1963
[2. Bonnie Pauline Poore, b 7-31-1964
H3. Barbara Andrews, b 11-29-1936, m Don L. Monroe, b 1-14-1934
Il. Jo Etta Monroe, b 4-29-1957
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[2, Judith Loraine Monroe, b 3-7-1958-
3. Georgia Lucille Monroe, b 10-29-1939
[4, James Milton Monroe, b 4-23-1961
[5. John David Monroe, b 9-23-1964
H4. Paul Andrews, b 9-30-1944; m 9-12-1964 Judy Teter
G4, Thelma Gertrude Dille, b4-13-1913; m Anthony Powell, b 12-16-1911
H1l. Anthony Powell, Jr., b5-13-1932; m 4-13-1958 Judith Ann Daymude,
b11-4-1928
I1. Elizabeth Carrol Powell, b 3-30-1960
H2. Eula Mae Powell, b 12-6-1933; m 6-14-1953 Glendon Edward Roney,
b 10-29-1930 .
I1. Linda Elaine Roney, b 8-31-1956
12, Stephen Edward Roney, b 6-28-1959
H3. Ronald Lee Powell, b 8-28-1936; m 4-7-1957 Rosella Holman,
b 10-20-1936
[1. Bonnie Gay Powell, b 10-2-1960
[2. Scott Lee Powell, b 2-22-1963
H4, J. H. Powell, b 7-5-1938, d 11-1938
G5, John Gerald Dille, b 12-6-1914; m 10-12-1940 Goldie Winkler,
b 4-27-1918
H1. Sally Geraldine Dille, b 6-23-1948
H2, John Wayne Dille, b 3-28-1950
G6, Homer Earl Dille, b 9-15-1916, d B8-24-1942 Killed in W, W, II
G7. Wayne Arnold Dille, b 3-15-1919, d 1-25-1945 Killed in W. W, II
G8. Cecil Lyle Dille, b 2-11-1921, m (1) Marjorie Lucas, b 8-28-1923
H1. Cheryl Lynn Dille, b 4-24-1946
G8. Cecil Lyle Dille; m (2& Catherine Jane Q'Banion, b 4-15-1925
H2, Carol Linda Dille, b 7-28-1952
H3. Chris John Dille, b 3-10-1956
G9, D%rnth gLu':iHE Dille, b 3-10-1923; m 6-28-1941 Gerald Cheever,
b 6-2-1921
Hl. Donna Cheever, b 5-21-1942
H2, David Cheever, b 5-8-1948
H3. Rebecca Cheever, b 7-20-1955
G10. Doris LaVaughn Dille, b 3-18-1925; m Kenneth Greer, b 10-16-1923
Hl, Karen Greer, b 3-4-1947
H2. Kelly Greer, b 5-7-1952
H3, Stuart Greer, b 10-22-1954
H4. Kent Greer, b 9-14-1959
Gll, Dale David Dille, b 5-10-1927; m Betty Voss
Hl. Kim Dille, b 6-6-1951
H2. Meal Dille, b 10-1-1952
H3. Gale Dille, b 6-1-1954
H4, Kevin Dille, b 7-25-1956
H5. Kerry Dille, b 1-26-1959
G12,William LaGrande Dille, b 1-30-1933; m (1) Schneider
H1l. Deborah Lynn Dille, b 2-26-1953
G12. William LaGrande Dille; m (2) Janet Grimes, b 6-15-1935
H2. Laura Louise Dille, b 10-14-1956
H3., Scott Dille, b 4-1-1958
F6, Alfred Ransom Dille, b 9-13-1884, d 7-4-1898
F7, Homer H, Dille, b 8-24-~1885 Kirksville, Mo,, d 3-1-1964 Boulder,
Colo.; m Mary Graves b 10-15-1896
Gl. fé'largaret Ruth: Dille, b 11-30~1918; m Richard Noel Black, Boulder,
olo,
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H1l. Bonnie Lou Black, b 7-11-1939; m 6-11-1960 James Montgomery
Robb, b 8-17-1935, Montclair, N, J.
[1. James Ashmead Robb, b §-21-1961
H2, Tommy Richard Black, b 4-11-1941; m 2-2-1964 Diane Rego,
Honolulu, Hawaii
I1. Tommy Richard Black, Jr. b 12-1964
H3. Timothy Dille Black, b 7-1-1948
H4. Victoria Ruth Black (Vici), b 9-1-1954
G2. Mary aAlice Dille, b 4-28-1923; m Elmer Harris
H1. Barbara Alice Harris, b 1-26-1944; m Joe AlanHolland b 2-5-1943
1. Gwendolyn Gay Holland, b 9-24-1962
H2. Sherry Harris, b 7-8-1949
F8. Irwin Doneghy Dille, b 7-12-1887, d 7-4-1905
F9, Clifford Peyton Dille, b 10-3-18%0, d 1896
F10. George Earl Dille, b 5-20-1892 Ardmore, Mo.; m 8-16-1916
Josephine Christina Kaye, b 12-21-1892 Sumner, Mo.
Gl. Laura Louise Dille, b 1-28-1919 Lewistown, Mo.; m 10-12-1940
ﬁ&gust William Elbring, Jr., b 2-11-1918 Clayton, Mo.
Hl. William Kaye Elbring, b 12-7-1942, Clayton, Mo,; m 6-8-1964
Katherine Eloise Mosley, Bar Harbor, Me., b 4-15-1942
H2. Jean Louise Elbring, b 2-25-1947 Clayton, Mo.
G2. Earl Kaye Dille, b 4-25-1927 Chillicothe, Mo,; m 9-8-1951 Martha
Virginia Merrill, b 5-31-1930
H1l. Thomas Merrill Dille, b 1-24-1953 Norfolk, Virginia
H2, James Warren Dille, b 3-26-1957 St. Louis, Mo.
G3. JoAnne Dille, b 6-29-1929 Chillicothe, Mo., m 2-23-1950 John
Jason Reed, b 7-26-1927
H1l, John Andrew Reed, b 1-16-1955, St. Louis, Mo.
H2. Jeffry Kendall Reed b 7-3-1957, Lake Forest, Il1l.
H3. Mark Joseph Reed, b 3-4-1964, St. Louis, Mo,
D6, Noadiah Dille; m (2) Juda Montgomery, b 1826, d 1911
Ell. Rebecca Dillie, b 2-20-1858 Kirksville, Mo., d 10-1918; m T=4-1877
Charles Trowbridge, b 1849, d 1905; m (2) John Miller
Fl. Albert (Pete) Trowbridge, b 1878, Denver, Colo.
F2. James Trowbridge, d 1880
E3. Herman Trowbridge, b 1881, d 7-1927 Two Harbors, Minn.; m Sadie
Gl. Kathleen Trowbridge, b 1917 ( Adopted)
G2, Kenneth Trowbridge, b 1918
F4, Blanche Trowbridge, b 1885; m (1) John Alexander; m (2) Bert Prout
Gl., Ted Allen Alexander
E12, John Montgomery Dillie, b 5-16-1859 Chariton Co., Mo. d 3-3-1935
Hebron, Neb,; m (1) 11-1-1883 Bedford, la. Jennie Twiford, b 1859,
d 1885
E12. John Montgomery Dillie; m (2) 11-3-1892 Martha L. Greenlee,
b 4-30-1876, d 1-27-1960
Fl. John LeRoy Dillie, b 3-16-1895, d 8-27-1916
F2. Chester Merle Dillie, b 5-2-1897; m Alma LaBonde, Omaha, Neb.
Gl. Harry Chester Dillie, b 5-7-1928, d 11-4-1960; m Nancy Rohrbuach
H1l. Dennis Dillie, b 7-10-1951
H2, Donna Leigh Dillie, b 11-19-1957
H3., David Allen Dillie, b 9-24-1959
F3. Frank Dillie, b 6-6-1900; m Edna Hartley, Omaha, Neb.
Gl. Maxine Marie Dillie, b 11-6-1922; m (1) 1945 Kenneth Cobb
Hl. Suzanne Marie Cobb, b §-16-1947
H2. Janice Lee Cobb, b §-18-1948
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Gl. Maxine Marie Dillie; m (2) John Deckaushar, d 12-13-1960
H3. John Deckaushar, b 12-18-1952
2. Edna June Dillie; m Al Fulton
Hl. Cheryl Fulton, b 8-10-48
F4, Monte L, Dillie, b.6-6-1%00; m Susie Sugden, Omaha, Neb,
Gl. Margaret R, Dillie, b 2-13-1925; m Robert L. Wichman
Hl. Lee 5. Wichman, b 2-1-1952
H2., Rebecca Jean Wichman, b 1-19=1956
H3. Emily Sue Wichman, b 12-28-1959
G2, John Elwood Dillie, b 8-1-1927
G3. Marilyn Jean Dillie, b 7-25-1928
F5. Jeanette May Dillie, b 1-22-1903; m H. Wilson Huff, b 10-28-1880
Omaha, Neb., d 8-29-1964
Gl. Barbara Ruth Huff, b 3-4-1935; m Marvin Leroy Kirchner
H1l, Kathleen Gail Kirchner, b 9-1-1963
F6, Ruth Dillie, b 4-12-1912; m Fred W, Knape
Gl. Gail Ann Knape, b 7-25-1941, d B-13-19353
G2. ﬂean Marie Knape, b 12-14-1945; m 11-29-1963 Danny Lynwood
oward
Ela. Genr?e Washington Dillie, b 12-3-1860, d 4-9-1939 California; m
Caroline Mercer, b 8-5- 1875 in England.
Fl. Irene Dillie, b 12-20-1902; m Theodore Roosevelt Paregien (Ted),
b 5-15-1900
El4. Edwin L, Dillie, b 4-25-1862 lowa, d 1- 30-1937 Council Bluffs, Ia.;
m 12-4-1887 Mary Ecta Wallace, b lﬂﬁ? d 1-23-1942

Fl. Glen Dillie - died at age of ei%
F2, Reba Dillie b & 1894; m (1) cme-m{z} Johnson; m (3) Ed Sauers
Gl. Max Cole

F3. Charles Dillie b € 1896
A3, John Dille, Jr., b 1-24-1681, d 1-24-1746; m (2) Marcy, d 2-13-1747
B3. Ichabod Dilley, b 1724; m Abigail
Cl. John Dilley, d 1749
C2. Thomas Dilley, d 1750
C3. Richard DI”E}' I, b€ 1740 N, J. d 1799 Luzerne Co.,
D1, Richard Dilley II b 1764, d 1840; m Mary Vogt
El. Richard Dilley IIl; m Mary Barnes
Fl. George B, Dilley, b 2-11-1850; m Emily O, Dilley, dau. Wm Dilley
and Catherine Butler
Gl. Mary B, Dilley
G2, Sheldon R, Dille; m Mary B,
G3. Butler Dilley
F2. Anming Dilley; m Haupt
Gl. Minnie Dilley, Forty Fort, Pa.
E2. Dayton Dilley; m Lorinda March’
F1l. Richard Dilley
F2, Ira Dilleg
F3. Loretta Dilley
F4, Sarah Dilley
F3. Mary Ellen Dilley
F6, Jared Dilley, d 1863
E3. James Dilley, b 3-18-1792; [E4. Susan Dilley, b 1788, d 1879;
E5. Jerusha Dilley; E6. Ann Dtlley
E7. Jesse Dilley; m Hannah K. Lender
Fl. Urbane Dilley b 9-31-1829, d 12-1901
F2, Butler Dilley, b 6-24-1834 (Clvil War) Penn, Volunteers
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F3. Friedland Dilley
F4. Emory Dilley
F5. James Monroe Dilley (Civil War)
F6. Mary H. Dilley
D2, Suzannah Dilley; D3. Adam Dilley
D4, Jerusha Dilley; D5. Prudence DilleE');
D6, Jonathan Dilley; D7. Mﬂrg SNancy} illey, b 1776
D8. John F Dilley; D9. Ruth Dilley, b 1780
C4. Cornelius Dilley b € 1775; m €& 1796 Sarah Locke
Dl1. Dilley (A daughter) b 1800, d 2-2-1891 Cortland, Ohio; m (1)
John Beers, Brookfield, O. - died of fever; m (2) Joseph A Gould,
Hartford, Ohio; m (3) 1857 Judge Asa Haynes, Vernon, Chio, d 1879
El. By John Beers - Four children - a daughter married A, L. Pelton,
Cortland, Ohio
E5, A daughter by Joseph Gould
D2.-8. Seven other children - 5 sons, 1 dau.
C5. Samuel Dilley
Cé6. Aaron Dilley
C7. Jonathan Dilley, d 1820 Luzerne Co., Pa.; m Elizabeth
D1. P‘?i}liam Dilley - G. D. Kate Dilley in Lambertville, Hunterdon Co.,
J. 1502
D2, Jonathan Dilley, Jr.
D3. Benjamin Dilley
D4. Richard Dilley, d 18307
D5. Jesse Lorenzo Dilley; m Arna Angell
El. John A. Dilley, b 5-17-1857 near Berlin, N.Y.; m 1882 Mary Estelle
Alnsworth, b 1853
D6. Susan Dilley
D7. Sally Dilley; m John Dolph, Hanover, Luzerne Co., Pa.
El. Arthur Dolph; E2. Revlern Dolph
E3, Lorerta Dolph; E4. Ellen Dolph
D8. Catherine Dilley
A4. Jonathan Hamal Dilley, b 9-30-1684 Woodbridge, N.J., d 5-10-1733; m
Hannah Alston
Bl. Jonathan Dilley, b 9-2-1714 Woodbridge, N.J., d 1741
B2. John Dilley, b 3-7-1717, d before 174
B3. Sarah Dilley, b 9-2-1723
B4. Aaron Dilley, b 8-28-172]1; m Hannah Perry
C1. Aarcn Dilley (Rev. War), b ¢ 1746 Minuteman at Monmouth
D1. Aaron Dilley, b 1776, d 1875
El. Aaron Chester Dilley, b 1807, d 1880, N.J,
Fl. George Mansfield Dilley, b 10-26-1833, Hunterdon Co,, N.J.; m
6-10-1884 Paris, 111, Fannie Briggs, b 2-20-1833, Canaan, Conn.
G1. George Edward Dilley, b 2-18-1858 Shelbyville, I, d 4-25-1932,
FaIestin%. Tex.; m (2) 6-10-1884, Lucy Read Van Deurson, Paris,
11,, b 1864
Hl., Edna May Dilley, b 1-16-1886; m R, B. Stevens
H2. Clarence Van Deurson Dilley, b 4-12-1887 Palestine, Tex.
F2. Marthias Dilley, b 5-1836, Hunterdon Co.,N.J. Later to Shelby Co., Ill.
C2. Ephraim Dilley I (Rev. War), b 11-6-1755 Sussex Co., N.J., d 7-26~1844
Senecaville, O.: m 1780 Lucy Uiss Ayres, b 1763, d 1840
D1. Joseph G. Dilley, b 1782, d 5-4-1833; m Julia Vening
El. Burkly Dilley -
Fl. Parmene Dilley
Gl. Ralph H, Dilley, Newark, Chio
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D2. Abraham Dilley (War of 1812), b 4-30-1785,N.J.,d 9-5-1875 Senecaville,
O.: m 4-19-1808 Jane Wilson McCleary, b 8-29-1783 Belfast, Ireland,
d 10-17-1851, Senecaville, O,
El. Lucy Ann DilleY, b 3-8-1810; m Stires
E2. Nancy Jane Dilley, b 6-10-1811, d 1835; m Sallerwaite
E3. Mary Roland Di legbh 11-18-1812 Senecaville, O., d 1887; m Dr. Noah
Spiers Higﬂ' b 10-30-1809 Rostraver Twp., Westmoreland Co., Pa,,
d 9-12-18%4
F1l, Dr. John Hill, b 1835 Senecaville, O., d 1904 Vincennes, Ind.; m
Anne Simpson
F2. Jane Hill, b 1-17-1837, d 5-26-1899 DelNorte, Col.; m James Harrah
Collins, b 9-15-1836, d 4-4-1900
F3. Abraham Dilley Hill, b 1838 Senecaville, O,; m (1) Mary Sargent; m
2) Mary Swain
F4, Sarah Hill, b 1840; m Alfred Weedon, Cambridge, Chio
F5. Elizabeth Hill, b 1842, d 1927, Pleasant City, O.; m 1877 Michael
Luther Spaid
F6. Leicester King Hill, b 1844, d 1910; m Margaret Sigman
F7. Mary Hill, b 1846; m George Washington Taylor, Columbus, Chio
F8. Stephen Benjamin Hill, b 1848; m ry Hill, Springfield, Mo.
Gl. Stephen Hill 11
H1l. Mary Hill; m Baldridge
I1. Adeline Baldridge; m Crossen
J1. Thomas L, Crossen
F9. Joseph Hill, b 1850, d 1851
F10. Nancy Hill, b 1852; m Harrison Robins, Baltimore
Fll. Eandice Louise Hill, b 1854, d 1943 Senecaville, Ohio; m Dr. Winfield
cott
Gl. Walter Scott
G2, Bernice Scott; m Hoge .
F12. Homer Milton Hill, b 1855, d 1934 Seattle, Wash,; m Carrie Lovell
F13. Noah Hill, Jr. b 1858; m (1) Mary Forman; m (2) Mrs, Lottie; m
(3) Mrs. Elizabeth Kackley
E4. Hannah Dilley, b 8-19-1814, d 1894; m Martin, Mt. Pleasant, lowa
E5. Sarah Dilley, b 11-12-1816, d 1892; m Gooderal
E6. Margaret Dilley, b 7-22-1817; m Thompson
E7. Robert C, Dilley, b 11-19-1818
E8. Eliza Katherine Dilley, b 9-24-1820; m Reese
E9. Jane Wilson Dilley, b 5-19-1822; m Hatton
E10. Elizabeth Dilley, b 6-25-1825, d 1890
D3. Hannah Dilley, b 6-20-1787, d 3-1865;. m Benjamin Rose, b 5-2-1789,
d 7-18-1825
El. Eghraim Ayres Rose, b 3-14-1812, d 6~-8=1903
F1l. George Washington Rose, b 10-15-1837, d 7-27-1893
F2. Minerva Rose, b 1839, d 4-16-1865
F3, Ephrdaim Monteville Rose
F4, John Holmes Rose
F5. Alcinda Rose, b 9-13-1842
Fé6. Justus Fielding Rose, b 5-4-1844
F7. Hannah Elizabeth Rose, b 3-22-1846
FR. Viley Rose, b 5-15-1848, d 9-2-1913
F9. Eliza Jane Rose, b 7-18-1852
E2. William Rose, b 10-9-1810, d 7-1-1878; E3. Annie Rose,b 12-15-1813;
m Reed
E4. Washington Rose, b3-4-1818; E5. Betsy Rose, b1-15-1816,d 3-9-1874;
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m Whittico
E6. Benjamin H. Rose, b 5-20-1822
D4. Anna Dilley, b 1789, d 1883
D5, Robert Dilley, b 9-23-1793, d 3-14-1878; m Hannah Waters
El. Lucy Dilley, b 1818, d 1874; m William Holsman
Fl. George Washington Holsman, b 1-14-1843, d 6-9-1892; m Caroline
Elizabeth Felton
Gl, Frank Holsman, b 7-1-1870
G2. William Felton Holsman, b 4-19-1872
G3, Edward Holsman, b 6-6-1874
G4, George Washington Holsman, b 8-8-1876
G5. Katherine Holsman, b 4-13-1878; m Kelly
G6, Grace Holsman, b 4-30-1880; m McCabe
G7. Frederick Holsman, b 6-15-1882
G8. Robert Perry, b 1-10-1885
F2. Eliza Margaret Holsman, b 3-14-1844, d 10-11-1845
F3, Hannah Holsman, b 4-4-1845; m Reed
F4, Julia Holsman, b 12-11-1847; m McCool
F5. Susan Holsman, b 3-31-1848, d 6-4-1919
F6, John Dilley Holsman, b 9-2-184%9
F7. Lucy Holsman, b 9-1-1851; m Hopkins
F8, William Lenhart Holsman, b 2-5-1853, d 4-25-1856
F9, Henry Benjamin Holsman, b 3-5-1856, d 4-16-1921
F10. Mary Katherine Holsman, b 12-26-1859, d 11-28-1865
E2. Katherine Dilley, b 8-8-1820, d 1909; m Dennison
E3. Eliza Dilley, b 10-24-1822 :
E4. Jonathan Fletcher Dilley, b 2-17-1825
E3. Samuel Morris Dilley, b 1-23-1827, d 1903; m Mary Taylor
Fl, Clara Dilley, Senecaville, O. D.A.R.
F2. Auce Dilley
E6. Benjamin Franklin Dilley, b 6-3-1829
E7. Hannah Dilley, b 12-19-1831
E8., Robert Ayres Dilley, b 3-22-1834
D6, William Di”.E{, b 1796, d 1875
pr. Ephrairngil ey II, b 10-25-1799, d 3-20-1882; m Rachel Henry,
b §-7-1
El. gerr_',f Ayres Dilley, b 4-1-1822, d 1-26-1905; m 5-12-1842 Harriet
urson
E2. Robert Henry Dilley, b 5-23-1823; m 3-27-1845 Catherine Phillips
E3, Samuel Jefferson Dilley, b 9-3-1824; m 10-3-1847 MAH Sayre
E4. Harriet Dilleif. b B-23-1826, d 1869; m 1-5-1847 John M. Sayre,
Gutherie Co., lowa
E3., Abram Dilley, b 3-25-1825; m 7-2-1848 Mariah J. Yakey
Fl. Leroy Henson Dilley, b 6-1-1849, d 4-30-1891
F2. Judson Sylvester Dilley, b 6-26-1850, d 4-8-1870
F3. George William Dilley, b 11-18-1852; m Margaret Elizabeth Nichelsen
F4. Sarah Louisa Dilley, b 4-20-1854; m Oatey
F5. Solomon Yakey Dilley, b 12-3-1855, d 1865
F6. Lucy Lovenia Dilley, b 3-28-1858, d 10-14-1879
F7. Albert Lawrence Dilley, b 9-16-1860,d 3-11-1894; m Agnes Thompson
F8. Rachel Genevie Dilley, b 3-23-1862; m Sims
F9. Maria Frances, b 2-11-1866; m Cooper
E6. Joseph Dilley, b 5-25-1830; m 11-8-1860 Jane Campbell
E7. Eliza J. Dilley, b 8-26-1832; m 4-9-1850 John Gordon
E8, Ephraim R, Dille, b 11-21-1833; m 1-5-1858 Alice H Johns
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E9. William Clark Dilley, b 12-12-1836, d 3-14-1928; m 1-22-1‘81‘53
Margaret Hagerty, b 8-18-1840 Sussex Co., N.J., d 4-8-1917 Minn.
Fl. Ida Francis Dilley, Farmington, Minn, D, AR,
F2. Minnie M. Dilley, Minn. In 1932, D.A.R.
E10. George Washington Dilley, b 5-12-1839; m 1-15-1862 Elizabeth
Micholson
Ell., James T, Dilley, b 7-28-1841; m 1870 Mary Sheridan
E12. Mary E. Dilley, b 9-30-1845; m 2-26-1861 Henry W, Barber
D8. Samuel M. Dilley, b 5-8-1802, Fayette Co., Pa. d 9-30-1874 Phoenix,
Yazoo Co., Miss.; m (1) 1827 Martha Ann Lirtle, d 1828; m (2) 1835
Charlotte Lemenda Usher of Utica, Hinds Co., Miss.
El. Ephraim Ayres Dilley b 4-11-1836, d 9-6-1837
E2. Lucy Ann Dilley, b 9-10-1837, d 9-11-1883
E3. Sarah Katherine Dilley, b 4-7-1839, d 1-16-1929
E4, Joseph Andrew Dilley, b 1-2-1841, d 9-6-1911
E5. Robert William Dilley, b 11-27-1842, d 4-23-1863
E6, Samuel Usher Dilley, b 1-15-1844, d 9-11-1861, Civil War
E7. Eugene Perry Dilley, b 11-10-1845, d 11-29-1869
EB. Abraham Thomas Dilley, b 1-15-1848
E9, Benjamin Rose Dilley, b 1-30-1850, d 7-17-1868
E10. Laura Lumenda Dilley, b 11-1-1851
Ell. Hannah Elizabeth Dilley, b 1-1-1854, d 8-3-1888
E12. Mary Keziah Dilley, b 9-24-1855
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APPENDIX

Research has brought to us considerable information that we have been un-
able to connect with the main body of the Dille genealogy. However, we believe
connections do exist, and we are including the fn%lnwing with the hope that some
of those who read this book may be able to find clues which will supply the
missing links. Letters from individuals in these groups indicate a desire to
trace :ﬁeir ancestry further back than they have so far been able to do.

HENRY AND MARTIN DILLEY

Thomas Ray Dille visited Pocahontas County, West Virginia, and collected
a great deal of material onthe Dilleys in the area, He visited the Dilley graveyard
located upon the Heavener Dilley farm near Marlinton, West Virginia, and listed
16 Dilleys buried there. He also listed 14 Dilley families from the 1880 Census,
Pocahontas County; 65 marriage records dated from 1879 to 1907; and 26 wills
probated there, rangmgafrnm 5-18-1851, when Martin Dilley's will was probarted,
to Wm. H. Dilley’'s, probated 11-23-1915. This marterial is on file in the University
of West Virginia Library in Morgantown. Much of it is incorporated in the
genealogy and history of Martin and Henry Dilley which follows, and which was
sent to us by Arnold Dilley of Marlinton.

In 1932, Thomas Ray Dille received a letter from L, H, Adams, who was
then postmaster of Dille, West Virginia, a town founded by the Dille family in
Clay County. He said thar there were no longer any Dilleys or Dilles living there.
He mentioned an Isaac Dilley, who was one of the first settlers, and who died
there about 1865. Bill Dilley died there about the same time, and Alford and Jake

Dilley died there about 1892,

The descendants of Henry and Martin Dilley think their forebears may have
first serttled in Maryland or they may have been Quakers who came to
Pennsylvania with Wm. Penn's colony, or they may have been descendants of the
Hugenots who fled from France about 1685 to England, Holland, or Germany, and
thence to America. Martin claimed to be of éerman descent. These brothers
were Protestants, deeply religious, God-fearing men and taught their descendants
that the name Dilley stands for honesty and the power to stand up for what they
believe to be right.

Soon after arriving in Pocahontas County, Henry Dill?r married a neighbor's
daughter, Margaret Sharp, and they settled on Thorny Creek, where he built a
home and Dilley's Mill-one of the best of its kind in that day, and it still stands
as a monument to its builder. The Henry Dilley estate and the mill are now the
property of the Buckskin Scout Reservation. Henry and many of his descendants
are buried inthe cemetery on the land owned by the Reservation, There is another
:emeter{ on the farm owned by Gordon Dilley, where Martin Dilley and many of
his family and slaves are buried.

Henry Dilley's son, Joseph, married the daughter of Joseph Friel, who lived
on Greenbriar River five miles above Marlinton, near the mouth of Thorny Creek,
Joseph Dilley and his wife settled this homestead. Henry's son, Thomas, was a
Confederate soldier, and his wife was a native of Holland. They lived on Cummings
Creek. Ralph Dilley married a daughter of William Moore near Mt, Zion, and
they settled on a section of the Moore homestead at the head of Moore's Run,
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which debouches into Knapp's Creek. Daniel Dilley married the daughter of L.
Addison Moore, of Edray, West Virginia, and then he and his wife migrated to

lowa, .

William Dilley, Henry's fifth son, was married three times. He settled in
Huntersville, West Virginia, as the village blacksmith-an occupation in which he
evidenced superior skill. He was also an excellent carpenter, and mal:Lnﬁ‘ coffins
was one of hisarts, The father of 14 children, he was buried in the McNeil grave-
yard near Hillsboro. His third wife, Ann, was buried in the Sharp Graveyard.
Willlam and Anne Dilley's son, Byron Deppard Dilley, married the great grand-
daughter of the pioneer, Jeremiah Friel, father of William Dilley's first wife.
Byron spent his life as a woodsman and a reaper with the scythe and cradle. He
was respected for his strength, honor, justice and fireside stories. Arnold Dilley,
a farmer near Marlinton, is his son. Byron is buried in Fairview Cemetery, and
his twin brother, Tipton Kohan Dilley, and their brother, Stephen, are also buried
there. Tipton's wife was the daughter of Nathan Barlow, former recorder of
Pocahontas County. John Dilley, sixth child of Henry Dilley, was a skillful
mechanic. His daughter married Lieut. H. M. Poague, a Confederate officer. A
Pocahontas camp of Confederate veterans honored him by naming their organ-

ization the Moiffert Poague Camp.

Martin Dilley settled in the virgin forest near Dilley's Mill. Here he
"rescued from the wilderness quite a large estate and accumulared an ample
competency''. He was widely known for his hospitality, energy, industry, honesty,
thrift and exemplary morals. On public occasions in Huntersville, such as
musrers, suPeric:-r courts, and presidential elecrions, Marrtin, accompanied by
his personal slave, Elky, were wont to be consgicums in the crowd, vending
cekes, apples, and cider, of a quality praised by the entire countryside, Martin
Dilley's will, dated 5-18-1851, now in possession of his grear, greatr grandson,
Gordon Dilley, leaves his entire estate to his wife, Hannah, and their children.
Land was left to his sons, John and Andrew, and the latter was released from
payment of $1,000 advanced to him to aid in Fayln for the "Saunders' land, His
personal pru;ileerty not otherwise disposed of, including bonds, notes, accounts,
etc., was (o sold and divided equally berween his daughters, Rachel, Polly,
Elizabeth and Parsy. His personal slave, Elky, was left to his wife and at her
death to Andrew. "If within the time allowed by law for manumitted slaves to
leave the Commonwealth of Virginia, my slave, Lizzie, elects to be free, there-
by manumit and set free my slave, Lizzie, and if she fails to leave within the
time allotted by law, | will the said slave, Lizzie, to my son, Andrew, for the
time of five years, after which she may choose a mistress among my four
daughters, and to the mistress so chosen by Lizzie, to her and her children,
I will and bequeath the said slave, Lizzie."

John Dilley's son, Fletcher Dilley, was a journeyman printer and founded
The Pocahontas Herald in Huntsville in 1893. Andrew Dilley is the subject of
an exciting event still rold in the family. He lived in a large house with a porch
about 100 fr. long. One night, while Andrew was eating supper, seven robbers
entered-four from one entrance, and three from another, They demanded money,
and held Andrew at bay with powder loading pistols. They took $700 and departed.
Andrew put out the house lights and followed. About BOO yards from the house
he atracked one of the robbers and tock his gun. This gun is now owned by Gordon

Dilley, his grear grandson.

Elizabeth and her husband, Peter Yeager, lived at Travelers Repose. Their
grandson, H, A, Yeager, was Principal of the Marlinton liigh School,
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. Joseph Dilley, b 12-27-1826, d 10-10-1903; m Mary Ann Friel
1. William Franklin Dilley; m 6-13-1872 Mary E. Sharp
Fl. John Wallace Dilley of Indian Draft.
Gl. Eula M. Dilley; m Gibson
G2. Dempsey Dilley
G3. Madge Dilley; m Hill
D2. Thomas Dilley; m Peachy Van Reenen
D3. Ralph Dilley, b 1822; m 4-30-1851 Mary Jane Moore, b 1824
El. Araminta Dilley, b 1855; m Amos Dilley (Marrin's grandson)
E2. Margaret Dilley, b 1B5E
E3., James Dilley, b 1862; m Maggie A., b 4-18-1865, d 9-28=-1900
D4. Daniel Dilley; m dau, of Dr Addison Moore
D5. William Dilley, b 1B21; m “37 2-29-1844 Mary Friel, Buried Mc-
MNeil's Cemetery, Hillsboro, W, Va,
D5, William Dilley; m (2) Elizabecth Baker
El. Qcrave Dilley
E2. William Dilley, Jr.; m 6-13-1872 Mary Sharg.
E3. Pleasant A. Dilley b 1852; m Lillle J., b 185
F1. Lillie G. Dilley, b 1875
F2., Mary A, Dilley, b 1876
F3. Clarence 5. Dilley, b 1878
F4. William Dilley, b 1879
E4, Anne Dilley
D5. William Dilley; m (3) Anne Deppard, b 1845, d 1882 or 3 - Sharp
Cemetery
E5. Sarah R. Dilley (Birdie) b 186%9; m Potter, Oakdale, Pa.
Fl. Theodore Potter; F2. Clifford Potter
E6. John Ot Dilley, b 5-3-1870, d 12-7-1949; m Miranda McNeil,
d 7-13=-1956
Fl. Vernie Dilley; m Harsh
F2. Elizabeth Dilley; m Shuemaker
F3. Ruby Dilley; m Douglas
E4. Delmar Dilley
E7. Byron Deppard Dilley, b 10-17-1872, d 7=-4-1957; m Eva Waugh
Fl. Della Dilley; m Everette Kemper, Mansfield, Ohio
F2. Ada Dilley; m Paul Shumaker, Wickliffe, Ohio
F3. William Dille, Cloverlick, W. Va.
F4, Floyd Dilley, Mansfield, O.
E5. Ashley Dilley, Mansfield, O.
F6. Carl Dilley, Mansfield, O,
F7. Leo Dilley, Mansfield, O.
F8. Roy Dilley, Mansfield, O.
F9. Viola Dﬂleiﬂ, m Dana Long, Brook Park, O.
F10. Arnold Dilley, Marlinton, W, Va.
E8. Tipton Kahan Dilley, b 10-17-1872, twin of Byron, d 11-17-1950;
m (1) 2-13-1899 Allie G. Barlow, d 4-6-1902
Fl. Bessie Dilley
F2, Frank Dilley; F3. Floyd Dilley, twins
E8. Tipton Kahan Dilley; m (2) Luey Hinkle, d 12-16-1945
E9. Leven Dilley, b 11-3-1875, d € 1909 Spencer, W. Va.
El0. Lavinda Dilley, b 1876 (1880 census)
"Ell. Blanche Dilley, b 2-17-1877, d 12-4-1959 Ruchman's Cem. Marvin
Chapel; m william Oscar
Fl. Eula Oscar; F2. Henry Oscar; F3. Faye Oscar; F4. Viola Oscar;

{CB) Henry Dilley, will dated 1851; m Marg&ret Sharp
1
E
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F5. Oleta Oscar; F6. Frances Oscar .
E12. Marshall Dilley, b 6-17-1880, d 5-17-1955; m Be&sie Blake
E13. Stephen Dilley, b 11-18-1882, d 3-10-1954
El4, Dorinda Quinrie Dilley, b 6-25-1876, d 3-30-1952; m 11-8-1898
Lee Bussard
Fl. Albert Bussard, Frost, W, Va.
F2. Leva E, Bussard; m Russel, Stoney Bottom W. Va.
F3. Harvey Bussard, Stoney Bottom
F4. Juanita Bussard:; m Bowers, Cleveland, O.
F5. MacArthur Bussard, Frost, W, Va,
F6. Harry Lando Bussard, Stony Bottom
D6. John Dilley ;
El. Frances Dilley; m Lt, H.M. Pogue, Confederate
D7. lsobel Dilley; m John Dilley, son of Martin Dilley
J'CIJ_'I) Martin Dilley, d 1852; m Hannah Moore
1. John Dilley, b 4-10-1810, d 7-23-1877; m (1) 10-30-1832 Isobel Dilley,
dau. of Henry Dille
D1. John Dille; m (2) 12-29-1842 Naomi McNeil, b 6-13-1819, d 7-6-1897
Swago, W, Va.
El. Hannah Jane Dilley; m Wesley Irvine
E2. Fletcher Dilley; E3. Kenny Dilley;
E4. Davis Dillei'
ES. Rebecca Dilley; m 11-18-1879 Grarttan S. Weiford
D2. Andrew Dilley, b 11-29-1819, d 6-12-1896; m 1-6-1847 Martha Sharp,
dau. of Wm Sharp Sr.; b 1828, d 4-8-1911
El. Wﬂli'an}; I;]ansﬂ-n Dilley, b 1840, d (will dated 11-23-1915); m Caroline
H., b 184
Fl. Birdie O. Dilley b 1873; m 11-11-1896 William Bede Hannah
F2. Ellis H. Dilley, b 1876
Gl. Wilma Dilley; G2. Madeline Dilley
G3. Ruth Dilley; G4. Helene Dilley
G5. Norman Hanson Dilley
E2. Amos J, Dilley, b 4-13-1855, d 12-16-1926; m Araminta (Mintie)
Dilley b 1852, d 2-9-1910 dau, of Ralph Dille, Henry Dilley's son.
Fl. Francis M. Dilley, b 1875
F2. William A Dilley, b 1876; m 4-24-1901 Della M. Weiford
F3. Noah D. Dilley, b 1878
F4. Havener W, Dilley; m Icie Shm;lp
Gl. Dr. C, K, Dilley; G2, Maynard Dilley;
G3. Gordon Dilley; G4. Eugene Dilley;
G5. Bedford Dilley; G6. Helen Davis Dille;
G7. Joan Bell Dilley; G8. Betty Lee Dilley;
G9. Roscoe Dilley
Fo. Missmri-Dil]e{ b 5-17-1892; m George A. Fertig
F6. Everette A, Dilley; m Maude Galford
Gl. Jean Gay Dliler
G2. Jane Lantz Dilley
G3. Everette W, Dilley
F7. Virgie M. Dilley
F8. Ernest B, Dilley
F9. Harmon Dilley
E3. Elizabeth Dilley, b 1852, d 5-27-1854
D3, Rachel Dilley; m 9-20-1838 William Sharp Jr., L., Sharp, a grandson
D4. Anna Dilley; m 7-12-1832 William Sharp Sr.
D5. Mary Dilley (Polly); m 11-5-1840 Alexander W, Gay
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-

D6. Elizabeth F. Dilley; m 12-11-1828 Perer Yeager, H.A. Yeager, a

grandson
D7. Martha Dilley; m §-8-1844 William Clark or Cleek.

SAMUEL DILLE

Samuel Dille, who came to Cleveland with David, Jr. and Asa Dille, was
their nephew. He could have been the son of either William or Jonathan, about
whom we know nothing, except that William was born in Perth Amboy, New
Jersey, and married Tunis Myers, Jonathan Dille is recorded by Caleb's grand-
son, Joseph Dille, in his record, as Caleb's brother and he was very near Caleb's
age. For this reason we think he must have come (o Washingron County, but we
have no record that he did.

Some in:eremin% facts about Samuel Dille and the other Cleveland Dilles are
revealed in an article, Samue] Dille, His Name Lives--His Will Dies, by Walter
Morrow, from the Cleveland Press, Dec. 5, 1930. Mr. Morrow begins by saying,
"Any history of Cleveland to be complete must have some mention of the light
hearted, gay family of cavaliers, the Dilles, who settled in three sections of
Cuyahafa ounty in 1803...The Dilles were a race of landowners, gentlemen who
sought land with an eye to its beauty as well as producrivity.

"David took land in Euclid, Asa settled in Mayfield, while Samuel, loving
the view from the highlands above the Cuyahoga, took a farm in Newburg Town-
ship, which he bought in 1804 from the Connecticut Land Co... It consisted of
90 acres and covered not only both sides of Broadway at this point but extended
over the valley and across the Cuyahoga R iver, which winds through it on its way
to the lake. He built a log cabin unusually large for the times. Inthe upper story
was a room extending the length and breadth of the house. In this were held public
gatherings. Here the early settlers met to dance reels and quadrilles. An early
historian, Stephen Peet, records that virtually all the opulation of Newburg and
Cleveland attended the gathering there late in 1814. Tﬁls house was replaced by
a grear, rambling two story structure on the southeast corner of Broadway and
Dille Streers, known as the Dille Homestead for 75 years. It was still standing in
1914 and, save for the addition of a front porch and a change in the size of the
window frame it was as built originally. The historian continues, 'The view from
the second story must have beenexceedingly beautiful in the years when the river
valley was clothed with verdure, the banks between and beyond covered with
forest trees, wild flowering shrubs and vines, while in their season innumerable
wild fowl flew by or floated on the river.' Today clouds of smoke obstruct the
view, the banks are dreary with ash heaps and refuse, unauractive tenements
surround and close upon the old pioneer home.

"The site is about a mile and a half from the Ymhlic square on what is now
Broadway and Dille, Four Cleveland streets, Dille, Martin, Douse and Gibbs
were named for the members of this family."

"Captain Samuel Dille was a member of Captain Murray's Company, re-
cruited in Cleveland inthe War of 1812, Two of his Dille cousins were in the same
company. He died in 1850 and he and his wife, Ann, were buried in the Harvard
Grove Cemetery in Cleveland,"

et
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It will be noticed in the chapter on Genealogy that George, Lydia, and Luther
Gibbs Dille preceded their father in death, He left the homestead and 30 acres
adjoining to his daughter, Keziah, 15 acres to her daughter and the rest of the
estate to his other heirs, His son, Samuel Martin Dille, bought our the interests
of his Michigan nieces and nephews. He also acquired several other tracts in
the district. This ladd with what he inherited lay in the upper Cuyahoga Valley.
Some of it, straddling the river, now lies within the city limits of Cleveland and
is rich industrial property. He died childless in 1868, and years later, his will
was the cause of litigation that went to the Supreme Court of Chio.

The estate was valued at that time at $100,000. The will provided for the
sale of all of his property in the lower Cuyahoga District, bur specifies thar
two farms in the beautiful upper Cuyahpga WValley should be retained by his
widow. He directed that trustees invest money from the sale in land mortgages
and stocks., The income was 1o go to his wife for life, without reservation, but
after her death the money was to go to a trust fund, one-third of the income
from which was to be devoted to the maintenance of a highway and the remaining
two=thirds ro the perperual development of the two farms,

Mariette, the widow, had married John Ceissendorfer, after her husband,
Samuel's death and upon her death in 1902 it was found that she had transferred
everything to her husband. He died in 1909, intestate, and everything went to his
two children, Maryette's stepchildren. Alvin Ingersoll, trustee under the terms
of the will, filed suit. Defendants were the two children, River Furnace and
Dock Co., Cleveland Provision Co., Cleveland Terminal and R. R, Co., Edward
McCreary, and the City of Cleveland.

The court held thar the trust was in perpetuity for the glorification of an
individual and that trusts could not run for such purposes. Many authorities
were quoted to show that it must be for persons. The case went to the Supreme
Court of Ohio and the lower courts were sustained. However, 15 heirs of the
first Samuel Dille who were not included in his will sued and received judgment
from the Geissendorfer estare under the provision for reversion of the land to the
other heirs when a beneficiary dies without issue,

Meanwhile the highway which Samuel wanted to improve (from Firzwarer
Road to a bridge across the Cuyahoga River) had been improved with county
money,

(D) Samuel Dille, Cleveland, O. - Nephew of Asa and David Dille, Jr.

d 1850; m Ann
El, George Dille, b 1804; m (3) Lydia Martin, d 1846 in Michigan -
3 children.
E2. Lydia Dille; m 1823 Robert Lovewell, d before 1850 - Ottowa Lake,
Mich. 6 children.
E3. Samuel Martin Dille, b 1807; m Maryerta Packard, d 1868
E4. hqiher Gibbs Dille, b 1809, d 1847 Centerville, Mich.; m Minerva
ilson
Fl. George Dille - In Civil War was taken prisoner in Columbia, Mo.,
and with others stood against a wall and shor.
F2. Benton Dille, Died of wounds in Civil War,
ES, Keziah Dille, m (1) Unknown
Fl. Helen, m Thomas Douse
Gl. Thomas Douse
G2, Mary Louise Douse :
E5. Keziah Dille; m (2) Joseph Gilson
Fl. H. Douse Gilson. Wenrt to California, d 1885
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We wrote for and received the following genealogy from John Andrew
Dilley of Huntington, Indiana, after we read in the St. Louis Post-Dispatch,
10-12-1964, that a record was claimed at the Olympic Games in Tokyo when a
young man by the name of Gary Dilley (of Huntington) swam the 200 meter back
stroke in a swimming event (rime 2:14.2). He was the fastest of the ten quali-
fiers for the semi-finals. In the finals Jfed Graef scored by inches over Dilley
with a world record, time 2:10.3. Gary's time was 2:10.5. John Andrew Dilley
is Gary Dilley's father, He wrote that it is possible that William L. Dilley
and Martha Dilley are not correctly placed in_the geneal y list which he
was mailing to us. It is thought that William L. Dilley came from Crestline,
Ohio, and it was this man who changed the spelling of the name from Dille
to Dilley, Isaac Dille moved to Hiawatha, Kansas. The remainder of the listed
Dilleys resided in the vicinity of Markle, Indiana. Oliver Dilley, b, 1852, d.
10-21-1873, and Thomas Dilley, b. 10-13-1959, d. 8-5-1884, cannot be firted
into the genealogy.

(Dy William L. Dilley, b 3-8-1797, d 10-28-1857; m Sarah -, b 1-1811,
d 4-13-1894
El. Martha Dilley, d 8-22-1857
E2. Isaac Dilley
Fl. Ben Dilley; F2. Ralph Dilley; F3. Stella Dilley; F4. Emma Dilley;
F5. Lulu Dilley
E3. Elizabeth Dilley
E4. John A, Dilley, b 12-20-1832, d 9-12-1884, m {13 - Haflich
Fl. Joshua Alexander Dilley, b 12-7-1862, d 8-1933; m Florella Selby,
b 1850, d 11-1947
Gl. Earrisagféelhy Dilley, b 6-21-1896; m Erma Estell Zimmer, b
=10-1
Hl. John Andrew Dilley, b 2-19-1921; m Bertty Lou Knox, b 8-3-1924
[1. Gary J. Dilley, b 1-15-1945
12. Alan J. Dilley, b 9-23-1951
13. Tracy Ann Dilley, b 6-20-1953
G2. Opal Irene Dilley, b 10-30-1891; m Maddux
G3. (d:a? Raymond Dilley, b 5-19-1886; m Maud Maddux, b 1887,
1954
H1l. Maxine Dilley; m Mossburg
H2. Mildred Dilley; m Kipfer
H3. Sarahflo Dilley; m McKinney
H4. Eunice Dilley; m Halifley
HS. Gwendolyn K. Dilley, b 1915, d 1923
H6. Glenna June Dilley, b 1925, d 1931
E4. John A. Dilley; m (EbLuci.nda Barlow, b 5-8-1840, d 3-8-1925
G4. Ulysis Sherman Dilley, b 11-28-1868, d 2-5-1938; m Ida Allen,
b 10-3-1868, d 1956
Hl. John Deloss Dilley, b 3-16-1890, d 11-8-1891
H2. Florence Dilley Shake, b 8-28-1895, d 3-12-1924
H3. Garnet Marie Dille, b 9-11-1898; m Zeigler
E5. Amanda Dille, b 1856, d 1938; m Wirt
E6, 3{1?%5' C. Dilley, b 1847, d 3-22-1933; m (1) Huldah Rouch, b 1841,
1
F1. Glellah Bell Dilley, b 4-12-1875, d 8-13-1895
F2, Franklin Dilley, b 1-3-1874; d 8-30-1875
E6. Harvey C. Dilley; m (2) Ada Spriggs, b 10-31-1892
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The following genealogy has been compiled through correspondence with'
John Dille, of Rye, New York, his mother, Mrs, John Mar Dille of Fort Morgan,
Colorado, and his aunt, Mrs. Georgia Abbott of Columbia,. Missouri, with whom

we also enjoyed a visit,

Mrs. Abbott, 79 years old and quite alert and interesting, is called Georgia,
but her birth certificate gives her name as George Anna Elille. The Anna, she
says, was for her paternal grandmmher, and the George after her father, George
Albert Dille, who was a dentist in Athens, Dhio where she was born, She re-
marked thar the resemblance between her father and the sepior author was
striking. She said her Grandfather Dille was a farmer (probably near Lima,
since John Dille says his father came from Lima). Although she knew her
grandmother's name was Anna, she could not recall her grandfather's given
name, She was only four years old when the family moved to Denver. Mrs.
Abbot recalled a story her father used to repeat of his friendship with Johnny
Appleseed who used to stay at their house when he passed through Athens on his
travels. Johnny was extremely fond of mush and milk, He would not take
"seconds' but used the device of asking for more milk to finish the mush, and
then needed more mush 1o come out even with the milk=-until he had had his filll

Mrs. Abbotr {5 a skillful weaver and it was she who called our artention to
the beautiful old red, white, and blue coverlet with a pine tree border that is in
the Boston Museum of Fine Arts, and which was made by Experience Dille, who
was a descendant of Caleb Dille. Mrs. Abbott has made a sampler from the
picture of the coverlet which was in a book she owned. Mrs. Abbott, a widow,
now lives in the home of her daughter, Alice, and her husband, Dr. Adrian Pauw,
in Columbia. Dr. Pauw is Chairman of the Department of Civil Engineering at
the University of Missouri.

In discussing relarives with Mrs. Abbott she states that she remembers a
Donald Dille and a Roger Dille, cousins, who visited them long ago, in Denver,
on their way to Oregon or Washington. (Could have been brothers, sons of Frank
and Esther Dille of the David Dille, Jr. line.)

John Mar Dille, Mrs. Abbott's brother, lived at Fort Morgan, Colorado, and
died there in 1963, The news item regarding his death that appeared in the Rocky
Mountain News, 2-25-1963, referred to him as "a key figure in Colorado's
turbulent water history for over half a century.'" He was given the National
Reclamartion Hall of Fame Award in Feb. 1956 for the part he played in Colorado's
reclamation- and irrigation development. A one-time farmer, in 1910 he became
manager of a South Plarte River Irrigarion District; from 1935 to 1937 he served
as Manager and Secretary of the Morthern Colorado Water Users Assoclation;
and in 1939 he became Manager of the Northern Colorado Water Conservancy
District which contracted with the U. S. Government for construction of the
516,000,000 diversion and power system. He retired in 1961 and became a con-
sultant for the Districr.

John Mar Dille's son, John Dille, is Senior Editor of Life Magazine. He re-
ceived the Bronze Star twice, and the French Croix de Guerre as a tank destroyer
officer in World War Il ar St. Lo and the Elbe, Since then he has been on the
editorial staff of Life Magazine, first as a reporter, then as correspondent, in
Korea, Germany, Jugo-slavia and Russia, then as military affairs editor (since
19558 and now as senior editor. He isauthor of the books: Substitute for Victory,
Spy in the United States, and recently, Lives of the Astropauts,

John Mar Dille's son, Dean Dille, is a teacher in the School of DES'L'I!;.
Denver, Colorado, and his son, Gordon Dille, is a personnel manayer in Cedar

Grove, New Jersey,
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(E) (given name unknown) Dille; m Anna
2?1, Jennie Dille; m McDonald, Otrawa, I1.
F2. Frank Dille; m Mary-To Denver, then Tacoma Wash. (several
children
F3. George :{lbert Dille, b 1850, d 1916; m Lucinda Numbers
Gl. John Mar Dille, b 1878, d 2-1963; m Gyp- .
Hl. John Dille, Rye, N.Y.-Senior Editor Life Magazine
H2., Deane Dille, Denver, Colo.
H3. Gordon Dille, Cedar Grove, MN.Y.
G2. lva Pauline Dille, b 1880, d 1941; m Joseph Shrewsbury.
G3. Ama Helen Dille, b 1882, d 1941; m Reuben Rasar, M.D., Johnson
Cirty, Tenn,
G4. Paul Frank Dille, b 1884; m (3) Ann Hershey
H1l. George Albert Dille, Long Beach, Cal.
G5. George Amna Dille, b 5-27-1886; m Robert Abbott, b 8-27-1884,
d 196
H1l. Robert Abbotr, Jr. b 1908; m (1) Alice Lorraine Colvin, Hutchinson,
Kans., d in Denver
[1. Robert Abbott, 111
[2. William Colvin Dille
[3. Lee Lorraine Dille
H1. Robert Abbott, Jr; m (2) Freida
H2. Alice Abbotr; m Dr. Adrian Pauw, Netherlands
11. Michael John Pauw, b 7-26=-1945
12, Derrick Mark Pauw, b 9-6-1947
[3. Peter George Pauw, b 10-2- 1948
I4. Janer Adriana Pauw, b 9-3-1956

Mrs. A. Juniata Husted, 1737 1/2 W. 64th St., Los Angeles, California, sent
us the following genealogy on her mother-in-law, Alice Robina Dille,.who was
born in Richmond, Ohio. Her parents were William-Dille and Jane Logan Dille,
If any one can help in any way she would appreciate receiving information.

(E% William Dille; m Mary Jane Logan
1. Alice Rubina Dille, b 6-12-1848, d 6-30-1928, Benger, Okla.;
m 9-4-1867 Emanuel Brawlier Husted
Gl. Emanuel Albert Husted, b 9-3-1889; m 2-23-1910 A, Juniata,
b 3-16-1892
Hl. Belva Doris Husted, b 10-30-1910; m 12-22-1930 Edward MNoble
[1. Robert Wayne Moble, b 10-8-1931; m Virginia Crabtree
J1. Virginia Ann Noble; J2. Mark Wayne Noble
12. Earl] Moble, b 6-18-1933; m Joan Miller Knight
J1. MNatalie Jill Noble, b 3-3-1957
13. Billy Dean Noble, b 2-19-1935
14. Berty Lee MNoble, b 6-25-1936; m 3-25-1955 Francis G. Roberts
J1. John A, Roberts
15. Betty D. Noble, b 6-25-1936; m 3-25-1955 Verl Roberts
J1. Verl Leroy Roberts
i 16. Bert Leroy Noble, b 6-25-1937
H2. Velma J, Husted, b 12-9-1911, d 1-13-1912
H3. Neva Courtney Husted, b 3-4-1913; m 4-18-1935 Martin Wade,
Archard, Nevada
[1. Francis Karlin Wade, b1-12-1937; m 10-4-1957 Donald Leroy Smith
12. Elizabeth Nadine Wade, b 4-30-1943
3. Martin Cuyer Wade, Jr., b 4-28-1951
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FirstName LastName

H4. Zella Moyce Husted, b 9-30-1917, d 6-16-1941
H5. J. Cecil Husted, b 11-14=1914; m 10-13-1940 Esther Haakenson
1. Albert Jay Husted, b 10-15-1941 .
12, Carrol Melson Husted - Esther's son by a previous marriage,
Adopred by Cecil
H6. Dwight Wayne Husted, b 6-3-1924; m 10-18-1942 Wanda Marleah

Guise

Il. Trudy Claudia Husted, b 7-17-1942

[2. Dwight Wayne Husted, Jr., b 7-11-1943

13. Denise Arthur Husted, b 9-25-1946
F2. Alberr Dille, b 1847 Richmond, Ohio
F3. Orland Dille, b 1851
F4, Harriet or Hattie b € 1853; m Milburn
F5, Mary Dille, b 1855; m Long

John Erskine Dille, banker and general insurance agent at Gravity, lowa,

EJE'VE‘ the following informarion regarding his line. Gave his grandfather's name,

illiam Dille. His father, Albert Erskine Dille, was a farmer, banker, county
supervisor and teacher, in southeastern [owa. '

(EI)__ William Dille
1. Albert E. Dille, b 4-9-1855 Keokuk, [a., d 10-28-1924; m Mary
Eslinger, d 10-16-1953
Gl. John Erskine Dille, b 6-15-1902 Blakesbury, la.; m 7-4-1925
Ruby P, Allen
H1l. Rolin E, Dille, b 12-15-1926; m 10-10-1954 Opal Smith
I1. Pamela Dille, b 6-23-1957
[2. Randy E. Dille, b 7-21-1960
13. Karen Renee Dille, b 9-22-1964
H2. Doris Joan Dille, b 1-6-1934; m (1) 6-5-1952 Norman Morgan
! l1. Ricky D, Morgan, b 4-19-1956
- H2. Doris Jean Morgan; m {EE 9-2-1961 Darrell Baker :
[2, Jayne Sue Baker, b 2-8-1964
F2. Harley M, Dille, b 4-18-1882, d 5-9-1906
F3. Louis E, Dille, b 3-20-1887, d 3-3-1895
F4. Roy Curtis Dille, b 2-4-1886; m Nellie Gourley
Gl. Arthur Dille
F5. William V. Dille, b 7-2-1890; m Mamie Saruer

Found in Mervine 523, Pennsylvania Historical Socierty Library, was the
following genealogy of Tunis Dille. There is no doubt thar he and some of his
descendants are involved in the listing of estates settled in Hunterdon County,
New Jersey, 1B16-1895, which follows this genealogy. J

(D% Tunis Dilley

1. John Dilieir
Fl. Isaac Dilley, Readington, N.J.
Gl. Sarah Dilley

G2. Jacob Dille - Went Weast

F2. Voorhis Dilley

F3. Sally Dilley

F4. Tunis Dilley; m Johnson

Gl. Eliza Dilley; m John Henry - no children
G2, Henry Dilley, d 1878, m

H1. Jeremy Dilley
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G3. John Dilley; m [ ydia Henry
Hl. Jeremy Dilley; m Lewis Price
H2. Emma Dilley, died at age 14
H3. Theodore Dilley; m Anne Besyent
11. George Dilley
H4. Oscar Dilley, Living in Md. 1903
G4. Catherine Dilley; m Edward Lance
G5. Rebecca Dilley; m Capt. John E. Dalley

The archives of Hunterdon County, New Jersey, containthe following record
of estates of Dilleys settled from 1816 to 1895 in that county:

John Dilley, d 1816; Jonathan Dilley (will), d. 1820; Tunis Dilley, d. 1828
intestate. Had notes against Martthias Dilley, John Dilley, Aaron L. Dilley;
Richard Dilley, d. 1830, Readington Twp. Due bill against William Dille; Albert
V. Dilley, d. 1843 int. administered by Tunis Dilley and Isaac Dilley; Samuel C.
Dilley, d. 1852, adm. Mercy Dilley; Aaron Dilly, d. 1861 adm. Matthias Dilley;
Tunis Dilley, d. 1863, note of John Dilley 3-21-54; David Dilley, d. 1865, adm.
William Dilley; David Dilly, d. 1877; Henry Dilleyd. 1878; Marthias Dilley f_wijlf,
d. 1880: John Dilley, d. 1852 adm. Catherine Dille; Catherine Dilley, d. 1891,
adm. John Dilley; William Dilley, d. 1862 int., adm. Eufamia Dilley and Lewis
Dilley: Sarah Dilley, d 1886; Sarah Dilley, d 1891; Jonathan Dilley, d 1895,

From Phyllis Burgstrom, 184 Fairway Drive, Columbus, Ohio, who is
doing research on the Ohio Dilleys. Information from Wheeler Genealogy

inserred.

(C) Reeve Dilley (Revidel Dilla-Rev, War records; Riva Dilla - 1790 Lebanon,
Conn., census; also Reive Dilley-Otsego Co., N.Y. land records) b. 3-1-1754,
of Labanon, Conn.: will probated 2-16-1829, Exeter, Otsego Co., N.Y, m (1)
Desire-, b 3-1-1752; m {26} Lovice Simmons (no children by Znd wite)

Dl. Daniel Dilley, b 6-6-1778, d prob. Knox Co. llL
El. Hannah Dilley; E2. Nancy Dilley,
E3. Ruth Minerva Dilley; E4. Levamt Dilley;
E5. Possibly, Ann; 6. Possibly, Barbary
D2. Lydia Dilley, b 11-6-1779; m Levi Hayes
D3. Polly Dilley, b 3-28-1781; m William Clarke
D4. Deborah Diiley, b 6-13-1782, Comn,, d 10-18-1853, Cortland, N.Y.;
M Arial Rose
D5. Sally Dilley, b 9-3-1783; m William Hughes
D6. Reeve Dilley, Jr., b 1-28-1785; m Ruth Guile
D7. John Dilley, b 2-10-1786; m (1) Olive Bolton; m (2) Elizabeth Munson
D8, Desire Dilley, b 5-7-1787; m Arnold Brockway
D9, Eﬂinsnazh Dilley, b 4-6-1789; m Smithville, N,Y. Arnold Wheeler, b 1786,
5
El. James Wheeler, b 1827 m Eliza Dille, b 15827
D10. Claudius Dilley, b 4-6-1791, Unmarried

The following genealogy, from the New England [istorical and Genealogical
Revister, Morman Library, and other sources, shows a relationship to the

preceding genealogy, and to the John Dille, Jr. and Marcy Line.

(E1l.) William Dilley, m Catherine Butler
Fl. James W. Dilley, Conrad Grove, la.; m Mary Clark, b Ashley, Pa.
1. Walter Dilley 2. Charles Dilley
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F2, Elizabeth Dille, b 1842 Conrad Grove, la,; m Charles D, Frederick,
Ashley, Pa,
Gl. George Frederick; G2. Harry Frederick
G3. Byron Frederick; G4. Jesse Frederick
G5. Ann Frederick; Go. Kitry Frederick

G6, Mabel Frederick; G7. John Frederick %
GB. Ruth Frederick: b 1879, Conrad, lowa;m 1907 Henry Elwell Wheeler,

b 1876, Marshallton, lowa, son of Dennis Elwell Wheeler, b 1851 who
m 1875 Mary Dilley Carter of Leontine, Mass., dau. of Oliver and
Mary S. Barnes Carter.

G9. John Frederick

F3. Mary Dille

F4. Emify 0. Dilley; m George B. Dilley, b 2-11-1850, descendant of
John Dille Jr. and Marcy,

F5. Georgianna Dilley

F6. George Dilley

F7. William Dilley

From Early :.Germans of N.J., T. F. Chambers 1891.

John Weise, Virginia, b 1780; m (1) Harriet Dilley.
Christiana Thomas, b 1800; m Tunis Dilley,
George Pace, b 1848; m Elizabeth Dilley.

Peter Lance, b 1780; m Elizabeth Dilley.

Eliza Young; m David Dilly, Hanover, N.J.

From New England Genealogical Register,
John Dille, b © 1740, m 8-25-1761, North Yarmouth, Mass. Sarah Coffin,

daughter of Abner Coffin and Mary Rawlings..

Nathaniel Upham, Leicester, Mass,; m 11-4-1736atNewton, Mass., Rebecca

Dille, Children; Nathaniel, Daniel, Thomas, Mehitabel and Rebecca,

William Dilley, Readington N.J.; m (1) 1847 Maria Turnson; m (2) 1854 Sarah

Marilda Brundage.

and Merritt Dille,

L

Richard Dille; m C.Graham. Children:Rose, Margaret, May, Zirre, Francis,

{El)? James Dilley; m Sarah Fusselmann

1. Edwin G. Dilley, b 10-25-1866 Hubbard, la.; m l0-6-1897, tlelen ®
Wynn, Sioux City, la,

Gl. Léighton Wynn Dilley.
G2, James Edwin Dilley

From Mrs. E. A. Warner, Box 1011, Paso Robles, Cal.

(E) .ﬁ?n Dilley from Pa.; m Mary Baker - Larly settlers, Garden City

nn.

Fl. Joe Dilley

F2. Aurelia Lucy Dilley; m Warner
F3. Joan Dilley; m Thurston
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F4. Ellen Dilley; m Fraser

Mrs. Lucena Dilley, widow of William Dilley, Sr. of Mapoleon, Mich.,
d 1895 at age 86. Grandson Clarence M, Dilley. William Dilley, Jr. d before
1896 ar Napoleon,

William Dille, b 10-18-1818, d 3-10-1893 Ross County, Ohio, son of Robert
Dille: m 3-6-1850 ar Bainbridge, Ohio, Marg Kelly. Children: Elisha, Frank,
William, Lewis, Roberr, Edward, Maggie, and Ella Dille.

Benjamin E. Dille, Sandusky, Erie Co., Ohio; m 6-8-1866 Jane Stein,

From Oren C. Dilley 1Il, 832 Karen Drive, Chico, Cal.
(E1.) Henry Dilley (Civil War) 52nd Vol. Infantry, Union Army, may be
buried Lima, Chio.
Fl. gren Clemons Dilley, b 9-2-1866 Piercetown, Ind.; m Rose Josephine
rauss
Gl. Oren Clemons Dille, Jr. b 9-20-1895 Atlanta, Ga.-now lives in
Idaho Falls, Idaho,
Hl. Oren Clemons Dille [1I

From lra S. Dille, 417 13th 5t. , Seattle, Wash,
(El.) Sheldon Dille, d 1888; m Emma Jane
Fl. Ira S, Dille, b 1882, near Rising City, Nebr,
F2. Carrie Dille-deceased
F3. Nellie Dille; m Henry Robinson, Eugene, Ore.
Gl, George Robinson, Springfield, Ore,
G2, Harriet Robinson; m John Wiley, Pullman, Wash,

From Eldred Dilley, 4652 William, Omaha, Neb.
(El.) Emmert Armine Dilley; m Mary McCracken
Fl. Edward Hill Dilley
Gl. Eldred Dilley

b Glen Seotr Dille, b Shannon, I1l. 1896, sonof Charles I, Dille, Lives in Tulsa,
la.

A lerter was received from Maj, E, E. Reeder, 412 N, Hartley, West Covina,
Calif., who has an extensive compilation of Dille, Dilley families and many war
records. He stated, "Our family begins (and seems to end) with Diana Dilley,
who was born in Lawrence County, Ohio, in 1819. The oldest old-timer in that
county was Barnet, or Barney Dilley. 1 haven't proved yet that he was her father.
A Luke (Luther) Dille was born there in 1819, and Abner Dilley was born there
in 1814. These two men were cousins but I do not know which was a brother to
Diana.” '

The 1860 Census in Madison Township, Mahaska County, lowa, shows a
Jacob Dille there, a%e 52. His household consisted of his wife, Elizabeth, age
50, and sons, David, 20; Floyd, 15; William, 12; all born in Virginia, and William
H. Dilley, born in lowa. The 1870 Census shows the same Jacob and Elizabeth
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with only Floyd and William in the home. David was married to Emily, age 27,
from Ohio. Their children: Edward, 7; Louisa, 5; Albert, 3; Nettie, 1,

There was a Jacob Dille who made one of the firstc land entries in Grundy
County, Mo.-1837-1840. He had a daughter, Janie, who married W. T. Wilson.

From the History of Kansas: Hon. Clark L. Dille, Edgerton, Kans, was born
in Ohio, 9-18- . In 1853 he went to Tennessee, and in 1856 to Johnson County,
Kans. He had four children; Alfred B, Dille, Levantia Dille, Ida B, Dille, Clark
L. Dille, Jr, Clark Sr. was living in 1865, and a member of the state legislature.

From a History of Hamilton Co. apd Caldwell Co., Mo,

Bushrod M. Dilley, b 11-21-1843 LickingCo., O. son of George W. and
Mary (Shackletr) Dilley, both Virginians by birth. He artended Denison U,
Denison, lowa.

From the Foulke Genealogy:
(El.) James Madison Dilley; m 1864 Martha Ellen Foulke, b 2-22-1843
at West Salem, Mercer Co,, Pa,
Fl. Ora Allen Dilley, b 11=11-1864; m Minnie
Gl. Twila Frances Dilley; G2. James Hartford Dilley
G3. Lee Morman Dilley; G4, Willard Eugene Dilley
G5. Martha Ellen Dilley; G6. Mary Elizaberh Dilley
F2. Dora Ellen Dilley, b 10-12-1866; m Charley D. Allen
F3. Lydia Belle Dilley, b 8=-31-1871,d 1=-5-1874
F4. Charles Andrew Dilley, b 12-5-1875
F5. Abner LaFayette Dilley, b 8-30-1879; m Nertie Cox.

ICalvin Dille: m Electa Foulk-e, b 8-11-1855. Children: Rella Dille: m Harry
Cowan, and Boland Dille

From the Stoner Genealu-gy
William Stoner, b © 1859; m Margaret Adeleta Dille, b 2-17-1861
Albert Stoner, b € 1835; m Cynthia Ann Dille, b 6-5-1857

Pennsylvania State Song; The best-known and most widely used song is
"Pennsylvania," with words and musle by Edgar M. Dilley.

The following gEnEalqu was received from Robert Dille, Antwerp, Belgium.,
Al é"h%idamr Frans Dille, b 1854, d 1907; m Maria Thresia Nys, b 1853,
1919 -,
Bl. Felicie Dille, b 1877
BZ2. Rosalie Dille, b 1878
B3. Josephine Dille, b 1880, d 1918
B4, Jules Dille, b 1881, d 1958; m Leonie Geiger b 1884, d 1960
Cl, Lea Dille, b 1911
C2, Frans Dille, b 1916; m Chr. Plisnier
D1. Jean Dille, b 1950 E'mﬂ.le
D2. Anne Franc Dille, b 195
D3, Isabelle Dille, b 1955
D4, Pierre Dille, b 1957
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BS. Louis Dille, b 1883, d 1946; m Marie Aalders, b 1878, d 1958
Cl, Frans Dille, b 1909; m Lina Lobe
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Dl. Gerda Dille, b 1933
D2. Koenraad Dille, b 1934
C2. Robert Dille, b 1914; m Yvonne Chappel, b 1914
D1. Johan Dille, b 1943
D2. Erie Dille, b 1946
D3. Christian Dille, b 1947
B6. Everance Dille, b 1885, d 1944 (Female)
B7. Anna Dille, b 1886, d 1964
B&. Remy Dille, b 1889; m Marthe Vensteen
Cl. Jean Dille, b 1919; m Suzanne Seplon
Dl. Jean-Pierre Dille, b 1954
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OUR HERTAGE

John Dille of Woodbridge, three centurles ago
Full of hope trod American soil.

He dreamed a dream of the good life
Through his own honest toil,

Freedom to own his land-

Freedom to worship God-

These were the visions before him

As he turned the virgin sod,

Time ricked away for one hundred years
And then 2 new nation emerged,

When colonists felt their oppressions
And their love of freedom resurged.
Descendants of this John Dille

Foughr bravely, side by side,

To bequeath us the righrs we now enjoy,
Let their courage be always our guide,

Ploneers—their searchings continued

To move back restraining frontiers.
They opened new paths to new visions
And stopped not for hardships or tears.
Let us thank them for hope and for vision
F or their faith that led all the way;

For the heritage that is ours to protect
As time ticks on, day by day.

-J. K. I,
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PLEASE NOTE: All of the material contained in these pagesis copyright protected by Dr. Jay D. Andrews. It
may not be copied or reproduced without expressed written permission. Thank you.

On October 28, 2004 Jay D. Andrews passed away at the age of 88. He will alway's be remembered by many
resear chers for his kindness, cor respondence and his many books on the Dilley and Dille Families.

**Special THANKSGIVING GREETINGS for Andy Andrews, 1999**

*kkhkkkkkk*k

Dr. Jay D. Andrews is an esteemed Dilley researcher in Virginia, who has contributed decades of intense Dilley
research to the genealogical community. In 1999, Dr. Andrewsis 82 years young and still actively involved in his
research.

Biography authored by Jay D. Andrews, excerpted from his book "GENEALOGY OF PRICE AND GRANDSON
WILLIAM DILLEY"™:

QUICK AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF JAY D. ANDREWS

| have not introduced myself to you, John, which | should do if | want to be a partner in Shipman research. | am 79
years of age. | obtained a Ph D. in Zoology at the Univ. of Wisconsin, mostly earned in the late 1930s, but my degree
awarded in 1946 after 4 yearsin the Army in the Asiatic theatre. | taught graduate coursesin fisheries for about 25
years for the College of William Mary. | retired as Senior Biologist from the Virginia Institute of Marine Science, a
dept. of Wm & Mary, in 1983, age 67. | did research on oyster culture and diseases of oysters- for 42 years. | have
about 100 scientific publications on shellfisheries. | was born at Bloom, KS not far from Dodge City where my
grandfather homesteaded in 1885. | have a degree in agriculture from Kansas State College in Manhattan, KS. | did
not get to work until 1 was 30 years old in 1946. | bought a copy of the Fisher book sometime in the early 1940's. My
ancestor, Jacob Andrews, was an English soldier, we think, who stayed in this country and settled in Greenwich Twp.,
Warren Co., NJ. He had a bunch of sons, some of whom served in the Army after the Revolution. Christopher
Andrews married Mary Shipman the youngest daughter of Harmon. They moved to Northumberland Co., PA before
1810. | have less on my Andrews ancestors than on Shipmans, because this is so common a name that we must do
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research on living sites which was New Jersey where | never did much searching.

| have two grown children ages 41 & 43, both unmarried. | had three sisters, two still living, but my son is the last of
the Andrews in my clan for several generations. My hobbies are wildflower and bird societies, and classical music, but
Dilley genealogy tends to consume my time these days. | began my genealogical searching in the late 1930's after
taking a course in Eugenics, which subject is frowned upon these days. There was a streak of susceptibility to TB in
my Straney line from a great grandfather, Silas Wright, a blacksmith whose 7 daughters all died of consumption
around 40 years of age. My father and grandfather both lived to be 94 years of age, but | am dubious about living that
long. My father was active in genealogy in his later years.

SIGNED, Jay D. Andrews

Below is a compilation of some of hiswork and correspondence. (Under construction. Please check back often for
more additions as they come in).

-BOOK: FEDERAL CENSUS RECORDSFOR DILLE-DILLEY-DILLY, Part | and Part 1| combined.
-BOOK: DILLEY CENSUS BOOK 11, All States from New Jersey West to lowa, Missouri, & Kansas, 1850-1900

-BOOK: A COLLECTION OF GENEALOGICAL RECORDS FOR DILLEY CLANS OF NEW JERSEY, by Dr. Jay
D. Andrews

**SPECIAL: Addendum and Correctionsto " Dilley Clans of New Jersey" by Dr. Jay D. Andrews
-BOOK: GENEALOGY OF PRICE AND GRANDSON WILLIAM DILLEY, by Dr. Jay D. Andrews

-BOOK: GENEALOGY OF THE PRICE DILLEY CLAN, OF MERCER CO., PA, by Dr. Jay D. Andrews

-BOOK: GENEALOGY OF THE EPHRAIM DILLEY CLAN of Guernsey Co., OH, by Dr. Jay D. Andrews

-BOOK:_GENEALOGICAL DATA ON EARLY DESCENDANTS OF DAVID DILLE, SR. BORN 1718, by Dr. Jay
D. Andrews (Added Nov. 4, 2004)

-BOOK: EARLY DESCENDANTS OF DAVID DILLE, SR., VOLUME Il, by Dr. Jay D. Andrews (Added Dec. 22,
2004)

-Transcription of record on John DILLY of Salem, MA, sent to Lorrie Crompton by Jay D. Andrews, Nov. 1999

-Letter from Jay D. Andrews to Teddy Noye, Oct. 1999, discussing census and the webpages.
-Letter from Jay D. Andrews to L orie Crompton, Sept. 1999, discussing current census work.

-Letter from Mr. Andrews to Jack Saylor, August 1999.

-CORRECTIONS FOR THE DILLE BOOK WRITTEN BY GEORGE E. DILLEY, by Jay D. Andrews, 27 August
1999. Lengthy discussion and facts.

-DILLEY Migration Chart. Handrawn migration chart by Dr. Andrews, original.
-DILLEY Migration Chart. Handrawn migration chart by Dr. Andrews, revised Sept. 1985.
-Migrations of Virginia Dilleys. Handrawn Virginia Dilley migrations by Dr. Andrews.

-"Chart of known lineage of Dilleys in New Jersey" by Dr. Andrews.
-Richard Dilley, Sr. chart. Submitted by Dr. Andrews, drawn by S.A. Dilley, Wilkes-Barre, PA, 1945.
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-Letter from Mr. Andrews to Teddy Noye, with Dr. Andrew's compilation on John Dilley, son of David.

-Letter from Mr. Andrews to Teddy Noye, May 1999.

-Letter from Mr. Andrews to Randy Franklin, February 1997, concerning Ephraim Dilley line.
-Letter from Mr. Andrews to Teddy Noye, December 1996.
-Descendants of Hiram Worthington DILLE, son David Jr.

-Letter from Dr. Andrews to Sandie Kane, July 1999, census record discussion

The following links are to Dr. Jay D. Andrews' correspondence that appear on the Allegheny Regional Family History
Society's Dilley webpage. They do not contain a link back to this page. Y ou will need to use your browser's "back"
button to return here.

-Letter from Mr. Andrews to L ois Hamilton, September 1990.

-Letter from Mr. Andrews to Thelma Reeder, commenting on VA Dilleys, November 1992.

-Letter J.D. Andrews to Thelma Reeder, explaining exchange of materials.

-Letter J.D. Andrews to Thelma Reeder, describing Lawrence Co., OH Dilleys.
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